
TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW 

Town Manager's Report 

January 13, 2026 

Good evening: 

Happy New Year!! 

Attached please find project reports for the month of December regarding the construction of the high school 

and natatorium. The progress on the school is really starting to get down to fine details as tile, paint and other 
finishes are being installed. The natatorium has seen some real noticeable progress over the past month, now 

almost completely enclosed. We are still progressing on time and on budget. Just a reminder, you can get 
scheduling and progress information at any time on the website at 
https:/Awww.eastlongmeadowma.gov/elhsbuildingproject 

Congratulations to Keri-Ann Wentzel on her promotion to Director of Assessing. Keri-Ann has served as 

Diane’s Assistant Assessor for the past three years and has over 20 years of municipal assessing experience. 
We are very excited for Keri-Ann and looking forward to her sharing her talents with the community. 

Planning for the upcoming FY27 budget is well underway. Department heads are busy crunching numbers 

and will submit their Level 1 budgets by January 16". As in past years, the directive was a level service 

submittal. We will then move to our Level 2 discussions to fine tune the budget as we prepare for the eventual 
submission of the draft budget on April 1%. 

Attached to this report is the FY25 Audit performed by Scanlon and Associates, LLC. Obviously, there is a lot 
of information here, but the summary is that there were no surprises and nothing to be alarmed about. Our 

commitment to our policies and best practices continues to serve the community well. (Kim will be in the 
audience if there are any questions.) 

Bringing back the Special Guest segment: Welcome to our new COA Director, Emily Constantino! 

Respectfully submitted, 

Thomas D. Christensen 

Town Manager
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 East Longmeadow High School  

Weekly Report No. 077 
Monday, 12-1-25 through Saturday, 12-6-25 
 

East Longmeadow High School 
180 Maple Avenue, East Longmeadow, MA 01116 
 

East Longmeadow High School 

180 Maple Avenue, East Longmeadow, MA 01116 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

East Longmeadow High School Building: 

I. Safety: 

a. The Project has worked 38 consecutive workdays without a lost time injury through Saturday, 12-6-25.         

 

II. Average Daily Manpower (Monday - Saturday): 

a. The Project averaged 154 workers per day for the period of Monday, 12-1-25 through Saturday, 12-6-25. Please Note due to 

cold temperatures, snow and ice storm this week, several trades were not on site  

b. There were limited crews for some trades that worked on Saturday, 12-6-25, to maintain project schedule. Fontaine has 

established an allowance, included in the accepted GMP, to cover these costs. 

 

III. Meetings:  

a. The weekly Owner/Architect/Contractor (OAC) & Proposed Change Order (PCO) Review Meetings was held on Thursday, 

12-4-25. 

 

IV. Testing/Inspections: 

a. Independent Testing Lab Services: (Allied Materials Testing Lab, Yankee  - AVB Pull Testing) 

•  Concrete, Reinforcement and Slab Flatness: No further inspections were performed this week. 

• Compaction Testing: No further inspections were performed this week.  

• Spray-on Fireproofing Material Testing: No further inspections were performed this week.   

• Structural Steel, Misc. Metals & Decking: No further inspections were performed this week. 

• Light Gage/Cold-Formed Metal Framing: There was a light gage metal framing inspection on 11-26-25  

• Air & Vapor Barrier Pull Testing: (Allied/Yankee): No additional pull testing of AVB material completed this past week.    

• Asphalt Paving: No further inspections were performed this week. 

• Fire Stopping: No further inspections were performed this week. 

• Window Testing: FTS and FST were onsite Monday to perform Air and water testing in D-Wing test windows. Yankee Testing 

was also here to perform Caulking pull tests on the windows. 

b. Town of East Longmeadow’s Building, Water/Sewer, Electrical, Plumbing, Fire Inspectors:  

• Heath Dion was on site Wednesday, 12-3-25, inspecting B-Wing locker room plumbing. 

 

Inspections by the Architect, Engineers, and Consultants:   

• JWA Architects were on site Thursday this week to perform their weekly site inspections and the OAC/PCO meeting 

• SMMA Architects Jay Williams, Helen Fantini & Michael Manaukin were on site this week for their site inspections. Jay and 

Helen were also on site for the weekly OAC/PCO meeting. 

 

On-Site Activities: 

Div. 1 – General Conditions - Construction Manager at Risk: (Fontaine Brothers) 
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a. Fontaine continues processing product submittals, generate RFI’s, issue shop drawings, develop monthly requisitions, etc. 

 

Div. 3 – Concrete/Reinforcement: (Manafort/Precision) 

a. Continued installing rigid insulation board, poly vapor barrier and WWF for the concrete slab-on-grade work required in the 

Auditorium.    

 

Div. 4 – Masonry: (Lighthouse) 

a. Continued the exterior brick veneer at the north side of the E-Wing.  

b. Continued installing the polished granite veneer base at the north side of the A-Wing & started installing on B-Wing. 

c. Installing interior concrete block walls on the 1st Floor in the B Wing.      

 

Div. 5 – Misc. Metals (Stairs, Railings, Structural Steel Framing): (Avid Steel Company) 

a. Not on site this week 

 

Div. 5 – Metals (Cold Formed Metal Framing): (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Continued installing CFMF for interior drywall partitions in the A & B-Wings. 

b. Continued installing door and window hollow metal frames in the A & E Wings.      

 

Div. 6 – Rough Carpentry: (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Maintaining work area barriers, safety railings/handrails, and floor opening covers where required.   

b. Installing temporary protection in exterior wall window opens in the A, B, C, D & E Wings. 

c. Installing in-wall wood blocking into drywall partitions in the A Wing. 

 

Div. 7 – Spray-on Fireproofing and Fire Rated Expandable Foam: (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Not on site this past week.   

    

Div. 7 – Roofing: (Tapered Insulation Board & Membrane): (Silktown Roofing Company) 

a. Miscellaneous roof detailing on B wing 

b. Silktown was only on-site Monday due to icy conditions on the roof decks 

 

Div. 7 – Metal Siding Panels: (Chandler) 

a. Installing support clips and channels for the exterior metal panel siding at the A-Wing and B-Wings. 

b. Continued installing support clips for aluminum windows in the B-Wing. 

c. Installing windows on the north, east and south sides of E Wing. 

 

Div. 8 – Hollow Metal Frames (Door Frames, Doors, Vision Panel): (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Installing HM door and window frames in the A & C Wings.   

 

Div. 9 – Gypsum Board: (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Continued taping installed gypsum board at the tops of drywall partitions in the corridors of the A, D & E Wings. 

b. Installing interior gyp board (closing walls) & taping on the 2nd Floor in the D & E Wings. 

c. Installing sound proofing fiberglass insulation at drywall partitions before gyp board is installed in the D & E Wings. 

d. Installing mineral wool insulation at the inside of the exterior perimeter walls around the A & B Wings. 

e. Fire stopping the tops of drywall partitions where required in the A & B Wings. 

 

Div. 9 – Painting: (John W. Egan Painting Co.) 

a. Painting the classrooms on the 1st floor of D & E-Wing.  
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Div. 21 – Fire Protection: (Cogswell Fire Protection Company) 

a. Continued installation of the sprinkler piping system on the 2nd floor level in the D & E Wings. 

b. Installing the sprinkler head flex drops in the A & E-Wings.   

 

Div. 22 – Plumbing: (Grasseschi Plumbing and Heating Company) 

a. Continued in-wall plumbing rough-in (domestic water supply and waste) in the B-Wing. 

b. Installing thermal insulation on in-wall domestic water piping in the A, B, D & E Wings. 

 

Div. 23 & 25 – Heating, Ventilation & Air Conditioning (HVAC): (Willam F. Lynch Company, CTC Controls) 

a. Continued HVAC ductwork rough-in in the A, D, and E Wings. 

b. Continued temperature control rough-in (conduit, wire, back boxes, etc.) in the D & E Wings. 

c. Installing duct insulation wrap and refrigerant piping insulation in the ceiling of the D & E Wings.  

 

Div. 26 – Electrical: (Griffin Electric Company) 

a. Continued installing in-wall electrical conduit drops & back boxes for lighting and power in the A and B Wings.   

b. Pulling MC cabling for interior lighting and fire alarm in the A, D & E Wings where drywall partitions have been framed. 

c. Continued electric building in the electric closets in the D & E Wings  

d. Completing electrical rough-in work at the new Concessions Building. 

e. Electrical rough-in/build-out in the MDF Room in the A-Wing.          

 

Div. 31, 32 & 33 – Earthwork, Improvements & Utilities: (Gagliarducci Construction)  

a. Continued installing the ductile iron water supply main coming across the baseball field heading toward the building.  

b. Completing the same for the main sewage discharge pipe running parallel with the water main.    

c.   

 

Photos: 

 

 

Slab on Grade placement on the raised seating of the Auditorium 
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Spray painting and rolling of paint in an E-1 Classroom 

 

Continued Excavation and installation of sewer line from Norden St. to  the school 
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Paint color applied to an E-1 south facing classroom 

 

Continued light gauge metal framing on upper half of gymnasium  
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Foam insulation being applied to the hollow metal door frames for installation  

 

Continued CMU work in the gym locker room area 
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Natatorium Building - East Longmeadow High School  
Weekly Report No. 051 

Monday, 12-1-25 through Saturday, 12-6-25 
 

East Longmeadow High School 
180 Maple Avenue, East Longmeadow, MA 01116 

 
 Natatorium Building – East Longmeadow High School 

I. Safety: 

a. The Project has run 310 consecutive workdays without a lost time injury through Saturday, 12-6-25.  
 

II. Average Daily Manpower (Monday - Friday): 

a. The Project averaged 12 workers per day for the period of Monday, 12-1-25, through Friday, 12-5-25. 

b. Note, the Project had limited work throughout the week with short days due to snow and cold temperatures. 

 

III. Meetings:  

a. There was the weekly Owner/Architect/Contractor (OAC) Meeting held on Thursday, 12-4-25. 

b. There was the weekly Proposed Change Order (PCO) Meeting held on Thursday, 12-4-25 following the OAC Meeting. 

 

IV. Testing/Inspections: 

a. Independent Testing Lab: (Allied Materials Testing Lab) 

•  Soil Compaction Testing: No soil compaction testing was required this week. 

• Concrete: 

No concrete testing was required this week. 

To date 819 cys of concrete have been placed at foundation walls, footings, and SOG for the pool structure. 

To date 141 cys of Shotcrete Concrete have been placed in the pool structure.      

• Masonry Mortar & Grout 

Allied Testing was not on site this week to take grout samples during the structural CMU installation.  

• Reinforcement: No reinforcement inspections were required this week. 

• Structural Steel:No structural steel inspections were necessary this past week.               

b. Town of East Longmeadow’s Building, Electrical, Plumbing, Fire Inspectors:  

•    No inspections were performed by the Town’s Building, Electrical, Plumbing, or Fire Inspectors this week.  

c. Inspections by the Architect, Engineers, and Consultants:                                                                          

• SMMA/JWA team members on site this week for the weekly OAC/PCO meeting or regular site inspections included 

Jay Williams, Aviva Galaski, Helen Fantini and Michael Manaukin. 

 

On-Site Activities: 
Div. 1 – Construction Manager at Risk: (Fontaine Brothers) 

a. Fontaine is responsible for coordinating and managing all onsite construction activities as well as all. 

safety practices of their subcontractors & vendors. Fontaine also schedules the materials testing lab as needed. 

b. Fontaine continues processing and developing the following: 

• Product submittals for items needed in the building.  

• Generate/issue RFI’s for unforeseen items and items in question with the drawings/specifications. 

• Issue approved shop drawings through the ProCore program. 

• Compiling and issuing monthly requisitions.    

 
Div. 3 – Concrete: (Manafort/Precision) 
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a. Not on site this past week. 

b. Total yardage of concrete (819 cys) has been placed to date for footings, foundation walls & SOG. 

c. Total yardage of shotcrete (141 cys) has been placed to date for the side walls of the pool structure. 
 

Div. 4 – Masonry: (Lighthouse Masonry Company) 

a. CMU installation in all areas.  

 

Div. 5 – Metals (Str. Stl., Decking, Joists): (Norgate Fabrication, Stellar Steel Erection) 

a. Fontaine has awarded the structural steel package to Norgate Fabrication Company out of Canada. 

b. Structural steel erection will be performed by Stellar Steel Erectors.  
 

Div. 7 – Thermal & Moisture Protection: (Foundation Wall/Brick shelve Air & Vapor Barrier): (Superior Waterproofing) 

a. No additional AVB materials and/or primer were completed this week at the concrete foundation walls.  

 

Div. 13 – Specialties (Pool Construction): (Mainline Company) 

a. No additional work was completed this week.   

 

Div. 22 – Plumbing: (Grasseschi Plumbing and Heating Company) 

a. No additional work was completed this week.    

 

Div. 26 – Electrical: (Griffin Electric Company) 

a. Continued the in-wall rough-in at the pool building. 
 

Div. 31, 32 & 33 – Earthwork, Improvements & Utilities: (Gagliarducci Construction) 

a. No additional work was completed this week. 

 

PHOTOS: 

 

CMU Progress Work on South side of Pool building 
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CMU Progress Work on Northwestern side of pool building 

 

Covering of CMU blocks during the snowstorm 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 Page 4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 Pro 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Page 1 

 East Longmeadow High School  

Weekly Report No. 078 
Monday, 12-8-25 through Saturday, 12-13-25 
 

East Longmeadow High School 
180 Maple Avenue, East Longmeadow, MA 01116 
 

East Longmeadow High School 

180 Maple Avenue, East Longmeadow, MA 01116 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

East Longmeadow High School Building: 

I. Safety: 

a. The Project has worked 45 consecutive workdays without a lost time injury through Saturday, 12-13-25.         

 

II. Average Daily Manpower (Monday - Saturday): 

a. The Project averaged 166 workers per day for the period of Monday, 12-8-25 through Saturday, 12-13-25. Please Note due to 

cold temperatures several trades were not on site. 

b. There were a number of trades that worked on Saturday, 12-13-25, to maintain project schedule. Fontaine has established an 

allowance, included in the accepted GMP, to cover these costs. 

 

III. Meetings:  

a. The weekly Owner/Architect/Contractor (OAC) & Proposed Change Order (PCO) Review Meetings was held on Thursday, 

12-11-25. 

 

IV. Testing/Inspections: 

a. Independent Testing Lab Services: (Allied Materials Testing Lab, Yankee  - AVB Pull Testing) 

•  Concrete, Reinforcement and Slab Flatness: No further inspections were performed this week. 

• Compaction Testing: No further inspections were performed this week.  

• Spray-on Fireproofing Material Testing: No further inspections were performed this week.   

• Structural Steel, Misc. Metals & Decking: No further inspections were performed this week. 

• Light Gage/Cold-Formed Metal Framing: No further inspections were performed this week. 

• Air & Vapor Barrier Pull Testing: (Allied/Yankee): No additional pull testing of AVB material completed this past week.    

• Asphalt Paving: No further inspections were performed this week. 

• Fire Stopping: No further inspections were performed this week. 

• Window Testing: No further inspections were performed this week. 

b. Town of East Longmeadow’s Building, Water/Sewer, Electrical, Plumbing, Fire Inspectors:  

• Heath Dion was on site Wednesday, 12-9-25, inspecting E-Wing plumbing. 

 

Inspections by the Architect, Engineers, and Consultants:   

• JWA Architects, August Rulewich, was on site Thursday this week to perform a weekly site inspection and attend the 

OAC/PCO meeting. 

• SMMA Architects, Jay Williams, was on site Thursday this week to perform a weekly site inspection and attend the 

OAC/PCO meeting. 

• FST, Mike Mahler & N. Baize, was on site Thursday this week inspecting the work progress. 
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On-Site Activities: 

Div. 1 – General Conditions - Construction Manager at Risk: (Fontaine Brothers) 

a. Fontaine continues processing product submittals, generate RFI’s, issue shop drawings, develop monthly requisitions, etc. 

 

Div. 3 – Concrete/Reinforcement: (Manafort/Precision) 

a. Continued installing rigid insulation board, poly vapor barrier and WWF for the concrete slab-on-grade work required in the 

Auditorium.    

 

Div. 4 – Masonry: (Lighthouse) 

a. Continued the exterior brick veneer at the north side of the E-Wing.  

b. Continued installing the polished granite veneer base at the north side of the A-Wing & started installing on B-Wing. 

c. Installing interior concrete block walls on the 1st Floor in the B Wing.      

 

Div. 5 – Misc. Metals (Stairs, Railings, Structural Steel Framing): (Avid Steel Company) 

a. Not on site this week 

 

Div. 5 – Metals (Cold Formed Metal Framing): (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Continued installing CFMF for interior drywall partitions in the A & B-Wings. 

b. Misc. CFMF in D & E-Wings.      

 

Div. 6 – Rough Carpentry: (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Maintaining work area barriers, safety railings/handrails, and floor opening covers where required.   

b. Installing temporary protection in exterior wall window opens in the A, B, C, D & E Wings. 

c. Installing in-wall wood blocking into drywall partitions in the B-Wing. 

 

Div. 7 – Spray-on Fireproofing and Fire Rated Expandable Foam: (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Not on site this past week.   

    

Div. 7 – Roofing: (Tapered Insulation Board & Membrane): (Silktown Roofing Company) 

a. Miscellaneous roof detailing on B-Wing 

 

 

Div. 7 – Metal Siding Panels: (Chandler) 

a. Installing support clips and channels for the exterior metal panel siding at the A-Wing and B-Wings. 

b. Continued installing support clips for aluminum windows in the B-Wing. 

c. Installing windows on the north, east and south sides of E Wing. 

 

Div. 8 – Hollow Metal Frames (Door Frames, Doors, Vision Panel): (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Installing HM door and window frames in the B & C Wings.   

 

Div. 9 – Gypsum Board: (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Continued taping installed gypsum board at the tops of drywall partitions in the corridors of the A, C & E Wings. 

b. Installing interior gyp board (closing walls) & taping on the 2nd Floor in the E Wing. 

c. Installing sound proofing fiberglass insulation at drywall partitions before gyp board is installed in the A & E Wings. 

d. Installing mineral wool insulation at the inside of the exterior perimeter walls around the A & B Wings. 

e. Fire stopping the tops of drywall partitions where required in the B-Wing. 
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Div. 9 – Painting: (John W. Egan Painting Co.) 

a. Painting the classrooms on the 1st floor of D & E-Wings.  

 

Div. 21 – Fire Protection: (Cogswell Fire Protection Company) 

a. Continued installation of the sprinkler piping system in A-Wings. 

b. Installing the sprinkler head flex drops in the A-Wing.   

 

Div. 22 – Plumbing: (Grasseschi Plumbing and Heating Company) 

a. Continued in-wall plumbing rough-in (domestic water supply and waste) in the B-Wing. 

b. Installing thermal insulation on in-wall domestic water piping in the A, B, D & E Wings. 

 

Div. 23 & 25 – Heating, Ventilation & Air Conditioning (HVAC): (Willam F. Lynch Company, CTC Controls) 

a. Continued HVAC ductwork rough-in in the A, D, and E Wings. 

b. Continued temperature control rough-in (conduit, wire, back boxes, etc.) in the D & E Wings. 

c. Installing duct insulation wrap and refrigerant piping insulation in the ceiling of the A, D & E Wings.  

 

Div. 26 – Electrical: (Griffin Electric Company) 

a. Continued installing in-wall electrical conduit drops & back boxes for lighting and power in the A and B Wings.   

b. Pulling MC cabling for interior lighting and fire alarm in the A & B Wings where drywall partitions have been framed. 

c. Continued electric building in the electric closets in the D & E Wings  

d. Completing electrical rough-in work at the new Concessions Building. 

e. Electrical rough-in/build-out in the MDF Room in the A-Wing.          

 

Div. 31, 32 & 33 – Earthwork, Improvements & Utilities: (Gagliarducci Construction)  

a. Continued installing the ductile iron water supply main coming across the baseball field heading toward the building.  

b. Completing the same for the main sewage discharge pipe running parallel with the water main. 

c.     Grading the athletic fields south of the new school.     
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Photos: 

 
SOG placement on remaining raised seating risers 

 

 
Batt insulation installation on the first floor of  A-Wing 
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CMU install for the B-Wing gym locker rooms 

 

 
Grading of the athletic fields south of the school 
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Painted classroom on the 1st floor of E-Wing 

 

 
Equipment and water heaters installed for the B-Wing water room 
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Tile installed on the 1st floor of D-Wing 

 

 
Sanding of the Glulam beams in C-Spine 
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Natatorium Building - East Longmeadow High School  
Weekly Report No. 051 

Monday, 12-8-25 through Saturday, 12-13-25 
 

East Longmeadow High School 
180 Maple Avenue, East Longmeadow, MA 01116 

 
 Natatorium Building – East Longmeadow High School 

I. Safety: 

a. The Project has run 317 consecutive workdays without a lost time injury through Saturday, 12-8-25.  
 

II. Average Daily Manpower (Monday - Friday): 

a. The Project averaged 5 workers per day for the period of Monday, 12-8-25, through Friday, 12-12-25. 

b. Note, the Project had limited work throughout the week with short days due to cold temperatures. 

 

III. Meetings:  

a. There was the weekly Owner/Architect/Contractor (OAC) Meeting held on Thursday, 12-11-25. 

b. There was the weekly Proposed Change Order (PCO) Meeting held on Thursday, 12-11-25 following the OAC Meeting. 

 

IV. Testing/Inspections: 

a. Independent Testing Lab: (Allied Materials Testing Lab) 

•  Soil Compaction Testing: No soil compaction testing was required this week. 

• Concrete: 

No concrete testing was required this week. 

To date 819 cys of concrete have been placed at foundation walls, footings, and SOG for the pool structure. 

To date 141 cys of Shotcrete Concrete have been placed in the pool structure.      

• Masonry Mortar & Grout 

Allied Testing was on site Thursday, 12-11-25 to take grout samples during the structural CMU installation.  

• Reinforcement: No reinforcement inspections were required this week. 

• Structural Steel: No structural steel inspections were necessary this past week.               

b. Town of East Longmeadow’s Building, Electrical, Plumbing, Fire Inspectors:  

•    No inspections were performed by the Town’s Building, Electrical, Plumbing, or Fire Inspectors this week.  

c. Inspections by the Architect, Engineers, and Consultants:   

•    JWA Architects, August Rulewich, was on site Thursday this week to perform a weekly site inspection and attend the 

OAC/PCO meeting. 

•    SMMA Architects, Jay Williams, was on site Thursday this week to perform a weekly site inspection and attend the 

OAC/PCO meeting.                                                                        

On-Site Activities: 
Div. 1 – Construction Manager at Risk: (Fontaine Brothers) 

a. Fontaine is responsible for coordinating and managing all onsite construction activities as well as all. 

safety practices of their subcontractors & vendors. Fontaine also schedules the materials testing lab as needed. 

b. Fontaine continues processing and developing the following: 

• Product submittals for items needed in the building.  

• Generate/issue RFI’s for unforeseen items and items in question with the drawings/specifications. 

• Issue approved shop drawings through the ProCore program. 

• Compiling and issuing monthly requisitions.    
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Div. 3 – Concrete: (Manafort/Precision) 

a. Not on site this past week. 

b. Total yardage of concrete (819 cys) has been placed to date for footings, foundation walls & SOG. 

c. Total yardage of shotcrete (141 cys) has been placed to date for the side walls of the pool structure. 
 

Div. 4 – Masonry: (Lighthouse Masonry Company) 

a. CMU installation in all areas.  

 

Div. 5 – Metals (Str. Stl., Decking, Joists): (Norgate Fabrication, Stellar Steel Erection) 

a. Fontaine has awarded the structural steel package to Norgate Fabrication Company out of Canada. 

b. Structural steel erection will be performed by Stellar Steel Erectors.  
 

Div. 7 – Thermal & Moisture Protection: (Foundation Wall/Brick shelve Air & Vapor Barrier): (Superior Waterproofing) 

a. No additional AVB materials and/or primer were completed this week at the concrete foundation walls.  

 

Div. 13 – Specialties (Pool Construction): (Mainline Company) 

a. No additional work was completed this week.   

 

Div. 22 – Plumbing: (Grasseschi Plumbing and Heating Company) 

a. No additional work was completed this week.    

 

Div. 26 – Electrical: (Griffin Electric Company) 

a. Continued the in-wall rough-in at the pool building. 
 

Div. 31, 32 & 33 – Earthwork, Improvements & Utilities: (Gagliarducci Construction) 

a. No additional work was completed this week. 
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PHOTOS: 

 
CMU installed at the pool structure 

 

 
Grout placed for CMU at the pool structure 
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 East Longmeadow High School  

Weekly Report No. 079 
Monday, 12-15-25 through Saturday, 12-20-25 
 

East Longmeadow High School 
180 Maple Avenue, East Longmeadow, MA 01116 
 

East Longmeadow High School 

180 Maple Avenue, East Longmeadow, MA 01116 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

East Longmeadow High School Building: 

I. Safety: 

a. The Project has worked 3 consecutive workdays without a lost time injury through Saturday, 12-20-25.         

 

II. Average Daily Manpower (Monday - Saturday): 

a. The Project averaged 154 workers per day for the period of Monday, 12-15-25 through Saturday, 12-20-25. Please Note due to 

cold temperatures several trades were not on site. 

b. There were a number of trades that worked on Saturday, 12-20-25, to maintain project schedule. Fontaine has established an 

allowance, included in the accepted GMP, to cover these costs. 

 

III. Meetings:  

a. The weekly Owner/Architect/Contractor (OAC) & Proposed Change Order (PCO) Review Meetings was held on Thursday, 

12-18-25. 

b. A School Building Committee Meeting (SBC) was held on Thursday, 12-18-25 

 

IV. Testing/Inspections: 

a. Independent Testing Lab Services: (Allied Materials Testing Lab, Yankee  - AVB Pull Testing) 

•  Concrete, Reinforcement and Slab Flatness: No further inspections were performed this week. 

• Compaction Testing: No further inspections were performed this week.  

• Spray-on Fireproofing Material Testing: No further inspections were performed this week.   

• Structural Steel, Misc. Metals & Decking: No further inspections were performed this week. 

• Light Gage/Cold-Formed Metal Framing: No further inspections were performed this week. 

• Air & Vapor Barrier Pull Testing: (Allied/Yankee): No additional pull testing of AVB material completed this past week.    

• Asphalt Paving: No further inspections were performed this week. 

• Fire Stopping: No further inspections were performed this week. 

• Window Testing: FTS was on site to perform window testing in D & E-Wings on Thursday, 12-18-25. 

b. Town of East Longmeadow’s Building, Water/Sewer, Electrical, Plumbing, Fire Inspectors:  

• No further inspections were performed this week. 

Inspections by the Architect, Engineers, and Consultants:   

• JWA Architects, Dorrie Brooks, was on site Thursday this week to perform a weekly site inspection and attend the 

OAC/PCO meeting & the SBC meeting. 

• SMMA Architects, Jay Williams & Julia Bollentin, was on site Thursday this week to perform a weekly site inspection and 

attend the OAC/PCO meeting. 

• LEED, Cynthia Kaplan, was on site Thursday this week to perform a weekly site inspection and attend the OAC/PCO 

meeting. 
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On-Site Activities: 

Div. 1 – General Conditions - Construction Manager at Risk: (Fontaine Brothers) 

a. Fontaine continues processing product submittals, generate RFI’s, issue shop drawings, develop monthly requisitions, etc. 

 

Div. 3 – Concrete/Reinforcement: (Manafort/Precision) 

a. General jobsite clean-up 

b. Continued working on formwork for the slab at the Press Box.  

 

Div. 4 – Masonry: (Lighthouse) 

a. Continued the exterior brick veneer at the north side of the E-Wing.  

b. Continued installing the polished granite veneer base at the north side of the A-Wing & started installing on B-Wing. 

c. Installing interior concrete block walls on the 1st Floor in the B Wing.      

 

Div. 5 – Misc. Metals (Stairs, Railings, Structural Steel Framing): (Avid Steel Company) 

a. Not on site this week 

 

Div. 5 – Metals (Cold Formed Metal Framing): (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Continued installing CFMF for interior drywall partitions in the A & B-Wings. 

b. Misc. CFMF in D & E-Wings.      

 

Div. 6 – Rough Carpentry: (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Maintaining work area barriers, safety railings/handrails, and floor opening covers where required.   

b. Installing temporary protection in exterior wall window opens in the A, B, C, D & E Wings. 

c. Installing in-wall wood blocking into drywall partitions in the B-Wing. 

 

Div. 7 – Spray-on Fireproofing and Fire Rated Expandable Foam: (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Not on site this past week.   

    

Div. 7 – Roofing: (Tapered Insulation Board & Membrane): (Silktown Roofing Company) 

a. Miscellaneous roof detailing on B-Wing. 

 

 

Div. 7 – Metal Siding Panels: (Chandler) 

a. Installing support clips and channels for the exterior metal panel siding at the A-Wing and B-Wings. 

b. Continued installing support clips for aluminum windows in the B-Wing. 

c. Installing windows on the north, east and south sides of E Wing. 

 

Div. 8 – Hollow Metal Frames (Door Frames, Doors, Vision Panel): (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Installing HM door and window frames in the B & C Wings.   

 

Div. 9 – Gypsum Board: (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Continued taping installed gypsum board at the tops of drywall partitions in the corridors of the A, C & E Wings. 

b. Installing interior gyp board (closing walls) & taping on the 2nd Floor in the E Wing. 

c. Installing sound proofing fiberglass insulation at drywall partitions before gyp board is installed in the A & E Wings. 

d. Installing mineral wool insulation at the inside of the exterior perimeter walls around the A & B Wings. 

e. Fire stopping the tops of drywall partitions where required in the B-Wing. 
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Div. 9 – Painting: (John W. Egan Painting Co.) 

a. Painting the classrooms on the 1st floor of D & E-Wings.  

 

Div. 21 – Fire Protection: (Cogswell Fire Protection Company) 

a. Continued installation of the sprinkler piping system in A-Wings. 

b. Installing the sprinkler head flex drops in the A-Wing.   

 

Div. 22 – Plumbing: (Grasseschi Plumbing and Heating Company) 

a. Continued in-wall plumbing rough-in (domestic water supply and waste) in the B-Wing. 

b. Installing thermal insulation on in-wall domestic water piping in the A, B, D & E Wings. 

 

Div. 23 & 25 – Heating, Ventilation & Air Conditioning (HVAC): (Willam F. Lynch Company, CTC Controls) 

a. Continued HVAC ductwork rough-in in the A, D, and E Wings. 

b. Continued temperature control rough-in (conduit, wire, back boxes, etc.) in the D & E Wings. 

c. Installing duct insulation wrap and refrigerant piping insulation in the ceiling of the A, D & E Wings.  

 

Div. 26 – Electrical: (Griffin Electric Company) 

a. Continued installing in-wall electrical conduit drops & back boxes for lighting and power in the A and B Wings.   

b. Pulling MC cabling for interior lighting and fire alarm in the A & B Wings where drywall partitions have been framed. 

c. Continued electric building in the electric closets in the D & E Wings  

d. Completing electrical rough-in work at the new Concessions Building. 

e. Electrical rough-in/build-out in the MDF Room in the A-Wing.          

 

Div. 31, 32 & 33 – Earthwork, Improvements & Utilities: (Gagliarducci Construction)  

a. Continued installing the ductile iron water supply main coming across the baseball field heading toward the building.  

b. Completing the same for the main sewage discharge pipe running parallel with the water main. 

c.     Grading the athletic fields south of the new school.     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



= 

 Page 4 

Photos: 

 
Telecom rough-in on the first floor of E-Wing 

 

 
Batt insulation installed on the southern side of A-Wing 
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CFMF behind the auditorium stage in A-Wing  

 

 
HM door and window frame installed in B-Wing 
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Roof Top Units delivered onto the D-Wing roof 

 

Metal panel installation on the southern A-Wing high wall 



= 

 Page 7 

 

Wall tile installed on the 1st floor of D-Wing 

 

CMU installation in the B-Wing locker rooms 
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Natatorium Building - East Longmeadow High School  
Weekly Report No. 053 

Monday, 12-15-25 through Saturday, 12-20-25 
 

East Longmeadow High School 
180 Maple Avenue, East Longmeadow, MA 01116 

 
 Natatorium Building – East Longmeadow High School 

I. Safety: 

a. The Project has run 324 consecutive workdays without a lost time injury through Saturday, 12-20-25.  
 

II. Average Daily Manpower (Monday - Friday): 

a. The Project averaged 5 workers per day for the period of Monday, 12-15-25, through Friday, 12-19-25. 

b. Note, the Project had limited work throughout the week with short days due to cold temperatures. 

 

III. Meetings:  

a. There was the weekly Owner/Architect/Contractor (OAC) Meeting held on Thursday, 12-18-25. 

b. There was the weekly Proposed Change Order (PCO) Meeting held on Thursday, 12-18-25 following the OAC Meeting. 

c. There was the School Building Committee (SBC) Meeting held on Thursday, 12-18-25. 

  

IV. Testing/Inspections: 

a. Independent Testing Lab: (Allied Materials Testing Lab) 

•  Soil Compaction Testing: No soil compaction testing was required this week. 

• Concrete: 

No concrete testing was required this week. 

To date 819 cys of concrete have been placed at foundation walls, footings, and SOG for the pool structure. 

To date 141 cys of Shotcrete Concrete have been placed in the pool structure.      

• Masonry Mortar & Grout 

Allied Testing was on site Thursday, 12-18-25 to take grout samples during the structural CMU installation.  

• Reinforcement: No reinforcement inspections were required this week. 

• Structural Steel: No structural steel inspections were necessary this past week.               

b. Town of East Longmeadow’s Building, Electrical, Plumbing, Fire Inspectors:  

•    No inspections were performed by the Town’s Building, Electrical, Plumbing, or Fire Inspectors this week.  

c. Inspections by the Architect, Engineers, and Consultants:   

•    JWA Architects, Dorrie Brooks, was on site Thursday this week to perform a weekly site inspection and attend the 

OAC/PCO meeting. 

•    SMMA Architects, Jay Williams, was on site Thursday this week to perform a weekly site inspection and attend the 

OAC/PCO meeting.                                                                        

On-Site Activities: 
Div. 1 – Construction Manager at Risk: (Fontaine Brothers) 

a. Fontaine is responsible for coordinating and managing all onsite construction activities as well as all. 

safety practices of their subcontractors & vendors. Fontaine also schedules the materials testing lab as needed. 

b. Fontaine continues processing and developing the following: 

• Product submittals for items needed in the building.  

• Generate/issue RFI’s for unforeseen items and items in question with the drawings/specifications. 

• Issue approved shop drawings through the ProCore program. 
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• Compiling and issuing monthly requisitions.    

 
Div. 3 – Concrete: (Manafort/Precision) 

a. Not on site this past week. 

b. Total yardage of concrete (819 cys) has been placed to date for footings, foundation walls & SOG. 

c. Total yardage of shotcrete (141 cys) has been placed to date for the side walls of the pool structure. 
 

Div. 4 – Masonry: (Lighthouse Masonry Company) 

a. CMU installation in all areas.  

 

Div. 5 – Metals (Str. Stl., Decking, Joists): (Norgate Fabrication, Stellar Steel Erection) 

a. Fontaine has awarded the structural steel package to Norgate Fabrication Company out of Canada. 

b. Structural steel erection will be performed by Stellar Steel Erectors.  
 

Div. 7 – Thermal & Moisture Protection: (Foundation Wall/Brick shelve Air & Vapor Barrier): (Superior Waterproofing) 

a. No additional AVB materials and/or primer were completed this week at the concrete foundation walls.  

 

Div. 13 – Specialties (Pool Construction): (Mainline Company) 

a. No additional work was completed this week.   

 

Div. 22 – Plumbing: (Grasseschi Plumbing and Heating Company) 

a. No additional work was completed this week.    

 

Div. 26 – Electrical: (Griffin Electric Company) 

a. Continued the in-wall rough-in at the pool building. 
 

Div. 31, 32 & 33 – Earthwork, Improvements & Utilities: (Gagliarducci Construction) 

a. No additional work was completed this week. 
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PHOTOS: 

 
CMU placed on the southern side of the pool structure 

 

 
CMU placed on the western side of the pool structure 
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CMU placed on the northern side of the pool structure 

 

 
CMU placed on the eastern side of the pool structure 
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 East Longmeadow High School  

Weekly Report No. 080 
Monday, 12-22-25 through Saturday, 12-27-25 
 

East Longmeadow High School 
180 Maple Avenue, East Longmeadow, MA 01116 
 

East Longmeadow High School 

180 Maple Avenue, East Longmeadow, MA 01116 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

East Longmeadow High School Building: 

I. Safety: 

a. The Project has worked 10 consecutive workdays without a lost time injury through Saturday, 12-27-25.         

 

II. Average Daily Manpower (Monday - Saturday): 

a. The Project averaged 70 workers per day for the period of Monday, 12-22-25 through Saturday, 12-27-25. Please Note due to 

cold temperatures several trades were not on site. 

 

III. Meetings:  

a. The weekly Owner/Architect/Contractor (OAC) & Proposed Change Order (PCO) Review Meetings were NOT held on 

Thursday, 12-25-25 due to the holiday.  

 

IV. Testing/Inspections: 

a. Independent Testing Lab Services: (Allied Materials Testing Lab, Yankee  - AVB Pull Testing) 

•  Concrete, Reinforcement and Slab Flatness: No further inspections were performed this week. 

• Compaction Testing: No further inspections were performed this week.  

• Spray-on Fireproofing Material Testing: No further inspections were performed this week.   

• Structural Steel, Misc. Metals & Decking: No further inspections were performed this week. 

• Light Gage/Cold-Formed Metal Framing: No further inspections were performed this week. 

• Air & Vapor Barrier Pull Testing: (Allied/Yankee): No additional pull testing of AVB material completed this past week.    

• Asphalt Paving: No further inspections were performed this week. 

• Fire Stopping: No further inspections were performed this week. 

• Window Testing: No further inspections were performed this week. 

b. Town of East Longmeadow’s Building, Water/Sewer, Electrical, Plumbing, Fire Inspectors:  

• No further inspections were performed this week. 

Inspections by the Architect, Engineers, and Consultants:   

• JWA Architects, Dorrie Brooks, was on site Tuesday this week to perform a weekly site inspection. 

• SMMA Architects, Eric Vangsness, Camron St. Croix , James White & Michael Manoaukian, were on site Monday & Tuesday 

this week to perform a weekly site inspection. 

On-Site Activities: 

Div. 1 – General Conditions - Construction Manager at Risk: (Fontaine Brothers) 

a. Fontaine continues processing product submittals, generate RFI’s, issue shop drawings, develop monthly requisitions, etc. 

 

Div. 3 – Concrete/Reinforcement: (Manafort/Precision) 

a. General jobsite clean-up 

b. Continued working on formwork for the slab at the Press Box.  
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Div. 4 – Masonry: (Lighthouse) 

a. Continued the exterior brick veneer at the north side of the E-Wing.  

b. Continued installing the polished granite veneer base at the north side of the A-Wing & started installing on B-Wing. 

c. Installing interior concrete block walls on the 1st Floor in the B Wing.      

 

Div. 5 – Misc. Metals (Stairs, Railings, Structural Steel Framing): (Avid Steel Company) 

a. Not on site this week 

 

Div. 5 – Metals (Cold Formed Metal Framing): (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Continued installing CFMF for interior drywall partitions in the A & B-Wings. 

b. Misc. CFMF in D & E-Wings.      

 

Div. 6 – Rough Carpentry: (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Maintaining work area barriers, safety railings/handrails, and floor opening covers where required.   

b. Installing temporary protection in exterior wall window opens in the A, B, C, D & E Wings. 

c. Installing in-wall wood blocking into drywall partitions in the B-Wing. 

 

Div. 7 – Spray-on Fireproofing and Fire Rated Expandable Foam: (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Not on site this past week.   

    

Div. 7 – Roofing: (Tapered Insulation Board & Membrane): (Silktown Roofing Company) 

a. Miscellaneous roof detailing on B-Wing. 

 

Div. 7 – Metal Siding Panels: (Chandler) 

a. Installing support clips and channels for the exterior metal panel siding at the A-Wing and B-Wings. 

b. Continued installing support clips for aluminum windows in the B-Wing. 

c. Installing windows on the north, east and south sides of E Wing. 

 

Div. 8 – Hollow Metal Frames (Door Frames, Doors, Vision Panel): (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Installing HM door and window frames in the B & C Wings.   

 

Div. 9 – Gypsum Board: (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Continued taping installed gypsum board at the tops of drywall partitions in the corridors of the A, C & E Wings. 

b. Installing interior gyp board (closing walls) & taping on the 2nd Floor in the E Wing. 

c. Installing sound proofing fiberglass insulation at drywall partitions before gyp board is installed in the A & E Wings. 

d. Installing mineral wool insulation at the inside of the exterior perimeter walls around the A & B Wings. 

e. Fire stopping the tops of drywall partitions where required in the B-Wing. 

 

Div. 9 – Painting: (John W. Egan Painting Co.) 

a. Painting the classrooms on the 1st floor of D & E-Wings. 

 

Div. 9 – Tile: (Ayotte & King Resilient & Tile Co.) 

a. Wall tile installation on the 1st floor of D & E-Wings 

  

Div. 21 – Fire Protection: (Cogswell Fire Protection Company) 

a. Continued installation of the sprinkler piping system in A-Wings. 
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b. Installing the sprinkler head flex drops in the A-Wing.   

 

Div. 22 – Plumbing: (Grasseschi Plumbing and Heating Company) 

a. Continued in-wall plumbing rough-in (domestic water supply and waste) in the B-Wing. 

b. Installing thermal insulation on in-wall domestic water piping in the A, B, D & E Wings. 

 

Div. 23 & 25 – Heating, Ventilation & Air Conditioning (HVAC): (Willam F. Lynch Company, CTC Controls) 

a. Continued HVAC ductwork rough-in in the A, D, and E Wings. 

b. Continued temperature control rough-in (conduit, wire, back boxes, etc.) in the D & E Wings. 

c. Installing duct insulation wrap and refrigerant piping insulation in the ceiling of the A, D & E Wings.  

 

Div. 26 – Electrical: (Griffin Electric Company) 

a. Continued installing in-wall electrical conduit drops & back boxes for lighting and power in the A and B Wings.   

b. Pulling MC cabling for interior lighting and fire alarm in the A & B Wings where drywall partitions have been framed. 

c. Continued electric building in the electric closets in the D & E Wings  

d. Completing electrical rough-in work at the new Concessions Building. 

e. Electrical rough-in/build-out in the MDF Room in the A-Wing.          

 

Div. 31, 32 & 33 – Earthwork, Improvements & Utilities: (Gagliarducci Construction)  

a. Continued installing the ductile iron water supply main coming across the baseball field heading toward the building.  

b. Completing the same for the main sewage discharge pipe running parallel with the water main. 

c.     Grading the athletic fields south of the new school.     
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Photos: 

 

Brick installed on the western side of A-Wing 

 

Batt insulation installation in A-Wing 
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CMU installation in the B-Wing locker room 

 

Tile installed on the 1st floor of D-Wing 
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Drop ceiling grid installed on the 1st floor of D-Wing 

 

Taping & mudding in A-Wing office suite 
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Natatorium Building - East Longmeadow High School  
Weekly Report No. 054 

Monday, 12-22-25 through Saturday, 12-27-25 
 

East Longmeadow High School 
180 Maple Avenue, East Longmeadow, MA 01116 

 
 Natatorium Building – East Longmeadow High School 

I. Safety: 

a. The Project has run 331 consecutive workdays without a lost time injury through Saturday, 12-27-25.  
 

II. Average Daily Manpower (Monday - Friday): 

a. The Project averaged 12 workers per day for the period of Monday, 12-22-25, through Friday, 12-26-25. 

b. Note, the Project had limited work throughout the week with short days due to cold temperatures. 

 

III. Meetings:  

a. No meetings were held this week. 

IV. Testing/Inspections: 

a. Independent Testing Lab: (Allied Materials Testing Lab) 

•  Soil Compaction Testing: No soil compaction testing was required this week. 

• Concrete: 

No concrete testing was required this week. 

To date 819 cys of concrete have been placed at foundation walls, footings, and SOG for the pool structure. 

To date 141 cys of Shotcrete Concrete have been placed in the pool structure.      

• Masonry Mortar & Grout 

Allied Testing was on site Monday, 12-22-25 to take grout samples during the structural CMU installation.  

• Reinforcement: No reinforcement inspections were required this week. 

• Structural Steel: No structural steel inspections were necessary this past week.               

b. Town of East Longmeadow’s Building, Electrical, Plumbing, Fire Inspectors:  

•    No inspections were performed by the Town’s Building, Electrical, Plumbing, or Fire Inspectors this week.  

c. Inspections by the Architect, Engineers, and Consultants:   

•    JWA Architects, Dorrie Brooks, was on site Tuesday this week to perform a weekly site inspection. 

•    SMMA Architects, Eric Vangsness & Camrom St. Croix , were on site Monday this week to perform a weekly site 

inspection.                                                                         

On-Site Activities: 
Div. 1 – Construction Manager at Risk: (Fontaine Brothers) 

a. Fontaine is responsible for coordinating and managing all onsite construction activities as well as all. 

safety practices of their subcontractors & vendors. Fontaine also schedules the materials testing lab as needed. 

b. Fontaine continues processing and developing the following: 

• Product submittals for items needed in the building.  

• Generate/issue RFI’s for unforeseen items and items in question with the drawings/specifications. 

• Issue approved shop drawings through the ProCore program. 

• Compiling and issuing monthly requisitions.    

 
Div. 3 – Concrete: (Manafort/Precision) 

a. Not on site this past week. 
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b. Total yardage of concrete (819 cys) has been placed to date for footings, foundation walls & SOG. 

c. Total yardage of shotcrete (141 cys) has been placed to date for the side walls of the pool structure. 
 

Div. 4 – Masonry: (Lighthouse Masonry Company) 

a. CMU installation in all areas.  

 

Div. 5 – Metals (Str. Stl., Decking, Joists): (Norgate Fabrication, Stellar Steel Erection) 

a. Fontaine has awarded the structural steel package to Norgate Fabrication Company out of Canada. 

b. Structural steel erection will be performed by Stellar Steel Erectors.  
 

Div. 7 – Thermal & Moisture Protection: (Foundation Wall/Brick shelve Air & Vapor Barrier): (Superior Waterproofing) 

a. No additional AVB materials and/or primer were completed this week at the concrete foundation walls.  

 

Div. 13 – Specialties (Pool Construction): (Mainline Company) 

a. No additional work was completed this week.   

 

Div. 22 – Plumbing: (Grasseschi Plumbing and Heating Company) 

a. No additional work was completed this week.    

 

Div. 26 – Electrical: (Griffin Electric Company) 

a. Continued the in-wall rough-in at the pool building. 
 

Div. 31, 32 & 33 – Earthwork, Improvements & Utilities: (Gagliarducci Construction) 

a. No additional work was completed this week. 
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PHOTOS: 

 
Tarping for temp. heating at the pool structure 

 

 
Tarping for temp. heating at the pool structure 
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 East Longmeadow High School  

Weekly Report No. 081 
Monday, 12-29-25 through Saturday, 1-3-26 
 

East Longmeadow High School 
180 Maple Avenue, East Longmeadow, MA 01116 
 

East Longmeadow High School 

180 Maple Avenue, East Longmeadow, MA 01116 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

East Longmeadow High School Building: 

I. Safety: 

a. The Project has worked 17 consecutive workdays without a lost time injury through Saturday, 1-3-26.         

 

II. Average Daily Manpower (Monday - Saturday): 

a. The Project averaged 86 workers per day for the period of Monday, 12-29-25 through Saturday, 1-3-26. Please Note due to 

cold temperatures several trades were not on site. 

 

III. Meetings:  

a. The weekly Owner/Architect/Contractor (OAC) & Proposed Change Order (PCO) Review Meetings were held on Tuesday, 

12-30-25 due to the New Year Holiday.  

 

IV. Testing/Inspections: 

a. Independent Testing Lab Services: (Allied Materials Testing Lab, Yankee  - AVB Pull Testing) 

•  Concrete, Reinforcement and Slab Flatness: Allied Testing was on site for concrete testing during the SOG placement of the 

press box. 

• Compaction Testing: No further inspections were performed this week.  

• Spray-on Fireproofing Material Testing: No further inspections were performed this week.   

• Structural Steel, Misc. Metals & Decking: No further inspections were performed this week. 

• Light Gage/Cold-Formed Metal Framing: No further inspections were performed this week. 

• Air & Vapor Barrier Pull Testing: (Allied/Yankee): No additional pull testing of AVB material completed this past week.    

• Asphalt Paving: No further inspections were performed this week. 

• Fire Stopping: No further inspections were performed this week. 

• Window Testing: No further inspections were performed this week. 

b. Town of East Longmeadow’s Building, Water/Sewer, Electrical, Plumbing, Fire Inspectors:  

• The town’s building commissioner, Will Cahiliane, was on site Wednesday, 12-31-25, inspecting the work progress. 

Inspections by the Architect, Engineers, and Consultants:   

• JWA Architects, Aviva Galaski, was on site Tuesday this week to perform a weekly site inspection and attend the OAC/PCO 

meetings. 

On-Site Activities: 

Div. 1 – General Conditions - Construction Manager at Risk: (Fontaine Brothers) 

a. Fontaine continues processing product submittals, generate RFI’s, issue shop drawings, develop monthly requisitions, etc. 

 

Div. 3 – Concrete/Reinforcement: (Manafort/Precision) 

a. General jobsite clean-up 

b. SOG placement at the Press Box.  
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Div. 4 – Masonry: (Lighthouse) 

a. Continued the exterior brick veneer at the north side of the B-Wing.  

b. Installing interior concrete block walls on the 1st Floor in the B Wing.      

 

Div. 5 – Misc. Metals (Stairs, Railings, Structural Steel Framing): (Avid Steel Company) 

a. Not on site this week 

 

Div. 5 – Metals (Cold Formed Metal Framing): (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Continued installing CFMF for interior drywall partitions in the B-Wing. 

b. Misc. CFMF in D & E-Wings.      

 

Div. 6 – Rough Carpentry: (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Maintaining work area barriers, safety railings/handrails, and floor opening covers where required.   

b. Installing temporary protection in exterior wall window opens in the A, B, C, D & E Wings. 

c. Installing in-wall wood blocking into drywall partitions in the B-Wing. 

 

Div. 7 – Spray-on Fireproofing and Fire Rated Expandable Foam: (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Not on site this past week.   

    

Div. 7 – Roofing: (Tapered Insulation Board & Membrane): (Silktown Roofing Company) 

a. Miscellaneous roof detailing in all areas. 

 

Div. 7 – Metal Siding Panels: (Chandler) 

a. Installing support clips, channels, and metal panel siding at the A-Wing and B-Wings. 

b. Continued installing support clips for aluminum windows in the B-Wing. 

c. Installing windows on the north, west and south sides of A Wing. 

 

Div. 8 – Hollow Metal Frames (Door Frames, Doors, Vision Panel): (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Installing HM door and window frames in the B & C Wings.   

 

Div. 9 – Gypsum Board: (H. Carr & Sons) 

a. Continued taping installed gypsum board at the tops of drywall partitions in the corridors of the A, B & C Wings. 

b. Installing interior gyp board (closing walls) & taping on the 2nd Floor in the E Wing. 

c. Installing sound proofing fiberglass insulation at drywall partitions before gyp board is installed in the A & B Wings. 

d. Installing mineral wool insulation at the inside of the exterior perimeter walls around the A & B Wings. 

e. Fire stopping the tops of drywall partitions where required in the B-Wing. 

 

Div. 9 – Painting: (John W. Egan Painting Co.) 

a. Painting the classrooms on the 1st floor of D & E-Wings. 

 

Div. 9 – Tile: (Ayotte & King Resilient & Tile Co.) 

a. Wall tile installation on the 1st floor of D & E-Wings 

  

        Div. 14 – Conveying System: (Mack Brothers) 

a. Elevator installation in D-Wing 
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Div. 21 – Fire Protection: (Cogswell Fire Protection Company) 

a. Continued installation of the sprinkler piping system in A-Wings. 

b. Installing the sprinkler head flex drops in the A-Wing.   

 

Div. 22 – Plumbing: (Grasseschi Plumbing and Heating Company) 

a. Continued in-wall plumbing rough-in (domestic water supply and waste) in the B-Wing. 

b. Installing thermal insulation on in-wall domestic water piping in the A, B, D & E Wings. 

 

Div. 23 & 25 – Heating, Ventilation & Air Conditioning (HVAC): (Willam F. Lynch Company, CTC Controls) 

a. Continued HVAC ductwork rough-in in the A, D, and E Wings. 

b. Continued temperature control rough-in (conduit, wire, back boxes, etc.) in the D & E Wings. 

c. Installing duct insulation wrap and refrigerant piping insulation in the ceiling of the A, D & E Wings.  

 

Div. 26 – Electrical: (Griffin Electric Company) 

a. Continued installing in-wall electrical conduit drops & back boxes for lighting and power in the A and B Wings.   

b. Pulling MC cabling for interior lighting and fire alarm in the A & B Wings where drywall partitions have been framed. 

c. Continued electric building in the electric closets in the D & E Wings  

d. Completing electrical rough-in work at the new Concessions Building. 

e. Electrical rough-in/build-out in the MDF Room in the A-Wing.          

 

Div. 31, 32 & 33 – Earthwork, Improvements & Utilities: (Gagliarducci Construction)  

a. Grading the athletic fields south of the new school.     

b. Underground drainage installation by the Press Box 
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Photos: 

 

Taping in the area behind the A-Wing stage 

 

CMU installation for the B-Wing locker rooms 
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Wall tile installed on the 1st floor of D-Wing 

 
Panel installation on the B-Wing high walls 
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Tile backer board installation in A-Wing 

 

Cabinet & millwork installation in D-Wing lab classroom 
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Window installation on the western end of A-Wing 

 

Wall tile installed on 1st floor of E-Wing 
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Natatorium Building - East Longmeadow High School  
Weekly Report No. 055 

Monday, 12-29-25 through Saturday, 1-3-26 
 

East Longmeadow High School 
180 Maple Avenue, East Longmeadow, MA 01116 

 
 Natatorium Building – East Longmeadow High School 

I. Safety: 

a. The Project has run 338 consecutive workdays without a lost time injury through Saturday, 1-3-26.  
 

II. Average Daily Manpower (Monday - Saturday): 

a. The Project averaged 9 workers per day for the period of Monday, 12-29-25, through Saturday, 1-3-26. 

b. Note, the Project had limited work throughout the week with short days due to cold temperatures. 

 

III. Meetings:  

a. The weekly Owner/Architect/Contractor (OAC) & Proposed Change Order (PCO) Review Meetings were held on Tuesday, 

12-30-25 due to the New Year Holiday.  

 

IV. Testing/Inspections: 

a. Independent Testing Lab: (Allied Materials Testing Lab) 

•  Soil Compaction Testing: No soil compaction testing was required this week. 

• Concrete: 

No concrete testing was required this week. 

To date 819 cys of concrete have been placed at foundation walls, footings, and SOG for the pool structure. 

To date 141 cys of Shotcrete Concrete have been placed in the pool structure.      

• Masonry Mortar & Grout 

Allied Testing was on site Tuesday, 12-30-25 to take grout samples during the structural CMU installation.  

• Reinforcement: No reinforcement inspections were required this week. 

• Structural Steel: No structural steel inspections were necessary this past week.               

b. Town of East Longmeadow’s Building, Electrical, Plumbing, Fire Inspectors:  

•    The town’s building commissioner, Will Cahillane, was on site Wednesday, 12-31-25, inspecting the work progress.  

c. Inspections by the Architect, Engineers, and Consultants:   

•    JWA Architects, Aviva Galaski, was on site Tuesday this week to perform a weekly site inspection and attend the 

OAC/PCO meetings. 

On-Site Activities: 
Div. 1 – Construction Manager at Risk: (Fontaine Brothers) 

a. Fontaine is responsible for coordinating and managing all onsite construction activities as well as all. 

safety practices of their subcontractors & vendors. Fontaine also schedules the materials testing lab as needed. 

b. Fontaine continues processing and developing the following: 

• Product submittals for items needed in the building.  

• Generate/issue RFI’s for unforeseen items and items in question with the drawings/specifications. 

• Issue approved shop drawings through the ProCore program. 

• Compiling and issuing monthly requisitions.    

 
Div. 3 – Concrete: (Manafort/Precision) 
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a. Not on site this past week. 

b. Total yardage of concrete (819 cys) has been placed to date for footings, foundation walls & SOG. 

c. Total yardage of shotcrete (141 cys) has been placed to date for the side walls of the pool structure. 
 

Div. 4 – Masonry: (Lighthouse Masonry Company) 

a. CMU installation in all areas.  

 

Div. 5 – Metals (Str. Stl., Decking, Joists): (Norgate Fabrication, Stellar Steel Erection) 

a. Fontaine has awarded the structural steel package to Norgate Fabrication Company out of Canada. 

b. Structural steel erection will be performed by Stellar Steel Erectors.  
 

Div. 7 – Thermal & Moisture Protection: (Foundation Wall/Brick shelve Air & Vapor Barrier): (Superior Waterproofing) 

a. No additional AVB materials and/or primer were completed this week at the concrete foundation walls.  

 

Div. 13 – Specialties (Pool Construction): (Mainline Company) 

a. No additional work was completed this week.   

 

Div. 22 – Plumbing: (Grasseschi Plumbing and Heating Company) 

a. No additional work was completed this week.    

 

Div. 26 – Electrical: (Griffin Electric Company) 

a. Continued the in-wall rough-in at the pool building. 
 

Div. 31, 32 & 33 – Earthwork, Improvements & Utilities: (Gagliarducci Construction) 

a. No additional work was completed this week. 
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PHOTOS: 

 
Structural CMU on the northern side of the pool structure 

 

 
Structural CMU on the eastern side of the pool structure 
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Structural CMU on the southern side of the pool structure 
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  FOR 2026 06

                                              ORIGINAL    TRANFRS/     REVISED                                    AVAILABLE    PCT
                                               APPROP     ADJSTMTS      BUDGET   YTD EXPENDED   ENCUMBRANCES        BUDGET      USED

000 UNDEFINED                             

TR Transfers                              

01 5900  Transfer                                    0   3,168,841   3,168,841   3,168,841.38            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Transfers                                 0   3,168,841   3,168,841   3,168,841.38            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL UNDEFINED                                 0   3,168,841   3,168,841   3,168,841.38            .00            .00  100.0%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES            0   3,168,841   3,168,841   3,168,841.38            .00            .00

111 TOWN COUNCIL                          

SA Salary                                 

011111 5112  ELECTED                            41,500           0      41,500      14,999.95            .00      26,500.05   36.1%

     TOTAL Salary                               41,500           0      41,500      14,999.95            .00      26,500.05   36.1%

SN Non Salary                             

011117 5785  OTH CHARGE                            600           0         600            .00            .00         600.00     .0%

     TOTAL Non Salary                              600           0         600            .00            .00         600.00     .0%

     TOTAL TOWN COUNCIL                         42,100           0      42,100      14,999.95            .00      27,100.05   35.6%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES       42,100           0      42,100      14,999.95            .00      27,100.05

122 TOWN MANAGER                          

SA Salary                                 

011221 5110  FT Sal                            174,953       2,561     177,514      87,736.48            .00      89,777.52   49.4%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8%2BKcEAr6Jqj0rH1G6YpJWc5PgrvQxKNhoS7%2Fz2evqdci1%2F1k4VIQPIGQ95JRM%2Brd
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=i0oeZG7Oyogro1e7pV6k5bVSWdVTmdks37nmVLYPY2ntSRb2xfZW57%2F9XjHWxKbu
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=iLVDqHEkbH1XCclQTz%2B4KcgLL4wtIOPhe%2FiSGHSedhGYH7%2FciCez6DbclY9OQOgj
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=r%2Bb1oj1JfhZLDyh81iMM9AB%2BuvA2kBBRabTC2iOxZXsbBfk8KZNCjHa3sEEqUsRL
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  FOR 2026 06

                                              ORIGINAL    TRANFRS/     REVISED                                    AVAILABLE    PCT
122      TOWN MANAGER                          APPROP     ADJSTMTS      BUDGET   YTD EXPENDED   ENCUMBRANCES        BUDGET      USED

011221 5113  DEPT HEAD                         146,110       2,200     148,310      73,272.00            .00      75,038.00   49.4%
011221 5159  SET PAY                                 0      55,000      55,000      55,000.00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Salary                              321,063      59,761     380,824     216,008.48            .00     164,815.52   56.7%

SN Non Salary                             

011222 5270  RT/LS EQUI                          1,300         267       1,567         550.84         543.84         472.25   69.9%
011222 5302  PRO TRAINI                            600           0         600         289.00            .00         311.00   48.2%
011222 5305  PROF ADV                              500       1,092       1,592       1,092.00            .00         500.00   68.6%
011222 5307  PROF OTHER                          1,800       9,550      11,350       2,943.75       6,606.25       1,800.00   84.1%
011222 5342  POSTAGE                               150           0         150         100.88            .00          49.12   67.3%
011222 5344  PRINTING                            1,300           0       1,300            .00            .00       1,300.00     .0%
011224 5420  OFF SUPPLY                            800           0         800         191.39         208.61         400.00   50.0%
011227 5710  MILEAGE                               150           0         150          64.20            .00          85.80   42.8%
011227 5711  MEALS/FOOD                            150           0         150            .00            .00         150.00     .0%
011227 5712  HOTEL                               1,000           0       1,000            .00            .00       1,000.00     .0%
011227 5730  DUE&MEMBE                           4,200         864       5,064       5,063.92            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Non Salary                           11,950      11,773      23,723      10,295.98       7,358.70       6,068.17   74.4%

     TOTAL TOWN MANAGER                        333,013      71,534     404,547     226,304.46       7,358.70     170,883.69   57.8%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES      333,013      71,534     404,547     226,304.46       7,358.70     170,883.69

132 RESERVE FUND TRANSFER                 

SN Non Salary                             

011327 5780  RES FUND                          145,000     -66,148      78,852            .00            .00      78,851.58     .0%

     TOTAL Non Salary                          145,000     -66,148      78,852            .00            .00      78,851.58     .0%

     TOTAL RESERVE FUND TRANSFER               145,000     -66,148      78,852            .00            .00      78,851.58     .0%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES      145,000     -66,148      78,852            .00            .00      78,851.58

135 ACCOUNTING                            

SA Salary                                 

011351 5110  FT Salary                         304,929           0     304,929     149,498.31            .00     155,430.69   49.0%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=DX0rcFp3l1hr8BnVlfQ90AuvYe9p7xS%2B5p0P%2F6OAdifO3NOX9DK65OHJsPLBc%2Fpo
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=dm7RM6vrrEhy0QZHZXs8bAkCJUqTcGeSFmLDK5xiUDzY0NSMS7fcpEc0xgW0gG09
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=6N0DskzEk8QWxC6nzbQyjSTklgeF4qfr5PDlKtxY8PPavpGdOxc60Wqyw0UKGIUp
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=zB8tocdpeCgdLvczpWr7tLiHlweckUV8uYu2mi8Yegd%2F3%2FeYpnP6lozA%2FHngpVRB
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=N0fN668oYkxoMbQ8cPiKd8qrbFd1aEzyphXR1GIdmsvHJAfDB0S%2BBtnjQqi3rwsT
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=a8bRskQfG%2F%2FSpkIKSbRwtlD1I8%2FK3ezSGQTKrML1LeyanmhAly%2FKyAsBFStG9xLT
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Oc%2FW%2FAXoF7qJkd12XjxuJjKXos9hlh7Y4f3GOiICI%2FVRB1tU5oee0UTMGk258V3t
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=CIa%2FgEUPi%2FEZolE0vJI8OivRdj4ADfFzr8HpZCAppbycFk3TGRGZckkhoomavcEG
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=a%2BfbRnBzCinvry90wjF9kC1%2BU%2BxAu5F6MagssdBcKLFndlQLw9ogMItMR9Zjv28J
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=TbHv7qbqoq6JSyIQtZlPLIVxjt56Nsj4HEJ5FuBihQrvBONbB63YTIMUAbOe%2Fg1U
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=qHrO0bOvmer94J%2BUBOLAdtxxmIDO%2BtgQQ3qH1QppzgRLHo%2BmFsAsHdFz1B5M0Jx%2F
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=JRaU4VWlbQUVu5UzZZFs1jIyYPY7qt23co5VyI2xa74pL%2FDpieLKkJ6WKGpnwoZe
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ROh%2BshydmMdP5TVWbyyd3MjR%2FaW7a1Ua96bYBxBCjE%2FnU%2BcZ8deldTd3C6XniFeJ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fY1LF6HzDwFIf4s5KpeyWCHenvI0OqV2eaXKlQi3WkOJX9w8ADXOzapalCALMIpL
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aLXGWrRIdjTAjUVIPxFVwayap3JyrfnoN1NDct1TZady%2F12MkPf9ilv8z9aS6%2Bh%2B
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  FOR 2026 06

                                              ORIGINAL    TRANFRS/     REVISED                                    AVAILABLE    PCT
135      ACCOUNTING                            APPROP     ADJSTMTS      BUDGET   YTD EXPENDED   ENCUMBRANCES        BUDGET      USED

011351 5111  PARTTIME S                         28,188           0      28,188      10,070.67            .00      18,117.33   35.7%
011351 5113  DEPT HEAD                         133,499       1,954     135,453      66,947.92            .00      68,505.08   49.4%
011351 5140  LONGEVITY                             850           0         850            .00            .00         850.00     .0%

     TOTAL Salary                              467,466       1,954     469,420     226,516.90            .00     242,903.10   48.3%

SN Non Salary                             

011352 5270  RT/LS EQUI                          1,606         903       2,509       1,470.89       1,087.68         -49.49  102.0%
011352 5302  PRO TRAINI                          2,500           0       2,500         416.59            .00       2,083.41   16.7%
011352 5303  PROF AUDIT                         34,500           0      34,500            .00      34,500.00            .00  100.0%
011352 5342  POSTAGE                               500           0         500          88.73            .00         411.27   17.7%
011352 5344  PRINTING                            2,000          76       2,076          76.21            .00       2,000.00    3.7%
011354 5420  OFF SUPPLY                          2,000         966       2,966       1,062.93         502.58       1,400.00   52.8%
011357 5710  MILEAGE                               600           0         600         110.18            .00         489.82   18.4%
011357 5711  MEALS/FOOD                            500           0         500            .00            .00         500.00     .0%
011357 5712  HOTEL                               1,800           0       1,800            .00            .00       1,800.00     .0%
011357 5730  DUE&MEMBE                             345           0         345         245.00            .00         100.00   71.0%

     TOTAL Non Salary                           46,351       1,945      48,296       3,470.53      36,090.26       8,735.01   81.9%

     TOTAL ACCOUNTING                          513,817       3,899     517,716     229,987.43      36,090.26     251,638.11   51.4%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES      513,817       3,899     517,716     229,987.43      36,090.26     251,638.11

141 ASSESSORS                             

SA Salary                                 

011411 5110  FULLTIME S                        134,667           0     134,667      66,288.00            .00      68,379.00   49.2%
011411 5112  BOARD                               3,500           0       3,500       1,458.30            .00       2,041.70   41.7%
011411 5113  DEPT HEAD                         109,492       1,602     111,094      54,908.90            .00      56,185.10   49.4%
011411 5140  LONGEVITY                             250           0         250            .00            .00         250.00     .0%

     TOTAL Salary                              247,909       1,602     249,511     122,655.20            .00     126,855.80   49.2%

SN Non Salary                             

011412 5270  RT/LS EQUI                          1,095          83       1,178         480.62         785.01         -88.01  107.5%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=7%2FoHbUgCaCq5E4JFZGBRFXWh77%2FgQMezVDjL0Vl5S%2BixjfRiUFOFgiMpDVaaTH3z
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=PzrJFvMpgtE3RabqoCaNeiS2E08mX9HMacEuhdTKtOZCAuL%2BqDondaMlPcvpW4cd
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=rDMhZ%2FfZRN3zuRfQcdnjASLMlVifvkp0Z9ylS6rufi078UX5t2b7kF%2FAcj8uvFcp
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Tvx%2FWE8f4hMVX%2BttRoomlCD%2Bwyn4sLkEeiRQe65nsKAwtE2quIcFPDDptR8gJPJx
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Hqa3%2Fo3RINwemI0H8Ay3RjWJcPTowFclqH1LEppe6QsnB0nDYgmx7YFKxjbO0Uvb
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=FHqA8c54WMfO3za04rC5L%2B6CFyJbPb6Iaxk9awP5O8Z0c0cegBR%2FgjnMuepEP8DG
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=a0Q2aOLytwKly%2B1k3Vz1rTWaIaXs6Ca3Y14NoWCvuQaZQOTzBIqsG6WrU8AccNTF
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=tUX%2BsA17j%2B2G4lleVZipLtvS2jLVICpu1q%2F5559zzzFHpWuhPpzsUq5K1yPTN20E
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=t0q%2BrSEZsb0mTTg67g2zQEZ85JbQDB297ObBDLkTehMI1OJk%2FZH00P9mfeDBnZK7
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=VwjCHknTmJU8STlCE%2FxyHxDQBXQb12CcvCnO2RkHt7ektCu%2Byz%2Bu%2B3tSR998UkYq
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=RrD%2FM1UNWh30rVuJ3vOhfhpANXV3Wn0zhMam1Cfa%2BbpdJh6jxAh6LWOLYXfb3ndc
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HiINK0xdSrdyQPXfJXXabNHfyk4V2LjSgCvK57%2Bj9Xj35UsH%2BehEFs0WtzplA6lc
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=lKQxk9%2FWMdW8F%2BO%2FdlFQ47l7qURcxo9PIR%2FGOUxsHziuWwas7%2FHl1Ntwwp8PQp%2Bi
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=bKQlKifQcRjm2x56vnH%2B3kiw%2BDmQbbDcaCtOTv3J%2FbAN4eX0lOjLMKtZokUwYJey
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=B7PMkYNSwQhyXyhonXG9l87LTzoHcyrzbEcT%2FmxP6VfHSg6EbhVpjuvkym4N9R%2Be
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NTtFKGyB9G3aMwnDROS33A9N%2B%2FR7jDIYgBYyHtfdf0aQ%2BAj0V7fEUs3ZSFq26tKW
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=XV5zxo7Et1epW3Oe1RVEqDSXslTTNmqxO%2BHb2fLEUZ2%2FiBLQpCpftQiuOnzG8yEA
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=rc8gA35s9tHCWj8fN8l%2BP7cYjnZrcRleIMknlzoaSIXdv1%2F5BkGaKKCK6iJhjYIZ
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                                              ORIGINAL    TRANFRS/     REVISED                                    AVAILABLE    PCT
                                               APPROP     ADJSTMTS      BUDGET   YTD EXPENDED   ENCUMBRANCES        BUDGET      USED

011412 5302  PRO TRAINI                          3,150           0       3,150       1,525.18            .00       1,624.82   48.4%
011412 5342  POSTAGE                             1,500           0       1,500         333.05            .00       1,166.95   22.2%
011412 5344  PRINTING                              500           0         500         156.37            .00         343.63   31.3%
011414 5420  OFF SUPPLY                          2,000         195       2,195         217.22            .00       1,977.78    9.9%
011414 5588  BOOKS                               1,500           0       1,500         741.95            .00         758.05   49.5%
011414 5590  MISC SUPP                             100           9         109          34.32          74.26            .00  100.0%
011417 5710  MILEAGE                             1,485          26       1,511         461.50         105.49         944.19   37.5%
011417 5711  MEALS/FOOD                            160           0         160            .00            .00         160.00     .0%
011417 5712  HOTEL                                 800           0         800            .00            .00         800.00     .0%
011417 5730  DUE&MEMBE                             800           0         800         432.00         255.00         113.00   85.9%
01141800 5000  ASSES REVA                       27,200       7,000      34,200       4,770.00       2,230.00      27,200.00   20.5%

     TOTAL Non Salary                           40,290       7,312      47,602       9,152.21       3,449.76      35,000.41   26.5%

     TOTAL ASSESSORS                           288,199       8,914     297,113     131,807.41       3,449.76     161,856.21   45.5%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES      288,199       8,914     297,113     131,807.41       3,449.76     161,856.21

145 TREASURER/COLLECTOR                   

SA Salary                                 

011451 5110  FULLTIME S                        213,053           0     213,053     104,911.68            .00     108,141.32   49.2%
011451 5111  PARTTIME S                         22,335           0      22,335      10,738.80            .00      11,596.20   48.1%
011451 5113  DEPT HEAD                          88,209           0      88,209      44,235.35            .00      43,973.65   50.1%
011451 5120  TEMPORARY                             536           0         536            .00            .00         536.00     .0%
011451 5130  OVERTIME                              850           0         850         155.72            .00         694.28   18.3%
011451 5140  LONGEVITY                             400           0         400            .00            .00         400.00     .0%
011451 5193  STIPENDS                            1,000           0       1,000            .00            .00       1,000.00     .0%

     TOTAL Salary                              326,383           0     326,383     160,041.55            .00     166,341.45   49.0%

SN Non Salary                             

011452 5244  REPAIR OFF                          1,033           0       1,033         664.00            .00         369.00   64.3%
011452 5270  RT/LS EQUI                          3,561         262       3,823       1,652.55       1,535.22         634.84   83.4%
011452 5295  SERV MISC                          11,600           0      11,600       3,934.83       3,115.17       4,550.00   60.8%
011452 5296  BANK FEES                          12,500         826      13,326       4,393.64       7,639.61       1,293.02   90.3%
011452 5302  PRO TRAINI                          1,800           0       1,800       1,352.77            .00         447.23   75.2%
011452 5305  PROF ADV                            7,500        -300       7,200         239.80            .00       6,960.20    3.3%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0mD5kR9sVfLR%2BQms%2BHj%2Fe63QlUd69NYqsRRVIZLzI0gjMYBDzE00gh1zek9usbA%2B
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0vwv2Ftq%2FrC%2BxcvYNEQaVPDwdpT5MTOLv5nEOyVD%2BdSRumPw5PWvJh4AKcipt4wt
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=UdEFEBCdMzk0eWwOvut77nKBrN%2FN2r6%2FOgP4V34zTOCWhs%2BZDlfLY%2FA%2B9DXdZZHP
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=gmDciiVw1PJ2C3S4A0Uvqp0B%2FEfFLt0vItZVzmyjPq063XUnS2%2Bdha%2FXYsMvlzru
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=7%2BS%2BKGpKcAVDIkL0Ys2UblmMzeHkPZRjyv5rwuD04vCnH5RdaY99%2BK1VNaJUvk0X
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=wAANr7MB6%2BrFLf0qW2rrVnhZQN413geJRVimk9epe2rtlTbsurEMec%2FEZmVW1HAL
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0pDx%2FcR8cX9un%2BjRIn1R71koUovKd61kd1TeUWorL3RKv45LMxlz3rvoNVib5cZS
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hNcyeF1ypJ%2Fv%2B9ReZYGlZe%2FCiSk5G42gc28ci7ZVXsmvkZpr0FClQb9vq8ZdwInG
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xZOcnkGomSzUwwVHDbSfFxhY6xwUdsYErRm8v%2B65H7gkPsQ6ROer2dh1UNkv%2BBXx
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=lcBE2iKUXldkMl1fCB9wl761%2BIa5W6BYGE3sJzcSkCh5P9e6l9dtqp8r11NPb7C%2B
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=yqI2poXuyUggXjQIK7QNK3zgW8NM4R9dss%2BoKyE%2BTqOYdPEIGOCpP7GcxSMF%2FWBH
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=4oUUA37HOFz9MhalIxg0txc4qzUaSqLrI3GJT51mh%2B6GRJqUIr9KgVBrLLD5%2BIm5
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=gbnQt0phSpivcXTdCBdEgACeUyZ%2BaYpvDC90O%2Ff5fIlQxGHhI56h1Jb%2BVk%2BLe7ok
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=rQAvVUmHA4TMEhtv9COnz3MzyUc5oqKXERhrlHaWEhN0rlzy3J5gBIzh3DHr6X6q
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=tpAbshNoV6gftNl8biBHTN2BRoOdTwugqitZYSsGGzncQNCQqsgWZnxgPjqFlzWk
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=McwgKLVNPkx4%2FN%2FXc505Uxj3Haemm16Wwc76BYtyuSzftvUv4F4q6Rgh%2FhVNw1Zc
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8Zs79%2BlEpG5aEQv%2FC95SA%2BtOvhI6alJtzLGvBWDftDETdawghfw22vT%2B71Zs1UJk
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2FciZbfav1FqyMYrSvMC94%2FfEahNFLnIXc5y4czBf8sf3ewmCQK58qUFK59y3eQcr
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cG3hOWGDui0JSPQdgCSUuPuSNODxVBvXqobuxtx8wu7yBe6icpWlANxOmC4tkUPI
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=w%2FQXA4CcxmsyX3r9UpnLKdmjND9dzpJRd7kEdMYAmmJgatjj3FGNJQc3QnYWJDje
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=onGHprpjFW7yjoay9KolSGhr3T%2FumVm63DiI2khrALJ6a%2FjMKTyyVijKhbuyMwUo
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=w7S3DAkgZAH1Y8mQW7cf%2BRHXPWJgeI5ROjD7LYkA9m08H8MY73XoYl91I2ZmIkDh
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=p7AV0z5XACK%2FGyMILRyTd1P58Wp1cSLxqomfJhqn0DCwAmrUYg%2BfIyljWSNU1HL0
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1Vb%2F2qdqr0AHl6mBjORJhz1XGoybvJBBKSJfLQ5beaBcjHrj2JzNQjRginf8ybyO
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011452 5342  POSTAGE                            38,000       2,281      40,281      11,618.48      15,356.63      13,305.76   67.0%
011452 5344  PRINTING                              870       1,462       2,332       1,462.33            .00         870.00   62.7%
011454 5420  OFF SUPPLY                          4,770           8       4,778         676.80       1,686.13       2,415.18   49.5%
011454 5590  MISC SUPP                             100          47         147         134.48          12.71            .00  100.0%
011457 5710  MILEAGE                             1,000         319       1,319         746.77         452.68         119.17   91.0%
011457 5712  HOTEL                                 700           0         700            .00            .00         700.00     .0%
011457 5730  DUE&MEMBE                             400           0         400         240.00            .00         160.00   60.0%
011457 5785  OTH CHARGE                          1,000           0       1,000         525.00            .00         475.00   52.5%
011458 5853  OUTLAY FUR                          1,200           0       1,200            .00            .00       1,200.00     .0%

     TOTAL Non Salary                           86,034       4,905      90,939      27,641.45      29,798.15      33,499.40   63.2%

     TOTAL TREASURER/COLLECTOR                 412,417       4,905     417,322     187,683.00      29,798.15     199,840.85   52.1%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES      412,417       4,905     417,322     187,683.00      29,798.15     199,840.85

151 LEGAL SERVICES                        

SN Non Salary                             

011512 530401  Legal-GEN                       100,000      14,578     114,578      56,522.94      13,847.56      44,207.00   61.4%
011512 530402  Legal-PZC                        40,000       1,725      41,725      10,659.75       1,065.25      30,000.00   28.1%
011512 530403  Legal-LABR                       40,000       6,408      46,408       5,845.25       5,563.20      35,000.00   24.6%
011512 530410  Legal-Asr                        10,000           0      10,000            .00            .00      10,000.00     .0%
011512 530411  Legal-TR                         10,000         925      10,925       1,500.00          25.00       9,400.00   14.0%

     TOTAL Non Salary                          200,000      23,636     223,636      74,527.94      20,501.01     128,607.00   42.5%

     TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES                      200,000      23,636     223,636      74,527.94      20,501.01     128,607.00   42.5%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES      200,000      23,636     223,636      74,527.94      20,501.01     128,607.00

152 HUMAN RESOURCES                       

SA Salary                                 

011521 5110  FULLTIME                          194,657       2,849     197,506      97,617.96            .00      99,888.04   49.4%
011521 5113  DEPT HEAD                          97,750       9,322     107,072      52,282.19            .00      54,789.81   48.8%

     TOTAL Salary                              292,407      12,171     304,578     149,900.15            .00     154,677.85   49.2%

SN Non Salary                             

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=SyZdsXvo8iMFzUlMozpqBrfzFGMH2U2p7seNMeYKUOrqZlqupgTHYm31Bflel407
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=zNlBoKGE%2BE5nYfaaBBbIBqxLaeLeZkXdhSknlq%2BxCy%2FS4hTkOXLbtMZSp%2FpuOMPf
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2B1mT344dLFO2%2Few8vZ80OOxKtSnLZ09VsDQBxbmKVEL7GJvd6Fpp1SyYSvU9Pimm
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=b0uSCOfXtXOshljzT1cFRNpcQpBs%2B3FMDj3lDFyfMnUAg65LoJErqngU%2Fq%2FJR6u7
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=j4zpe1t5Ro66bbX5ij6P4zONPZhCe908R2asRAATvYfA8ieo3VF4QY%2F670y8Fh0O
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Uwtc6TCXCYThaChd8%2BVl6SoSt8ip0NsN9zq51DWoGntXWFipVdAHMiVJRthh6J5Y
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hb0Ni0pRcu1klbg8q3VIRaT%2Fj5lMZRm9ldiVE4cz%2BhJo96CbBRVdJlUe7Z08ipPl
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=wXQOdLrvKyJcGrorEVEX5RWC93zkSZe2cYgzaq6bC7jYqWS6V36xoCLCL95a2aFL
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aKk4o1caJw%2FbjWuHkl4zTFOWugWVUnJYl6LdlX9nkRUkAIE2S16hv3xewyuNwGTG
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=u5uEsSvSz4F9n%2BojXxa1%2Fe0%2FXPkJKSKItkqa2xj3%2BKxSuKyfoAMAFgVMF%2Bq473x6
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2F3IeGbh5g%2BGNJ8VKnqVOBUbWb%2F8Ye%2B4eSuEn4fEBLfT%2FUbcf2X%2BG%2BXAijm2s7RNk
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=LEw8mM4gzCtBM037PLXU1%2BgWBnxjXvfbCNAd0HHqcCYaQUcV3tge4uEdyxf8451s
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=jyjJMMONbx%2BTH%2F5pNGlgwHSyzyryNzNqvooxRgQS2qExf7c2aLN6s3piAJ5UabE2
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=JJoyVQXLc%2BMlurpONc6b4KGltkrvb6kZFcDSZKYgXrkwsy2%2FicrOMv%2FcEwndBi56
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=UT%2BuHzQyp3tT1jRy1VNb0bOrK2eImWpSC3SmZ59ZBEgzsytgYSIEnF8jJzAW1FQ8
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=qv2ovxiaeG5reTvhYcEclCjJ1Id2TLCZptHlVbHdOYzTIZlcc0m5H71zTpRcsig%2F
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011522 5270  RT/LS EQUI                          1,344         309       1,653         661.97         456.51         534.83   67.7%
011522 5295  SERV MISC                           7,000           0       7,000       1,892.50       2,790.00       2,317.50   66.9%
011522 5302  PRO TRAINI                          3,500           0       3,500         615.00            .00       2,885.00   17.6%
011522 5305  PROF ADV                            1,000           0       1,000         115.00            .00         885.00   11.5%
011522 5308  PROF CONSU                          6,000           0       6,000       5,400.00            .00         600.00   90.0%
011522 5342  POSTAGE                             2,000           0       2,000       1,115.53            .00         884.47   55.8%
011522 5344  PRINTING                              750           0         750         243.16            .00         506.84   32.4%
011524 5420  OFF SUPPLY                          2,000          29       2,029         467.66         364.97       1,196.45   41.0%
011527 5710  MILEAGE                               500           0         500         120.54            .00         379.46   24.1%
011527 5730  DUE&MEMBE                           1,000           0       1,000         275.00            .00         725.00   27.5%

     TOTAL Non Salary                           25,094         338      25,432      10,906.36       3,611.48      10,914.55   57.1%

     TOTAL HUMAN RESOURCES                     317,501      12,509     330,010     160,806.51       3,611.48     165,592.40   49.8%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES      317,501      12,509     330,010     160,806.51       3,611.48     165,592.40

155 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY                

SA Salary                                 

011551 5110  FULLTIME S                        577,396           0     577,396     283,257.10            .00     294,138.90   49.1%
011551 5113  DEPT HEAD                         133,604       1,955     135,559      67,000.53            .00      68,558.47   49.4%
011551 5120  TEMPORARY                          33,183           0      33,183      13,808.00            .00      19,375.00   41.6%
011551 5130  OVERTIME                            6,000           0       6,000       1,856.95            .00       4,143.05   30.9%
011551 5140  LONGEVITY                           2,890           0       2,890       1,208.00            .00       1,682.00   41.8%
011551 5193  STIPENDS                            1,200           0       1,200         600.00            .00         600.00   50.0%

     TOTAL Salary                              754,273       1,955     756,228     367,730.58            .00     388,497.42   48.6%

SN Non Salary                             

011552 5241  REPAIR VEH                          2,500           0       2,500            .00            .00       2,500.00     .0%
011552 5243  REPAIR PHO                              0       8,700       8,700       8,700.00            .00            .00  100.0%
011552 5248  REPAIR COM                         70,000       5,878      75,878      36,629.97       7,966.85      31,281.18   58.8%
011552 5250  REPAIR OTH                          5,000           0       5,000            .00            .00       5,000.00     .0%
011552 5270  RT/LS EQUI                            600          45         645         207.83         270.72         166.43   74.2%
011552 5302  PRO TRAINI                          7,000           0       7,000         420.00            .00       6,580.00    6.0%
011552 5308  PROF CONSU                         15,000           0      15,000         225.00            .00      14,775.00    1.5%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=PzszLZ4U%2BOLzne375hFju4V1A0vbi2cV7s2wIag9ee7gq%2Be2XJhVf19NewZa1thb
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mrVVS4yOjeqGOJqnWjVHynyGNuiyuUUcrSfGx2mp6ePqKGmG538Q46JejMkqxs%2BL
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=n2hXPQe9B6YCUsonVgisYMMuBAZIs6RneNkOp%2BYUb2T6Etn95CoPKJwytrNVRu1o
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=AGynOSLWkiodbIzvZiSZ8EyEmXd7spsJ6YA%2FqH9mPYxGHr5BgwD3C42X%2FUwlg%2BJV
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=QsWBVt8bBQImjmdVztT4LNJ68Jcjq8NylWGf0w1XWNPu%2FWoY%2Bcb9DV6Iz4lvy8Q6
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=3odTW6QnnAVOI80LQPWA3Tv%2BhUs7LwcSzH5QhBtKSB0VDEjK7y7m0YlaL1jiYC5N
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5J%2FgeUsgS1d70WGtQaUIjRHNtxp3tNxK6mG%2BAny2NZLStGQkfSd%2B2qVAuhf8LwDF
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=VRPeZOxPMHlr%2Fn1VukB3E845zMc76%2FZldFvtAQ1o2dIJa0YoSyH00iSoE%2FI9cxXz
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=n8NVqWbYqk38NM96q4kUfQwd%2Fg885jmCrRxYVXTlpF93yYjSL474bIX6xPrHsac6
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=JqQ7ZzTTK5OfLnSKN01%2BnBAX7mgdoSHZh6hv%2FJNfQqbfRnRCuqJ8Uos%2F6nOPxbT5
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Kenp7suvwZBz7hjSOT7v7iZeTyodCyKDtvlAVK0ef4R6YMfiyKjUDjbgU3IN6Fts
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0h3opyXvbzH9pdzxsPmO8WZ24%2FM2TPSyx05SubgoXnlTlZpQ3cTaavYoVIEFQ8ys
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=LWoJ9ZICCWpGoNGLfGn4KpuoV0v28Krgbzql%2BzveLCcLPrWdJAwq%2F30oqQcFW%2F0i
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=dwPz%2B%2B0E6SeSCeBJMJvoj%2BU5pNf1Kel7JA2NMeK9BIwdHKF6r%2BAO9ZBWA5o4Dr1A
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=wC%2FEelhfL0tgDd3oKtD87vaz2wLZi2K3ZlhA5T8A7znnZiS4A9d4XE0pmBVTy98u
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hTuKR1on9wuj3DwkoKoa4EZZa60UmgijLVTrWQxEqT1SA%2BUnfopGV9Xr16G0FSF0
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=t8%2Fnt5nhOOVFoZdcWN%2B5tCB%2FqBEvsDMQ46RtVtwKJ6Tv0%2FcBYTOrjrkN7%2BGepR%2B7
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Oj4q2HBghYmfTOYVpGCI5DAV5Ha4DWCUualEN2WVCc5SISgzTnQHqDd9igIAHtyQ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vE9KyhCs1mabRvo8O%2BOI54s3vsZCKtziB%2FV1tdswv8szN%2F9ud5uf6Np9ePKjdaC3
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aLbgDvNpK9dLNW35ffTOtYICHRqJMgSIFb8WJChuVecodxFRTbmIw8ZIWa011%2B7N
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=RDQRi40NtZgHgEtyQOKqlqeVDv1uaPTJjDPZD4Ifr2rDiFaiRFtpj6uBGt2WFLeI
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=AbOo574EtWcFrVnkSS%2FOXCDbxRpDuwmaKpIjHDkgw3zmrhJcIyNrf3kcMksWjk40
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=b25ILa0Qvz8IGJSfdlDUMmHwcMNyPLLB1TzxYfQXXjk7iug9oaLXODF8wzKCtN2N
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  FOR 2026 06

                                              ORIGINAL    TRANFRS/     REVISED                                    AVAILABLE    PCT
                                               APPROP     ADJSTMTS      BUDGET   YTD EXPENDED   ENCUMBRANCES        BUDGET      USED

011552 5310  SOFTWARE                          634,465       4,125     638,590     560,969.16      40,726.24      36,895.03   94.2%
011552 5341  PHONE                              20,000         952      20,952       8,047.64       6,582.37       6,322.00   69.8%
011552 5342  POSTAGE                               100         194         294         293.85            .00            .00  100.0%
011552 5343  WIRELESS                           27,600       2,957      30,557      13,971.30      16,585.50            .00  100.0%
011552 5346  INTERNET                           20,940           0      20,940       9,570.00      11,370.00            .00  100.0%
011554 5420  OFF SUPPLY                          1,500          40       1,540          48.98            .00       1,491.40    3.2%
011554 5480  VEH GAS                               650          79         729         306.60         422.09            .00  100.0%
011554 5584  UNIFO CLOT                              0         241         241         241.12            .00            .00  100.0%
011554 5590  MISC SUPP                               0         500         500         146.87         253.13         100.00   80.0%
011557 5710  MILEAGE                             3,200       1,149       4,349       1,904.06       2,406.95          37.74   99.1%
011557 5711  MEALS/FOOD                          1,200           0       1,200         161.07            .00       1,038.93   13.4%
011557 5712  HOTEL                               1,200           0       1,200         698.96            .00         501.04   58.2%

     TOTAL Non Salary                          810,955      24,860     835,815     642,542.41      86,583.85     106,688.75   87.2%

     TOTAL INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY            1,565,228      26,815   1,592,043   1,010,272.99      86,583.85     495,186.17   68.9%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES    1,565,228      26,815   1,592,043   1,010,272.99      86,583.85     495,186.17

160 TOWN/COUNCIL CLERK                    

SA Salary                                 

011601 5110  FULLTIME S                        149,507           0     149,507      72,935.69            .00      76,571.31   48.8%
011601 5113  DEPT HEAD                          94,467       1,382      95,849      47,696.32            .00      48,152.68   49.8%
011601 5140  LONGEVITY                             250           0         250         250.00            .00            .00  100.0%
011601 5193  STIPENDS                            3,550           0       3,550       1,775.00            .00       1,775.00   50.0%

     TOTAL Salary                              247,774       1,382     249,156     122,657.01            .00     126,498.99   49.2%

SN Non Salary                             

011602 5270  RT/LS EQUI                          1,154         262       1,416         567.47         450.15         397.99   71.9%
011602 5302  PRO TRAINI                            450           0         450            .00            .00         450.00     .0%
011602 5305  PROF ADV                            6,000         480       6,480         689.43            .00       5,790.17   10.6%
011602 5307  PROF OTHER                          6,000         499       6,499       3,089.00            .00       3,410.00   47.5%
011602 5342  POSTAGE                             1,500           0       1,500         933.16            .00         566.84   62.2%
011602 5344  PRINTING                            1,800           0       1,800       1,530.00            .00         270.00   85.0%
011604 5420  OFF SUPPLY                          2,900         164       3,064         788.38       1,260.08       1,015.89   66.8%
011607 5710  MILEAGE                               500           0         500            .00            .00         500.00     .0%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aDW%2FjDRtNsQ4qiYtO1l1K4vsOlfK2hllMYjueqULzXl1orTBBlyKqwaLiV3MUW%2B%2B
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NELGjgshhP9qNNdObfpvTT38eIB5OxVMNA2GIhMwI5o9wiI2fEFnpJmkzpHug%2BK0
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=W0%2BqVoHOcqEpBPEZiuFkO6bcZG7M%2B92JT4eiCgAPYhzTuv58wwf8GgGw%2BHWkEDkC
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=zUPvtksMlc22H6uXbeAerrF2biFT%2BiWMQkf4%2Bym2%2B4ZQtCOSQOxGDpwKvYZ%2BLn5H
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=uytWM%2BGKT7ssnYgfy6Tv0w1qpxyVT9nvuabCzlLAJR2R9reUE972NJ6XsS7sgOu0
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=FYesCNBU4gOj%2B3JNbPHBxG34BwsgEABFvAmp0N3LlrjwMQE79nT5B4dHjKRikYw%2F
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=76MOZXrTzgxWMWvty51DEEaQhlhMCYk3rbV8P2dVR8N4%2FXIVXwIOJ5nGlVjzNjSD
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=M86W4465x9ce1jOujXEyoHCKNb%2B8AH2rGuq%2BHZttFhRZnyfFI4qJw8DS5eHpiNxV
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HZ%2BWaqVIfg7Hqu76A%2BTOwW1DiB3mHq6Jj0e%2BZ1lQGgN26TZghxAgeUNoh9VMBLdp
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=R60JzaDdRB8beY0ePsDKFdbnhYQoa4xxLaUKwV5K8rW9NsoSyRj3fFR6KmGL%2Fe%2FZ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cxZo4uxU9ow99Yf5SuALnZuA4uQXpLM06zd7qhFdqOkzv%2FID7TU80CMXyeW0Wk6K
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8Oxsi5zrkAkvf4hkjtj9141D1Ql0G702U3VPshPDN8ucRWsy9pPeltuxjTl2MxlU
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2FOoH%2BLr5jvHJDbki5gtAj7%2BE1AAisdRXdX%2FNZMT0%2FjmaG%2F9aUwvzJwGQ4V8HyJuU
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=90wbIq%2B%2FMoN6TCz4Hgmoi3unyjepWZ5KrQZDuCFp18n%2FRSQrgJswnKOr%2FmTDUoGC
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2FLjOCygUnqONL%2B1PCiJleDdQxPpoRI8VoBrAmNKtSjE1mDEOWu1B3tZ6jgnvnmk%2F
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=PNv2Jyhmq%2B%2FJamwZ9SkgkMrUmgXaMsaVfP6%2BOQpyTRQHZTwzcwV7pxP%2F3MrDI6tx
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=DMBEpxT27XECo8muOvIg%2Fcc55x2cETcDE8Xe0PYEVUTJ0auotazaqSW3%2FoEm29b4
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=zHSDZldwF9Hp9rPRAa%2BLrnb5g63HNBMqfC8%2Fv3xIZyWZYxFGBOFoTzLLp5ByPC8F
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=74iq%2F4%2BhsPNdT8sHG3lC%2Fvh9K5nstDSVMcsbkrU0%2FPmsskfdyW%2B2y%2FYpQPthwCbO
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=UvCjEhCko%2FjDn9l3Nk1eE1QSme8OAqfNl3LQE4akZtI4Lqwzjj%2FrbQ4JTexHYBRV
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aHpdQ30pG9PfOL0tyhdzpoiA50Qx5xEtkCumcNq5M3jGR2WIttPGCqLawxlkbq3d
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=KJWeD7s20AHLMfZEwDnNJGT%2BU2vkbH7lqdyvZOmuY%2BLOdzM7HjckYlC%2BRDkxgcjO
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vrCoF6EapP6UIySWjXMeYaXPJOaPl2UaJ31%2BeqCnh%2BIf0bXapteIjXAwg6ql0Q2T
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=s5R7phINUEmZxjz0YwKxqrW%2BJCW9LcAoCQI%2BTennQg2Wluh8ukD0OmoN5KVYsEVZ
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  FOR 2026 06

                                              ORIGINAL    TRANFRS/     REVISED                                    AVAILABLE    PCT
                                               APPROP     ADJSTMTS      BUDGET   YTD EXPENDED   ENCUMBRANCES        BUDGET      USED

011607 5711  MEALS/FOOD                            240           0         240            .00            .00         240.00     .0%
011607 5712  HOTEL                                 350           0         350            .00            .00         350.00     .0%
011607 5730  DUE&MEMBE                             125           0         125         125.00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Non Salary                           21,019       1,405      22,424       7,722.44       1,710.23      12,990.89   42.1%

     TOTAL TOWN/COUNCIL CLERK                  268,793       2,787     271,580     130,379.45       1,710.23     139,489.88   48.6%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES      268,793       2,787     271,580     130,379.45       1,710.23     139,489.88

162 ELECTIONS                             

SA Salary                                 

011621 5120  TEMPORARY                           6,750           0       6,750            .00            .00       6,750.00     .0%

     TOTAL Salary                                6,750           0       6,750            .00            .00       6,750.00     .0%

SN Non Salary                             

011622 5294  SERV POL                            3,000       2,223       5,223       2,223.00            .00       3,000.00   42.6%
011622 5307  PROF OTHER                          2,700           0       2,700            .00            .00       2,700.00     .0%
011622 5342  POSTAGE                             6,700           0       6,700       3,898.62            .00       2,801.38   58.2%
011622 5344  PRINTING                            8,000           0       8,000            .00            .00       8,000.00     .0%
011624 5420  OFF SUPPLY                          1,500           0       1,500         464.47         293.53         742.00   50.5%
011627 5711  MEALS/FOOD                            500           0         500            .00            .00         500.00     .0%

     TOTAL Non Salary                           22,400       2,223      24,623       6,586.09         293.53      17,743.38   27.9%

     TOTAL ELECTIONS                            29,150       2,223      31,373       6,586.09         293.53      24,493.38   21.9%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES       29,150       2,223      31,373       6,586.09         293.53      24,493.38

175 PLANNING/ZONING/CONSERVATION          

SA Salary                                 

011751 5110  FULLTIME S                         84,410           0      84,410      40,019.93            .00      44,390.07   47.4%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=z6iYCmmYF0MZtyEkBrOXDN%2FbZ8AIWQ7nSCBc1y4hRQfw6mGb9%2BsDzLro8SaFcHJw
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=DkEx00E%2BhDqVx7oQJy1zTi%2FUO0p3J6wiTqVTRyt9bzWF85bQd5LrZyOntTrWUSOY
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=zo7toBJIDpZs0s2PzBhRfALbbjDlPMpm%2BWHRM8fBUqM%2BXbShgEXRF26A5d3d2pdm
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=tZwUs9D6MHH76pdlG3vymGGpv5pQK50GQNiwZEiQ4vWbTeKMNewsTJ%2BvAuri9CtW
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=UPmoeu1tqFiyQVAz5fcHcEH15w%2BwIBdRSSLu8vK4ZzkHM1qhYffWUuQrSwCuYuED
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Qrd9h9nZdqQG%2FV%2BODz3LDWSW9bJJOBrrseY9aw8elZK1uk1%2Ba5m%2FGtVnw13E1Lg8
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=WXGMUYmy%2FA7R2Z%2FVwLVKsNfUbHKwQSTHFea9URk99GgXGiX%2F8NaKERbsiBuPXF7u
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=yQHZgQCfKkqd4Yg3M0De7OHdlI15ExOTp7hPtyoJuwZem%2Bxm631aViVgCyrptrRm
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HoFBjhsfGB2VzFGuIhQ4DdUQNCnNjZwSrIWTgFzfw8dluLKp0yx9DTF8qbslKGOq
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2A%2FEEknFzKftzj442uVZ0fPPZzT8SGu50a1aOA2z2zByANTv5BpUYmJ%2F3ExuL2D3
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ptetc12xsxm4slyI6PPb%2BsFNtqN7fC%2BYK4rNLjJOlEKmh3rxQ%2FqGvshESJZBcgvt
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175      PLANNING/ZONING/CONSERVATION          APPROP     ADJSTMTS      BUDGET   YTD EXPENDED   ENCUMBRANCES        BUDGET      USED

011751 5112  BOARD                               5,500           0       5,500       2,291.60            .00       3,208.40   41.7%
011751 5113  DEPT HEAD                          91,062       1,333      92,395      45,665.97            .00      46,729.03   49.4%

     TOTAL Salary                              180,972       1,333     182,305      87,977.50            .00      94,327.50   48.3%

SN Non Salary                             

011752 5270  RT/LS EQUI                            810          64         874         344.56         270.72         258.80   70.4%
011752 5302  PRO TRAINI                          1,000           0       1,000         399.79            .00         600.21   40.0%
011752 5305  PROF ADV                            3,000        -200       2,800            .00            .00       2,800.00     .0%
011752 5307  PROF OTHER                              0       5,999       5,999       1,000.00       4,999.00            .00  100.0%
011752 5342  POSTAGE                               400           0         400         123.64            .00         276.36   30.9%
011752 5344  PRINTING                              250         453         703         511.80            .00         191.40   72.8%
011754 5420  OFF SUPPLY                          1,050           0       1,050         757.96         223.82          68.22   93.5%
011757 5710  MILEAGE                               400           0         400         135.52            .00         264.48   33.9%
011757 5711  MEALS/FOOD                            100           0         100            .00            .00         100.00     .0%
011757 5712  HOTEL                                 500         150         650         543.14            .00         106.86   83.6%
011757 5730  DUE&MEMBE                           1,200           0       1,200         599.00            .00         601.00   49.9%
011757 5785  OTH CHARGE                            200        -150          50            .00            .00          50.00     .0%

     TOTAL Non Salary                            8,910       6,316      15,226       4,415.41       5,493.54       5,317.33   65.1%

     TOTAL PLANNING/ZONING/CONSERVATION        189,882       7,649     197,531      92,392.91       5,493.54      99,644.83   49.6%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES      189,882       7,649     197,531      92,392.91       5,493.54      99,644.83

210 POLICE DEPARTMENT                     

SA Salary                                 

012101 5110  FULLTIME S                      2,555,643           0   2,555,643   1,206,018.49            .00   1,349,624.51   47.2%
012101 5111  PARTTIME S                         45,260           0      45,260      21,196.96            .00      24,063.04   46.8%
012101 5113  DEPT HEAD                         167,996           0     167,996      83,032.27            .00      84,963.73   49.4%
012101 5130  OVERTIME                          404,850           0     404,850     171,245.59            .00     233,604.41   42.3%
012101 5140  LONGEVITY                          24,482           0      24,482      22,954.48            .00       1,527.52   93.8%
012101 5157  QUINN BILL                        278,865           0     278,865      48,491.46            .00     230,373.54   17.4%
012101 5190  STIPEND                           117,147           0     117,147      60,933.39            .00      56,213.61   52.0%
012101 5191  CLOTHING                            3,300           0       3,300       2,500.00            .00         800.00   75.8%

     TOTAL Salary                            3,597,543           0   3,597,543   1,616,372.64            .00   1,981,170.36   44.9%

SN Non Salary                             

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=QyraWJseMjiQtUSRysqpD%2FLlbHJo7BVEIS9Tjzsl9o8XPEKi7E%2BV8axNxsP0oQGY
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=f7Epo3I9TFq4axbixaVfu7EBgLNTztH9aUcoleZReOUo3%2F5gQAeyKxc12QIwpEYs
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=XpF3FNbVacE%2BcDSz93qzc2lSUwoqNGqUlFuKUlN96gYVo14Y0tVJcBlfjEG7ugY5
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Su0JsY9KVkElZ6clFKTx%2BBX44P2Zzck5Ae3k5WZKLD60blldpoZHlyClb58ps84k
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cENTyRfzK0sbPkFn3%2BIihaiI34g%2BNWYoZKLAZofbRSDSrWK4YM%2FM3cysuRFTORde
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NwiujX%2FlV9KAN8LFfsJJOfAx6a%2FqFmLLOCgHelKI7VHegItoTA0yRbs%2B5%2B4o7ab1
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=qDhLrp4ukU7tFUaD30wU0fXL13%2FXSHfaEVCgGH20fiA4bVbvlJKw%2B%2FmHN%2FhDBcth
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=yRSOzxDCTTismyLut1cRLQgHYlLoCnqW6GY1xP%2Bat2B6GMTi6mJRQrmc%2FylZj5L2
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=35%2FLwd2HmYRzPR%2F7M7aw2RykfkJcuZ2PeeFTqMH6DRSPAzFamd6lMRu06U2ctiSL
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=JRVBThCAnLPOABxCtUibq9lJtkq17T3OIyv9ecmfh2tKGF8VWHFfCsRa9uDPqvrh
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=FTLCFS7Ws%2Fn%2B%2FfYxc1MqEv0zWuqNhAdQoNijPwkTJkxPIzqd5bkr29RG%2BZqB6J6E
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ZEv%2BN9OOR2F3%2FAIvtn%2FpCQYvypvFHL4BU9C6IeIT6mnWq1Un%2BuoeYgfz5Ib3g8xS
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=BvmNMuGyCBFVAG1QCpIkcDmdaUQ0OE4bUWtYFnCn70BTRbiNKG873M%2BACwesMwOI
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xBQ2G2VJe4i4KaCqC0jYWBlg2ow3JGF0ci8zcc%2BC%2Bt2D1AoQSXotOw8CLMm4P7Lq
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NJC%2FFjZ0Ax%2FNjREHZpNwYQIxIzfx20ZsAarOIsxkI%2Bi7ALRU%2FRITp0wDCynFmtdC
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1ABrPshqecSb8Sd8YNQ7kZHeV8VbSXnXHsf%2Fx7NCpL5poHZfQwP5U3o7KLyA0LFa
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Ycd4sGCmA2boQK4rp2JVqA4Jts%2FnvOpj8hD2RwDGJX9iBauJR7uh5ZVl3oQ6FeuR
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=6ngw4HoXMAMbEmP2%2Bl9ywrW5d942Q%2Fi50zk2i4g%2Fupv8xO5NDanvqZghhebw91E5
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=LbwZuB4dgFPdB11z%2B26ct1fbPLOpinJFGrbTv2y33AAQFIKSjxKjDKg1YQGJ%2FcXX
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=P%2FwWwN0PB2sFMmMsel03JZ6cTiN1lrGvtWk5ZRsjlhTWxm0jf4dhh7hIosw2rSY%2F
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ATf%2FMa6l12qM%2Bm6xztEStRrjL7pOJRv%2Fo3UurFwPjj7K3KkHDfgS%2F%2BNl3W4Z7flx
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=APx3ak4n4upKyVaFfwpxGYpiRosO8iluCMLbNG9QT2IqZmLyeIzIcz39s3w26B3%2F
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  FOR 2026 06

                                              ORIGINAL    TRANFRS/     REVISED                                    AVAILABLE    PCT
                                               APPROP     ADJSTMTS      BUDGET   YTD EXPENDED   ENCUMBRANCES        BUDGET      USED

012102 5241  REPAIR VEH                         32,000       2,387      34,387      12,643.66      15,820.28       5,923.33   82.8%
012102 5250  REPAIR OTH                          4,700           0       4,700            .00            .00       4,700.00     .0%
012102 5270  RT/LS EQUI                          5,000         702       5,702       2,341.71       2,558.04         802.47   85.9%
012102 5302  PRO TRAINI                         15,000           0      15,000       2,918.00       2,671.00       9,411.00   37.3%
012102 5320  TUITION IN                          5,000           0       5,000            .00            .00       5,000.00     .0%
012102 5342  POSTAGE                               500           0         500         212.92            .00         287.08   42.6%
012102 5344  PRINTING                            1,500           0       1,500         434.06            .00       1,065.94   28.9%
012102 5380  SRV LAUNDR                            500         111         611         110.50         400.00         100.00   83.6%
012102 5382  SRV OTHER                           2,500         500       3,000       1,911.57       1,028.43          60.00   98.0%
012104 5420  OFF SUPPLY                          5,200       1,132       6,332       1,670.62       1,461.09       3,200.00   49.5%
012104 5480  VEH GAS                            55,000       2,516      57,516      17,880.83      35,303.09       4,332.20   92.5%
012104 5481  VEH TIRE                            6,000           0       6,000            .00       5,000.00       1,000.00   83.3%
012104 5500  MED SUPP                            4,000           0       4,000            .00            .00       4,000.00     .0%
012104 5584  UNIFO CLOT                          5,000           0       5,000       2,141.80            .00       2,858.20   42.8%
012104 5586  LEGAL                                 500           0         500            .00            .00         500.00     .0%
012104 5590  MISC SUPP                           3,000       2,725       5,725       3,190.95         699.14       1,835.10   67.9%
012104 5591  OTH-AMMO                           13,500       2,995      16,495       3,216.60            .00      13,278.00   19.5%
012107 5710  MILEAGE                             1,500           3       1,503         160.70         467.05         874.95   41.8%
012107 5711  MEALS/FOOD                          4,200          24       4,224       1,210.63         139.21       2,874.31   32.0%
012107 5712  HOTEL                               8,000       1,909       9,909       4,605.68            .00       5,302.99   46.5%
012107 5713  IN TRA OTH                          4,600           0       4,600          70.00            .00       4,530.00    1.5%
012107 5730  DUE&MEMBE                           4,900           0       4,900       1,970.00       1,080.00       1,850.00   62.2%
012107 5785  OTH CHARGE                              0         668         668         630.00            .00          37.80   94.3%

     TOTAL Non Salary                          182,100      15,671     197,771      57,320.23      66,627.33      73,823.37   62.7%

     TOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT                 3,779,643      15,671   3,795,314   1,673,692.87      66,627.33   2,054,993.73   45.9%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES    3,779,643      15,671   3,795,314   1,673,692.87      66,627.33   2,054,993.73

220 FIRE DEPARTMENT                       

SA Salary                                 

012201 5110  FULLTIME S                      1,225,367      56,277   1,281,644     614,580.87            .00     667,063.13   48.0%
012201 5113  DEPT HEAD                         144,052       2,033     146,085      69,660.04            .00      76,424.96   47.7%
012201 5130  OVERTIME                          105,063           0     105,063     105,036.21            .00          26.79  100.0%
012201 5140  LONGEVITY                           8,750           0       8,750       6,200.00            .00       2,550.00   70.9%
012201 5142  EDUCATIONA                         50,190         183      50,373      46,426.78            .00       3,946.22   92.2%
012201 5190  STIP                               62,716       2,900      65,616      32,338.67            .00      33,277.33   49.3%
012201 5191  CLOTHING                           10,500           0      10,500      10,500.00            .00            .00  100.0%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=d8XZwxgmyLU%2FBVDWGGJYFcYYqQlmdapf11GTevHVLBiTHwUTPHpt1nGShI21tcX5
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=oI9uXXKSnjKH%2FO47rtGabrHx537xza4Sh%2F5MCQ5ZDdWBrjPpfPWDVFatuApfNFP4
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=OkoIovlYljSNjiYEE207S5tMhr5V2U3OJbiJhD4%2FchJBTeSZfJqvKaENR4nadlqz
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Sb6LfIKjVjr2vXtCsraUCRM52bz%2FMLnMGlZWu8eV8H%2FeztOzWDpxJQaSIrLebD7D
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=l8fSKh5tCjS0W3t0%2BrUhU2Qu%2FFYlly1DOVzLhL0rrtVH68P9fNnHmTwTYHUqaZ0U
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=B2ymg5KhH55sS8RP5DkQU%2FAtvyFRkd9%2BHfIde6kTb5aGHOQvOtWfCeyQk%2Fr2x9Jv
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HD7NmGg5dQ04ISw2jlZDsycrHtuQx3rrVIipTkmBQ18E3QF6y1s%2Fla%2F2KF9vaJK9
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2FveHnTdTZjFwek0vi%2Bhx8hKHWoGm%2F6Lt2NgAzOSWK674DjHAX5MTGkUGgIH2RsSU
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=3EoXgJ5b3mPEimoEPcm4pbhZkd9xOk2G0FvxmgJvwblHXMOTA81T1F2eQVX%2BFKw0
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ClGBK1%2Faa01SzPLFYMTeDjcO7uCr%2BRKLlHHy7nZ5SAJu4fyGvoIbl24FC%2B0s4Swv
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=tAkAHIKeziZ2NYoKekDhyvWrhsjAajwJBP5jzRI%2BAH5fmRfvZTRQyl3ENX%2FhUEnq
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=MwILzbJg4I2FfxHdi8nYqwtdzMJq%2B1qOS0NE0bkUSLhjK4J8SRnv96fcKFf9o0CR
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=VxAbfFjIs19csBdbuiuBikNP%2FSLQYoJS6j8Fg%2FKuP3LqOEtxJ70VEyC%2FbuOyoV5k
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=s0xxDv%2BTSq9XCJTvSQ1bD86hgbEDKvfeHOPJUA5J2GbSYL36VzqgR4Q5WI07fn64
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=VcSvOTRJCBQCqJ%2FGfU%2B%2BpuYmwdgi%2BlVC3agb%2FV%2BayyPm0nKB4nZwtK9qmJjH0WB%2F
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=qqGhS2uvJWrsnupbFR%2Fo926Phd%2FF2uaZXJbmD84anN1%2BAnuKNXQDpSFKFboQrAV1
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2FH%2BugYXRG3HdqyOrz9xI0EvBrETzKF%2B5hHmQuqkuQ3Io7vtSb36DxY7tfDJywakr
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=v1YTFNo3FPNk9AFfNVo1OFvOgM8hjJw4Z4Q%2F9na03%2BnTrTvJ0qtfuMSF2C%2FvA8QO
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=UwcWdAwAt5aNt2O4PkcqacUg6nc5UaqKfTbmETVOvlAuuIpq5zMiQX6n6lx8K0DD
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xCalI%2Fz%2FPXTxt9WnKXByLv6AaJ7RjqMRvhpxGvutVzO4NDYOZREN65ua1MopNmxM
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aGf%2FXOFhT3RsG6xcbrNaaju%2B6LVCnZEearvU4jmdxCAiJKmemZ4BgkPnAEO6Zw%2BB
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YYw7fKXqu7XsJN64RZfeImocntG2%2FrzMW6UDwc5VlVW4yj4IVR4MwRroKcue%2F%2B8e
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ABW7w6RlJqaV8d7ErjiWG%2F%2FvtH96NCKsqQ1DJM9kmXc%2BIPPYu3jpLYENkExTM2bM
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Eh4s7UBbEKrwkPBuh1rQCVJFQIj7ByRvUNQER5PrsvnFn6MYXa4blU2QZHGkKty%2F
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fn%2F6S9zPMltGire5JiZyF1xDgBiOh7cLassEPx%2BGVZNiixpaGgj425Z4pHe3p9DH
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=FqtOCmvzrapx%2FOOOnrlmXl6wrsJ5lMam0S5MjTjvQPUuSSIwoOvHjzewW7F4sTJ%2B
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2BuTkkv2zyP0oflGqvf5mAuQZ0V9nzHKA5pZcl5pYMdpJsQEp%2BKp%2BqQbs3GkwNFfg
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=z4I7N9MacYnk7vmD9QFC%2F9h5ctDtG25IfNkGVs4uI5v0ry4dm74EIvn7xJK2as63
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hH373668dB8rNXWOLH6qMBb6WP0sJIsB2OPevzXMSxC%2FmNYVZ8fQdwN9dYceXauB
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=gdgNp%2BTjUKG4SP%2FG4CwFTQh1qru7pAXmidFvUVSlcRv%2F58m5h2W66HVTIQTQYMxH
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  FOR 2026 06

                                              ORIGINAL    TRANFRS/     REVISED                                    AVAILABLE    PCT
220      FIRE DEPARTMENT                       APPROP     ADJSTMTS      BUDGET   YTD EXPENDED   ENCUMBRANCES        BUDGET      USED

     TOTAL Salary                            1,606,638      61,393   1,668,031     884,742.57            .00     783,288.43   53.0%

SN Non Salary                             

012202 5241  REPAIR VEH                         45,000         594      45,594      11,416.32         287.02      33,891.02   25.7%
012202 5250  REPAIR OTH                         15,000         211      15,211         608.80         375.00      14,227.06    6.5%
012202 5270  RT/LS EQUI                          1,254          79       1,333         347.20         548.88         437.13   67.2%
012202 5302  PRO TRAINI                          3,000          15       3,015       1,430.00         315.00       1,270.00   57.9%
012202 5307  PROF OTHER                         18,100           0      18,100       9,710.47       2,816.32       5,573.21   69.2%
012202 5342  POSTAGE                             1,000         140       1,140         529.40            .00         610.26   46.5%
012202 5344  PRINTING                              150          25         175          59.98            .00         115.01   34.3%
012204 5420  OFF SUPPLY                          1,000          83       1,083         181.98         232.70         668.54   38.3%
012204 5430  BUILD SUPP                          7,450         205       7,655       1,494.55         502.86       5,657.26   26.1%
012204 5480  VEH GAS                            15,000         967      15,967       5,943.25       9,521.42         502.00   96.9%
012204 5580  FIREFIGHTI                         35,300       2,558      37,858       7,896.79         775.00      29,186.03   22.9%
012204 5584  UNIFO CLOT                              0         693         693         692.95            .00            .00  100.0%
012204 5588  BOOKS                               2,800           0       2,800         909.54            .00       1,890.46   32.5%
012204 5590  MISC SUPP                           1,000          49       1,049         752.11          97.25         200.00   80.9%
012207 5710  MILEAGE                               100           0         100            .00            .00         100.00     .0%
012207 5711  MEALS/FOOD                            600        -283         317          40.79            .00         276.21   12.9%
012207 5712  HOTEL                                   0         283         283         283.00            .00            .00  100.0%
012207 5730  DUE&MEMBE                           3,000           0       3,000       2,363.35            .00         636.65   78.8%
012208 5854  OUTLAY FIR                         35,534           0      35,534      29,483.65            .00       6,050.35   83.0%

     TOTAL Non Salary                          185,288       5,619     190,907      74,144.13      15,471.45     101,291.19   46.9%

     TOTAL FIRE DEPARTMENT                   1,791,926      67,012   1,858,938     958,886.70      15,471.45     884,579.62   52.4%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES    1,791,926      67,012   1,858,938     958,886.70      15,471.45     884,579.62

241 BUILDING DEPARTMENT                   

SA Salary                                 

012411 5110  FULLTIME S                         90,596           0      90,596      41,946.51            .00      48,649.49   46.3%
012411 5111  PARTTIME S                         60,500           0      60,500      28,238.54            .00      32,261.46   46.7%
012411 5113  DEPT HEAD                         102,894           0     102,894      50,855.76            .00      52,038.24   49.4%
012411 5120  TEMPORARY                           2,000           0       2,000         750.00          30.00       1,220.00   39.0%

     TOTAL Salary                              255,990           0     255,990     121,790.81          30.00     134,169.19   47.6%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=enKuq2jWG8Bw7dKKyKJcDvvWx0ePg35kFkX99Z3psgaJUCO%2FUTCJeY4t0zV6gG%2FJ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1zk0EskyPTX6M5tBQq4VFcljnucihsgyHWXzFh4kk5gtKpHHqDKB2aQptPhxAv7L
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=osNAwUjmA%2FhBWUXIuQxu6nhI%2Fy53daFix4rRh3JfYauRLHpK%2BTKdauM0uJnQ4R7M
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fqyCp7CLURI5racu9holGxW84ZFz3mSIeV%2Ba6zypQdrkhBsVIJdB9o8URM915ZbF
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=pMQkhHDNzEIS2swV6fm30rUzrRLVFyUliiMrkhFh%2FslrC0iu25SxZBqD856rsBlZ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9I4R8gAyhkJu9%2BL7DirCtBTeM6MKNvl%2BqI9AE25yoFoUVBSRqZlqaO78w7ThVbIB
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=40vwzn6KD01UaNw3E%2BxsRTuawD1fhDHZ7OUlLuFqJjMHTT%2FMeoTCddlN%2F5b%2FvoKD
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=WuwqZWcRvIyxmMg1VVwz35HZOHVTZZojPJwzx%2BkodQOz25G5X%2FgzauNtuNa2Ko7e
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YX9oZYTyYqqYQrsbRDa3GF8ai7IIOSXpkhbQ8NVKrFrdpILdWuNfmkTDt3vntvD1
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=zXXARfbvHkaH3qNvZlxSMCL2ABCo0nIU9ayNoqoVHGlqgUWQl6UVCKDjeSKcak%2Ff
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5ZNfdCnPjF9heNKUthixw7TCZRLIC5qpge1igriHxv5W1uWgQdK8%2Fy4CMZMH14yo
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=PMJ%2BbRkokFw1628UHbNzD1wVKCTh0B61SiFzCdZMQpkRkQmDpxh%2B05%2BZmHZ6qlLg
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=92CzlcsawdJAYtTaPOZIfCXRksuc6uL49DzqB1B5pWNJrtZ%2FRFZ%2Fn7gyIoLFiQht
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=jzcUawdShX1%2B0iiJ35maJu3NroIdeOYFvAb2aT03o3OIq0cq9ZzIySTJn5sGznUc
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=L%2Ft0jCjd6scPf42mesT6WzziX%2FP1CiBd5wLr0Yt8agpU1IN12VvLMcXLSrODTzqE
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Xmu93k4D3sz%2FnORs%2FoyxudiFwDD96yrCOrjrmh17ljWaCDmB4Y1IlzOOabgw13rk
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=WLZ3FywdR5TkBDCdfAoBS%2FfWvp7p4MphDAfIibpFOEDpYFwKp1oPa9qMwjFdwYN3
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=56Ht%2Fo28CcNUOkmhNcBrpAGLL6UBH9jrbebgpD4dNgQHnlUOf%2B0wc089mCsIA5iU
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9gYSotGZAa6fe88Xye37pdqYb4cNuD%2BDVYRumPdWiaPbmnJH80O%2BN0DsuGIvKnG6
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Okxw5c2zP2EvaEdqZYNLaf391RnkaofXLEMudTChSOXviP%2BnSRi8S%2FrdaZsHlL8a
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=pLC%2FMEe3pM4w9mlM0D%2BPz9JlJmZvzG4nV03LmLDMg2aChMaHRnx6l3NlyCBbdHYq
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=00v1S0OBLstM4glWZBl8e5OJ8s54FKugOPki7fzp3uCw0DFArlElTvcPU%2FWLloUR
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YtUDbwptN1U2a%2FmVWiVBdrYmHcY7JDEyvv5QJQrJCr0VhOK3YAD%2BWYZ%2B47AMOan%2F
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SN Non Salary                             

012412 5270  RT/LS EQUI                            810          37         847         250.26         270.72         325.77   61.5%
012412 5342  POSTAGE                               500           0         500         415.22            .00          84.78   83.0%
012412 5344  PRINTING                              250           0         250         152.72         147.28         -50.00  120.0%
012414 5420  OFF SUPPLY                            650          24         674         440.85         106.75         125.92   81.3%
012414 5584  UNIFO CLOT                            200           0         200         165.00            .00          35.00   82.5%
012414 5588  INSP BOOKS                            400           0         400            .00            .00         400.00     .0%
012417 5710  MILEAGE                             6,500         485       6,985       1,681.23       1,985.80       3,318.28   52.5%
012417 5730  DUE&MEMBE                             600           0         600         305.00            .00         295.00   50.8%

     TOTAL Non Salary                            9,910         546      10,456       3,410.28       2,510.55       4,534.75   56.6%

     TOTAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT                 265,900         546     266,446     125,201.09       2,540.55     138,703.94   47.9%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES      265,900         546     266,446     125,201.09       2,540.55     138,703.94

299 East Longmeadow Dispatch              

SN Non Salary                             

012997 5730  DUE&MEMBE                         260,000           0     260,000     259,307.00            .00         693.00   99.7%

     TOTAL Non Salary                          260,000           0     260,000     259,307.00            .00         693.00   99.7%

     TOTAL East Longmeadow Dispatch            260,000           0     260,000     259,307.00            .00         693.00   99.7%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES      260,000           0     260,000     259,307.00            .00         693.00

300 EDUCATION                             

01 PROFESSIONAL SALARIE                   

BP221000 511022  ADMIN                         219,662           0     219,662     112,229.82     106,367.08       1,065.10   99.5%
BP221000 515000  ADMIN                           5,000           0       5,000       4,999.52            .00            .48  100.0%
BP230500 511021  TCH SALARY                  3,301,782      82,470   3,384,252   1,329,814.78   2,133,464.96     -79,027.68  102.3%
BP230500 511032  ST INTERV                      93,078     -93,078           0            .00            .00            .00     .0%
BP231093 511021  TCH SALARY                    170,611       4,235     174,846      67,248.10     107,596.96            .94  100.0%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=wgvOO9pKYtU09zn3UujFS6SVUZb5cTSOcsUvtzd5CwwzzTWjL9vA77o7S0mpA5tY
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=dpSatEhtld1faRVfgh7tmemH0r4KaxtZbJDxT43OFzNsZfzBkyvlWY3u9RbnOw%2FS
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=MjjRl1DyDZ8TVu0LWhKi5fIEBmaFcQVpe%2FF08xoewY2W0o5IPabtc3ti%2BKTrNX%2Bv
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=QVdl2iedWDV%2FeBxRdIDvkB5DyDVCRE34tB9OYKt46hYaeo3Iwx%2BA5b4afzyrE04N
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Wi9rrSsWjvf02ddyRCqUcrA03W4LpJAzgcUVYIdNe6q72k1Q0XCBhb48LBwSYWPJ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=BOXcclXfH6b8w1smavsYBB9NLBm4BuyhO6jS7pZOhIh4PtNtYrm1YC6SvvrrBBEE
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=56BN8sANN0fNFT01iJwzGkRG6pQq4UkiQnRXm7qnrDFMEnH1mJh%2BFfNzTbMQVFqA
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=QBNPRcMRsJzi95W%2Fj6tvi0OgLKWTRdbeJ%2FPhKQxz0UjQMEVdHwkXDLPMHKO%2Bnqzk
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=eZ9DSLRqrBPo3OoEC01szpHJf%2BBBdh0x3hFkoWTYExMUtmENA4lhRDblakjUtYST
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=JtG2mlH4BPH3U8O5EuwRKeUGWXjASuVcA0txrUIv7MSsHbUg8sh96HOM%2Fy9exSii
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=PQYpuK0f016jEQR4hmssabferETkQcIKSx5qBAVDRCGdpmq1BPzz0Tyvz1GDa%2FzL
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=lZhY8Iy%2F%2BIuaG%2Bf%2BucyJbpkxuCIFY%2FWhXVhuNUd8C1nAgJTpUsHXcdAK5YTpOR9b
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fo%2B23anINMyslR5yWBXiDxMffiKrjxCqGSBkzXGRbNYIkcMrPJkxVJ05FqTvq0lR
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=DzfWffL7Ei5rjdVkFWShV%2Feo3XqmtFHvOibBOoIUOWXHzSnrHBFDTgw0J%2BvYLM96
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BP231099 511021  TCH SALARY                    803,522     -66,209     737,313     284,293.57     453,019.84            .00  100.0%
BP232098 511021  TCH SALARY                     96,478           0      96,478      37,106.50      59,370.40           1.10  100.0%
BP234082 511021  LIBRARY                        95,995           0      95,995      36,920.80      59,073.28            .92  100.0%
BP235200 511025  TCH SALARY                    184,635     -61,251     123,384      47,455.30      75,928.52            .03  100.0%
BP235388 519001  PROF DEV                        1,500           0       1,500          95.00            .00       1,405.00    6.3%
BP235388 519002  PROF DEV                        4,500           0       4,500            .00       4,500.00            .00  100.0%
BP271072 511021  GUIDANCE                      286,576           0     286,576      80,127.18     121,201.92      85,246.90   70.3%
BP320000 511006  NURSE                          78,037           0      78,037      31,831.80      50,930.88      -4,725.68  106.1%
BP352003 511021  TCH SALARY                     38,512           0      38,512      20,879.79            .00      17,632.21   54.2%
BP352003 519001  STIPEND                         2,000           0       2,000         220.50            .00       1,779.50   11.0%
BP352065 511021  TCH SALARY                      2,392           0       2,392         598.09            .00       1,793.91   25.0%
CO121000 511022  ADMIN                         184,319           0     184,319     100,431.20      89,687.78      -5,799.98  103.1%
CO121000 515000  ADMIN                          36,557       1,654      38,211      14,970.20       7,032.00      16,209.19   57.6%
CO141001 511022  ADMIN                         143,189         985     144,174      74,012.71      70,160.90            .00  100.0%
DW211000 511022  ADMIN                          94,223           0      94,223      46,990.35      45,197.36       2,035.29   97.8%
DW212000 511005  DEPT HEAD                      90,717      -2,097      88,620      31,133.38      49,813.44       7,673.18   91.3%
DW221000 519001  STIPEND                         6,000      -1,500       4,500         135.48            .00       4,364.52    3.0%
DW231000 511021  TCH SALARY                    274,139         125     274,264     101,192.16     173,072.16            .00  100.0%
DW235100 511022  PROF DEV                       31,408         252      31,660      16,594.39      15,065.79            .02  100.0%
DW235388 519001  STIPEND                         1,000           0       1,000      -3,099.50            .00       4,099.50 -310.0%
DW235388 519002  STIPEND                         5,000           0       5,000            .00            .00       5,000.00     .0%
DW280099 511021  PSYCH                          95,995           0      95,995      37,649.20      60,238.72      -1,892.92  102.0%
DW320000 511006  NURSE SUB                      30,000           0      30,000       1,681.50            .00      28,318.50    5.6%
DW320000 511022  ADMIN                          96,186           0      96,186      49,682.88      46,803.18        -300.06  100.3%
DW320001 511006  MEDICAL                       203,564           0     203,564      67,137.36            .00     136,426.64   33.0%
HS221000 511022  ADMIN                         344,518           0     344,518     174,987.12     165,846.00       3,684.88   98.9%
HS221000 515000  ADMIN                           8,000       3,559      11,559       5,474.27       5,000.00       1,084.29   90.6%
HS221000 519001  STIPEND                         3,000           0       3,000         167.89            .00       2,832.11    5.6%
HS230500 511021  TCH SALARY                  3,909,305     765,626   4,674,931   1,820,439.89   2,868,407.80     -13,916.94  100.3%
HS230501 511021  STIPEND                        25,000      -5,000      20,000            .00            .00      20,000.00     .0%
HS230599 511026  TCH SALARY                     93,078           0      93,078      34,787.10      57,278.08       1,012.82   98.9%
HS231093 511021  TCH SALARY                    168,054           0     168,054      64,635.80     103,417.28            .92  100.0%
HS231099 511021  TCH SALARY                    340,607           0     340,607     131,003.00     209,604.80           -.80  100.0%
HS234082 511021  LIBRARY                        93,001           0      93,001      35,770.00      57,232.00          -1.00  100.0%
HS235388 519001  PROF DEV                        1,000           0       1,000            .00            .00       1,000.00     .0%
HS235388 519002  STIPEND                         3,600           0       3,600            .00            .00       3,600.00     .0%
HS271072 511021  GUIDANCE                      541,795           0     541,795     208,872.20     334,195.52      -1,272.72  100.2%
HS271072 511030  TCH SALARY                     90,101           0      90,101      34,654.60      55,447.36           -.96  100.0%
HS280099 511021  PSYCHOL                        78,310      19,578      97,888      37,649.20      60,238.72            .00  100.0%
HS320000 511006  NURSE                          78,609           0      78,609      35,219.60      56,351.36     -12,961.96  116.5%
HS351040 511001  ATHLETICS                     182,636      -5,468     177,168      69,541.45            .00     107,626.55   39.3%
HS351040 511022  ADMIN                         107,244           0     107,244      44,459.20      62,599.36         185.44   99.8%
HS351041 511001  ATHLETICS                      68,011           0      68,011      18,672.04            .00      49,338.96   27.5%
HS351042 511001  ATHLETICS                      64,532       5,468      70,000      26,153.80      41,846.08       2,000.12   97.1%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YlUotfts9TRnVT68fhZtWWiAvt1P4Xp7MYvg0PWAST8qTm037b3ms06LCa1CtvJ4
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0ntMX%2FUsWeZHGbTy7o8xqmYVtWqzuQr5%2B%2FM%2Bzk3Opgwj9dbj6Cps7r9MdlpHb87F
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=sEtXDqCTjjtrJwC78y5IfKvcgdr028fs3WMJfZjWn%2BrUlFv9dEOe4kTc%2BkfjdBhW
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=zL6Hthdb%2F7TpmL79ct8QHCye7nIR5zSZUdXMM56qIluzMm%2BpwSTJp0NnroL5wbYe
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2FM3fnWhMeM6yjwJF53zN1KkNNyCWIaQJEGgmA1N%2FjbTLnneHiZRvR0792PqM9XXN
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fom9k2INX0sFn2iTTP97p20YV%2BhcuHK99VGjSwHh08Xwl0RV6BqJhZVlOjAAElk3
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=oKAriVtTdYa4ezVFpVhw5sRX%2FxI3P%2B9NMu7eRGtp%2BHszqIkWIHtQW7vi13m8j3IH
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Hr9Jt%2Ft5AYZORrEYiVBw0FDJcCONwda1RsYo22J4UlpRS6debocuPJgL4aCGKEeE
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=woLLnx%2Bp%2Fkoc%2BqY%2FL6J9FnuCHv%2FFekePbEdeju1U1Lb5Gw0tK3Bcx3qwMu0m3sJM
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=KAGoVbgH7REUEux9%2Bjk7dlXNxpCN4BHIdxqHlsjjLzbt%2B3YNl8aq97qQSpZsrqz2
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=C6MIXcU5OjOJy%2BssPWJnxFRwlSQPAUK1ijhcCjUKQps0hUnjrsdoMLUI%2BluunXl9
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mZCUz12f%2F3RdX77Vfv85E8hTOvazbCBgcG0R6RtD540LnX3gFiA%2BrNbbE8S0RjGe
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hGAunnNdL8K5yf6cZyipV1mDFINoviT5HhNn0A2V5xsIIlUjy%2FKpuIwQK3%2FTvkJl
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=nL2i8R2pZyFtUbHc%2FWIJuv2boaVRJyz1dsP%2BLKkr0iOhiJ%2B%2Bp9PhRWd8lGtATM2s
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=iNgoHklTjeV%2Bavi1%2F8TNdl90Ze7gwS3Ko6quZgPrCXUanSCtLeCRl6qLudDNLQL2
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5eHjxtwvzM0hcDvRxZ%2FxMRpHBLNT0L0vmYHigkFEMnz3pUMVL7w%2BKe7cloytJ46t
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8Wj3gHONxKegzpniVh8jYvy3TpfAYmYkZW5Y5w6qlIFb40aHA36WiM0aFrZERh22
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NmuOQeOGz9QiJwrhmLjFYf1SfWl55a6tzPac6h3ztH4tFF6qWlUQ1moCFot5ch0T
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mKj%2BI7R6z3LQmg4oGRTwoByuLwTEkeTws94skn%2FoQTKozTycxXGIMiAXj561sqbg
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=zJz8eytob2LDNFxmdS3CP21hU85zHr17qVgKVSAMfBN%2BnT2IkXfmXIy69zef4sGr
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mZb1JLBIuIex%2F3FfKxht9hLNBkfCcu%2BeMKYwiDUlY24h5RBb%2FoURV0qDZAflVyVe
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=tRE7ucX1PLHIW2OhsoFd%2F4E06y1GcRtzNl8oCmUZ8DoDsHLJZR9Tg0ep09IdIwXs
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fMc71KLn03ju4czO5sWSQ47SV3p1vO50UIe1RLQBkWkZcO%2Bh8boJjM4bRwXiNpPy
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=TdYeJjf5MPd5yQOiHt5VUiVxyfOzlSMIadoXuqVYOVJ1FXbCJtU9Pt3E7JZcP8Fj
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=y08MDc%2BcKom3ziWNYx%2FHca2MlVXm9WYqzVl%2BJIWQ4FJlW5XaZD0rdvsnIhMtJzom
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Vvm2EcEpVNzLlypUcYrUn2SQDDkPIbubodWcNY%2BgsSaXO%2B%2FQy%2B7s6yDAMykq6ja%2F
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=obZcgzH%2FvKBOGSyEXhIXB2gumkj7vmgDrXNlDvcL3HgqwzEA0j%2FKKGotf5Ym6E%2FK
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hJpbxvwy6RkykXnWKhrzLhPbAoPoAWlwv38C5ni9BNxJIl%2B27kY2mhXmwFMg4eR2
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=shmwkIkzzGNUlhO1K8o98W2nMmOwfwpqCPWDqvqlojAiZDWzrlU005C%2FsjICHiNW
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mQAl3RmZdfaoJfUtvN8x4FgINeXKpVq%2FzE8OKa84Pd8%2Bpu4o%2B3gsTSDzZYbohrYB
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=MJon2oPMZMk2Wta4kKFZudgflp8TZjvcF%2BQXtBBddj%2BF7Dg2%2FNZMvXM8qzm%2F7WnM
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aAHEwsUlZLecbI0bykG8acShBg78vlNFKBxq6nPgyt1LuwbhBQa3yP6vMaRmonsH
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=zieIvNACj2jgFlS89QbKHCXjvYoGWX0cLOVPAx%2Fjh%2FZvCWwta9QUdwO4X9OkP07y
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=tx762lksEQ52fplWx9%2FTWD68D2e8uh20kKoawYB5PYPRd72BuHX4Lp5FiNvl1rtM
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=M1zyfl1ov9uFtdfijV0ZER55rygBMXLZIKH7TFBjtsd%2FkIQR29knCXMUZ5echxks
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=yF9wEfZ1QNhC%2Fp9eASH9L7cDYpYFjMXzv6zhWSsZ%2Fh93aZB0QdmWjrYiM8sjHwFD
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5OyE6EnwlxRrIc5VoEy7ly3XgPsWk4IKJ9BpFN8SQqyxRptzn6FY0HAUuEADQL31
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=SDroCD1rcNjBUdXTYLsgjCrRptJKIIUmovsrc33b7gfTi%2BmYIpmTnC0myHdP9yYv
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=gfU%2BhNk%2B6%2FmLdGSBkZy7xVRKP4ZcRFQQqJhupYnPrTzcaNdzRrITOHc6ssrdkGFK
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=waNdUgDC%2F4RkkjJkfglkrVZGzyuNKpKj1ETdxA9I%2BBRgN3s8j%2F5mweyPMYyEFq7E
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=q%2FN%2F2gLLNP5SOUJdU1AlQoR0JV4kF%2FTS9yfFVGeNeJ%2FsnhLsXHot7KZQsAPRg1Ev
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=V9hZx%2BWQIbxec0HL53cfw5l02ZhNTkgDLmvynICAXXD6YzwEwWBcj15exCOUpZXm
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=GEcry1GH6RQZt38t408zj955nSPT9WikFAGqR9Rb1hJ1eWlR8TwRdoeariMTJbe8
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=SZw%2FXM3aEYix0ehWt765fhz3ecZfRnSajeomKsX7GnHd6%2Fe41kfi%2Bf7m6av7EJoN
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  FOR 2026 06

                                              ORIGINAL    TRANFRS/     REVISED                                    AVAILABLE    PCT
300      EDUCATION                             APPROP     ADJSTMTS      BUDGET   YTD EXPENDED   ENCUMBRANCES        BUDGET      USED

HS352003 511021  STUD ACT                       51,750           0      51,750      23,872.32            .00      27,877.68   46.1%
HS352003 519001  STIPEND                         4,000           0       4,000         920.04            .00       3,079.96   23.0%
MB221000 511022  ADMIN                         233,017           0     233,017     119,649.14     113,398.81         -30.95  100.0%
MB221000 515000  ADMIN                           5,000         650       5,650         649.74       2,400.00       2,600.00   54.0%
MB222095 511021  TCH SALARY                    100,787           0     100,787      38,764.60      62,023.36           -.96  100.0%
MB230500 511021  TCH SALARY                  2,030,355    -182,585   1,847,770     708,824.51   1,137,088.64       1,856.85   99.9%
MB230581 511021  TCH SALARY                    744,309    -216,414     527,895     203,036.50     324,858.40            .00  100.0%
MB230595 511021  TCH SALARY                    252,050       2,842     254,892     100,358.35     156,852.96      -2,319.64  100.9%
MB230599 511026  TCH SALARY                     90,101         378      90,479      36,707.40      55,447.36      -1,675.35  101.9%
MB231096 511021  TCH SALARY                     79,264           0      79,264      31,447.70      50,316.32      -2,500.02  103.2%
MB231099 511021  TCH SALARY                    364,295        -521     363,774     142,301.55     224,557.56      -3,085.11  100.8%
MB232098 511021  SPEECH                        183,102           0     183,102      70,986.50     113,578.40      -1,462.90  100.8%
MB235200 511025  TCH SALARY                    190,965           0     190,965      73,448.00     117,516.80            .20  100.0%
MB235388 519001  PROF DEV                        1,000           0       1,000            .00            .00       1,000.00     .0%
MB235388 519002  STIPEND                         2,250           0       2,250            .00            .00       2,250.00     .0%
MB271072 511021  GUIDANCE                      285,204           0     285,204     106,906.48     118,556.16      59,741.36   79.1%
MB280099 511021  PSYCH                          42,055     -42,055           0            .00            .00            .00     .0%
MB320000 511006  NURSE                          78,609           0      78,609      29,849.60      47,759.36       1,000.04   98.7%
MS221000 511022  ADMIN                         119,224           0     119,224      60,906.35      57,724.68         592.97   99.5%
MS221000 515000  ADMIN                           4,000           0       4,000       3,850.00            .00         150.00   96.3%
MS230500 511021  TCH SALARY                  1,568,992     -93,687   1,475,305     567,467.52     889,246.24      18,591.54   98.7%
MS231093 511021  TCH SALARY                     90,101           0      90,101      35,216.50      56,346.40      -1,461.90  101.6%
MS231099 511021  TCH SALARY                    344,522           0     344,522     132,701.40     212,322.24        -501.64  100.1%
MS232098 511021  SPEECH                        101,287           0     101,287      38,956.90      62,331.04           -.94  100.0%
MS235200 511025  TCH SALARY                     97,887     -65,584      32,303      12,424.30      19,878.78           -.06  100.0%
MS235388 519001  PROF DEV                        1,000           0       1,000            .00            .00       1,000.00     .0%
MS235388 519002  STIPEND                         2,250           0       2,250            .00       2,250.00            .00  100.0%
MS271072 511021  GUIDANCE                       98,057           0      98,057      37,673.50      60,277.60         105.90   99.9%
MS271072 511028  ADJ COUNS                      81,434           0      81,434      31,321.20      50,113.92          -1.12  100.0%
MS280099 511021  PSYCH                               0      50,394      50,394      15,505.84      31,011.68       3,876.48   92.3%
MS320000 511006  NURSE                          96,071           0      96,071      36,719.60      58,751.36         600.04   99.4%
MS352003 511021  STUD ACT                       10,800           0      10,800       3,459.75            .00       7,340.25   32.0%
MS352003 519001  ACADEMIC                        1,688           0       1,688            .00            .00       1,688.00     .0%
MV221000 511022  PARA                          129,696           0     129,696      65,869.44      62,428.50       1,398.06   98.9%
MV221000 515000  ADMIN                           3,500       1,928       5,428       1,927.54       3,000.00         500.00   90.8%
MV230500 511021  TCH SALARY                  1,649,620      10,535   1,660,155     640,165.04   1,021,310.40      -1,320.02  100.1%
MV231092 511021  TCH SALARY                    198,221           0     198,221      76,354.93     121,983.36        -117.29  100.1%
MV231099 511021  TCH SALARY                    276,335           0     276,335     106,843.00     170,948.80      -1,456.80  100.5%
MV232098 511021  SPEECH                         91,563           0      91,563      35,798.80      57,278.08      -1,513.88  101.7%
MV235200 511025  TCH SALARY                    101,287     -68,984      32,303      12,424.20      19,878.78            .03  100.0%
MV235388 519001  PROF DEV                        1,000           0       1,000            .00            .00       1,000.00     .0%
MV235388 519002  STIPEND                         2,250           0       2,250            .00            .00       2,250.00     .0%
MV271072 511021  GUIDANCE                      102,610           0     102,610      39,424.10      63,078.56         107.34   99.9%
MV271072 511028  ADJ COUNS                      97,887           0      97,887      37,649.20      60,238.72           -.92  100.0%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Me1W4d0qp2C5X%2BwgBNt590n2y6FqXk4yGBUX%2F9yOES5GmX%2FNYlfshui1WZrtBqvI
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=DYENIqqXZwjE2KgjjdIbA5MVXrfeApF1CUr5wIrimGBdBBxKJCIkC9vdZyusG%2B9q
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=sgzvWsOG%2FzSaPd%2BHAiA9EtECdaqDytQeJQ0Dyb0AMGyRWla9CuSG7ZQHFLn2Qa0Q
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=PPFji1CEd0vOz%2FowNMfjO11Cf1cVxT7F9Rd817Qt7MCHxolPFicH%2BR1LDbI8vN6j
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Kmp028hprKCFLaZ3u9LmmTukKcQRWNHCm2Zru%2B85ZCyPf8OArq1iBwgvfBXTPawi
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hwquwjhIkTUfseUMx1m%2BSft3H5fznjxaAvSVxDQ1UDPBAsZhbx3gVEOqwCEP2xSZ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8II9h5zA7n0ktDDpqS%2B7KS1hxSTn8FFoOMWEbRvebJi2W2xXQy4h2h7YZ%2FrjZQog
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=pobJk%2BZAQcc1AzFoLTYTxBdZRHBmWGxHhhVmwjAezuc44lBhDV%2Bk9NBn28gyrMrM
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=e6tp%2FzlJRM97qfRs8wH1h0%2Fygh00n6BXvMm5RhKKX%2BhkyjB0X1wMPj03LLVCfOwx
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Nl6Cn7beI4tDaR766LiunkYUmhcFLKR15%2BrJyPN2AoXLsqOAycvokyIdO2c8dfKm
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xFPrkAf2yP8KrayDv%2B387ongoFV%2FuZPn9yGnP4wWHvlyDNyHZSlYpOHpNr8m3d%2F0
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=k82RPDt%2B2qoUP4jQ41ybqYnVBHgIHQMNkGRx6fUNv7AwqlOyeTvm98uQQf3fDsAk
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=I63iecVWJljMBYfK576W6%2F%2BMXuSVIFECxJB8EhVxvwM0NykVvp7sr4S5B%2BvfhFZJ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ZNEPlU43S02YHtVAjp5rOCVer9KV7SjMea2OqiYvCl7vtayLzJwraVEFUwJDxMSt
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=V3nJWo1ZD%2Bbo%2BIxO6lJScdHsiUHf2nFecfx1%2FCTO6hWnIrZdO1g2CYi%2BzAQo30D3
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YckF%2FaEQ0%2FewD6S3mMyIlpcHNwSaU7ohqHwkmucFgw%2BapSbagfV0CP15xDvS6ATV
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mBOChWZLdTYbKFwh7pEk8qKDD6tlYRrNzf2svCggUQY25511MTWMwEXmTj8Ubi2R
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=oVJVfk22da59cyc4lNiZ91Iw5rijhJk%2BlAzCo9cYKRDnqtQkTOGKABTy9g56c0k6
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1ti4C2WEY3Za48Sd2ZelGG0L1vIdogeHMYU9EKLliIUdIwMra3dAkxPb8pu6vfjP
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=jjMJ%2BkkrYUHQEHWCOD4SLx3ox%2FSVk5iKyjpc0nJIuaAmd0fGS2v3lQo3g7eGvkc0
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9CAD3s%2BUjpbOXUb7zwiyIXDHoYTk8CB4%2Bpvt2hG%2ByehLetqzDcRqXMsN90EMa7XW
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=w2lR%2FYUpQkmX0FylD2OvxP%2BxTNZqk40T8Awnv9YfjyVlpc8dGCeaWM8YmDqosJYs
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=FaCSBCRg9kPqftLW08vnzSZGPm1xaw%2FB1WXvV%2BpTCTArCaCF%2B4XiSZphBzU7O%2Bnu
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=az%2B6oJnW%2FPN2PNlxKcDuW1bia5Jde2EF7DYdY8DVrjhxTTCgZ7uZphu8egEHhBi%2B
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=iEsEV3SyJJYh5nop4S1rHnv7l6Qk3a%2BG3rGfzuuO1sTieZr%2BcEl%2FnExS9uWMIwAY
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Jy8ko2rMjyi1Zq92CZPlsRNjTMYrxPfDiei5M8gJSr0BmcMjHPq8mJLfz%2B%2BciFKZ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=GMe9UXYkZJfHFQRX%2FcQcrTzot%2BP8ygWJd07Zpk7FRPcsjogBkVN86ZUE67eoYf3h
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=VeJQzqtV1iK7b%2Fw4bGg7rX557L2g7GpHExmGGcqrmaSZrz1l0%2F9pfKaUFtVsB9WN
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=q1h939XbDVq9jlo1GQLlpWVSc3X1GGWMAtNc9EJV8Qa7JpbXSMh93HmBBk8OaWsx
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fZAjOPz%2FDovejx6WuTKgpV8lmF9WXMlNpxRcjTUsseVJVRQVp2MWQLNA1YFf5viX
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=SSk3L1HURx6HKx4sHzxEEjxictI4amaXtD%2F1SpxZ1b8gaiVtrsgf0b9iP7jpySif
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=e1h%2B1XLrOqv15WXPwYGlT8pKKuDKTqhkCqevkV0tAq1si5FEXjlw9gDiymORepkZ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1UUFFrYk3gkTU4qmBN%2B5JvMM1qaI1%2BV%2F2VGZofHw5CbGz57GzMqqb4pKHyZBPIxB
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=la%2Bk9lPmS3k3ocTDkrBxGB8Zq3fQeMn2Pq9aQcTFCZPZLJvvheUS46BFxMuA%2FC5G
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9c0LB9ovV%2FP38AWB%2F4EJ83g1as7k1daNoabA1hHRCunBlEBaHsxF%2BDpRpzz%2F6OtN
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=itTNScyTf%2FJWofhfn3VM56zY615TMVJecpwFeJ9HEbPc5hMixZa8YlTOObb0jeOT
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=17WeLoHxtyoJFkr84%2BHCJoLWUZu8LDIxAP50C5gaD2eXUaOl%2FyWF8cw1Sn%2B7y%2BF%2F
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=F026ANCiIxDDPcfjXfCykcQTUm6CtlzyQOFgLTOfFXXTeKL%2BczaUs4Gyj4ChLsdO
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hRmXOXxiGd66D6KmnPOa30gdCmB1AVx0WOCp7a2hFE1xzfN2dsvRsNAPPkoahuqX
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1eO0KRhSWg4QTexWUG5Gz6atpFWxrrIfpdUNoHDFluGNgB6y%2BXM58TIJtRSZZype
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=RhXxUmZe1JOVpnZJLdeJwqcA%2BD5cOK%2BOOmFbjJN3jveDBBQntDRtPd%2F7cEDdyJJ6
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=tPAChz1j0H7enkd1blNRtvDPpVmnu6EbcCFe3RjbDcmjzoR%2FYrItIHvFx8GUR46K
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Sm3a2nTA1%2F1Vlij%2Bnh5QZM%2F5JRtA7cqd%2BpvO0A%2FKRIiRojgy0iUU2eWtWbGe480y
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Ojt82hqTq6F496CLKHNxnOHTv0W8Tlf%2F1lRI2lEHg%2FOn4lrJKbCJoa6TiNdZhbpa
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  FOR 2026 06

                                              ORIGINAL    TRANFRS/     REVISED                                    AVAILABLE    PCT
300      EDUCATION                             APPROP     ADJSTMTS      BUDGET   YTD EXPENDED   ENCUMBRANCES        BUDGET      USED

MV280099 511021  PSYCH                          81,210     -30,816      50,394      23,258.76      31,011.68      -3,876.48  107.7%
MV320000 511006  NURSE                          73,765           0      73,765      27,986.70      44,778.72         999.58   98.6%
MV352003 511021  STUD ACT                       10,800           0      10,800       2,421.84            .00       8,378.16   22.4%
MV352003 519001  ACADEMIC                        1,688           0       1,688            .00            .00       1,688.00     .0%
SP211099 511022  ADMIN                         132,938         402     133,340      69,924.20      64,375.92        -960.00  100.7%
SP211099 515000  ADMIN                           3,200           0       3,200            .00       2,000.00       1,200.00   62.5%
SP212099 511035  ETL                           285,491          -1     285,490     109,803.90     175,686.24            .00  100.0%
SP231091 511021  SPEECH                         97,887           0      97,887      37,649.20      60,238.72           -.92  100.0%
SP231094 511021  TCH SALARY                     75,000       5,836      80,836      80,835.50            .00            .00  100.0%
SP231097 511021  TCH SALARY                     91,563     -10,000      81,563      16,439.40      52,606.08      12,517.52   84.7%
SP232090 511021  SP OT PT S                    266,366           0     266,366     102,449.20     163,918.72          -1.92  100.0%
SP233099 519001  STIPEND                        12,500           0      12,500       1,250.00            .00      11,250.00   10.0%
SP235388 519001  ST SAL                              0           0           0         138.39            .00        -138.39  100.0%
SP320094 511006  NURSE                          25,000     -14,680      10,320      10,320.00            .00            .00  100.0%
SP413000 519001  STIPEND                           600           0         600            .00            .00         600.00     .0%

     TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SALARIE             24,044,381      -3,013  24,041,368   9,497,677.85  14,005,358.88     538,331.07   97.8%

02 CLERICAL SALARIES                      

BP221000 511008  CLERICAL                       95,311       7,000     102,311      52,089.15      49,368.08         853.77   99.2%
CO121000 511008  CLERICAL                      130,399           0     130,399      64,843.14      61,455.81       4,100.05   96.9%
CO121000 511010  MAIL                           10,400           0      10,400       3,621.00            .00       6,779.00   34.8%
CO141001 511008  CLERICAL                      144,122           0     144,122      70,605.27      66,916.93       6,599.80   95.4%
DW320000 511008  CLERICAL                      114,989           0     114,989      53,049.50      62,188.56        -249.06  100.2%
HS221000 511008  CLERICAL                      125,724       5,000     130,724      63,256.34      67,257.51         210.15   99.8%
HS271072 511008  CLERICAL                       56,172           0      56,172      27,557.10      26,117.55       2,497.35   95.6%
MB221000 511008  CLERICAL                       81,321       7,000      88,321      42,303.65      45,047.31         970.04   98.9%
MB234082 511008  CLERICAL                       43,423           0      43,423      19,911.75      22,210.20       1,301.05   97.0%
MS221000 511008  CLERICAL                       43,422           0      43,422      19,322.65      22,210.20       1,889.15   95.6%
MS234082 511008  CLERICAL                       34,255           0      34,255      15,866.30      18,453.96         -65.26  100.2%
MV221000 511008  CERICAL                        43,422           0      43,422      20,690.05      22,210.20         521.75   98.8%
MV234082 511008  CLERICAL                       32,555           0      32,555      14,973.10      17,667.72         -85.82  100.3%
SP211099 511008  CLERICAL                       83,258           0      83,258      39,261.65      41,189.69       2,806.66   96.6%

     TOTAL CLERICAL SALARIES                 1,038,773      19,000   1,057,773     507,350.65     522,293.72      28,128.63   97.3%

03 OTHER SALARIES                         

BP232404 511024  SUB TCH                             0           0           0      13,548.69            .00     -13,548.69  100.0%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=WEDafvTV3WYknTtnIg2maBy%2FH%2BSCFXTrp3KYERGtAF9mbiOcKKIlBnDeHiLZpeH4
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YuiGaLG2%2F4XgEwcwSqOFvtUBexvlIDTDPUk8TeorwnILkZhIIMQVrFGtm99JndSB
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HxVhx6AL00V2tOyPFE%2FucbFeUtmr4zP5B4c6MzzRetKzbhYTIF4C8RiGH66gX%2BTq
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=z23b0%2FtOg5AJUigA2gvXxOTtO30ZEsuwrF2sNwvCx4fKHR3nRsdifn8z5Oj1pQo9
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Qorhfout2EyFy9idWhEDOYBwqGz9PGmXAVXA2Q3cNDB1C1GXrHsb%2FyX2BA77ylLC
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cBWQhrVKJ3TJreV4UN1oSg77264GUFIqAWMcSaEyWmR%2F25y8iKWMfdei2zhQj8sE
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=10Dfux4hdX1DwADr6uvROwVUu8djX4vL2IRI%2BgZcG6DuOIQHnNl2I3OLVjumzwbF
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=quICKaBsn5KpbwcTJVn2mQqQa63djoJIaWuZvIxtf2%2BjfpIAYMUN%2FV2OavEmR3%2Fy
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HICEGgrHdQlNqaCgbiVFmfBOjdgjOPqFBPcKUrUEXGiNrrspS9kKzRjtVqU5HnsH
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=t83JnA9sbgjcfSqSdNNiZ5kr7StTqjngqGHHW5ENKcB0seDaKbKfdIn%2Ffg4qKfS%2F
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=sOc9wvVtvInbdY5S44azW9S4rGSRBqfjUwjYmQRuQpAI255%2F94gKTyUPF0J7ymbJ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=y%2Fsy9iOZex%2FnOGJcpBcjMVKerKlQHp5Tl%2BsfZckjkp9O0qi2tRRbMSXJCW42%2BIXf
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vwfkMFeF5MdbCZQV%2B4CNBNsjlhNyGmXabFppvMVS4ONOqdA3cJLjxUPZIE4WMz3P
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=uwJzVRTDhCgzYylwX2A%2Bf7SjAFiniKR%2FEvLGbcDurLp8o2QYsLJIRfeUWigQXoOZ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=6FZuSliaFswuUTBqZ90rIBACD43Dnu641ZG7Qcm3YO471pcjkvobhqFescEGseiO
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=nxQh6%2F8jnnqiVuf5cZT53hPpvi4mlkzkFWmKqk5h6QbxClgs5VGvjGWFs2TWjdnJ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2bdFR9Am4HYMF9BND%2BJ44n4AYHxRY9XF0wNJIoZ3yDdGqf8ZVIiDdKlJtQCxnrVK
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fD%2FwG1J7c7gyPiBKAxzo%2FC5ZyL6z20VX3zi9dcbd3TBw7X2NKKQjt9d3crit0H%2Ba
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2QHLGBhCMgsphOc%2BuC6%2FcFUXbfrem1m%2BjcbYOIR0Urdlk9hMY5orbYAn5AggaNtR
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=f6rbHv8HXWVwjFRAk76hedfZw3aVYUA2XMtICJsaIRolOJV%2BThYTQxafoTCvRXlS
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Gn%2BUHsyjVU%2BWPHJVzIdArbsEjs%2Fd4wOtR6SdqOmaVJ8CuPg1dBTK25PGLtGcPnP4
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=dj%2BeWWsEf8ieMwqmfGX4L%2B65IHJ3K2o7lsr4tAzZ0bZdOwXeP%2FvnxT76Y7kqLHs9
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=JN5mGGQNFOP0%2F9mafp3A7T%2Bvdu1LCyFvVXaGr6v9RUhQY%2Fols%2B9jF1wBGtcHtww%2B
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=37ZRt28olpA7fS4%2BmOdddkH3IdJ3yszDkoB%2B2SNjMIS3oQCsR%2BWcXkS1NNi%2FyVpq
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2FtzXLHLW1SOqhdw%2FZEBT%2BzpXpbz1FxhU1F1p4KRKP0EoTSlAWWrTkDb2ptE9vSau
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2J7W7Phz%2FDlPjiY6e%2B%2BMrL%2F5%2FzvyKf8UATI65R9N011p%2FSq%2FS4e4CtN4D9nqGDKJ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=4nawRX75zI9mn4XI5u8nv0oiYjp97ORX0xRziJPIZ3Aascd0NLWsnnz1Yz15zZba
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=m94peE%2BZVmQuVBZGjqQ7vo5bTOHvuDiFWqedC4ksQPZ21VXJXDrPDjUTpHiFlWTl
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=iqjN8DamFVSbFJ9DWeqcSME%2FL5qFCe4j%2Bu%2BlaZ695oJobJwxBoJJj%2BKUx3SQtSBs
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=7zrf%2FMvG7CD6QLrOWyHxp0mzXX2VBCML2UENqsL5UXUUTKng2OlSlcP2qdmxWFez
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  FOR 2026 06

                                              ORIGINAL    TRANFRS/     REVISED                                    AVAILABLE    PCT
                                               APPROP     ADJSTMTS      BUDGET   YTD EXPENDED   ENCUMBRANCES        BUDGET      USED

BP23254 511027  PERM SUB                        23,000           0      23,000       9,812.50            .00      13,187.50   42.7%
BP232586 511024  SUB TCH                        32,000           0      32,000      11,975.00            .00      20,025.00   37.4%
BP232587 511024  PARA                           15,000           0      15,000      10,204.00            .00       4,796.00   68.0%
BP233099 511015  PARA                          393,268           0     393,268     191,845.40     226,472.16     -25,049.56  106.4%
BP233099 511016  TUTOR                          25,000           0      25,000      15,897.16            .00       9,102.84   63.6%
BP235388 519000  PROF DEV                            0           0           0         165.00            .00        -165.00  100.0%
BP411000 511013  CUSTODIAN                     294,830           0     294,830     154,228.64     146,171.92      -5,570.56  101.9%
BP411000 511018  CUSTODIAN                       2,500           0       2,500            .00            .00       2,500.00     .0%
BP411000 513001  CUSTODIAN                       3,000           0       3,000       3,656.74            .00        -656.74  121.9%
BP411059 511013  CUSTODIAN                       4,000           0       4,000       3,210.00            .00         790.00   80.3%
DW233099 511016  TUTOR                          40,000           0      40,000      27,492.50            .00      12,507.50   68.7%
DW340000 511018  CAFETERIA                           0       5,000       5,000       5,362.75            .00        -362.75  107.3%
DW411000 511013  SUPPLY                          2,000           0       2,000            .00            .00       2,000.00     .0%
DW411000 511014  MAINT TECH                      2,000           0       2,000            .00            .00       2,000.00     .0%
HS232405 511024  SUB TCH                             0           0           0      29,736.69            .00     -29,736.69  100.0%
HS23255 511027  PERM SUB                        23,000           0      23,000      11,378.85            .00      11,621.15   49.5%
HS232586 511024  SUB TCH                        37,000           0      37,000      23,824.88            .00      13,175.12   64.4%
HS232587 511024  PARA                            5,000           0       5,000       1,780.00            .00       3,220.00   35.6%
HS232599 511024  SUB TCH                             0           0           0         347.50            .00        -347.50  100.0%
HS233099 511015  PARA                          363,312           0     363,312     167,773.09     200,718.36      -5,179.45  101.4%
HS233099 511016  TUTOR                          40,000           0      40,000      17,710.60            .00      22,289.40   44.3%
HS411000 511013  CUSTODIAN                     293,130           0     293,130     142,404.80     138,054.08      12,671.12   95.7%
HS411000 511018  CUSTODIAN                       3,000           0       3,000       1,102.00            .00       1,898.00   36.7%
HS411000 513001  CUSTODIAN                       2,000           0       2,000       2,135.61            .00        -135.61  106.8%
HS411059 511013  CUSTODIAN                       4,000           0       4,000       1,837.50            .00       2,162.50   45.9%
MB232391 511023  SPEECH                         45,462           0      45,462      16,061.50      25,698.40       3,702.10   91.9%
MB232401 511024  LTS SUB                             0           0           0      23,061.60            .00     -23,061.60  100.0%
MB23251 511027  PERM SUB                        23,000           0      23,000            .00            .00      23,000.00     .0%
MB232586 511024  SUB TCHR                       77,000           0      77,000      28,920.02            .00      48,079.98   37.6%
MB232587 511024  PARA                           20,000           0      20,000       5,496.00            .00      14,504.00   27.5%
MB232599 511024  SUB TCHR                       20,000           0      20,000      29,865.71            .00      -9,865.71  149.3%
MB233000 511017  NOON AIDE                      40,000       5,000      45,000      17,468.77            .00      27,531.23   38.8%
MB233065 511015  PARA                           24,990           0      24,990      11,239.67      12,989.40         760.93   97.0%
MB233095 511015  PARA                          171,560           0     171,560      51,820.20      61,419.24      58,320.56   66.0%
MB233099 511015  PARA                          975,907           0     975,907     423,128.28     539,128.87      13,649.85   98.6%
MB233099 511016  TUTOR                          10,000           0      10,000       9,829.34            .00         170.66   98.3%
MB235388 519000  PROF DEV                            0           0           0         110.00            .00        -110.00  100.0%
MB411000 511013  CUSTODIAN                     203,178           0     203,178     107,693.16     101,622.56      -6,137.72  103.0%
MB411000 511018  CUSTODIAN                       2,000           0       2,000          38.00            .00       1,962.00    1.9%
MB411000 513001  CUSTODIAN                       5,000           0       5,000       7,592.55            .00      -2,592.55  151.9%
MB411059 511013  SUMMER                          3,000           0       3,000       2,126.25            .00         873.75   70.9%
MS23252 511027  PERM SUB                        23,000           0      23,000       5,103.75            .00      17,896.25   22.2%
MS232586 511024  SUB TCHR                       17,000           0      17,000       8,410.00            .00       8,590.00   49.5%
MS232587 511024  PARA                           10,000           0      10,000       3,784.00            .00       6,216.00   37.8%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=yu3I%2F0FbZEpMBmFMMQxxzdmRbgsWpaK3zPXBRfN6GlbdS9cjqdi9BhOlPFHyUn1D
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=56%2BC7qtdivKeNu8K4rflZtG%2B4T2tcDPLg2ov6SzLXXHXDyRZ%2Bz%2BVjNBc%2BVmaeN6k
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=qvC%2FqPs%2FS3jGF7Y0zgUAxxS0L0h6LM21GVtI%2FdWyd9H1tU23da61j%2FrmLX5Ht3kk
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=CkJUD9dL%2BMjAfX0N0ZCyLHuoSfwNNomVVhaa3Q4cBABvUuyDHC863LV6P2gBNiu%2F
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5Pla7V3xV3LrATCHm4Ke1yrKIK5lKz3n63EXS4OtjA%2B%2F92VW01eVu%2FLnbvBcZVmd
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2xpeJakJiVV1mobl06oQfdVG2VySUZXiL5zzgkZ3D3fw%2BUlIcv1aIYzF%2BdA2Ndr%2F
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2rL%2BAAM7V8fAg7uBFLg49GbsVq6r5qKOIwQXc81ApxEk8OnnWJ2283IUp6GB9Jqg
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=o0EbNOjz0CS8XNM9ck4A1UNjNTUzXF1Q7Cb7YmxifQNH9typjJuPfDiXGTjLhDE%2B
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=R7hxTH7ufpUapEzWlljUoWfKs2QWZpD5OG2FQIi0Th4Lode2HkafqZfAlBUG95%2Fy
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=jr3i5XmAVjcn%2Fp9wpNN8Ww52i1y%2FzxfNMMksXlPmqFR%2F5z7%2F9xKBdf3ls52Ucp64
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8j%2BqIYGWUvPgK0gwdmu%2FdG48i6f1lt%2Fxa9bCeflms1QvZHRRHHWb5GL3zh%2BtWlJJ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Bq3vJl%2BcpbHD8lzTRnMyn%2FPP4H%2BnHqQiLm6GafdkzapKXjuTgXO9UxqJXZEi6QYP
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=XSKMd3azMwkjo7Os%2FdHJrqKGxfVU9ciNqaFBn6dkOhfs%2BF0s%2Fyu%2B8bO9cga7KKgh
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=p%2F6jMw0CVCfjxOfryYfL2dEaMXklZdS6XdJQGWTC5PvvqPaT%2Ba4GSAXX6%2FcaTK3n
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=dqj6gTtL9c1BjS%2BtSHjlzyChZX6D%2BpErHVSRl2XN3Quxm0BCGZ2WYoaYX5mKd4NJ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=LbxVxbxAsaQSSgLsrnXSDgS5ZlPKHRBmY2C7IVg%2FdA9guJoegS%2BK%2Ba90hWKNbXoK
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=7z%2BhFwzXSTlzr%2BEnbBQciqvgJD%2FdVuQQt7YJZICQnnbsP0QgRLrzB5tVqdCmUeMB
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=WVG77wAXF9YDD6vaizAl7ETS9KuFmbQEHk5lJ94CJYJLjYprGyp6jrOY4ITF89ar
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8j8%2BHh%2FRn5ICqwEK6eKkYFvoCs7hDlSf3VsDU5iTHFuhI%2BXZOyq7Isuaz63tVCar
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vn5FLOGbpR9FQlQ6w1d5t3HvIi0ECxgHXJo0I%2F6f8zpBtle%2FFq5Yz%2FmS2aI8K%2FDX
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=IrUgNem9vKkUelDBko0zwGV6TktvvmuHvjhDhCBXGWbtbDDZJCoyFdhKJpkAvYBk
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=r4I6tf%2BMO%2FjCRM1GCw%2FIGoBmjzrUuOT3wPjHZK5YS9IC1jrHdGkuIdKRtjFNhRuK
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=74D4O84x5X1VsZpM6ugZAepcAcRDN5Hi8lmJFgRIxWP4rKdIaUsWz9mMh44uLfTP
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=FpSygSZyl7PlmDE%2F3Im5zPj6C6B0bLd6eWcFs9WIrDQx%2FA1NC0GOCH8OvmOPrZ9s
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=rlVWlqHaKxi2JzDB31hlhJX2HCAd7gNmFHzYmPCEn7R7J%2FeApO0QAHx2cIrhaKbu
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Xdp9ZivuCOoCmktG0mtVzoGwb4%2FGnP1bsEbSO%2F4KTLgooPpoqoXPn4lXujvL27bY
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8OUIZujBAH7fhmbJjwTgARJa7mxw9PMYuvsu1uU3s3TRozHuH9B0EyfPHxettdA0
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=kMRKkpubHN2%2BJ7ZRvf1t2WFZ%2FY5LHD4LR35AzK567%2Bqm1sYGov29bzNZ0z8xgXNX
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=RSzezXLJupvZ%2FzVDUA2iKvnNMe98v5XrMT%2FaHzs3BTcdnXOiSXdR7MzfQrjQ7fkK
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NdzDcxImqjxpixYF%2F%2BIyf0WkJTGUYiMTI0JniQjhv2mH%2FD3n2phOCX6T%2BuUWhVWn
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=oPWXto502s5n8aY7aS6hFab1O4N2Kjl9kMWXsn%2FJ3Uo9wPDJ%2FX98U99tkzu90WsV
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=GWaU0QbBhsfQIoY8%2BxLb60YxqzQHZNN%2FNx4v3zJUMNvu0xpiOHIU%2Beso3rPLnxfW
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ZXidjNVBGdAWtWmvM%2B6vmHlzSSAHmlVnugDfdVE2vrzHjY43nur5CmyGzKWkQh8p
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=LSSiRSV6ubEnulSRWfm5y%2BQ4YPyAHd8fcLZLIpPXsLdm3Z2Xav8hVzd6aZSnjEVw
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=DU2cnOXoyiSnmX80fGX3IXQ1iUtWm0FTBPhTcXWeKtLpYIXfO0BotaAZmSr4BDoy
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=LChoQkIbVoiUkXUowf6wWDZocD0kJF1LKJntfN8AOMGmKTQuANRLWVKsuznmDygP
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ybv0XNqnuk0KbFpOlzkKfTNPVYANl%2BuuVdgrLR%2BtxbH5GqKhjWBWt%2FHvJeYoXwQP
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=dkBRKGS2j%2FkOylM%2Bv2XAsfokM0reMquRjUtetXU7HgkfwQ%2FOGJq%2FIP9I5P6QILX%2F
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Rg2kpDB5OaLLmLBOYoTkmNNKwj8umhT%2Fbt0XQWDQCdhqpC4skUCOLyGZU5UXlMD4
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YXyMTI2oF%2FouGHytghJ%2FPHlAafmCgmMsN85q9tZJfH38jIMqY1LoKjOfcrtWJwcy
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Tg087PpwC4HW1o9prpe2bxBouuKu3knsBSdaBN2wzEERnEc6Gi7ye4jxyymca755
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=OtYDGEGGZJLTiKEN5LmDesOgF5tsSzDxyefZpgNK77t5AoUXxcmryoRaqGm%2FqLdh
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=USic0yl93BdRvcFIRtc2MhCMpGMbQgPY3F%2F0D8gqzxQ9vBmNBcfAYHAwpezoOgEr
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=AMBO2T2hGlwtndmCxuC1JANMMV%2B1a%2FcwtMsuEuGTbDtYtrKTmJTMtPAYAssXLi%2FU
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  FOR 2026 06

                                              ORIGINAL    TRANFRS/     REVISED                                    AVAILABLE    PCT
                                               APPROP     ADJSTMTS      BUDGET   YTD EXPENDED   ENCUMBRANCES        BUDGET      USED

MS232599 511024  SUB TCHR                        5,000           0       5,000       5,126.89            .00        -126.89  102.5%
MS233000 511017  NOON AIDE                      13,000      -8,000       5,000      12,776.87      13,432.78     -21,209.65  524.2%
MS233099 511015  PARA                          253,685           0     253,685     111,020.22     136,358.74       6,306.04   97.5%
MS233099 511016  TUTOR                           5,000           0       5,000            .00            .00       5,000.00     .0%
MS411000 511013  CUSTODIAN                     142,033           0     142,033      71,554.70      68,568.72       1,909.58   98.7%
MS411000 511018  CUSTODIAN                       1,500           0       1,500       4,351.00            .00      -2,851.00  290.1%
MS411000 513001  CUSTODIAN                       2,000           0       2,000       1,907.44            .00          92.56   95.4%
MS411059 511013  SUMMER                          2,000           0       2,000         855.00            .00       1,145.00   42.8%
MV23253 511027  PERM SUB                        23,000           0      23,000      10,353.75            .00      12,646.25   45.0%
MV232586 511024  SUB TCHR                       17,000           0      17,000       4,449.20            .00      12,550.80   26.2%
MV232587 511024  PARA                           10,000           0      10,000       2,280.00            .00       7,720.00   22.8%
MV232599 511024  SUB TCHR                        5,000           0       5,000         682.50            .00       4,317.50   13.7%
MV233000 511017  NOON AIDE                       3,000       3,000       6,000       3,534.06            .00       2,465.94   58.9%
MV233065 511015  PARA                           30,268           0      30,268            .00            .00      30,268.00     .0%
MV233099 511015  PARA                          395,953           0     395,953     158,517.38     175,918.92      61,516.70   84.5%
MV233099 511016  TUTOR                           5,000           0       5,000       4,415.42            .00         584.58   88.3%
MV235388 519000  PROF DEV                            0           0           0         225.33            .00        -225.33  100.0%
MV411000 511013  CUSTODIAN                     133,328           0     133,328      68,330.54      64,453.92         543.54   99.6%
MV411000 511018  CUSTODIAN                       2,000           0       2,000            .00            .00       2,000.00     .0%
MV411000 513001  CUSTODIAN                       2,000           0       2,000       1,795.19            .00         204.81   89.8%
MV411059 511013  SUMMER                          2,000      -2,000           0            .00            .00            .00     .0%
SP232090 511023  COTA                           46,103       3,500      49,603      21,037.50            .00      28,565.50   42.4%
SP232098 511018  MEDICAL                       149,000           0     149,000      66,171.60      52,800.80      30,027.60   79.8%
SP233094 511015  PARA                           55,000      -7,750      47,250      47,250.14            .00            .00  100.0%
SP233094 511016  TUTOR                          20,000       3,513      23,513      23,512.50            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL OTHER SALARIES                    4,601,007       2,263   4,603,270   2,219,325.93   1,963,808.87     420,134.84   90.9%

04 CONTRACTED SERVICES                    

BP242000 527000  COPIER                              0       4,670       4,670       4,669.72            .00            .00  100.0%
CO121000 530000  CONSULTING                     17,057           0      17,057            .00      17,057.00            .00  100.0%
CO121000 538000  SUPPLY                          8,000           0       8,000            .00            .00       8,000.00     .0%
CO143001 530001  CONT SVC                       60,000       4,502      64,502      27,038.35      37,464.05            .00  100.0%
CO143099 530001  CONT SVC                       45,000       8,849      53,849      14,007.00      30,842.00       9,000.00   83.3%
DW141000 530001  CONT SVC                       30,000        -500      29,500       4,500.00       5,995.00      19,005.00   35.6%
DW145000 530001  CONT SVC                       86,274           0      86,274      90,683.31       1,250.00      -5,659.31  106.6%
DW233099 530001  TUTOR                          25,000           0      25,000       6,295.97      13,024.03       5,680.00   77.3%
DW242000 527000  COPIER                              0       1,281       1,281       1,281.46            .00            .00  100.0%
DW245500 530001  SUPPLY                        246,184           0     246,184     205,385.10            .00      40,798.90   83.4%
DW272000 530001  CONT SVC                        5,000           0       5,000       3,149.28            .00       1,850.72   63.0%
DW310000 530001  CONT SVC                        9,000       3,000      12,000       4,352.83       7,647.17            .00  100.0%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ynAy2EQ3u4amI8a%2FKJXCXpPMnCnHawHqCZQ17fy3M6pBMzEyV%2FDXrIX%2BOFKvZ6Wj
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ph3pRyRFVDE2vYJoFtPR6ZvU1pOgJjGDsu9nAiGvlkoS2pM6rbq9GqoS7NrtaOp%2F
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ol09w%2BCRRuZx6bVOeMx3gvZj%2Bjfu%2FcfvClObtsBUv3zvw0Vq1H5btUctg%2BE7GDRl
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=yxvwwn2epHE5fcrd6JJBOISVK6kB00eB3Uiobz%2BuXvIj4BKv%2FUaxDMEL4XJPU5CU
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xBhgp7p6s6jDeZdoTvzO9qe8mCu%2BrlguRopM%2Bx7sag3vzHvQRdmiPQ6x%2FP3SQHBG
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mP1b0IvIRprkOtYhAH%2BpRReTPtVfHHwMKc96h23d1QYGNvQwm3qQltD1KQJvddFw
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=w3sjix%2F00YbLO3umNkRiHEhH%2FZSth9jtTC9LwRujuyXF5udq0k7pl3CEHwkxWUBh
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=dtQ%2F%2FicN4uBe%2BdbyrjFosjbylRzCrCVuuGoher2j6zLSHDvb5YFDc9oLDV8fK58Q
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1xggib%2FdpCGYp6sbi1acts0yulB4HNZb1dMoN6B91%2F1mgVG5s3WmjJUserqSGO%2FC
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=v2JcUNhGfiQ9v5Fs1S4evHKOvAhljVZpYuEAh9kqjtHY34Sag1VYrLGAZ0H%2BN0Xr
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ODL5QlYS9geAyXcMIFwqgnXKFBvZbRb8ViCWb2TewP1xnfIn6cJaPFqQgjsrGFb9
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5Xd9qCF9yfno%2FtWPO8soeiBoDnDRJdsV59wIqqom8fRE5bfQdxKu5t%2BzwnsxS4PP
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=wi%2Bt78aqr7xzVls3aKDmJSza76XB4foIKI8%2FBG359e1jUGnFwrJz9D8eccdvWgdB
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NkakzgfHDGK1OLs%2FR51HzjjWUJbFoWTvbU7tVoDUiGw8sbfC8lqGdwbcvj27Rap9
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=P68NAtYXkBHp868RCZEj%2Bf0MonA%2BJhClvsQqgVcMlI1xns46o6hAJWY8xr69o5q3
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NASyZhP9dxFNtTu5IeaSAFGGr4n2foA1iyyA4naqnL2D0WpNx%2BumiIbrCDf%2B79D7
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fUUDG4wjpmwoc1yHVatr8OeNO9ewPxl0%2FbiGEYHcbuPRp5KE93j0c7%2Fj6ZKhNz45
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=wfDZuLFwdjgd%2BZQ8%2FuT8ywzEKQka53f5e26A9wOdUglAwPwHhLTw6X6cr7bUheAo
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5%2FkR6PDn%2FNOSCVIzVIwNZJowT3n5Gb5xPiUhPiNm7zy9Rngupd%2BCe1IgjS5RDUm7
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=A4EA5nlrb7lqJ8BvHQgzhgNZs1MrnjZ56AguSSxwSPWbnN65wY4fQa%2B1iucz4jHU
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2FKpzLCNMaqtCdATCtIRbDoNbWyg8ZlnSfXp4Z6oCWIFruVPvVGU1Q8TPi5NNJ5Bc
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HS5j9LDVqiVrXUuJ9K%2BRs8taNCAkz8AeTjfufZpZzJ37%2F6eWpiNwyUDdUn%2F200Fw
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=UzpXlNZL8E76Xv8ihVtMrWSo4r%2FyBMU3awRJ8YlDZQxWootjRlNcOV%2BUzSEn%2BPK%2B
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=a7D%2Fr7F33Mxt90IXlZFNo026264PiiHVPtBVCgCsxq3iz5idcRQwiQb9Dd5rVPT3
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=TVtLBLkFnL%2BEf79Ot2m4c916m6WQow%2BTJs5O0ZfQ%2FGE1aeWgunlHqDFd178lJgBY
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=avr0aWRUQ6SlLRRbfxa3CBdmBShMrvC7yf5GOffmq9FXo2Ngv2Ms7gs7U6jLEXM2
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=iFivEsjJPtCJevAzWYqUGGVdpe2qczpkhxeY5YQb2%2BJHpF7DJ%2FJlKl%2Be3B8MZU48
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=jasneznbhba%2BAF6v5gXHmjAETKRvfP21UlXhuBg9CGyK5jHLHsg3dzUcSXg0O06f
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=4gSom1wML%2Bx0OcTvxUrYEzNAtFHb8Yl7Qv0MqI7zJIz3IKeeTgQvDsrMI7Wy3ur0
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=u84Hl9p6QNnnVSCfulRnIkx3he%2Bj%2F4hYhCjt8vXyCZfiOkpdsxRVlxKHsrZLgJfb
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NhaaUL8tINWVCQ0XF5Cv9g7u6aqEnXQ4rnFojAmgQnf4hNl%2BOezt1AfGeaEm33j1
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=f2zEG9H8ULTLYN8a0Bi4lSAUIKnhRT4pNkT78mbGrWDnDfJFKtBH7vernN7EmhLG
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=tsOsRw7Iskd6hJW23MVLAw7SXJGV0pTF0X%2Bood1%2FGJsMxbparSRMaKupCUOG%2FwgH
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=qGxy0%2BnIurzSQhQIbMuHv3Ay731xQm%2FG9APaCyaGY6HdGalZiVa3z29bvC3ku6%2Fb
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=6aO3%2FqNlL4ChY2VgSYZL2N3hnBw9Cyov0GcpsthI5BYX5XPRhyN7keQRUf54BMtR
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=bFK57neNUCwVKgbz4UYH2DCueXI3C13ct%2FgxkNbZ6uYvWonbOmDygx9ZQCzgxvuD
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=PbLQztxUXRmLfnCVBBUC%2BNd3WGOkcbmEKF5PVGF3tkZdFD94Sh4m0GgxDDgujT5z
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DW320000 538000  CONT SVC                       75,000           0      75,000      18,496.93       3,714.91      52,788.16   29.6%
DW320001 530001  CONT SVC                        7,000         500       7,500            .00       7,500.00            .00  100.0%
DW330000 533000  CONT SVC                        5,000           0       5,000            .00            .00       5,000.00     .0%
DW330001 530001  TRANSPORT                     828,254           0     828,254     364,128.00     464,126.00            .00  100.0%
DW330084 530001  TRANSPORT                      77,355           0      77,355      38,678.00      38,677.00            .00  100.0%
DW550000 530001  MEDICAID                        9,250       4,935      14,185       3,563.92      10,621.19            .00  100.0%
HS242000 527000  COPIER                              0       3,109       3,109       3,109.39            .00            .00  100.0%
HS351040 527000  ATHLETICS                      15,360           0      15,360            .00            .00      15,360.00     .0%
MB242000 527000  COPIER                              0       2,658       2,658       2,658.48            .00            .00  100.0%
MS242000 527000  COPIER                              0       1,228       1,228       1,228.20            .00            .00  100.0%
MV242000 527000  COPIER                              0       1,352       1,352       1,352.21            .00            .00  100.0%
MV422000 524000  BLD GROUND                          0         399         399            .00            .00         399.00     .0%
SP212099 530001  CONT SVC                      205,008    -115,008      90,000      27,320.00      62,680.00            .00  100.0%
SP232094 530001  CONT SVC                       55,000     -15,926      39,074      38,784.39            .00         289.87   99.3%
SP232098 530001  CONT SVC                      875,000      27,343     902,343     348,773.08     553,570.10            .00  100.0%
SP232099 530001  MED EVALS                     100,000       1,065     101,065      23,411.07      71,784.09       5,869.84   94.2%
SP242000 527000  COPIER                              0         320         320         319.59            .00            .00  100.0%
SP320094 538000  NURSE                          10,000     -10,000           0            .00            .00            .00     .0%
SP330094 530001  TRANSPORT                      75,000     -11,067      63,933      12,710.00      51,223.00            .00  100.0%
SP330099 530001  SP ED TRAN                    887,266      27,182     914,448     415,850.26     464,117.83      34,480.00   96.2%
SP330099 530002  CONT SVC                       22,000      -7,515      14,485       5,285.56       9,199.68            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL CONTRACTED SERVICES               3,778,008     -67,621   3,710,387   1,667,032.10   1,850,493.05     192,862.18   94.8%

05 SUPPLIES/MATERIALS                     

BP243000 551000  GEN SUPPLY                          0       4,530       4,530       4,530.01            .00            .00  100.0%
BP411000 545000  CUSTODIAN                      25,000       2,526      27,526      12,469.95       2,958.27      12,097.98   56.0%
CO121000 542000  SUPPLY                          8,500           0       8,500       1,923.71         903.78       5,672.51   33.3%
CO121000 542100  SUPPLY                          8,000           0       8,000         755.94         760.34       6,483.72   19.0%
DW241000 551001  CURR REN                            0      42,527      42,527      42,527.07            .00            .00  100.0%
DW241089 551001  SUPPLY                          4,500           0       4,500       3,388.12         913.81         198.07   95.6%
DW243000 551000  SUPPLY                              0           0           0         769.07            .00        -769.07  100.0%
DW320000 551000  SUPPLY                            500           0         500            .00            .00         500.00     .0%
DW411000 545000  SUPPLY                         19,900      10,846      30,746      15,927.12          85.00      14,733.98   52.1%
DW422500 543000  SUPPLY                              0           0           0          10.50            .00         -10.50  100.0%
HS243000 551000  GEN SUPPLY                          0       2,722       2,722       2,721.78            .00            .00  100.0%
HS351040 551000  ATHLETICS                      80,000       1,073      81,073      52,412.68       3,632.44      25,028.34   69.1%
HS352004 551000  GRADUATION                          0       2,328       2,328       2,327.90            .00            .00  100.0%
HS411000 545000  CUSTODIAN                      45,000      -4,782      40,218       7,700.48       9,174.37      23,343.59   42.0%
MB243000 551000  GEN SUPPLY                          0      11,965      11,965      11,965.41            .00            .00  100.0%
MB411000 545000  CUSTODIAN                      25,000      11,471      36,471      21,455.19       3,301.77      11,714.50   67.9%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=WXtlnyHALO25LEggZwrXrjxPFAlRGKxt8W9k0pn1ON1Mp9c3fmYz%2FyZXrGMDcODM
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Bw0HhiJVzMahumhDojwJOcKNVXx%2BwaWXb8Nx2TZLA7iyy59UvZ3THyBiTMZuH8wq
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ihFNd6w1WdHFvgt4GmK5sa9WtkOvBI8yPhhHd%2FHDKttx0%2FpI5xJLsTMLqarBO7P2
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=rBU2neRJDC63xCC5EfwseFVKuCtvEAUsg8aYKSBoSjts5uVkdu80NIBZg4AGj1fu
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=TkfwdFMTENmTMT1zPer6ZW9WxCqmKMWwdtqylb5LVL0Nn3tBvGBepOiQYePuDzHt
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=p2PqNZfXT0yren1StJ3uulcmZ8x%2Fhs4cSRlqnObGeRHyQNbMxL%2By8I85atZYiK99
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=MSoVj9nrzJ%2B%2B5nVATjHFjSTgX5PJrNQ1ycZ%2BS%2BvZBfYmRMFruhnGhwEKCezJLgi1
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=r8LvNtkgkcHOfAMK%2FYAlrcocPR6odVosAOa7mGF6wHgnMtjVKmp2GswRiFe%2BTDQK
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=T7iKfJ3tHvmqmLXQQxlKEKYAPgA42jivby9mPzkadpQ2tqccITiWNTqiaQKjV8oj
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=K8yZI1LQvdgcu3WJFcJ7ouE8JMaCjK44JyEn9zZbiagdPw9tcpnyhx1ROFpILRvn
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2SNoBse2VmRWkeFm25IO9kVJP%2FI5XUJgtTNpU7LnXmYDYdFfp1b%2FgMhbGHSPkcnP
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=j%2BK56pwHxEvU%2FXhKzxT0G%2BqdOkKmYzT9N3KpgxP1yJRf5c5Qot5egrBE4euVGWak
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=TEHbYnOru8foBFga5Uw%2B05e5U00AFX5x5Y6gy7Q%2FGxG%2F3N1v%2FzgSW%2BQapVsvcJCQ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0Btr7%2FSzc8EERU6bY55tYGmbHOFgup5WsGOdgpVJ6M2nV0SnnR5gLBLbL9ZmDDt3
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=flNYdb%2F%2FDe7OXAG2pKprmk2ehUsBFr%2FPiDScZYGYXWTFRBA1c5b0cGaBRiI6rAnk
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=FQ%2FbHuHcPyDB%2BFAZw93d3AYNnXA4iiOgQp3oimOJ3f30n6SvB9hGgtm0IfllmcNC
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=eQDX7C66A2hMkoL2O9WU25UnJ09TwM6LyEhZ9Ferpm71atG%2Fd9%2F%2FRsYf8guLS9JV
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=KZuv6l%2F4VPR5t%2BZyRidpkBf%2FnCfdKy5nL7xh%2BC6iE2UtghlgE4GDn4SG1ZsXMR2m
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Gd8thaDfSaIQFPKHyXoW%2FlVyKtBuDXkasuZsFuM652el0uBSzCdNVNVMcrqRyZtD
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=A3NfsQwE1bv7uMZrwlmgVzOAca4u%2B2EcGl56x8m%2BJM0d29XErtHWUKpLMcGDDE4%2F
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=gpoPCYH18Zxk0yvd8dXYc8foYBjjXcs9FmTgDT42FkTufIuVDDY0B3Qa9YMX4x7x
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Cx%2BZ9i8jl39zLShu%2FoI1XHj%2F46EGspQYcjdweymnbC%2BfxFjcEfw%2FFc6aS%2FbGe4sP
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Ih1j1%2B5uEJ%2FfVDaZlN5SOG3i3mvDlnAMs2M3IuGI5l%2B9TYv7fFhzYHJRviFOWH%2FC
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Z5v2wUBq9COYQFaug4EiGVuhvTN6zIBAathbnVGKA2n8Aa6emRqaej2czG82FdJq
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=RAigjrKJN1SgMvt1qVFcbf9yiNdqC3sRRB0uJPR5vrb7ZcGsyCmBcOqM33NeEuCy
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=N6117IUVoo6GAXNcWuScCEdFz0OaGnlwOS%2FRZTuFl5IG2BHTqbIREi73vwciNmgh
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=TIo8%2F2JGtsTY%2BUAuYS%2FPu4Jg1KIxre104mwXfWNR6FOfpxzkKCs3iRLS8N%2BAO7mF
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9tJ7qzHQXXI8WOfc3SIxTKn%2F9UGzulilyEsIHvSCYIylXq8Qn9l3DoHLrP7jbE8V
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=F%2BOpwTpYBo6lbfuwBC4h0A13iOoSeTvPlSXNmFMzo9%2FSCDqcO%2F2kiNMZEE8iTb75
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=gOHCvvOOMjAiyIPK3yMRcugjfnkLGSFeQtzhWd3vQAZh%2F%2BTeJfNcXXeqVwmrVojv
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=O3fIJ9VZWU9fNo8rkHdP9X2nVaBz935dSX3Rh9tpRMjcVIWskXSrhbZRPtE3CPQc
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=G3nkcCacEjXAoAQTawkKmk2lv3VSFPTaT7ugFBNO8dZDCQscjkK%2B8NYSb3sgs5W7
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=kq4PWKyNN81nM6jY8eB6ZA8lWsU%2FKbmI41TpABZb1mxEW7d%2FZLHHsXdmsLJjlqUp
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=doF5v2yY9wxOax%2B1NtaJyZl%2FjcCPGYhRE2WEL8v7OxZccqGmkYL%2BkZu1VwgOrn9n
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YRus9JgcX%2BQdxWXBq9Dd%2FuuYKCMF1D4eqj6y6Ff5Kr%2BfzXbOBVWmJr43TLaG44BX
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=PUNmCOIgExqLY13rkuoNwexxZnjSSDnpZvlr8Mxzkr5VsJbMKQ811bPAFCfBxre6
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=WfBilkZKD7lK3dgimzvArHm1vHKXPrBWAKAiX4qu80U4K8Sr6Zwh4mOu7S3yIZ7l
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MS243000 551000  GEN SUPPLY                          0       1,650       1,650       1,650.23            .00            .00  100.0%
MS411000 545000  CUSTODIAN                      10,000       2,075      12,075       9,982.93       1,331.73         760.42   93.7%
MV411000 545000  CUSTODIAN                      10,000       1,680      11,680       8,027.07       1,139.60       2,513.59   78.5%
SC111000 542000  SUPPLY                          1,000           0       1,000         945.33            .00          54.67   94.5%
SP211099 542000  SUPPLY                          5,000           0       5,000       1,379.00         110.00       3,511.00   29.8%
SP243099 542000  SUPPLY                          3,000           0       3,000         698.48         335.94       1,965.58   34.5%
SP243099 551000  STUD SUPPL                     25,000       2,745      27,745      20,673.60       4,097.12       2,974.55   89.3%

     TOTAL SUPPLIES/MATERIALS                  270,400      93,359     363,759     224,241.57      28,744.17     110,772.93   69.5%

06 OTHER EXPENSES                         

BP221000 573000  ADMIN                               0       1,500       1,500         270.00            .00       1,230.00   18.0%
BP235388 579500  PROF DEV                            0       1,215       1,215       1,215.00            .00            .00  100.0%
BP413000 534001  UTILITIES                           0         110         110         395.51         505.15        -790.92  820.7%
CO121000 571000  ADMIN                           5,000           0       5,000            .00            .00       5,000.00     .0%
CO121000 573000  ADMIN                          12,000         144      12,144      12,143.70            .00            .00  100.0%
CO413000 534001  UTILITIES                           0         341         341         893.80       1,051.56      -1,604.85  571.3%
DW225000 571000  SUPPLY                          2,500         119       2,619         743.54       1,000.11         875.00   66.6%
DW230500 571000  TRAVEL                          2,000           0       2,000         170.24       1,499.76         330.00   83.5%
DW235200 571000  TRAVEL                            500           0         500            .00            .00         500.00     .0%
DW235388 579500  PROF DEV                        2,500           0       2,500       4,928.06            .00      -2,428.06  197.1%
DW244099 571000  TRAVEL                          2,500           0       2,500         654.85       1,758.59          86.56   96.5%
DW280099 571000  TRAVEL                            500           0         500            .00            .00         500.00     .0%
DW910084 532000  TUITION                        22,000           0      22,000            .00            .00      22,000.00     .0%
DW910084 532001  TUITION                       673,291     225,000     898,291     330,296.00     330,293.00     237,702.00   73.5%
HS221000 573000  ADMIN                               0         225         225         225.00            .00            .00  100.0%
HS235388 579500  PROF DEV                            0       4,694       4,694       4,694.00            .00            .00  100.0%
HS351040 571000  ATHLETICS                      10,000         717      10,717       4,348.18       6,149.32         219.70   98.0%
HS351041 579500  ATHLETICS                       8,400           0       8,400       8,340.85            .00          59.15   99.3%
HS352003 571000  STUD ACT                        3,000           0       3,000            .00            .00       3,000.00     .0%
HS413000 534001  UTILITIES                           0         330         330         991.34       1,321.48      -1,982.40  700.0%
MB235388 579500  PROF DEV                            0       3,638       3,638       3,637.84            .00            .00  100.0%
MB413000 534001  UTILITIES                           0          88          88         262.97         350.52        -525.84  699.9%
MS235388 579500  PROF DEV                            0         529         529         529.30            .00            .00  100.0%
MS413000 534001  UTILITIES                           0          78          78         238.08         304.84        -465.36  700.0%
MV235388 579500  PROF DEV                            0       1,110       1,110       1,110.00            .00            .00  100.0%
MV413000 534001  UTILITIES                           0          78          78         232.70         310.22        -465.36  700.0%
SC111000 571000  TRAVEL                          2,500           0       2,500       1,342.18            .00       1,157.82   53.7%
SC111000 573000  PROF DUES                       6,500           0       6,500       6,521.99            .00         -21.99  100.3%
SC111000 579500  OTHER MISC                          0           0           0            .00      12,000.00     -12,000.00  100.0%
SP211099 571000  ADMIN                           1,200           0       1,200            .00            .00       1,200.00     .0%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5TVWFuBx5zHsoghtGfK4iUYC2hy4vOpQJIyKHGofym%2BFdfDT%2B6y1wscY9Z1Tls8c
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=06ZP8O9c6d2iIdGe%2FpYQ1opVfZ2p3tkVBR6341Qy0a%2F%2B%2BCQO9BRBvkecWfuiK290
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Z3mGZlB1BivLuk4zDpYyMGLDGPkWV66RN0UZg5dd72%2FP5wMTwrYYudlCDg0IqkuD
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=FogzJw2ZzoU9iMBnHlzl%2FVacACxTesY2UL31YODriyC8ns5plFJSerVrgEFMoeou
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=jOU6igm%2FQjY1iZb7Toe9GxO9k%2FYP1nkL2Om9TFJPm%2F1hYzDdFXjAxUNgW%2Frk%2FwBC
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=I2mURhOkemqvY1sTM%2BF85RJ8CxHwNS%2FhOCu9mk8q%2BdTjNtMnp69%2BbK0wv3X8lVgb
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1uCr4%2BhGjZsYt%2B98UOn6zeehmdIEnMeTFHRFrEl1AeQ8E%2FUWX8QH%2BHPgOVvFGS%2BC
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=UyW6Sa%2FWNKwNd0bkdA37S2mQU1hhDfq%2Boctbc5v3QDRi3xPK056ILlnMK7vwaTQo
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vo7r1xkk%2BFyOxUOFlTleleXgVw%2BICaubFkaa37B0a%2B1DFYW%2BJMm9BOioY%2F6CEzkY
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=TCfxT5yAYvoXHn9HqNvFwT6JjHL2N7RGk%2FBJsWnyZSOZS%2F%2F6mAmO9acaf7PrGech
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=4r1sJ68N%2BFooGGbhklfHCq3Fe7VIOaG6xmxG09tHHln8y9CA2repJkoK4yQIGeGT
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cIAEh0jtdBYupmhwOW0SShPSvfdStsbAJsAaCd74MW%2FXKhPjiwoXe5oqqJCMnyBx
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cehYK1Cnt%2FfJEpl2FGISehQWW8ULVl9nHISoPV3NIIKRQxJ%2FGOejwtD9ZQ1hXhni
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=DZLDbFoCmnt0zofCzQUoqM7QiR2r6qjIy0bsJG%2B%2FQaX1TswgPYC7Oxq%2F7MUQ%2FR8K
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=IISjVOdCnNKUkwVBGtHZ33s%2FAUpszGJlcfX8XkZdjsZWFMR7KAKx21QjjsrzRnQW
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=BRp3e8y7eR161ENWbFuGtPqIRi%2BzRQ7b5VcTKW%2B9ew8OVSfgdIMZeCLAj3jdBjTv
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9Rmok%2BuBBBC8BFgXgFyT8KvgVDxRv2C2E52nUeGeHTql7TvCp6suUIqU2EwMrUHR
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=clZvb0L7qunPLhVgtS5MHsFqZAbASwviIJyBmQtNWFaLAT3WVEVYlbKQeVj%2Fmg8Z
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=uLU8JeT6Yq8%2FboncnPj7GUu99zF4doXfBqDaulo3uBLwc91tfG5HCzvqq98XRObV
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Vb5zYXXKi6KwXuUuuAUzlblnTqCaDf41eyZvDethn1lu5tWrVcbIS7Aa7mWqoC9D
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cDfVDqH2zPenwxGmmNF7w6N4%2FIvrZ4x3KX5z1g5UXYL42BeRJyY%2BbOLZG3RkbbTz
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ujm%2B865RWz7A%2B4oAHOA41RpsEyaU%2BRPAQvFFTEoHC7I8Cc6Xrw%2F1c0x%2BbMtw6sHO
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9y1FDwSswkuRqUbGmcbuYSRmZ9e6fMLBwUj09Zuy8AsBzExf29l9eYDdnirT1TcJ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0QLA%2FpDSrnT1gqsOELUQ8ozTyN6k2kt%2BNhFmLZbviqabiDviFU%2B1lVvh4TuEP%2FMV
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=U%2FkNei%2BTIJ39Gwu%2BifFSIr%2Blb5prHg9Y%2F6kM9dDZiuj21veCgrwdF3fvwX0RN70R
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=W5u0yAmLVbZXf1TyN0DlxpCNPkqroVCpQd3gHN2chYAQw4rfdKVC%2BGbVHrCqjGU3
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xbxtxjxerovPUwpw9G1VCY7r6lV0lErR%2F7nC3mmh7SiKqH5czURK4FbPX7yqSasX
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Or36v%2Fb9VfkUSHDVqdtMyN2WLIIrdOiDy69A9noSyr%2FzezpjEbuKFtySVZ4cnE6U
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=RwLQGmZaYff%2BabJyv2fSnGs3EwODWF%2BxV0a%2F6KF%2FhajILFTI91%2F%2Fm%2BMwLYIUHYGQ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8QNXzGJTPaqFS3ZUQY20Hw76qUd2srP3nJa9PYAXQIhJ5ImJ%2FaffcRBSlalIkpco
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=k%2B4ZL2jxHurIcUG%2BR3BpXsxaTv6pvcFNhkjIhbqbp3ku8f42F3MZ41EVFs0Kio4X
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=KGQBBwEtys6vuRUeGgXB%2BzNWqeygfDZljUU4jCxAm9Vn6LLBEQ4HzOdhJ1hOViv2
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Jzini4XOiBDj39f8cZ0Yfcw0TSQgTAE4BmfoKFf2gxWIE%2FZCEUMHGEHD2UrBC0yC
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cV7XBmSsUX%2Bucn37psxn3Q4Jy7K96zFZ2XGkEmAJsjShqUkgcShInIOvAuaH%2F51L
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NfglfKLdhOCm1sCywl0B6NFd6lWPN5TE0SCuqolH7StEumqForIz2xXwGO8ztKka
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2my%2Bf04DoDDdxzOrFsqnVn4RIJx3re9Nz7eZzs6jSOScG%2BhDWIqcPCKAFZ0FG%2BQn
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=A8mbb0iiEYyVJIJ7g2yRxNrcBjLsG12UM6ke4ZxmTpOOknQZxc4v%2B0JSkAnqfy8c
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SP235388 579500  ADMIN                           5,000       4,745       9,745       3,997.76       1,039.00       4,708.24   51.7%
SP330099 532000  OOD DAY                       225,000       1,822     226,822      95,825.00     130,997.00            .00  100.0%
SP413000 534001  UTILITIES                       1,500           0       1,500            .00            .00       1,500.00     .0%
SP920099 532000  TUITIONS                      256,075    -214,795      41,280      41,280.00            .00            .00  100.0%
SP930094 532001  TUITION                        75,000     -48,252      26,748      29,048.00            .04      -2,300.00  108.6%
SP930099 532000  TUITION                     1,379,286     237,569   1,616,855     649,704.94     967,149.86            .00  100.0%
SP930099 532002  TUITION                       239,068     204,108     443,176     236,542.62     206,633.16            .00  100.0%
SP940099 532001  TUITION                       227,115       7,988     235,103      47,202.04     125,641.30      62,259.40   73.5%

     TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES                    3,162,435     433,098   3,595,533   1,487,785.49   1,788,004.91     319,743.09   91.1%

     TOTAL EDUCATION                        36,895,004     477,086  37,372,090  15,603,413.59  20,158,703.60   1,609,972.74   95.7%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES   36,895,004     477,086  37,372,090  15,603,413.59  20,158,703.60   1,609,972.74

399 SCHOOL COMMITTEE                      

SA Salary                                 

013991 5112  ELECTED                            10,650           0      10,650       5,178.91            .00       5,471.09   48.6%

     TOTAL Salary                               10,650           0      10,650       5,178.91            .00       5,471.09   48.6%

     TOTAL SCHOOL COMMITTEE                     10,650           0      10,650       5,178.91            .00       5,471.09   48.6%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES       10,650           0      10,650       5,178.91            .00       5,471.09

421 HIGHWAY                               

SA Salary                                 

014211 5110  FULLTIME S                      1,359,413       1,057   1,360,470     603,950.68            .00     756,518.82   44.4%
014211 5113  DEPT HEAD                          35,260         516      35,776      17,550.31            .00      18,225.69   49.1%
014211 5120  TEMPORARY                          20,360           0      20,360            .00            .00      20,360.00     .0%
014211 5130  OVERTIME                           30,000           0      30,000      29,618.89            .00         381.11   98.7%
014211 5140  LONGEVITY                           2,835           0       2,835       2,360.00            .00         475.00   83.2%
014211 5144  STAND BY                           21,100           0      21,100      10,085.71            .00      11,014.29   47.8%
014211 5191  CLOTHING                           12,600           0      12,600      10,958.94            .00       1,641.06   87.0%

     TOTAL Salary                            1,481,568       1,573   1,483,141     674,524.53            .00     808,615.97   45.5%

SN Non Salary                             

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Na%2BmaHKW5kVzWrMLOTlyZizjQYMKMNFwLqIWJ0dTK6wH2YAAIOwlTbgkXsujDlxb
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=K6OpvqTSHNudEoy8FPcZrcVTj0XSt95JcD6qtTeF2VBPG0T9T34ABvU0Xtxfo2tn
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=U8N1tTmT5JbzyvS9GhiwgWOytJoaaYTngyLtC9%2F6OySyG4YEJgQzFAMPokk5JqCp
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aycXRihNz1SrCGq67ySLIkURWJn5QGHpq%2FTmuGDgW%2FuonXJGQ1K8Lka%2FF98dR%2B4U
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=y9D3B8zDh3wxXYGIMx5C%2FCbEgLWkhVygYK0L1abG22x3u9KKKEnRAURUxHt52FOk
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=14adtkJ9ikNwEU2Jh3js0T7XRWj%2Bqth%2BqOse8EF49gFcq9x%2FdMQen%2FI7NjMu2HCv
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=09VC5%2Fu7wd3i2hwOJgBrg0PKA4HephiJ0XKIYVRbZak4jNlvyKQ01tIrBe%2BVipDW
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=F%2Bs%2Bb78hVXkBYd3v%2BJ3SVJWWnb5JeYKLqiqKSHAGHAUFaebV65befZY53r5AeFkZ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=DQd7qWGTZDNJIYRj8p39Hu5E%2BzIqghv%2FGKhyp6QYrb6XBdQ%2BRFOdlBupAc8ltCkO
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NbBO8M2RylTAYHjQbkSyEoM1VGFnm%2BEObTkiNtn6J3%2FybKYd%2FBOkfsnUyGWuin%2Bl
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=kAaS8CoIihEM0Di6FX6JxxU25Htp%2Fp7SA0eHApJ%2BferjrBE82Scf0noHy8uf9sBS
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=XHN5XmQlEugLsT92879oY7pMoptomb0OQCtLzUdMZqn1ljBkey4IT8aK4NSTT9rJ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Y8lvsbXse3XwHnCay%2BYQcs7Z6%2BUpSMeXjiiXte5%2BPg7%2FLVktvuh2RO1fLjA80XaH
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9h2IqlqIrPl2BFFukwW%2F%2BAW3%2Bb%2FdRstJXaYd33kD42tgz5AuKAs6twsqIQGB79a9
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=o8shApm0AOrDZ%2Bpg34lr%2B499fRtjg9OaF3B0%2FGRdMg1Vvhwr%2B1dLhaqw9pCnw6Hg
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0MALoDSrD41q1sUf9QM%2Bm0Rmp3Y18Q97WGQ4HSuQZLl8crqVI2Pf7uOxiPFApb5Q
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014212 5241  REPAIR VEH                        142,000         889     142,889      79,870.32      41,172.83      21,846.21   84.7%
014212 5270  RT/LS EQUI                          3,875         435       4,310       1,121.36       1,358.40       1,829.90   57.5%
014212 5294  SERV POL                           10,500       2,234      12,734       7,219.77            .00       5,514.21   56.7%
014212 5302  PRO TRAINI                          4,000       5,498       9,498       6,642.00            .00       2,856.00   69.9%
014212 5305  PROF ADV                              500           0         500            .00            .00         500.00     .0%
014212 5307  PROF OTHER                        236,000     105,006     341,006     131,956.12      99,980.75     109,069.37   68.0%
014212 5341  PHONE                               1,500         112       1,612         672.54         939.55            .00  100.0%
014212 5342  POSTAGE                               825           0         825         408.00            .00         417.00   49.5%
014212 5343  WIRELESS                            1,047           0       1,047            .00            .00       1,047.00     .0%
014212 5344  PRINTING                              200           0         200          80.22            .00         119.78   40.1%
014212 5382  SRV OTHER                          70,000       2,376      72,376      14,307.00      35,015.00      23,053.89   68.1%
014214 5420  OFF SUPPLY                          3,500         185       3,685       1,251.81            .00       2,433.16   34.0%
014214 5460  GROUND SUP                         55,000         -26      54,974      10,273.40          66.60      44,634.40   18.8%
014214 5480  VEH GAS                            75,000       4,818      79,818      28,204.14      51,614.19            .00  100.0%
014214 5500  MED SUPP                            2,200         222       2,422       1,609.70         812.06            .00  100.0%
014214 5530  DPW SUPP                           90,000       1,455      91,455      32,520.32      34,002.84      24,931.62   72.7%
014214 5584  UNIFO CLOT                         17,000       5,408      22,408       8,046.49      14,361.13            .00  100.0%
014217 5710  MILEAGE                                 0          13          13           4.30            .00           8.30   34.1%
014217 5730  DUE&MEMBE                             125           0         125            .00            .00         125.00     .0%
014217 5785  OTH CHARGE                              0          26          26          25.60            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Non Salary                          713,272     128,650     841,922     324,213.09     279,323.35     238,385.84   71.7%

     TOTAL HIGHWAY                           2,194,840     130,223   2,325,063     998,737.62     279,323.35   1,047,001.81   55.0%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES    2,194,840     130,223   2,325,063     998,737.62     279,323.35   1,047,001.81

422 BUILDING FACILITIES                   

SA Salary                                 

014221 5110  FULLTIME S                        534,071           0     534,071     224,229.90            .00     309,841.10   42.0%
014221 5113  DEPT HEAD                          35,260         516      35,776      17,814.04            .00      17,961.96   49.8%
014221 5130  OVERTIME                            8,000           0       8,000       1,250.50            .00       6,749.50   15.6%
014221 5140  LONGEVITY                           1,100           0       1,100       1,100.00            .00            .00  100.0%
014221 5191  CLOTHING                            2,400           0       2,400       1,826.49            .00         573.51   76.1%

     TOTAL Salary                              580,831         516     581,347     246,220.93            .00     335,126.07   42.4%

SN Non Salary                             

014222 524001  MB MAINT S                       25,000         497      25,497      12,003.20      12,969.98         524.24   97.9%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2ZXHGHqhvdtKE73jTZLVkvuh1Sl%2FKxWP58xkPoR8gsTrGfi8okFRMjxySUZwa8Vk
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=TmTLuJ%2Fy2CvKncBLAMQ36c78O27GOI3tKFrWDvtzDMazcz9evRMhhEHhdH0vlaOu
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Sne%2F4GwUvPem%2BheBnVqcEV6Q0RYKzI7EtOEa67tvluVCys6tQ86PBZABSYh%2BIeNh
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=rsJS3ajGbIedskml%2FIfjmUMtsr%2F%2BuUqj7YJafERCeVxPzKF1nrsWKF2nH%2F8ekrhq
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=V4R78aEMeGpy5oF0y9jFKDH78%2FK%2Fig7TIv5uLJufKVY2dLrKxEW21ZmwqnRyFxsq
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2FOMcAZYtAXjodN98LvMz%2BVfmtrE%2FJ9FEO2jazN%2FJc4YXRiDdI8lBjUgV3XQ2iTJ7
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=s9p7s7%2B5npt6erzl8c6Ogorlr4u0vrCCZ3pHppt9qTGkZNySrywzxmRfe%2BPopq4S
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=WZ5L%2Brw6p77APIHhOZ6w%2FOdvmC%2BmawUwmqW7zr1%2Bd8p2BZHu6W9hzZbbLfjZh2yN
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=EX16h3tRE%2BA7FJfRkvQ1kWPgEED%2ByWZDzixAk1RWt1TlZHiiTBR8mXOjL6g1eVGi
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=i%2FsTVXo6c%2Bq6JaCAA4i8EnwSXZGnZs%2BbA3i%2BUfB66yIazCSE8mHagMrz%2FLie7w6a
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=zMhwPg0Vzv1cCgMKvEQF2IjoQJUDHDx3%2BLsX2hsVW0MxaVPdynylHthY6vHXWGpZ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mggrEGfMecaKCWzpVedwRbB%2B9jqQVZt5jYByXgmdGKpAAxj75wgdzk3vD4x4bw4e
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=6xN4yOBI7kqgujf%2BY70sqZ2v20ulhHxczGAlETkzTvsiBEEHgP%2F6eQ6dpHIbzZLE
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=4ekCvsEPsrN9QGinQx%2B10j7FfX%2Fbv4TLM9hWJCsqT4zh4Oi%2Bj7nhxQkRDSd2yS53
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=KNtqpeFjpu%2BhbNWM1uVqnFA0CDvm4ksZe6qvrTNlasAbKgGbVpOxyH0RRkIoyxeC
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5UvHAaButyRFJWDw5r%2FurUBbSPzTExQPtnH3BrLXhxb%2BhI6rjA7WE1aT9C7xJK17
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HIMbdxm4jvOcs2RTJbiSCO1bcA%2BVySTbBrnuyq0iG2uG6mUMMsgjdGxVCg%2BlhuUO
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=C8CCFYengbnd0%2FC9abldde89HkHNfihfvnGxlFCtxy0diP0RG4AcTBG3D3O9yT%2BR
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NXilfRHIINMb7zFeJizhPYjy8TX3Bc9aez46CxkJZMsVpqNDGgStjZVC%2BwkjEKSr
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xh3BqvYBf%2B7dY%2FlD3ozErDFPXKYVg31w8vQq0aMhnXcitLovrJRXYsMjKrWbh7ca
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=QoZ0YlOOxiSePr7tEpwWt5yo0PcaGyx9ymbUlLOWLZnDHLxxd%2Bsm8E4ot0l773zA
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=3PseCrKET2D3EXjA3q9c4pmUDS%2B54riLMEkWFC43GSzEk25rQDBoUwAIftZZniCQ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=3kiQOVpSx0Gp2StN77hM89nA5R6kmVK%2FS3m9REx8OkZuv8BelU8JI5e13Ng9Iyux
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=GFZ8yEKuF0z8RVz6mPEcYoinGXmmW2wCZx2GwHGAbZ0TQETX8IvbLVis2IR9qvZd
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=3KkqZv5MELxdB%2FKTj%2B6G8wigq85qPQNFyS1tti1vpGv%2FYYfrX7QhFUueApe%2BW9un
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fuM6PiRlGSpPMD3Gf%2FRPcYRHiLCWbJjAWUH6SWmlX7sQepu9xOOVpQ0ZtQJQqkkJ
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014222 524002  MS MAINT S                       25,000      -8,000      17,000       9,546.39         612.30       6,841.31   59.8%
014222 524003  MV MAINT S                       25,000      12,500      37,500      14,306.27      12,874.39      10,319.34   72.5%
014222 524004  BP MAINT S                       55,000      16,850      71,850      35,093.42      36,236.57         519.51   99.3%
014222 524005  HS MAINT S                       45,000         835      45,835      22,827.10      16,304.67       6,703.23   85.4%
014222 5270  RT/LS EQUI                          1,175           0       1,175            .00            .00       1,175.00     .0%
014222 5302  PRO TRAINI                          3,000       6,000       9,000       6,996.00            .00       2,004.00   77.7%
014222 5305  PROF ADV                              400           0         400            .00            .00         400.00     .0%
014222 5307  PROF OTHER                        125,000      15,869     140,869      96,580.43      37,082.72       7,205.67   94.9%
014222 5344  PRINTING                              450           0         450            .00            .00         450.00     .0%
014224 5420  OFF SUPPLY                          2,785         412       3,197       1,019.49         125.37       2,052.35   35.8%
014224 5430  BUILD SUPP                         70,000        -169      69,831      32,031.06       9,469.63      28,330.51   59.4%
014224 543001  MB BUILD S                       15,000          22      15,022       2,534.80          36.02      12,450.91   17.1%
014224 543002  MS BUILD S                       10,000           0      10,000       4,898.40          21.45       5,080.15   49.2%
014224 543003  MV BUILD S                       10,000           0      10,000       2,338.84       1,127.25       6,533.91   34.7%
014224 543004  BP BUILD S                       18,000           0      18,000       9,321.99         335.79       8,342.22   53.7%
014224 543005  HS BUILD S                       25,000      -7,000      18,000       2,970.27          17.09      15,012.64   16.6%
014224 5450  CLEAN SUPP                         30,000         494      30,494      18,645.15       4,048.99       7,800.00   74.4%
014224 5584  UNIFO CLOT                          3,500         566       4,066         754.66       3,311.10            .00  100.0%
014224 5587  SUPP NEWSP                          1,000           0       1,000         838.43            .00         161.57   83.8%
014224 5590  MISC SUPP                           1,400          96       1,496         238.36         226.75       1,031.06   31.1%
014227 5710  MILEAGE                               360           0         360            .00            .00         360.00     .0%

     TOTAL Non Salary                          492,070      38,972     531,042     272,944.26     134,800.07     123,297.62   76.8%

     TOTAL BUILDING FACILITIES               1,072,901      39,488   1,112,389     519,165.19     134,800.07     458,423.69   58.8%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES    1,072,901      39,488   1,112,389     519,165.19     134,800.07     458,423.69

423 SNOW & ICE                            

SA Salary                                 

014231 5130  OVERTIME                           21,719           0      21,719      46,057.45            .00     -24,338.45  212.1%

     TOTAL Salary                               21,719           0      21,719      46,057.45            .00     -24,338.45  212.1%

SN Non Salary                             

014232 5241  REPAIR VEH                              0           0           0      10,825.68       9,294.98     -20,120.66  100.0%
014232 5272  RT/LS OTR                               0           0           0      14,160.00            .00     -14,160.00  100.0%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=f%2FNWmzbFPlC7ohe9zRG%2BVB4iZGUOkkYYFp6n0aDQE8DTmJYC3BNAFTUvK%2BsrOh9r
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=n6R2EXVg3WCXWy8IsTwwQvscB%2FQ5D4r1TsTg%2FNGyb3qq2rEXsSrqqh7e8C%2FKPenm
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=WNgiLz%2FkfQENls7ujhzUWsU7qgYt6ekE0C%2BJKDxIjQBTapIEamKwJqU1gMTcYr20
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=SX6JsR6BdYd9bEl2O8p9pHi6QTXyk3uMfB%2BiGJd3P0mQ2%2FSEtpJpEccEUQZ3KLKC
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=C6K0dbY76mwGEb%2FZkhfWiqZGrOVBScsPi1BHGQ4gWQWS33LYnmjoidmW19ryg9%2F8
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9JKtDcfX7sas4NoXUlGuuvanin2j%2BX58lnPSYVXE%2BdUYXBBH79GTr2tHUAgZrpCf
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=t3DSF%2BGxMv3Gu5Mbt8PCe3OEJGzzoaLKnATfS7amkGykxr%2FSehJFixcBdC%2B%2FRXeh
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=qefRYS4%2BQQoAKfAr%2BkdgZAdVm1Ca0aM%2FECgR79nNWChyLF9zQQylY5WUoX%2FcwKzq
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=LvrtXj1weYljUmVUfsorl4OrxhxDTZKOD06L5tVuH0u7DUTqbbVYem%2FhQU9AkfNI
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=FhblTwOtnxJgVa2oidNfXfY1Y8XGGr2eavBNRr%2FCaK0fF4LMM%2Bu24%2Bt08qOg%2BH0P
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Sid8L0fci25PnnCGTZNqG6t3VWT1gbjNpHTeTu99WmJGz%2FPIN%2FSBt2UCMT1%2FXUZX
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0I06ePUbg5QqSVX8n%2BHHtZFgeZWTW69hH6Sbfi0ANlsrTf7GszyBZV1W3rnRyNeQ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8EN7r7Xg1gPL47bRTwjZ1RgSfXyVimYewwwU09K%2F%2FOp8zomVc9vBYToCa2HaoQew
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=v8E9Gd4X1jHIe7CAYNfjPkFU0Ain2fxj89oPsV6ocitWvdfuJaBIL2uMHPdn9vvK
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aBcQJPoXNy1EXPIvgkmXV%2Fzo6LDouM%2B602ENVWzXQC850zg3qSkuzTVnUcvn%2F7uI
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mOACY2riTo1swFSH%2FskudxFnWUDFYX3BzTBzhnVyGoHfJmMhg0hbv5OdtRxCkBwf
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=u6vpTbGBY%2B0cuwWqNglajI%2FPb7YddFwkua04FY4F5vkA8MjR6w9tfkXjfZ1tpbc2
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=7zCwIsv%2F%2FjJa2uwqQacaj8Vep%2Fwse3Y46DJOtAPsxczmRBz0zvRhtkQN3R34uvUy
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ilXHRBKjBVutCZo7DZ7yKocpasQjr6mQkGVUr59vsDeNtuhW05d0Dq9KAwrqTHba
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fu%2Bfo%2BChs%2FfSvZrQ0MDGZP4JXNGmLmjFZcI0DZPZXA3A33LLuG36o0La7yJxVAbs
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cCVEPckMSEDz9bl4JKHC%2Bz0MM3kIOnxv127TZ%2B0Vh75AufnKNK0X2mE24e9rJS3Z
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=A4oB7BPyzj6457q7wHYqAftAcVYG5i9X9oDHQBRUvBVnz67OLTyS2L9loNBw4nQ9
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Z66TpPwxNnKxPNCAZ2BlKhYKzuSM%2FuqAGwyB0sQLcn5Ceqz%2BK6dr2HqDV9C%2Bz4E7
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ZVMaeCGL52fo8TvgNaDB7HiIPCDQqd7cUz1gmYSUDoTvdd3mrROVPpzwpvu4mnX%2F
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014232 5291  SERV SNOW                         127,875           0     127,875      62,813.97      61,018.76       4,042.27   96.8%
014232 5305  PROF ADV                                0           0           0         110.00            .00        -110.00  100.0%
014237 5785  OTH CHARGE                              0          50          50          50.00          66.80         -66.80  233.6%

     TOTAL Non Salary                          127,875          50     127,925      87,959.65      70,380.54     -30,415.19  123.8%

     TOTAL SNOW & ICE                          149,594          50     149,644     134,017.10      70,380.54     -54,753.64  136.6%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES      149,594          50     149,644     134,017.10      70,380.54     -54,753.64

429 TOWN & SCHOOL UTILITIES               

SN Non Salary                             

014292 521001  MB GAS                           55,000         694      55,694      13,803.97      41,889.69            .00  100.0%
014292 521002  MS GAS                           80,000         329      80,329      22,200.20      51,128.46       7,000.00   91.3%
014292 521003  MV GAS                           70,000         234      70,234      11,123.53      54,110.61       5,000.00   92.9%
014292 521004  BP GAS                          140,000         857     140,857      23,033.10      87,823.79      30,000.00   78.7%
014292 521005  HS GAS                          250,000       1,634     251,634      51,895.84     179,738.04      20,000.00   92.1%
014292 521020  TH GAS                           14,000         218      14,218       2,545.08       9,673.32       2,000.00   85.9%
014292 521021  POL GAS                          10,000         123      10,123       1,941.37       8,181.40            .00  100.0%
014292 521022  LIB GAS                          15,000         208      15,208       3,062.73      12,145.44            .00  100.0%
014292 521023  COA GAS                          25,000         220      25,220       4,883.67      17,336.48       3,000.00   88.1%
014292 521024  GAS                              16,000         208      16,208       6,233.26       9,974.91            .00  100.0%
014292 521025  RSCH GAS                          2,000         309       2,309         295.18       2,013.76            .00  100.0%
014292 521029  FIRE HOU                          1,500          20       1,520         118.80         901.00         500.00   67.1%
014292 521040  DPW GAS                          12,000          71      12,071       2,402.37       9,668.92            .00  100.0%
014292 521101  MB ELECT                         30,000          48      30,048       6,785.36      18,262.41       5,000.00   83.4%
014292 521102  MS ELECT                         20,000          38      20,038         191.30       9,846.76      10,000.00   50.1%
014292 521103  MV ELECT                         15,000       1,465      16,465       3,002.50      13,462.12            .00  100.0%
014292 521104  BP ELECT                         55,000           0      55,000            .00      40,000.00      15,000.00   72.7%
014292 521105  HS ELECT                         75,000       4,062      79,062      14,012.20      45,049.58      20,000.00   74.7%
014292 521120  TH ELECT                         10,000       6,833      16,833      15,121.66       2,669.62        -958.45  105.7%
014292 521121  POL ELECT                        13,000         452      13,452         451.53      13,000.00            .00  100.0%
014292 521122  LIB ELECT                        14,000       2,872      16,872       7,649.67       6,812.10       2,409.75   85.7%
014292 521123  COA ELECT                        13,000       1,873      14,873       6,526.64       6,879.31       1,467.20   90.1%
014292 521124  FIRE ELECT                       18,000         409      18,409         409.43      18,000.00            .00  100.0%
014292 521126  RSCH ELECT                        2,200          26       2,226         148.99         877.26       1,200.00   46.1%
014292 521127  HIS ELECTR                          750          19         769         108.54         410.20         250.00   67.5%
014292 521128  CF ELECTRI                          390         103         493         329.73         162.93            .00  100.0%
014292 521129  OFH ELEC                          1,000          41       1,041         193.59         847.07            .00  100.0%
014292 521130  ST LIGHTS                        75,000      -3,613      71,387      23,925.46      36,461.37      11,000.00   84.6%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xYe7aCPS%2Fd%2F1UiHkmQtHJldJzCOps4I6Frn2ouBO4GAQCD5LuxKFJvjBUk5mQuFe
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xwGZFAEUJ1e0zNlgmwvm65JDjThjaNDVOy50CJtEg33AShpdrIim4OnbKINJXZ8p
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=gdY4gcnpaIF7ZjSUEgUgJd18eGmBWOavLT4cjZQOAeBh3t75Yb3XsX11j8FoFALc
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=RzwYAPVk4BUXvTxRBq%2B9ZdK52GbyqyJ54i9qRw1BaFiSB%2FyuxI0lmBTQOnx5C9dq
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=pszh%2F5Q2kPx%2BXyAgLmg6IxidSWUQN3RTtnkD%2BbvDR1Nnf6dNSTTXFs5dyDoaz3bK
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=L%2Bt%2FxPHsRUy%2FlAAz1tLca56UJg4zpNTp%2Bn9EnTlu1mTwc8CGTWp5PAlQ7JdW46Dg
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Mr84jjJkdxAkZNQ8HZGV6AoSLBMMqcxHKvqa7F%2FCI3wy6Q0seuqY6vRh0SHGh6Pz
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9X5femb%2BUbINXBE89PyjnpFDqHeQ%2F0Ha9yGueKbFamvAeG%2FmRgZP802cPZDQ5Bjm
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Bx0fakNkShgq%2Fsfi%2BChbziq4pp8AliqOwiSD9%2FGfr0XIH%2B7PRAqTmz6thLjczjRN
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=DRMjU3osNJcyunLkImQk%2FzfXmV0o9uDzjjsHIzskicMsfA3uNSex%2BEFG%2FyPO578V
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=LLtep5XfYZvjtTZYXiDAUkhaHTO4OARcpMLWXfzACTr6p9bvclraZPAtCGssnC6d
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Lv6dXzhvy2klSL4SKbLN1KCzUj%2FtClrKtii7rhLSnLxrtLprLh9BO6dA%2B9Xl7%2BQy
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=P4VwuICDXiOYSjjJqTWTQH1qcNMjN76Rg6HmhRAUEzkJ%2BVaRSalwI73ThEB2%2Fo03
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2FArNJ7vd7QAV8M8i4h%2Ba5G%2FFaxfCAbJF6HlVPWYCPjrOfK%2BkzXaIq5JMJdxUdnB1
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cF0kjZ%2BuaA5MKhjQeL6IkH3d9C9L75qbxtgYxWS7wXQYD6nu%2FkmAvxFonO8xLhpO
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=89EhNO4d7TeEYm9a3EhVz5Nv2pUjv%2BDqkFv153XPQVyUKxCj2fOOSUyJi%2FeU2vHu
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=wQgRpViAes3wqXDQZVzY1aG5zu%2BDqInzClrTiAMVK%2BM0KuuQMt%2F51gBfrha8cYhZ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=LEZXszuyecEKmGcQ0bwjC53pwuqLJwG%2FFVx6czae7xQ2BbbEavzrL59Of5GQKPrm
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Lpzd6EJarjPncUNY%2FVF5tT3oeXQOVPibdPoRVjTstP0ExJrSF%2FRcNMZsqUfm3us2
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5KW%2BQ078bXd9zrpvpuHIbPE%2FGpVVMUA2NpXyVQ9g6AscSZU9ViVuk7oJTm6zw9eM
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=z%2BAiLZOdBGuDVpWp7j9SExkDk1CDY%2BiQPC%2BYkQQZhBoVwLoloEyKF9RC1xspc2Z0
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=yeVzQD2m%2F%2Fmy6A9ZQk6%2Bv5LJOPzTgCYrziDrw4OJQS7cPEyT2DSGUi3%2BLo1r%2Fjg1
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=tMINxX5sKKDsxlbhzAS1GMAWcfF6nfYiis55M3zGhqqHn50lGeSN7kbF%2F2s0QS3T
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=VpwanLADWyoxDtsh6etU4eTUTycBzDkfdeQYZ2usoWBaXosdn5kT9nWgQ%2F415HMp
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Dhv6d23rlJIepd1A%2FdTK56de7xdFqADtdxUUHCdQrKBq4%2FCOi5KNLuONMoHGx0E6
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hDwt4yzgLPUJqvYgcc2dHQHP0gmtKJ%2F9hJhLVQtQlv90bOSG%2B84y69vsUj0W5XXz
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=nz99Nh71gPfrSf%2F%2B6sWp7MlBiNieNb%2FAPfRFf0Rd%2Bg4PhSbUd6H3LT4EvPtAbuSr
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=CQ5kp%2FtSwGxTOH8xEAZ%2FV27tGkNkagv%2B%2BmNQYHh9bVRyx0BruaZvaSGGNqWl3LsD
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=TH9MnC7JT0n6RNm5d5REBtUIZE7GzrC8h8gHtJNQG96gaGWnQ2IqBoeDZ%2BnVeogX
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=izkrkWRntHiMs2EQKwoRl2B8tVnUwrwaakhxJWqUDpqIPaiy9LOM2ayBDZYdO0lw
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=VjBdzJgaQnVwc%2FFpxQGRN3Chq2JCBg4HM184duYwbyDwBhe545%2FTq2DtcHXD8w6y
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014292 521140  DPW ELECT                        12,000           0      12,000            .00      10,000.00       2,000.00   83.3%
014292 521150  TRAFFIC                          25,000       2,546      27,546      13,212.51      10,333.88       4,000.00   85.5%
014292 521225  HIS OIL                           2,000           0       2,000         211.38       1,788.62            .00  100.0%
014292 521226  PK-Oil                            1,300           0       1,300            .00       1,300.00            .00  100.0%
014292 521240  DPW OIL                          11,000           0      11,000       1,791.98       3,208.02       6,000.00   45.5%
014292 5213  SolarCredi                        550,000      46,768     596,768     301,795.12     294,972.63            .00  100.0%
014292 5307  PROF OTHER                            300           0         300            .00            .00         300.00     .0%

     TOTAL Non Salary                        1,634,440      69,065   1,703,505     539,406.69   1,018,929.70     145,168.50   91.5%

     TOTAL TOWN & SCHOOL UTILITIES           1,634,440      69,065   1,703,505     539,406.69   1,018,929.70     145,168.50   91.5%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES    1,634,440      69,065   1,703,505     539,406.69   1,018,929.70     145,168.50

430 TRASH COLLECTION/DISPOSAL             

SN Non Salary                             

014302 5293  SERV WASTE                      1,659,026     120,345   1,779,371     769,657.67   1,009,713.49            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Non Salary                        1,659,026     120,345   1,779,371     769,657.67   1,009,713.49            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL TRASH COLLECTION/DISPOSAL         1,659,026     120,345   1,779,371     769,657.67   1,009,713.49            .00  100.0%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES    1,659,026     120,345   1,779,371     769,657.67   1,009,713.49            .00

433 WASTE COLLECTION/DISPOSAL             

SA Salary                                 

014331 5111  PARTTIME S                         21,924           0      21,924            .00            .00      21,924.00     .0%

     TOTAL Salary                               21,924           0      21,924            .00            .00      21,924.00     .0%

SN Non Salary                             

014332 5210  GAS                                   700           0         700         239.80         210.20         250.00   64.3%
014332 5292  SERV GARB                          90,000      18,909     108,909      48,166.01      60,742.74            .00  100.0%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=MIbPcnSIC89rOTBhpQCreOfwAAV12SuREkSU4hknfiGfwV3450bYtmSZNv6dPTSg
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=C0pY9ilkcFB0IbccOJ8FmNkfL3sS5RtrtFFPBgYSqSGPF4MwhhEepOoGyj7ejr8%2B
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=J3yn9zI8BdZa8MEuXv%2BPdS6Yl3%2FhyZMjYNApWSHR9bEcDut3V68umY1H0kymG3%2FK
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hELSjGqVvDdlwbSx2v5nrqo6SL7W6%2BonGiR4AM3XS6h3BzAVVLKrJvCFMHERy3Vc
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=tD46T8QVpTaJegK3bgc2YthH3R7lc2isPXzB6J33PBpc92LZyXt3jL26z2ByqdRH
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=kqkJKBk6xuq5mZIq3pKmP%2FG%2FlfmmJO0hECBTwTrTHPDBSVrHKS8%2FRYtb8TCafXfA
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=pGe0H6GnExLOn3cmMLiJjvgqfdT3a68vMqke091sMIJiVDvKczaJzua0s0l6h12v
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xw46ZYNinoDBjd3WmRI38R%2BiWv5AqHA0dheWz8zEK%2FXoojelvLwO3rb4I1My7l%2Fe
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=eZEGIXCI9IdtVeRDww0YuVzu37o%2FKj%2BtH5KbX8GrOBa2P0rWtLJaCQnS7Yh2caLL
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hmlFqtf8Qex9uMvd0A2KvxRp2zknbY04Qf%2F%2B0lt6N0r83GYTMLrJwxIAHft5ivah
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NqkeRFnEY1gQ8ikrTwF0jE2KO9XOc5GdFTCthOjppIeGGfJYMAclF4eq%2Blg6smpi
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014332 5344  PRINTING                            1,700           0       1,700         835.46            .00         864.54   49.1%
014334 5420  OFF SUPPLY                            500           0         500            .00            .00         500.00     .0%

     TOTAL Non Salary                           92,900      18,909     111,809      49,241.27      60,952.94       1,614.54   98.6%

     TOTAL WASTE COLLECTION/DISPOSAL           114,824      18,909     133,733      49,241.27      60,952.94      23,538.54   82.4%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES      114,824      18,909     133,733      49,241.27      60,952.94      23,538.54

519 HEALTH DEPARTMENT                     

SA Salary                                 

015191 5110  FULLTIME                          169,802           0     169,802      83,889.95            .00      85,912.05   49.4%
015191 5111  PARTTIME                           34,580        -380      34,200      18,460.95            .00      15,739.05   54.0%
015191 5112  BOARD                               3,500           0       3,500       1,458.30            .00       2,041.70   41.7%
015191 5113  DEPT HEAD                          84,303       1,234      85,537      42,276.65            .00      43,260.35   49.4%
015191 5140  LONGEVITY                             250           0         250            .00            .00         250.00     .0%
015191 5190  HOL STPND                             400         380         780         175.00            .00         605.00   22.4%
015191 5193  ACO STPND                           1,500           0       1,500         750.00            .00         750.00   50.0%

     TOTAL Salary                              294,335       1,234     295,569     147,010.85            .00     148,558.15   49.7%

SN Non Salary                             

015192 5241  REPAIR VEH                          1,000           0       1,000            .00            .00       1,000.00     .0%
015192 5270  RT/LS EQUI                          2,750         267       3,017         550.82         543.84       1,922.26   36.3%
015192 5300  PROF MEDIC                            200           0         200          11.00            .00         189.00    5.5%
015192 5302  PRO TRAINI                          3,000          75       3,075       1,950.00            .00       1,125.00   63.4%
015192 5305  PROF ADV                              500           0         500         269.78            .00         230.22   54.0%
015192 5307  PROF OTHER                              0         175         175         175.00            .00            .00  100.0%
015192 5342  POSTAGE                             1,000           0       1,000         448.67            .00         551.33   44.9%
015192 5344  PRINTING                              875           0         875            .00            .00         875.00     .0%
015192 5382  SRV OTHER                          43,000         140      43,140       9,423.66         865.00      32,851.34   23.8%
015194 5420  OFF SUPPLY                          1,500           0       1,500         633.88         627.78         238.34   84.1%
015194 5480  VEH GAS                               200           0         200            .00         200.00            .00  100.0%
015194 5500  MED SUPP                              300           0         300           5.59            .00         294.41    1.9%
015194 5570  Sup Health                            300          73         373          86.44           2.37         284.31   23.8%
015194 5584  UNIFO CLOT                            500           0         500            .00            .00         500.00     .0%
015194 5590  MISC SUPP                             500          46         546          58.72            .00         487.27   10.8%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HB83ZrIbEoJOT4241fApF%2BpzYvaCSPRiERwYg9uX3Sl7EYGTaCx7gpgxjaAlnyQ%2F
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=tc2RSbFdBrapLwc0IOmoJ5UiwxVQ%2B6jNPwlMZpOZa8mGcSWd6lev99YKPnCRYAB%2B
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=6c1u8%2FFBu6J%2Bml3pbBg6UzPsobZxDo6koNtgeQaZNnmyUCtWJ5aCCUFP16QBuHyJ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=SmVqGUm4Muq9BnasLVGsWfjK1SyoFeuuFoIjURgKw%2FIkjreG7Vugo2%2BAal2eNslw
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2aVHiZmTpHEAliaRGr00P4UO07UMbdw%2FHMad6w7McU%2BWfyK0MsuxLlhEqxXDWA4S
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=BSS2RMyUn7UwJr%2FsRwho6ZCGhdGwAW4qbjn8YZZSToMZRkUrwuh9b1OsBAYpRa4k
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Ng8pqY1jN8dspj0jZcp0ZsfBTJGJ5EJVtavqSXWdbUHdjr09eGaKx6tw9QdF7gsr
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=jZc7mLSEFjl2mxBBSTScz7duewUInUBAiJTjOuNqdsWUCrupntcqk50bBDRe6L98
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cMix5FhmjLEt9dYy5c%2F%2FkcL4ABv94uLjus4n%2BE2UdwDscAZt5vd1Rkqes1qnFMBD
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HYqHlU1XDi0rdbbm9tShFzqMtbZaJcBSrp9se6Ies3vj2KHVhVz0zW2%2B%2FoxQauvC
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=f3Xwy82aKrJsptuLQea9EclI5R4CsPNF6V9QPFn2lWZCcfGvH50OksCYgtEsfLfu
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=7aQ1ITHKuTkFcKvECFbCgxRyQqimZgqIWHOeyHpHJ5rdID2oSZx8N093MkE6invd
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=bVcnSCbxLl9WlDPJGxlEzNpgEX%2FJaM7AQ%2FfYFu2it0I3bYZDmkC%2FoItqeglCvX0V
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Zy6dwyvh33mnVcuvxGRQJejAkzRrnXwGR2hL%2FiX4OimPdg%2BqCWtrMCjm5MEhvjjG
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xrLOV%2FIxAQOo8n%2F9pL7yTiPXpum2CNAJ8aK3ubk0pC0%2FI5LjkiFDWCJ%2BZVesFYZh
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=W3G3qP7mpSs7m89TCizK%2FLXoe3uE3lgZ3y0dl0KMToUDJY3rX7cKRNW0g9uHY6pc
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=GSfZFkWSnx18wHRhWsifj9hDE2wRQO0GITc6Rdm9gDqkpwD7LVa1rSL5MFhlsiCn
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ihQ0YpHQ1odSIUQF6O3%2FVF3UsAtsU6V7%2FcbCHi0M8Sn3kWBNktmktEs6AM5XZOen
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ieTfDhKJN4D4LCtQTUE0%2FxZpjO%2FQWLCZvDbvqgHPFqpR5GD3YcuFmVlgWuvg42re
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=4UoP%2FNOdnDww0bqloD%2FkSjkDAE6qZY1VDI2iIgEohKQl6AOOuGAS94LsqmetqQy4
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=c3YaTx59GeewpRY%2FZYSY0WPD3AFUvKKjDtWuP96A6GBW%2F7trUFkfXMVBwia4is3o
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YAMuuDRY5H7wt5cTItOMMlH4vL5trJrXT%2FN3JxrsR0r3%2BU9P8NtIshNh9usBpWdX
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=GLwOPArG0rgMcprsnm4Jy6DGNXv8xpWhb0Y%2FxbyNkIhScRWZ5Nl1kmTg1bL6D6zg
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=dfJLpq5M%2F%2FWWzDkaMynJn6ZWw44NruBpDbEGnxvL%2Bn7tyDPYUZmnutRCDhIJHZpi
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                                               APPROP     ADJSTMTS      BUDGET   YTD EXPENDED   ENCUMBRANCES        BUDGET      USED

015197 5710  MILEAGE                             2,300          40       2,340         235.15         554.82       1,550.00   33.8%
015197 5711  MEALS/FOOD                            200           0         200            .00            .00         200.00     .0%
015197 5712  HOTEL                                 800           0         800            .00            .00         800.00     .0%
015197 5730  DUE&MEMBE                             756           0         756         411.00            .00         345.00   54.4%

     TOTAL Non Salary                           59,681         816      60,497      14,259.71       2,793.81      43,443.48   28.2%

     TOTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT                   354,016       2,050     356,066     161,270.56       2,793.81     192,001.63   46.1%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES      354,016       2,050     356,066     161,270.56       2,793.81     192,001.63

541 COUNCIL ON AGING                      

SA Salary                                 

015411 5110  FULLTIME S                        281,841           0     281,841     123,946.46            .00     157,894.54   44.0%
015411 5111  PARTTIME S                         51,688           0      51,688      20,276.78            .00      31,411.22   39.2%
015411 5113  DEPT HEAD                          86,431      -4,600      81,831       6,307.68            .00      75,523.32    7.7%
015411 5130  OVERTIME                                0           0           0          85.10            .00         -85.10  100.0%
015411 5140  LONGEVITY                           1,400           0       1,400         750.00            .00         650.00   53.6%
015411 5193  STIPENS                                 0       4,600       4,600       4,400.00            .00         200.00   95.7%

     TOTAL Salary                              421,360           0     421,360     155,766.02            .00     265,593.98   37.0%

SN Non Salary                             

015412 5270  RT/LS EQUI                          2,947         704       3,651       1,789.27       1,358.40         503.18   86.2%
015412 5302  PRO TRAINI                          2,500           0       2,500          40.00            .00       2,460.00    1.6%
015412 5342  POSTAGE                               900           0         900         232.86            .00         667.14   25.9%
015412 5344  PRINTING                            3,880           0       3,880       1,477.00       1,523.00         880.00   77.3%
015414 5420  OFF SUPPLY                          2,500          42       2,542         354.99         767.24       1,419.86   44.1%
015414 5490  FOOD SUPP                              50           0          50            .00            .00          50.00     .0%
015414 5500  MED SUPP                              500           0         500         100.99            .00         399.01   20.2%
015417 5710  MILEAGE                             2,000         221       2,221         269.24         614.64       1,337.55   39.8%
015417 5711  MEALS/FOOD                            300           0         300            .00            .00         300.00     .0%
015417 5712  HOTEL                               1,500           0       1,500            .00            .00       1,500.00     .0%
015417 5730  DUE&MEMBE                           2,800           0       2,800       1,608.76            .00       1,191.24   57.5%

     TOTAL Non Salary                           19,877         967      20,844       5,873.11       4,263.28      10,707.98   48.6%

     TOTAL COUNCIL ON AGING                    441,237         967     442,204     161,639.13       4,263.28     276,301.96   37.5%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES      441,237         967     442,204     161,639.13       4,263.28     276,301.96

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=6JIa8CRh85G3LA6Xs8hSMEo9jIEhZRJTa%2B3KjqK%2FEiasCgceC2lrFIm1Y2u13WTp
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=dnXxv7UgkKXZGtj8lPeHbkhoNyY7sZ4aqEDsrp8nsb%2BzCORIoswQ3U1i1evEREJ3
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=u6xPEJPod2uNvFu78HrtIUJsC83u1uzo83PGPMEA8gz9DGGcmvceRgDLgh4xBXwQ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xSwq2I9x3x0uiGY1B485t%2FMh2k7DHjsrDzFHhEPwq8w33k3uAWBPACQMGqVTwf7y
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=nuAPr%2BnKWutDj15tzV9Qb9feWE68cV3FvMuDtFknO5C58u6lktC%2BicKidjZqJSf0
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=d2Y0EwB8m1ZdKsIqJ8aqYC%2BxUZbj6B1QdMQAdRQKUV5ZYom0It6GGTICaMwyZ8PM
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mHSwb%2BI3qB4HZxnMT16HiMYUqecYKAWPps85fDRgl1k52WWirq17wLvWXHtXksiY
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YSH%2FVf%2FnJCB1cM2uuAwBP0tIssQVEro%2F0mfqCh59JGFjeJMkNtUXTtX9Cp49hwR5
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9otSagOzC7fLURbzXCtvBskyezPYKycOPJM2XCkHPL6iTVRnXRXkpmFwgjAvvBli
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5w%2BggBU2YryC07dVaEn78Zgtsyy3SOPwls%2Bdhj3pEUELaoMuMcZ9DYRZzek9%2Fx87
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=j1TV1vV%2BcDGGuEJiZt6wIxHYgLr7irZosm%2B%2FoXM2WeVsPF1qDGrQSSH0kZVU0jqb
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=sAMceZdN%2FcLva4m74vdHa9LfewREe10%2FF6zS0sAg3fYgSaIT0s8C9Lrv0Oh8jPp7
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2Bm3iPwEmi%2FCAj5KyjuHxcMapfRre6WarTwW2uK%2Be%2BrqDA5WFgPabZ8N6LegvWQZM
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=SD%2FnZ%2FDhAS2gNK2Y7yCxYiZjMWvgEuJYGfthQmDT84DGEXAm%2B%2FlLPSeeG%2FSVK0uo
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NxSAZerZ3pvgQRw5wo%2BIABKqKleWkDDEkYK6WRPvUoFbB%2BlVpIH%2BgJwMY2hOs%2BT8
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=dpa7qjCvwI7dbp2B1IaZhfX0YwOfSJTWy2eJVaUrjR8CXVDAXnKCaaYa4%2FwzUQl5
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0hQMDful2ysYnSbPkzDfHFsKqIwv3v6Y%2Bmy2grPDrkS4jE%2F4Lw1spPSTSLKOxlfS
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1m%2Fy7ni4O6NIhLOEyazQwiWqrRzQhDSZ6YqZigqlus6fRtJfmodgmnflNPGOeN6i
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=O2U6nMoxpS3K2eCk24Q8AyzrFuglorzg%2F%2FH%2FdHCVfANCo4uD501DLVFUfuyIlfeO
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Gh39R2lqAWpQeVdLPtl15KZ%2FOPe9mt7nK4klRSfuejJVSDPvrmHyf3tO3nrhLt5J
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=gIA0atIxZkmSio4F3iuWaptK43OIx6NbvBcsTG6JZgB4nObSWdH9OVuJG4jl79mJ
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543      VETERANS SERVICES                     APPROP     ADJSTMTS      BUDGET   YTD EXPENDED   ENCUMBRANCES        BUDGET      USED

543 VETERANS SERVICES                     

SN Non Salary                             

015432 5307  PROF OTHER                         57,979           0      57,979      57,978.50            .00            .50  100.0%
015437 5770  VET BEN                           115,000           0     115,000      30,573.14      40,356.86      44,070.00   61.7%

     TOTAL Non Salary                          172,979           0     172,979      88,551.64      40,356.86      44,070.50   74.5%

     TOTAL VETERANS SERVICES                   172,979           0     172,979      88,551.64      40,356.86      44,070.50   74.5%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES      172,979           0     172,979      88,551.64      40,356.86      44,070.50

610 PUBLIC LIBRARY                        

SA Salary                                 

016101 5110  FULLTIME S                        743,029           0     743,029     362,821.50            .00     380,207.50   48.8%
016101 5111  PARTTIME S                         10,179           0      10,179       4,875.00            .00       5,304.00   47.9%
016101 5113  DEPT HEAD                          94,562       1,384      95,946      47,421.50            .00      48,524.50   49.4%
016101 5130  OVERTIME                            1,364           0       1,364         115.79            .00       1,248.21    8.5%
016101 5140  LONGEVITY                           3,194           0       3,194       1,974.00            .00       1,220.00   61.8%

     TOTAL Salary                              852,328       1,384     853,712     417,207.79            .00     436,504.21   48.9%

SN Non Salary                             

016102 5270  RT/LS EQUI                          6,627         881       7,508       2,678.59       3,378.48       1,451.03   80.7%
016102 5308  PROF CONSU                          2,000          26       2,026       2,026.00            .00            .00  100.0%
016102 5342  POSTAGE                               300         -26         274         146.97          42.57          84.46   69.2%
016104 5420  OFF SUPPLY                         12,750           0      12,750       4,401.70       2,548.32       5,799.98   54.5%
016104 5588  BOOKS                             139,066           0     139,066      83,335.76      48,547.53       7,182.71   94.8%

     TOTAL Non Salary                          160,743         881     161,624      92,589.02      54,516.90      14,518.18   91.0%

     TOTAL PUBLIC LIBRARY                    1,013,071       2,265   1,015,336     509,796.81      54,516.90     451,022.39   55.6%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES    1,013,071       2,265   1,015,336     509,796.81      54,516.90     451,022.39

630 RECREATION DEPARTMENT                 

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=avrAS9%2B71MKv214xQBp9ra2HBPeJs0c9QHKV0sjOy6xj0eDaVq8rusNg7%2BcImHeQ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vjpOrG4QWBbRz6KeWh9wZ8rA9JOCOKsTyk1uJCfkkPb%2FIV8EMlempTqnLsYJ3uFB
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8BrtJiaWPyFv59Sv5klLpzzUqfkYUhgYokk8LPSx9FARviZ4sbKQu%2FGyi37mFodd
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=G%2BVrGL7TF2f4XSWtpx33aIP1Nc7IPi%2FYylRprl%2BuSIutsLuD5TiAaWXvgw5wg%2Fy1
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YjS%2FsPIHTCGSUBRiE6%2Bkh6rHrWDxNce9h7Y7%2FvLuxVctcbvcf%2FlQW%2FpcckJM3bjK
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=qsNIEroFOiXHduuzfDBuCm7oN4bA%2BXumNV%2FHyko4eLwTh%2FI4tCy177L8sPLvWAVc
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=bxByLESj6Bo%2BV2ZyZC5lIMRV8mqw%2FRSVBnXHQtrYEo9HlpXsMuVkSyB1uwOdRqZO
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=EIbtUkNqdAWCqleihfi%2FBBtahFXC17lXTNv2EjxLBbPjZv%2Bcvm%2BC8fVTX%2FNIB0Lw
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=CiM5SMnz7L6ufN95X85ngYpWF0l%2BomWw0VnSInob0MVP%2BdsVDyFpo5cF0jg86x6G
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=KZFNWRKv%2FNSU3Nftt%2BKapNwdoLAVBunR8R%2ByFPwhTDlBN8GzsFRX127Hh35ThmcG
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vr2lCWraVltrJYp8PUt96HoKi2o4IdgH0IM9QBTVdRW%2BlyyzaK2nTqfhPLl4T%2FrJ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Duvu1ebO9ZHAMaEBbvxYbqDMLa1THZG8UPVppKnexwFmCivBeKZoyaKEv0A7uVM2
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630      RECREATION DEPARTMENT                 APPROP     ADJSTMTS      BUDGET   YTD EXPENDED   ENCUMBRANCES        BUDGET      USED

SA Salary                                 

016301 5110  FULLTIME S                        213,317      15,521     228,838     110,336.10            .00     118,501.90   48.2%
016301 5113  DEPT HEAD                          83,713       1,225      84,938      41,980.71            .00      42,957.29   49.4%
016301 5193  STIPENDS                              600           0         600         300.00            .00         300.00   50.0%

     TOTAL Salary                              297,630      16,746     314,376     152,616.81            .00     161,759.19   48.5%

SN Non Salary                             

016302 5270  RT/LS EQUI                          2,022         271       2,293         785.88       1,097.76         409.41   82.1%
016302 5302  PRO TRAINI                          1,000         180       1,180         180.38            .00       1,000.00   15.3%
016302 5305  PROF ADV                              650           0         650            .00            .00         650.00     .0%
016302 5307  PROF OTHER                              0         385         385         385.33            .00            .00  100.0%
016302 5342  POSTAGE                               200           0         200          55.50            .00         144.50   27.8%
016304 5420  OFF SUPPLY                            500           0         500            .00         198.53         301.47   39.7%
016304 5583  RECREATION                          1,400           0       1,400            .00            .00       1,400.00     .0%
016307 5710  MILEAGE                               150           0         150          70.28            .00          79.72   46.9%
016307 5711  MEALS/FOOD                            120           0         120            .00            .00         120.00     .0%
016307 5712  HOTEL                                 650           0         650            .00            .00         650.00     .0%
016307 5730  DUE&MEMBE                           1,100           0       1,100         360.00            .00         740.00   32.7%

     TOTAL Non Salary                            7,792         837       8,629       1,837.37       1,296.29       5,495.10   36.3%

     TOTAL RECREATION DEPARTMENT               305,422      17,583     323,005     154,454.18       1,296.29     167,254.29   48.2%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES      305,422      17,583     323,005     154,454.18       1,296.29     167,254.29

693 CELEBRATION/CULT/HISTORICAL           

SN Non Salary                             

016932 5294  SERV POL                            6,000       1,644       7,644       7,135.49            .00         508.98   93.3%
016932 5342  POSTAGE                               100           0         100            .00            .00         100.00     .0%
016937 5782  4TH JULY                           20,000           0      20,000      17,055.00            .00       2,945.00   85.3%
016937 5783  MEMORIAL                            2,800           0       2,800            .00            .00       2,800.00     .0%

     TOTAL Non Salary                           28,900       1,644      30,544      24,190.49            .00       6,353.98   79.2%

     TOTAL CELEBRATION/CULT/HISTORICAL          28,900       1,644      30,544      24,190.49            .00       6,353.98   79.2%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES       28,900       1,644      30,544      24,190.49            .00       6,353.98

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=c5q6o%2FRoHYyodKihPCU6PxGWZcPtm7GjzJ7yV%2BrB1qdndcmJoNHuEfK0w95knXAH
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=N0pDh3TY0cMzge2gTbkIrtbZV48Vad3ILbKyucGKgWEnKw7xEuhsSDzkwPO1QCM%2F
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=gFGNsqYpRb1tOYFB0GVnOOKFpp1A6%2FuW4R%2FSzfyYgP8eoKoXVm0dflscJEOt2QHe
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=L42y%2FjBQy2JFyQilPXAjRJ0C%2FUe%2F1IOC2jG1uI3c%2Bgwnn8kk2wj0zmMKUncjQwky
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vwGfoQA5qTznkniZlhZAMOT9qWutJAsBCm6AbPFgTPnAKchvzeCBAp%2FxTaD%2By8AN
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=TKS45GKGoup09s8%2F7pYcWb0Xqzsd9wphssmXzn9JtE0HvPMRStmE2o9YVE6KEZvI
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=RddE5SVYeYGFYpbRYDkiyBwBBUSEQM%2BMYM6SRq%2B0Ge2F8%2F6n4AP5RRxlj1y75imA
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=AC8TIXCD9R0lFAoxRGlkmctLVuwXNT2QZHEO0uR4zDG7OpPZA%2B7UFgqIpmYiQc23
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=LcVpVMQcT0lWIuPCM9OrDkTsSbmVdASFMIS38HPImtcMsLpWxGW2sCRr95klXrLC
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=yube3rqMBisw7nz%2Fy1uliUcGPOR1oMJM%2FExLJ2elDnpUDRlGGw2n48hU9mpQfxYB
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=pH%2FZjYWydwPSBfaB7vtLhGApkIPpOU%2BduS880BxhiXC9ljgyD6lUhKruH2qz5NMZ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aYH6NwboKqgPcF2R4WKvDktN1FzIbQBpx%2FHc1loqNKx1JJcDKewC6FA%2B4LQ025Sp
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=IVd%2FNxaNy9BrHwTGQhcUbgTlfYqAAzqTYlZkYGqdimrZiTX3rbA3ER267J6gDalQ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=kx0VZH7zkH4EcqtxopTIzygb6SRmF3tnpn2nouA6rwNd0LgpZpP3cGFcuVErNRBb
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=nOiAQpOUV4RSgAbL6GXwx3wf5MtY1Pf4We5VtFLBZKP7DzWju9w8Z8ss4tBgRpQg
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=01rC6N1F%2BQB%2F4z6UPB5bAXESnWbkL6GFtRiY3kH5azvWkh3k2OkhdTfbpK7ll1Xw
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=jh5zBH0Z6%2FMtsPb6bmSOOSNzeup0TTvp5ajFhyqm9K0MJzv0em7VcToOa5DyxC%2BY
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9CS3AuiCEmyp%2BRZg3nJoLQJAG5UD3sh4Tfj14UaTFpQydgPlycgG6v9G41Me74LD
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  FOR 2026 06

                                              ORIGINAL    TRANFRS/     REVISED                                    AVAILABLE    PCT
710      RETIREMENT OF DEBT                    APPROP     ADJSTMTS      BUDGET   YTD EXPENDED   ENCUMBRANCES        BUDGET      USED

710 RETIREMENT OF DEBT                    

SN Non Salary                             

017109 5910  PRIN LONG                         150,000           0     150,000     150,000.00            .00            .00  100.0%
017109 5960  Sch-Princi                        610,500           0     610,500     610,500.00            .00            .00  100.0%
017109 5961  Sch-Princi                        199,700           0     199,700     199,700.00            .00            .00  100.0%
017109 5962  Sch-Princi                        130,500           0     130,500     130,500.00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL Non Salary                        1,090,700           0   1,090,700   1,090,700.00            .00            .00  100.0%

     TOTAL RETIREMENT OF DEBT                1,090,700           0   1,090,700   1,090,700.00            .00            .00  100.0%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES    1,090,700           0   1,090,700   1,090,700.00            .00            .00

751 INTEREST ON LONG TERM                 

SN Non Salary                             

017519 5915  INT LONG T                         43,965           0      43,965      23,282.50            .00      20,682.50   53.0%
017519 5965  Sch-IntDeb                        136,574           0     136,574      73,838.13            .00      62,735.87   54.1%
017519 5966  Sch-Intere                      5,236,700           0   5,236,700   3,324,000.32            .00   1,912,699.68   63.5%
017519 5967  Sch-Intere                          7,218           0       7,218       4,587.50            .00       2,630.50   63.6%

     TOTAL Non Salary                        5,424,457           0   5,424,457   3,425,708.45            .00   1,998,748.55   63.2%

     TOTAL INTEREST ON LONG TERM             5,424,457           0   5,424,457   3,425,708.45            .00   1,998,748.55   63.2%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES    5,424,457           0   5,424,457   3,425,708.45            .00   1,998,748.55

752 INTEREST ON SHORT TERM                

SN Non Salary                             

017529 5929  SCH BAN                            53,486           0      53,486      53,486.41            .00           -.41  100.0%

     TOTAL Non Salary                           53,486           0      53,486      53,486.41            .00           -.41  100.0%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=AuFvvXEsCoSeENjJgz0zrS%2B9DsBjRxSQu9SuJgvw0jIH1oRHshO2KHpBut5O7u5H
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vAc8NyVotpocIxaccqh4pydf9WlmmSRNGXefeuUQhGsKZ5e9Szo5f9b3fR0hOaM%2F
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=sBxkfaJkaDxzJYAnwV%2Bfy8PWSaFC0jKw7z6wXkRvosFg3zGg4bcfpz%2FaDenKTMGO
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=i3TeqtTjWGYE5AKIRsZxne9t5lCr%2FTR5ROLHR%2FnL2YFHiwpPZMfiU%2FzH6jVbtPFW
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Pzi8UY2wwcJW%2Bh1l2ec3ZImHaJpThqvcva3AY5Y0j30%2Fc4nyI6I0yQhOTxpq%2FLLx
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fFiUoc0Xlj27XIGX8joTl1fAo7Bkq%2Bd1gy8yh2NLA0cz%2F2VqO5oRfVvrbR0Gf89o
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=sjxrML%2ByG72JgcNrUrIvQQv%2BppS2epfOwFGL5NGypWUvsOhJppOeOtND%2BgiezhUa
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=XMpOBSIc0S8dgNJBKlxpgm1%2BbRkgMBkJyIXkrfWwqz9q9X6lLVXvgeFnI6SJHwcf
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ksRK53BjhbgmvbSZ0%2FUBbHtk9Ad5%2FykV38qdShbSRU8sGZ6SZZS0tEzhQ7YKv2PP
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                                              ORIGINAL    TRANFRS/     REVISED                                    AVAILABLE    PCT
752      INTEREST ON SHORT TERM                APPROP     ADJSTMTS      BUDGET   YTD EXPENDED   ENCUMBRANCES        BUDGET      USED

     TOTAL INTEREST ON SHORT TERM               53,486           0      53,486      53,486.41            .00           -.41  100.0%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES       53,486           0      53,486      53,486.41            .00           -.41

820 State Assessments and Charges         

SN Non Salary                             

018206 5630  SCH CHOICE                              0     299,451     299,451     155,478.00            .00     143,973.00   51.9%
018206 5631  CharterSch                              0     438,621     438,621     222,828.00            .00     215,793.00   50.8%
018206 5632  REGMTRSURC                              0      14,980      14,980       7,494.00            .00       7,486.00   50.0%
018206 5633  AirPolDis                               0       5,190       5,190       2,598.00            .00       2,592.00   50.1%
018206 5634  RegTraAuth                              0      81,922      81,922      40,962.00            .00      40,960.00   50.0%

     TOTAL Non Salary                                0     840,164     840,164     429,360.00            .00     410,804.00   51.1%

     TOTAL State Assessments and Charges             0     840,164     840,164     429,360.00            .00     410,804.00   51.1%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES            0     840,164     840,164     429,360.00            .00     410,804.00

910 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                     

SN Non Salary                             

019101 5180  FICA MED                          651,323           0     651,323     288,812.44            .00     362,510.56   44.3%
019101 5188  EMP BENEFT                          2,837         511       3,348       1,037.76       1,873.60         437.00   86.9%

     TOTAL Non Salary                          654,160         511     654,671     289,850.20       1,873.60     362,947.56   44.6%

     TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                   654,160         511     654,671     289,850.20       1,873.60     362,947.56   44.6%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES      654,160         511     654,671     289,850.20       1,873.60     362,947.56

912 WORKERS' COMPENSATION                 

SN Non Salary                             

019121 5170  WORK COMP                         272,160           0     272,160     193,161.91      54,480.99      24,517.10   91.0%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=apfIKoeygyJEwWbdYSpofM8yG8ZMR4TcmrTQMTRaBB%2F7b9J%2B7fkZ1TpAN22hMdWc
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=QTAQpEAgzB2f12lMLGWZ8G5DqJZKIxA8q73JnLhofPCjc60AAa1HggXyjU6OnQx0
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=f31%2BU5MhgS1WysTFomFLk2ewwOTANIUeLTC6jU1hv%2BDWgqpOXSdu0uMqORWuUUe%2F
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=65ZHMf%2BkBWzCJ8yDkR8hU6hOM4g3qq2nh%2FtGoE12kJygIsr61ZCmCqUGcyW1bq%2Fx
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=yIb52aziIDRf5L8CqnmTEuyIzsLgm%2BJxu%2BTKAyfRUCPdpMn2MToUoKocYOlyS51v
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=KbvAiDxbvDV04bgtcNBNhbeBT3T9G571iuGtyI8hNiG0tNVpROBW%2FlowiG%2ByJ6Vi
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=w2d%2FKbsq7DS0dLXTLOztsLH6PSLNDR3HC6dyaoi%2B018fykLJq8IBD1Wtu%2B8ML6vd
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=woc64HenWeu%2FO5msijy8ltBLFsapPaVRYclMBcHEzGI7856R2kRx6f0BhpFucDx6
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  FOR 2026 06

                                              ORIGINAL    TRANFRS/     REVISED                                    AVAILABLE    PCT
912      WORKERS' COMPENSATION                 APPROP     ADJSTMTS      BUDGET   YTD EXPENDED   ENCUMBRANCES        BUDGET      USED

     TOTAL Non Salary                          272,160           0     272,160     193,161.91      54,480.99      24,517.10   91.0%

     TOTAL WORKERS' COMPENSATION               272,160           0     272,160     193,161.91      54,480.99      24,517.10   91.0%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES      272,160           0     272,160     193,161.91      54,480.99      24,517.10

914 HEALTH INSURANCE                      

SN Non Salary                             

019141 517200  TUFTS                           171,483           0     171,483      78,701.00      92,782.00            .00  100.0%
019141 517201  TUFTS-RET                        40,105           0      40,105      27,972.00      12,133.00            .00  100.0%
019141 517203  TUFT MED S                      403,518           0     403,518     245,943.50     157,574.50            .00  100.0%
019141 517400  HNE                           4,212,098           0   4,212,098   2,061,788.39   2,081,493.31      68,816.30   98.4%
019141 517401  HNE RET                         499,606           0     499,606     236,285.70     263,320.30            .00  100.0%
019141 517402  HNE MEDWRA                      251,209           0     251,209     150,478.00     100,731.00            .00  100.0%
019141 517600  BCEP                             44,239           0      44,239      12,054.00      32,185.00            .00  100.0%
019141 517601  BCEP RET                         41,989           0      41,989      23,156.00      18,833.00            .00  100.0%
019141 517700  NB NEW ENG                    2,141,445           0   2,141,445   1,042,549.20   1,086,652.80      12,243.00   99.4%
019141 517701  NB RETIREE                      428,664           0     428,664     210,273.00     218,391.00            .00  100.0%
019141 517800  BASIC FY13                        7,424           0       7,424       2,893.02       4,450.28          80.70   98.9%
019141 517801  BASIC RET                           983           0         983         500.64         482.36            .00  100.0%
019141 517900  MEDEX III                       269,548           0     269,548     151,925.50     117,622.50            .00  100.0%
019141 517901  MED HMO BL                        3,141           0       3,141       1,609.00       1,532.00            .00  100.0%
019141 517902  MAN BLUE S                       75,078           0      75,078      49,909.17      25,168.83            .00  100.0%
019147 5785  OTH CHARGE                              0       9,250       9,250       9,250.00            .00            .00  100.0%
019147 5790  MED PENALT                         43,661      -9,250      34,411      21,307.00            .00      13,104.00   61.9%

     TOTAL Non Salary                        8,634,191           0   8,634,191   4,326,595.12   4,213,351.88      94,244.00   98.9%

     TOTAL HEALTH INSURANCE                  8,634,191           0   8,634,191   4,326,595.12   4,213,351.88      94,244.00   98.9%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES    8,634,191           0   8,634,191   4,326,595.12   4,213,351.88      94,244.00

945 PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE          

SN Non Salary                             

019451 5181  UNEMP INS                          67,691       6,221      73,912      29,598.77            .00      44,312.73   40.0%

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=AXRFHqsh49IRuYu9Au61E1t1HcpXNpYc%2Bt7RUCIV99sc%2FW2gixaV3V99oI1RVpe9
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=62fa9NOEGhSK1LjTcjmErnuW1uTYnvYP4jh1z5ivKmvyNOOmclaDIAThshMhv5v8
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=7l9ZY95v62MGaLi1dz8rh64%2FJSZPECN7k2i0H4LRw4xQ0TBviseT%2FAukUOvAyl3M
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ZymB3n3StZJZPTMw0r7%2BZjdmGf2UUaepyNQVgcDmwjxZwzdKshz58L8QUNeQ1Kz%2F
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=N4mzq7HVBpEeZgp2FW%2BzhkLkQlk%2FWUeUxd110ndnauwzODjPV2jPvcsoDGpTlvTy
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=gGeaH43EXaKORQUWqNP5IEuCvbeedYi5yupDH%2BTvrkhq3%2FpMBScEnDnz%2Bs7VioJY
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2FZa1uMAO9NXTG5dER%2FvKODCYF7gbfBzcNp5tjRU4BbXNsBn1pGpzeVE8fWnFDjw4
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ym4qRMC%2B0uCe8yxvrNiKetiqZVJwrPPNNHPcOWXBisDeEMGDymZlOfosYGAscfJu
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ZKxZHAodYBysVMdnDfDb4auGkhINTg0P%2FDHQgbZDKuUuIoSBVpb1ZfmfqTJ1Ut4X
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Lbrq28nZWpSqytcJLS6fDGu91kGLdxf9BM%2Bi0leXaCTlzQrJedhadfjJFW2wKr4n
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=auuz2zxW35lbq0%2FLQhQy98WiLJSdy7%2B3wPJAVjPTDnfvECZ1Y8rdz10o4I7Z%2FWGj
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=nqTdxbc5NbZXQCTfjakAu50%2BC1o%2FP60n0c7KWwctrPl1AevqlYU3vjfhGOzh3Zka
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Eir8BmYQtZKMppiiXOwvvDx53qtV6%2FwQJwrjhUWngGt4SoAha0SaefXRybOzGtdV
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1UOUn0KCTd%2BFDsarFRRBNBMw17c3I26N7rVQVJz1Y4UU9pBoGvwn%2FFhBd10ruZRJ
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=VADFwx8vqvy%2Fhfxc%2FvG4ono9kuG515QMk80CLOiUcDRgzjwxokyhQetCZ9DRKWBv
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=59xA10aSHhFuCfgO2OcIk5QzzfOv9YCLSKqxZ1Tn2z%2F8yLjF2Djcb0ZqsJevnqPo
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=u2u2Km6xwJIUltCHplKI2PSK9s9xcK1YRVvoNoFzP%2FHULUTOl6zZja7uqMZKHrYz
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fRSanS5HvD4dvL1CcyhyYN%2BXm8qXmsUkRaFrcD2cH0gL6VtA6vxz2nmOmCB85FfT
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945      PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE          APPROP     ADJSTMTS      BUDGET   YTD EXPENDED   ENCUMBRANCES        BUDGET      USED

019451 5182  FIRE INS                           51,840         115      51,955      50,459.02            .00       1,496.17   97.1%
019451 5184  PROP INS                          459,685           0     459,685     430,839.00            .00      28,846.00   93.7%
019451 5185  BOND INS                            2,160           0       2,160         100.00         231.00       1,829.00   15.3%

     TOTAL Non Salary                          581,376       6,336     587,712     510,996.79         231.00      76,483.90   87.0%

     TOTAL PROPERTY/LIABILITY INSURANCE        581,376       6,336     587,712     510,996.79         231.00      76,483.90   87.0%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES      581,376       6,336     587,712     510,996.79         231.00      76,483.90

946 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION               

SN Non Salary                             

019467 5785  OTH CHARGE                      5,971,852           0   5,971,852   5,971,851.64            .00            .36  100.0%

     TOTAL Non Salary                        5,971,852           0   5,971,852   5,971,851.64            .00            .36  100.0%

     TOTAL RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION           5,971,852           0   5,971,852   5,971,851.64            .00            .36  100.0%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES    5,971,852           0   5,971,852   5,971,851.64            .00            .36

947 PVPC ASSESSMENT                       

SN Non Salary                             

019477 5785  OTH CHARGE                          3,155           0       3,155       3,151.44            .00           3.56   99.9%

     TOTAL Non Salary                            3,155           0       3,155       3,151.44            .00           3.56   99.9%

     TOTAL PVPC ASSESSMENT                       3,155           0       3,155       3,151.44            .00           3.56   99.9%

                           TOTAL EXPENSES        3,155           0       3,155       3,151.44            .00           3.56

                              GRAND TOTAL   79,135,010   5,077,479  84,212,489  44,465,259.99  27,385,498.14  12,361,730.54   85.3%

                                        ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Kimberly Collins **                                         

https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=DNyw%2FtpiEL76%2FBxbIbELQuSpuYZL0DSO%2B5nn9a2qvUM5BfyjFna6o56WNESsHMqV
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cVAcffbt5NYp%2FwgVIs%2Fn%2FNrhbcqMkEa3K9Mms6eUffWYXOkNVBEnA7NdLsk2xhS1
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2Fu46hvlKqNDob2r1KBoCm%2FaCkgRmfGunDCeGOLgufcxVLdgixvCao%2F%2BTa5I239cR
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=OQ05LfshBACfs%2B6h0k44QDw9YwK642kKfLc6vBI2hhTUuLmZ%2Be7pRRiTpXKWRvTs
https://munisapperp.eastlongmeadowma.gov/prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=M0SAbglfxT3EzlHoQE%2BeXmPPxtt9hTOGY53NFexa7Rwb2haItH8dAfa%2BTRJfkt%2FZ


 

 
 

Communication With Those charged With Governance  
 
 
 
To the Honorable Town Council 
Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts 
 
We have audited the financial statement of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Town of East Longmeadow, for the year ended June 
30, 2025. Professional standards require that we provide you with information about our responsibilities under 
generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards and Uniform Guidance, as well as certain 
information related to the planned scope and timing of our audit.   We have communicated such information in our 
engagement letter to you.  Professional standards also require that we communicate to you the following 
information related to our audit. 
 
Significant Audit Matters 
 
Scope Limitation 
 
There were no scope limitations 
 
GAAP Departures 
 
There were no GAAP Departures 
 
Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices 
 
Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies.  The significant 
accounting policies used by the Town of East Longmeadow are described in Note 1 to the financial statements.  
We noted no transactions entered into by the Town during the year for which there is a lack of authoritative 
guidance or consensus.  All significant transactions have been recognized in the financial statements in the proper 
period.   
 
Accounting Estimates 
 
Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and are based on 
management’s knowledge and experience about past and current events and assumptions about future events.  
Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the financial statements 
and because of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ significantly from those expected.  The 
most sensitive estimates effecting the financial statements were: 
 

1. Net OPEB Liability- GASB No. 74 and 75. 

2. Net pension liability – GASB No. 67 and 68. 

3. The Town’s estimate of its compensated absences liability. 

4. Estimates involving depreciable lives of the Town’s capital assets and the related depreciation. 

5. Allowance for uncollectible accounts receivable. 

 



We evaluated the key factors and assumptions used by management in determining that accounting estimates 
were reasonable in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole. 
 
The financial statements disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear. 
 
Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit 
 
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and completing our audit. 
 
Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements 
 
Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatements identified during the audit, 
other than those that are trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management.  Our audit did 
not identify any such misstatements. 
  
Disagreements with Management 
 
For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with management as a financial 
accounting, reporting, or auditing matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, that could be significant to 
the financial statements or the auditor’s report.  We are pleased to report that no such disagreements arose during 
the course of our audit. 
 
Management Representations 
 
We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the management 
representation letter. 
 
Management Consultations with Other Independent Accountants 
 
In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and accounting matters, 
similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on certain situations.  If a consultation involves application of an accounting 
principle to the governmental unit’s financial statements or a determination of the type of auditor’s opinion that 
may be expressed on those statements, our professional standards require the consulting accountant to check 
with us to determine that the consultant has all the relevant facts.  To our knowledge, there were no such 
consultations with other accountants. 
 
Other Audit Findings or Issues 
 
We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing 
standards, with management each year prior to retention as Town of East Longmeadow’s auditors.  However, 
these discussions occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship and our responses were not a 
condition to our retention.  
 
The following are some items we have identified as areas for improvement and discussed with management: 
 

• Review ARPA Grant Guidelines to Ensure Compliance. 
 

• GASB has issued a new statement (Statement No. 101) on compensated absences. The Town 
implemented this statement for fiscal year 2025. We recommend the Town continue to monitor the 
requirements for reporting compensated absences on the financial statements. 
 

• Water and Sewer rates collected and billed were below the amount estimated during FY25. We 
recommend the Town review procedures to ensure the rates are adequate to cover their operating and 
capital costs. 

 

 



Other Matters: 

We applied certain limited procedures to the Required Supplementary information, (RSI), which supplements the 
basic financial statements. Our procedures consisted of inquiries of management regarding the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our 
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 
statements. We did not audit the RSI and do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the RSI. 

We were engaged to report on the supplementary schedules, which accompany the financial statements but are 
not RSI. With respect to the supplementary schedules, we made certain inquiries of management and evaluated 
the form, content, and methods of preparing the information to determine that the information complies with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the method of preparing it has not 
changed from the prior period, and the information is appropriate and complete in relation to our audit of the 
financial statements. We compared and reconciled the supplementary schedules to the underlying accounting 
records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves. 

 
Restriction on Use: 
 
This information is intended solely for the use of the Town of East Longmeadow’s management and others within 
the entity, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 
 

Scanlon and Associates, LLC 
 
Scanlon & Associates, LLC 
South Deerfield, Massachusetts 
 
January 8, 2026 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
To the Honorable Town Council  
Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, 
business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Town of East 
Longmeadow, Massachusetts, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts’ basic 
financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated January 8, 2026. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Town of East 
Longmeadow, Massachusetts’ internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for 
designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our 
opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts’ internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion 
on the effectiveness of the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts’ internal control.  
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies may exist that were not identified.  
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts’ 
financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the financial statements.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with 
those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported 
under Government Auditing Standards.  
 
Purpose of This Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance.  Accordingly, this 
communication is not suitable for any other purpose.  
 
 

Scanlon and Associates, LLC 
 
Scanlon & Associates, LLC 
South Deerfield, Massachusetts 
 
January 8, 2026  
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM; 
REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE; AND REPORT ON SCHEDULE OF 

EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 
 
To the Honorable Town Council 
Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We have audited the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts’ compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and 
material effect on each of the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts’ major federal programs for the 
year ended June 30, 2025.  The Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts’ major federal programs are 
identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs.  
 
In our opinion, the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts, complied, in all material respects, with the 
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major 
federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2025.   
 
Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing 
Standards); and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform 
Guidance).  Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in 
the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 
 
We are required to be independent of the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts, and to meet our other 
ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on 
compliance for each major federal program.  Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Town of 
East Longmeadow, Massachusetts’ compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, 
statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the Town of East 
Longmeadow, Massachusetts’ federal programs.  
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion 
on the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts’ compliance based on our audit.  Reasonable assurance 
is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will 
always detect material noncompliance when it exists.  The risk of not detecting material noncompliance 
resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  Noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above is considered material, if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on 
compliance about the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts’ compliance with the requirements of each 
major federal program as a whole. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 
Guidance, we 
 

• exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

• identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design 
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 
test basis, evidence regarding the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts’ compliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered 
necessary in the circumstances. 
 

• obtain an understanding of the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts’ internal control over 
compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the 
Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Town 
of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts’ internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion 
is expressed. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal 
control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility 
that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency in internal control over 
compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control 
over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.   
 
Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above.  However, 
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material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not 
identified.   
 
Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control 
over compliance.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 
Guidance.  Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.   
 
Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by the Uniform Guidance 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts, 
as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts’ basic financial statements.  We issued 
our report thereon, dated January 8, 2026, which contained unmodified opinions on those financial 
statements.  Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the basic financial statements.  The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal 
awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by the Uniform Guidance and is not a 
required part of the basic financial statements.  Such information is the responsibility of management and 
was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
basic financial statements and certain additional procedures including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of 
expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial 
statements as a whole.   
 
 

Scanlon and Associates, LLC 
 
Scanlon & Associates, LLC                                                                                            
South Deerfield, Massachusetts 
 
January 8, 2026 
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Federal Pass-Through
Assistance Entity Passed Total

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/ Listing Identifying Through to Federal
Program or Cluster Title Number Number Subrecipients Expenditures

U. S. Department of Agriculture
  Passed Through Commonwealth of Massachusetts
   Department of Elementary and Secondary Education:
    Child Nutrition Cluster:
      School Breakfast Program 10.553 07-087 -$                     126,104$       
      National School Lunch Program 10.555 07-087 -                       562,231         
      Northeast Food for Schools 10.555 07-087 -                       840                
      Non-Cash Assistance - Commodities 10.555 07-087 -                       116,566         
    Total Child Nutrition Cluster -                       805,741         
Total U. S. Department of Agriculture -                       805,741         

U. S. Department of Justice
  Direct Programs:
    Bulletproof Vest Partnership Program 16.607 -                       433                
Total U. S. Department of Justice -                       433                

U. S. Department of Transportation
  Passed Through Commonwealth of Massachusetts
   Executive Office of Public Safety and Security:
    Hazardous Materials Emergency Planning 20.703 -                       1,876             
Total U. S. Department of Transportation -                       1,876             

U. S. Department of Treasury
  Direct Program:
    Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds 21.027 -                       1,090,270      
Total U. S. Department of Treasury -                       1,090,270      

U. S. Department of Energy
  Passed Through Commonwealth of Massachusetts
    Department of Energy Resources:
      Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant 81.128 DE-SE0000224 -                       21,685           
Total U. S. Department of Energy -                       21,685           

TOTAL PAGE 1 OF 3 -$                     1,920,005$    

    The Notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards are an integral part of this Schedule.

PAGE 1 OF 3
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Federal Pass-Through
Assistance Entity Passed Total

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/ Listing Identifying Through to Federal
Program or Cluster Title Number Number Subrecipients Expenditures

U. S. Department of Education
  Passed Through Commonwealth of Massachusetts
   Department of Elementary and Secondary Education:
    Title I, Part A:
      Title I, Parts A and D - 2024 84.010A 0305-000549-2024-0087 -$                     2,364$           
      Title I, Parts A and D - 2025 84.010A 0305-000549-2025-0087 -                       256,035         
    Total Title I, Part A -                       258,399         

    Special Education Cluster:
      IDEA, Part B - 2024 84.027A 0240-000558-2024-0087 -                       15,245           
      IDEA, Part B - 2025 84.027A 0240-000558-2025-0087 -                       852,888         
      IEP Targeted Special Education Program Improvement - 2024 84.027A 0274-000662-2024-0087 -                       15,227           
      IEP Targeted Special Education Program Improvement - 2025 84.027A 0274-000662-2025-0087 -                       3,199             
      IDEA, Part C - 2024 84.173A 0262-000559-2024-0087 -                       306                
      IDEA, Part C - 2025 84.173A 0262-000559-2025-0087 -                       18,230           
    Total Special Education Cluster -                       905,095         

    Supporting Effective Instruction State Grants:
      Title II, Part A - 2024 84.367A 0140-000546-2024-0087 -                       17,736           
      Title II, Part A - 2025 84.367A 0140-000546-2025-0087 -                       30,427           
    Total Supporting Effective Instruction State Grants -                       48,163           

    Student Support and Academic Enrichment Program:
      Title IV, Part A - 2024 84.424A 0309-000548-2024-0087 -                       6,327             
      Title IV, Part A - 2025 84.424A 0309-000548-2025-0087 -                       8,250             
    Total Student Support and Academic Enrichment Program -                       14,577           

    COVID-19 Education Stabilization Fund:
      Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief III - 2022 84.425U 119-584980-2022-0087 -                       508,701         
    Total COVID-19 Education Stabilization Fund -                       508,701         

Total U. S. Department of Education -                       1,734,935      

TOTAL PAGE 2 OF 3 -$                     1,734,935$    

    The Notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards are an integral part of this Schedule.

PAGE 2 OF 3
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Federal Pass-Through
Assistance Entity Passed Total

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/ Listing Identifying Through to Federal
Program or Cluster Title Number Number Subrecipients Expenditures

U. S. Department of Health and Human Services
  Passed Through National Association of County and City Health Officials:
    Medical Reserve Corps 93.008 MRG-21-2054 -$                     639$              
    Mentorship Program 93.008 -                       2,435             
  Passed Through Greater Springfield Senior Services, Inc.:
    Special Programs for the Aging - Title III-B 93.044 -                       27,488           
    Special Programs for the Aging - Title III-C - Nutrition Services 93.045 -                       3,516             
  Passed Through City of Northampton, Massachusetts:
    Drug Addiction and Recovery Team 93.243 -                       487                
Total U. S. Department of Health and Human Services -                       34,565           

U. S. Department of Homeland Security
  Passed Through Commonwealth of Massachusetts
   Emergency Management Agency:
    Hazard Mitigation Plan Update 97.039 FEMA-HMPG-4496 -                       8,905             
    Emergency Management Performance Grant - FFY 2024 97.042 -                       4,380             
Total U. S. Department of Homeland Security -                       13,285           

TOTAL PAGE 3 OF 3 -                       47,850           
TOTAL PAGE 2 OF 3 -                       1,734,935      
TOTAL PAGE 1 OF 3 -                       1,920,005      
TOTAL FEDERAL AWARDS EXPENDED -$                     3,702,790$    

    The Notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards are an integral part of this Schedule.

PAGE 3 OF 3
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS 
NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 
 
 
NOTE A – BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
 
The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (the “Schedule”) includes the federal grant 
activity of the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts, under programs of the federal government for the 
year ended June 30, 2025.  The information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the 
requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, 
Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance).  Because the Schedule 
presents only a selected portion of the operations of the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts, it is not 
intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net position, or cash flows of the Town of 
East Longmeadow, Massachusetts. 

 
NOTE B – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting.  Such expenditures 
are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of 
expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. 
 
NOTE C – INDIRECT COSTS 
 
The Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts, did not use the de minimis cost rate. 
 
NOTE D – FOOD DISTRIBUTION 
 
The Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts, receives non-cash commodities from the U.S. Department 
of Agriculture as part of the National School Lunch program.  The amounts reported as non-cash assistance 
represent the fair market value of these commodities received during the year. 
 
The amounts reported as cash assistance represent federal reimbursement for meals provided. 
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 
 

SECTION I – SUMMARY OF AUDITOR’S RESULTS 
 

 Financial Statements 
 
Type of report the auditor issued on whether the financial statements audited were prepared in 
accordance with GAAP:  Unmodified 
 
Internal control over financial reporting: 
 

• Material weakness(es) identified?          Yes  X No 
 

• Significant deficiency(ies) identified that is (are) not 
considered to be material weakness(es)?   Yes       X     None Reported 

 
Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?           Yes  X     No 
 
Federal Awards 
  
Internal control over major federal programs: 
 

• Material weakness(es) identified?  Yes  X  No 
  

• Significant deficiency(ies) identified that is (are) not 
considered to be material weakness(es)?    Yes  X    None Reported 
  

Type of Auditor’s Report issued on compliance for major programs: Unmodified 
  
Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported 
 in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)?   Yes   X  No 
 

 Identification of major federal programs: 
 

Assistance Listing Number(s) Name of Federal Program or Cluster 
21.027    U. S. Department of Treasury – Coronavirus State and 
    Local Fiscal Recovery Funds 
84.425    U. S. Department of Education – Education Stabilization Fund 
    

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs:  $750,000 
 

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?            Yes  __X__No 
 
SECTION II – FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 
  None reported. 
 
SECTION III – FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
  None reported. 
 
SECTION IV – PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS 

None reported. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
 
To the Honorable Town Council 
Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinions 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts, 
as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts’ basic financial statements as listed in 
the table of contents.  
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts, 
as of June 30, 2025, and the respective changes in financial position, and, where applicable, cash flows 
thereof and the respective budgetary comparison for the General Fund for the year then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
 
Basis for Opinions 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
section of our report.  We are required to be independent of the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts, 
and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to 
our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinions.  
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Town of East Longmeadow, 
Massachusetts’ ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, 
including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.  
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 
our opinions.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing 
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.  
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we:  
 

• exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  
 

• identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements.  
 

• obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts’ internal control.  
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.  
 

• evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements.  
 

• conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts’ ability to 
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.  

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audit.  
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis, pension plan and other post-employment benefit plan schedules, as listed on the 
table of contents, be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information is the 
responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for 
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We 
have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 
with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance.  



5 

 
Supplementary Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts’ basic financial statements.  The Supplementary 
Schedule, as listed in the table of contents, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a 
required part of the basic financial statements.  Such information is the responsibility of management and 
was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
basic financial statements.  The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 
audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling 
such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, the 
accompanying supplementary information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic 
financial statements as a whole.  
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated January 8, 2026, 
on our consideration of the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts’ internal control over financial 
reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts’ internal control over financial 
reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts’ internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance.  
 

Scanlon and Associates, LLC 
 
Scanlon & Associates, LLC 
South Deerfield, Massachusetts 
 
January 8, 2026  
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
 
As management of the Town of East Longmeadow, we offer readers of these financial statements this 
narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025.  The 
intent of this discussion and analysis is to look at the Town’s financial performance as a whole.  Readers 
should also review the notes to the basic financial statements and financial statements to enhance their 
understanding of the Town’s financial performance.  
 
Financial Highlights 
 

• The Town’s assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded its liabilities and deferred 
inflows of resources by $15,854,217 (net position) for the fiscal year reported.  This compares to 
the previous year when liabilities and the deferred inflows of resources exceeded its assets and 
deferred outflows of resources by $11,973,123, or an increase of $27,827,340.  
 

• At the close of the current fiscal year, the Town’s governmental funds reported total ending fund 
balance of $114,543,252, an increase of $80,473,166 in comparison with prior year. The major 
factor contributing the increase is related to the High School Construction Fund, which increased 
$65,415,987 due to the issuance of bonds. 
 

• The General Fund’s total fund balance increased $5,089,585 to $22,346,029.  The ending fund 
balance is 26% of revenues, transfers in and lease; and 28% of expenditures and transfers out.  
 

• Total long-term liabilities of the Town increased by $60,266,055 to $228,418,506 during the fiscal 
year.  This change was mainly the result of net increases in warrants and accounts payable of 
$7,779,681 and debt related liabilities (notes and bonds payable) of $60,697,652; and net 
decreases in the Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) liability of $6,908,443.  
 

• The Town had General fund free cash certified by the Department of Revenue in the amount of 
$13,341,756.  The key factors that attributed to the free cash amount for fiscal year 2025 were 
unexpended/unencumbered appropriations of $2,556,172, excess over budget state and local 
receipts of $3,820,786, excess over budget other financing sources(uses) of $561,050 and prior 
year free cash not appropriated of $5,640,152.  
 

• The Town’s enterprise fund certified retained earnings is as follows:  
 

 Sewer fund  $ 1,170,183.  
 Stormwater fund  $    493,947.  
 Water fund  $ 1,262,632.  

 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Town of East Longmeadow’s 
basic financial statements.  These basic financial statements are comprised of three components; 1) 
government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial 
statements.  This report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial 
statements themselves.  
 
Government-wide financial statements.  The government-wide financial statements are designed to 
provide readers with a broad overview of finances, in a manner similar to private-sector business.  
 
The statement of net position presents information on all assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities 
and deferred inflows of resources, with the difference between them reported as net position.  Over time, 
increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position is 
improving or deteriorating.  
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The statement of activities presents information showing how the government’s net position changed 
during the most recent fiscal year.  All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying 
event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Thus, revenues 
and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future 
fiscal periods (e.g., uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation leave).  
 
Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions that are principally supported by 
taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from other functions that are intended to 
recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges (business-type activities).  
The governmental activities include general government, public safety, public works, education, health 
and human services, culture and recreation, employee benefits and insurance, state assessments and 
interest.  The business-type activities include the sewer, stormwater and water activities.  
 
Fund financial statements.  A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control 
over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  Fund accounting is used to 
ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements.  All of the funds can be 
divided into three categories:  governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds.  
 
Governmental funds.  Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions 
reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, unlike the 
government-wide financial statements, governmental fund statements focus on near-term inflows of 
spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal 
year.  Such information may be useful in evaluating a government’s near-term financial requirements.  
 
Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental activities in the 
government-wide financial statements.  By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact 
of the government’s near-term financing decision.  Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the 
governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a 
reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities.  
 
The Town of East Longmeadow adopts an annual appropriated budget for its general fund.  A budgetary 
comparison statement has been provided for the general fund to demonstrate compliance with this 
budget.  
 
Proprietary funds.  The Town maintains one type of proprietary fund.  
 
Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions presented as business-type activities in the 
government-wide financial statements.  The Town uses enterprise funds to account for its sewer, 
stormwater and water activities.  
 
Fiduciary funds.  Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside 
the government.  Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial statements because 
the resources of those funds are not available to support the Town’s own programs.  The accounting 
used for fiduciary funds is much like that used for proprietary funds.  
 
Notes to the basic financial statements.  The notes provide additional information that is essential to a 
full understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  
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2025 2024 Change
Assets:
  Current assets 133,807,256$    82,689,743$      51,117,513$      
  Capital assets 90,976,505        45,530,701        45,445,804        
    Total assets 224,783,761      128,220,444      96,563,317        

Deferred Outflows of Resources 14,576,597        22,577,071        (8,000,474)         

Liabilities:
  Current liabilities (excluding debt and leases) 13,811,678        6,593,417          7,218,261          
  Current debt including leases 3,321,196          40,338,591        (37,017,395)       
  Noncurrent liabilities (excluding debt and leases) 96,224,187        104,951,558      (8,727,371)         
  Noncurrent debt including leases 103,751,289      7,447,372          96,303,917        
    Total liabilities 217,108,350      159,330,938      57,777,412        

Deferred Inflows of Resources 24,162,026        21,844,797        2,317,229          

Net Position:
  Net investment in capital assets 46,477,815        27,124,580        19,353,235        
  Restricted 26,955,617        20,968,074        5,987,543          
  Unrestricted (75,343,450)       (78,470,874)       3,127,424          
    Total net position (1,910,018)$       (30,378,220)$     28,468,202$      

Financial Highlights

Statement of Net Position Highlights

Governmental Activities

 
 
 

2025 2024 Change
Assets:
  Current assets 8,655,569$        6,546,671$        2,108,898$        
  Noncurrent assets (excluding capital assets) 21,602               21,602               -                         
  Capital assets 20,297,111        20,432,166        (135,055)            
    Total assets 28,974,282        27,000,439        1,973,843          

Deferred Outflows of Resources 686,946             685,365             1,581                 

Liabilities:
  Current liabilities (excluding debt) 1,065,809          669,404             396,405             
  Current debt 4,172,661          2,650,739          1,521,922          
  Noncurrent liabilities (excluding debt) 3,406,686          2,402,370          1,004,316          
  Noncurrent debt 2,665,000          3,099,000          (434,000)            
    Total liabilities 11,310,156        8,821,513          2,488,643          

Deferred Inflows of Resources 586,837             459,194             127,643             

Net Position:
  Net investment in capital assets 13,459,450        14,881,829        (1,422,379)         
  Restricted 3,295,976          2,356,341          939,635             
  Unrestricted 1,008,809          1,166,927          (158,118)            
    Total net position 17,764,235$      18,405,097$      (640,862)$          

Business-Type Activities
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2025 2024 Change
Program Revenues:
  Charges for services 6,131,562$          5,175,227$          956,335$             
  Operating grants and contributions 28,916,874          30,243,007          (1,326,133)           
  Capital grants and contributions 24,158,262          5,450,714            18,707,548          
General Revenues:
  Property taxes 53,005,653          50,064,468          2,941,185            
  Motor vehicle excise and other taxes 3,266,966            3,152,180            114,786               
  Penalties and interest on taxes 294,809               239,278               55,531                 
  Nonrestricted grants 1,906,724            2,082,530            (175,806)              
  Unrestricted investment income 3,801,228            1,307,166            2,494,062            
  Miscellaneous 40,138                 33,230                 6,908                   
    Total revenues 121,522,216        97,747,800          23,774,416          

Expenses:
  General Government 5,932,680            4,398,201            1,534,479            
  Public Safety 8,940,653            8,450,393            490,260               
  Public Works 7,344,919            6,750,782            594,137               
  Education 44,345,191          42,534,040          1,811,151            
  Health and Human Services 1,902,411            1,306,439            595,972               
  Culture and Recreation 1,593,794            2,231,270            (637,476)              
  Employee Benefits and Insurance 19,682,638          20,752,459          (1,069,821)           
  State Assessments 836,490               709,008               127,482               
  Interest 2,475,238            234,769               2,240,469            
    Total expenses 93,054,014          87,367,361          5,686,653            

Net (expenses) revenues 28,468,202          10,380,439          18,087,763          

Transfers -                           (164,425)              164,425               

Change in net position 28,468,202          10,216,014          18,252,188          

Net position - beginning of year (30,378,220)         (40,594,234)         10,216,014          

Net position - end of year (1,910,018)$         (30,378,220)$       28,468,202$        

Financial Highlights

Statement of Activities Highlights

Governmental Activities
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2025 2024 Change
Program Revenues:
  Charges for services 6,753,436$          5,777,864$          975,572$             
  Operating grants and contributions 229,174               208,649               20,525                 
    Total revenues 6,982,610            5,986,513            996,097               

Expenses:
  Sewer 2,969,895            2,200,942            768,953               
  Stormwater 313,683               211,039               102,644               
  Water 4,339,894            3,169,528            1,170,366            
    Total expenses 7,623,472            5,581,509            2,041,963            

Net (expenses) revenues (640,862)              405,004               (1,045,866)           

Transfers -                           164,425               (164,425)              

Change in net position (640,862)              569,429               (1,210,291)           

Net position - beginning of year 18,405,097          17,835,668          569,429               

Net position - end of year 17,764,235$        18,405,097$        (640,862)$            

Business-Type Activities

 
 
Government-wide Financial Analysis 
 
As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial 
position.  Assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded its liabilities and deferred inflows of 
resources by $15,854,217 (net position) at the close of fiscal year 2025, an increase of $27,827,340 from 
the prior year. The main contributing factor to the increase is related to the High School Construction 
project.   
 
Net position of $59,937,265 reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g., land, buildings, machinery, and 
equipment) less any related debt used to acquire those assets that are still outstanding.  The Town uses 
these capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future 
spending.  Although the investment in its capital assets is reported net of its related debt, it should be 
noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital 
assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 
 
An additional portion of the net position, $30,251,593 represents resources that are subject to external 
restrictions on how they may be used.  The remaining balance consists of unrestricted net position 
($74,334,641).  
 
At the end of the current fiscal year, the Town is able to report positive balances in two categories of net 
position and a negative balance in the unrestricted category in the governmental activities and for the 
government as a whole.  The unrestricted governmental activities and government as a whole resulted in 
a negative balance mainly due to the accrual of the OPEB and pension liabilities that are required under 
GASB to be recognized in the Town’s financial statements.  These liabilities are presented on the 
statement of net position. 
 
The business-type activities are able to report positive balances in all categories of net position.  
 
The governmental activities net position increased by $28,468,202 during the current fiscal year.  The key 
elements of the increase in net position for fiscal year 2025 is attributed to the increase in governmental 
fund balances of $80,473,166 and increase from the acquisition of $48,866,492 in new capital assets 
exceeding the depreciation expense (cost spread out over the useful life of the asset) for the year of 
$3,420,688; and a net decrease in recognizing debt related activity if $96,967,671 and net decrease in 
change of accrued interest of $682,441.  
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There was a decrease of $640,862 in net position reported in connection with the business-type activities.  
Of this, there were increases of $166,433 attributed to the stormwater fund and decreases attributed to 
the water fund of $681,419 and the sewer fund of $125,876. The decrease in the water fund was 
attributed to the net increase in OPEB liability. 
 
Financial Analysis of the Government’s Funds 
 
As noted earlier, the Town uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-
related legal requirements.  
 
Governmental funds.  The focus of governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, 
outflows, and balances of spendable resources.  Such information is useful in assessing financing 
requirements.  In particular, the general fund unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of 
a government’s net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year.  
 
As of the end of the current fiscal year, governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances of 
$114,543,252, an increase of $80,473,166 in comparison with the prior year. The main increase 
happening in the High School Construction fund of $65,415,987. 
 
The breakdown of the governmental funds is as follows:  
 

• Restricted fund balance – $86,768,209 (76%).  
• Committed fund balance – $5,434,832 (5%).  
• Assigned fund balance – $1,022,594 (1%).  
• Unassigned fund balance – $21,317,617 (19%). 

 
Major Governmental Funds 
 
The General Fund is the Town’s primary operating fund and the largest source of day-to-day operations.  
At the end of the fiscal year, the General Fund reported a total fund balance of $22,346,029 increasing 
$5,089,585 from the prior year.  Of the $22,346,029, the unassigned amount is $21,323,435 (95%) and 
the assigned amount is $1,022,594 (5%).  General fund revenues were $5,316,131 more than the prior 
fiscal year and expenditures also increased by $2,401,314.  Other activities in the General fund were net 
transfers to other funds of $2,710,867.  
 
The main components of the increase in general fund revenues from the prior year were related to an 
increase in property taxes of $3,122,598 and in investment income of $2,494,062; and a decrease in 
intergovernmental – “on-behalf” payments of $1,029,340.  
 
The major changes in general fund expenditures from the prior fiscal year were as follows: 
 

• Increase in Education expenditures of $1,145,821.  
• Increase in Debt service of $822,148.  

 
The high school construction fund is used to account for financial resources for the construction of a new 
high school.  The fund has a positive balance of $62,573,795 at the end of the fiscal year and shows an 
increase of $65,415,987.  This is attributed to the receipt of Massachusetts School Building Authority 
funds of $23,427,803, expenditures of $39,511,816, the issuance of bonds of $78,701,200 and bond 
premium of $2,798,800.   
 
The American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Grant is a United States Federal Government established 
funding source to assist in the fighting of the coronavirus.  The fund has a balance of zero at the end of 
the fiscal year, decreasing $330,854. The activity in the fund is intergovernmental revenues of $649,749, 
expenditures of $65,272 and net transfers out to non-major funds of $915,331.    
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Proprietary Funds.  The proprietary funds statements share the same focus as the government-wide 
statements, reporting both short-term and long-term information about financial status.  
 
Major Proprietary Funds 
 
The Sewer Fund is the financing and operations of the Town’s sewer system.  The sewer fund has 
accumulated a balance of $7,017,253 and shows a decrease of $125,876 in total operations.  This 
change was mainly attributed to operating expenses exceeding operating revenues by $225,215, 
investment income of $31,108, other revenues of $20,218, interest expense of $63,742 and net transfers 
in from other funds of $111,755.  Operating revenues increased by $432,440 and operating expenses 
also increased by $772,442 from the prior year.  
 
The Stormwater Fund is used to account for the construction of road drainage improvements.  The 
stormwater fund has accumulated a balance of $447,381 and shows an increase of $166,433 in total 
operations.  This amount is attributed to operating revenues exceeding operating expenses of $180,605, 
investment income of $1,403, other revenue of $20,725, interest expense of $17,250 and net transfers 
out to other funds of $19,050.  Operating revenues increased by $108,262 and operating expenses also 
increased by $98,136 from the prior year.  
 
The Water Fund is the financing and operations of the Town’s water system.  The water fund has 
accumulated a balance of $10,299,601 and shows a decrease of $681,419 in total operations.  This 
change resulted from operating expenses exceeding operating revenues of $596,747, investment and 
intergovernmental income of $155,720, interest expense of $147,687 and net transfers to other funds of 
$92,705.  Operating revenues increased by $434,870 and operating expenses also increased by 
$1,139,776 from the prior year. The increase in operating expenses was related to OPEB. 
 
General Fund Budgetary Highlights 
 
The final general fund budget for fiscal year 2025 was $74,587,517, which includes encumbrances from 
the prior year of $759,214.  This was an increase of $3,863,223 (5%) over the previous year’s budget.  
 
There were increases between the original budget and the final amended budget.  The changes are 
attributed to council votes during the year for various budget operating line items.  
 
General fund expenditures were less than budgeted by $3,578,766.  Of that amount in under budget 
expenditures, $1,022,594 has been carried over to fiscal year 2026.  
 
There was a negative variance in state assessments of $57,697 due to higher assessments in charter 
school sending tuitions of $23,077 and in school choice sending tuitions of $34,620 compared to the 
budgeted amounts.  
 
Overall, the variance with the final budget was a positive $6,995,446 consisting of a revenue surplus of 
$3,878,224 (mainly attributed to investment income of $3,123,927), an appropriation surplus of 
$2,556,172 and a surplus in other financing sources/(uses) of $561,050.  
 
Capital Asset and Debt Administration 
 
Capital Assets.  The Town’s investment in capital assets for its governmental and business-type 
activities as of June 30, 2025 amounts to $90,976,505 and $20,297,111, respectively. 
 
The investment in capital assets includes land, construction in progress, buildings and renovations, 
machinery, equipment and other and infrastructure.  
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Major capital events during the current fiscal year in the governmental type funds included the following:  
 

• Purchase of property for Town Hall for $5,600,000. 
• Purchase of equipment for ELCAT for $54,536.  
• Police vehicle purchase for $72,665.  
• Highway vehicle purchase for $47,411.  
• DPW building improvements of $175,170. 
• Road and sidewalk infrastructure improvements for $595,218.  
• High School construction and improvements for $39,511,817. 
• Various schools’ improvements for $2,809,675.  

 
The capital events during the current fiscal year in the business-type funds included the following:  
 

Sewer fund:  
 
• Sewer infrastructure improvements for $179,790. 
• Dump truck purchase for $253,707. 
• Vehicle purchases for $47,411.  

 
Water fund:  
 
• Water infrastructure improvements for $421,967.  

 
Stormwater fund:  
 
• Stormwater infrastructure improvements for $86,760.  

 
Debt Administration.  The Town’s outstanding governmental long-term debt, as of June 30, 2025, 
totaled $101,406,700, of which $97,570,700 is for school projects, $105,000 for pool renovations, 
$1,640,000 for road improvement projects and $2,091,000 for various municipal purpose loans.  
 
The governmental activities currently have outstanding bond anticipation notes for $1,340,885 which is for 
modular classroom replacement.  
 
The Town also has leases in the governmental type fund for the financing of fire department vehicles.  
The last lease is due in 2027.  The Town currently owes $550,313 on the leases consisting of $521,372 in 
principal and $28,941 in interest.  
 
The Town’s outstanding business-type long-term debt totals $3,513,300 consisting of $911,100 in sewer 
debt, $2,389,000 in water debt and $213,200 in stormwater debt that are fully supported by the rates. 
 
The business-type has outstanding bond anticipation notes in total of $3,324,361, which consists of 
$2,464,885 for water projects, $659,476 for sewer projects and $200,000 for stormwater projects.  
 
Please refer to notes 3E, 3G, 3H, and 3I for further discussion of the major capital and debt activity.  
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Next Year’s Budget – Fiscal Year 2026 
 
The financial statements of the Town of East Longmeadow as of June 30, 2025 do not reflect the fiscal 
year 2026 budget with the exception of the fund balance free cash amount used to fund the 2026 budget 
as approved by the Town Council on May 27, 2025.  
 
The Town Council has authorized a fiscal year 2026 operating and capital budget as follows:  
 

From raise and appropriate 80,962,966$        
From sewer revenues 2,705,995            
From water revenues 3,743,553            
From water retained earnings 76,450                 

 From cable access tv (ELCAT) revenues * 187,225               
 From stormwater revenues 468,813               
 From various town grants 1,605,620            
Non-major Governmental Funds:
      Ambulance 1,869,810$          
      Community preservation funds 383,500               2,253,310            
        92,003,932$        

 * = The Town budgets/operates ELCAT as an Enterprise Fund in accordance with
       M.G.L.  For GAAP purposes, ELCAT is classified as a special revenue fund.

 
 
Requests for Information 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Town of East Longmeadow’s 
finances for all those with an interest in the government’s finances.  Questions concerning any of the 
information provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to 
the Town Accountant, 60 Center Square, East Longmeadow, Massachusetts 01028.  
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2025

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

ASSETS
CURRENT:
    Cash and Cash Equivalents 33,760,781$         7,285,776$           41,046,557$         
    Investments 81,785,331           -                            81,785,331           
    Receivables, net of allowance for uncollectibles:
        Property Taxes 1,105,923             -                            1,105,923             
        Tax Liens 632,118                -                            632,118                
        Excise and Other Taxes 234,801                -                            234,801                
        User Charges -                            1,369,793             1,369,793             
        Departmental 725,623                -                            725,623                
        Due from Other Governments 14,084,278           -                            14,084,278           
        Leases 1,478,401             -                            1,478,401             
          Total current assets 133,807,256         8,655,569             142,462,825         
NONCURRENT:
    Receivables, net of allowance for uncollectibles:
        Special Assessments -                            21,602                  21,602                  
    Capital Assets, net of accumulated Depreciation:
        Nondepreciable 56,147,371           582,082                56,729,453           
        Depreciable 34,829,134           19,715,029           54,544,163           
          Total noncurrent assets 90,976,505           20,318,713           111,295,218         
Total Assets 224,783,761         28,974,282           253,758,043         

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
    Deferred Outflows Related to Pensions 11,142,968           646,038                11,789,006           
    Deferred Outflows Related to OPEB 3,433,629             40,908                  3,474,537             
Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 14,576,597           686,946                15,263,543           

LIABILITIES
CURRENT:
    Warrants and Accounts Payable 10,368,043           892,874                11,260,917           
    Accrued Payroll 851,073                46,427                  897,500                
    Employee Withholdings 548,331                -                            548,331                
    Tax Refund Payable 23,900                  -                            23,900                  
    Other 183,139                -                            183,139                
    Accrued Interest 1,205,993             94,199                  1,300,192             
    Compensated Absences 631,199                32,309                  663,508                
    Bond Anticipation Notes Payable 1,340,885             3,324,361             4,665,246             
    Leases Payable 338,259                -                            338,259                
    Bonds Payable 1,642,052             848,300                2,490,352             
          Total current liabilities 17,132,874           5,238,470             22,371,344           
NONCURRENT:
    Compensated Absences 1,908,851             20,275                  1,929,126             
    Net OPEB Liability 45,192,957           538,435                45,731,392           
    Net Pension Liability 49,122,379           2,847,976             51,970,355           
    Leases Payable 183,113                -                            183,113                
    Bonds Payable 103,568,176         2,665,000             106,233,176         
          Total noncurrent liabilities 199,975,476         6,071,686             206,047,162         
Total Liabilities 217,108,350         11,310,156           228,418,506         

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
    Taxes Paid in Advance 539,356                -                            539,356                
    Deferred Inflows Related to Pensions 7,012,306             406,553                7,418,859             
    Deferred Inflows Related to OPEB 15,131,963           180,284                15,312,247           
    Deferred Inflows Related to Leases 1,478,401             -                            1,478,401             
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 24,162,026           586,837                24,748,863           

NET POSITION
Net Investment in Capital Assets 46,477,815           13,619,396           60,097,211           
Restricted for:
  Capital Projects 16,421,712           3,136,030             19,557,742           
  Federal & State Grants 2,973,673             -                            2,973,673             
  Community Preservation 3,039,471             -                            3,039,471             
  Permanent Funds 12,653                  -                            12,653                  
  Other Purposes 4,508,108             -                            4,508,108             
Unrestricted (75,343,450)          1,008,809             (74,334,641)          
Total Net Position (1,910,018)$          17,764,235$         15,854,217$         

The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this Statement.

Primary Government
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Operating Capital
                  Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental Business-Type
             Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities Activities Total
Governmental Activities:
  General Government 5,881,637$           952,901$              1,297,263$           -$                          (3,631,473)$          -$                          (3,631,473)$          
  Public Safety 8,979,621             3,285,580             336,821                -                            (5,357,220)            -                            (5,357,220)            
  Public Works 7,353,424             279,397                89,603                  730,459                (6,253,965)            -                            (6,253,965)            
  Education 44,345,191           775,764                21,575,305           23,427,803           1,433,681             -                            1,433,681             
  Health and Human Services 1,905,889             272,852                240,570                -                            (1,392,467)            -                            (1,392,467)            
  Culture and Recreation 1,593,886             565,068                133,053                -                            (895,765)               -                            (895,765)               
  Employee Benefits and Insurance 19,682,638           -                            5,244,259             -                            (14,438,379)          -                            (14,438,379)          
  State Assessments 836,490                -                            -                            -                            (836,490)               -                            (836,490)               
  Interest 2,475,238             -                            -                            -                            (2,475,238)            -                            (2,475,238)            
   Total Governmental Activities 93,054,014           6,131,562             28,916,874           24,158,262           (33,847,316)          -                            (33,847,316)          

Business-Type Activities:
  Water 4,339,894             3,595,460             155,720                -                            -                            (588,714)               (588,714)               
  Sewer 2,969,895             2,680,938             51,326                  -                            -                            (237,631)               (237,631)               
  Stormwater 313,683                477,038                22,128                  -                            -                            185,483                185,483                

    Total Primary Government 100,677,486$       12,884,998$         29,146,048$         24,158,262$         (33,847,316)          (640,862)               (34,488,178)          

General Revenues:
  Property Taxes 53,005,653           -                            53,005,653           
  Motor vehicle and other taxes 3,266,966             -                            3,266,966             
  Penalties & Interest on taxes 294,809                -                            294,809                
  Grants & Contributions not restricted to specific programs 1,906,724             -                            1,906,724             
  Unrestricted Investment Income 3,801,228             -                            3,801,228             
  Miscellaneous 40,138                  -                            40,138                  
Total General Revenues 62,315,518           -                            62,315,518           

Change in Net Position 28,468,202           (640,862)               27,827,340           

Net Position:
    Beginning of year (as restated see note 5) (30,378,220)          18,405,097           (11,973,123)          

    End of year (1,910,018)$          17,764,235$         15,854,217$         

    The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this Statement.

Program Revenues Net (Expenses) Revenues and Changes in Net Position
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS
BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2025

High School ARPA Nonmajor Total
General Construction Grant Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Fund Funds Funds
Assets:
  Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,896,298$           -$                      29,864,483$         33,760,781$         
  Investments 20,772,040           60,179,020       -                        834,271                81,785,331           
  Receivables, net of allowance for uncollectibles:
    Property Taxes 1,097,054             -                        -                        8,869                    1,105,923             
    Tax Liens 629,911                -                        -                        2,207                    632,118                
    Excise Taxes 234,801                -                        -                        -                            234,801                
    Departmental 25,611                  -                        -                        700,012                725,623                
    Due from Other Governments 58,824                  11,591,137       -                        2,434,317             14,084,278           
    Leases 279,807                -                        -                        1,198,594             1,478,401             
Total Assets 26,994,346$         71,770,157$     -$                      35,042,753$         133,807,256$       

Liabilities:
  Warrants and Accounts Payable 455,158$              9,196,268$       -$                      716,617$              10,368,043$         
  Accrued Payroll 681,423                94                     -                        169,556                851,073                
  Employee withholdings 563,633                -                        -                        -                            563,633                
  Tax Refund Payable 23,900                  -                        -                        -                            23,900                  
  Other 183,139                -                        -                        -                            183,139                
  Bond Anticipation Notes Payable -                            -                        -                        1,340,885             1,340,885             
Total Liabilities 1,907,253             9,196,362         -                        2,227,058             13,330,673           

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
  Unavailable Revenue 1,921,901             -                        -                        1,993,673             3,915,574             
  Taxes Paid in Advance 539,356                -                        -                        -                            539,356                
  Related to Leases 279,807                -                        -                        1,198,594             1,478,401             
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 2,741,064             -                        -                        3,192,267             5,933,331             

Fund Balance:
  Restricted -                            62,573,795       24,194,414           86,768,209           
  Committed -                            -                        -                        5,434,832             5,434,832             
  Assigned 1,022,594             -                        -                        -                            1,022,594             
  Unassigned 21,323,435           -                        -                        (5,818)                   21,317,617           
Total Fund Balance 22,346,029           62,573,795       -                        29,623,428           114,543,252         

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of 
Resources and Fund Balances 26,994,346$         71,770,157$     -$                      35,042,753$         133,807,256$       

The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this Statement.
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN
FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

    
                  High School ARPA Nonmajor Total

General Construction Grant Governmental Governmental
             Fund Fund Fund Funds Funds
Revenues:
  Property Taxes 52,573,561$         -$                     -$                     393,753$              52,967,314$         
  Intergovernmental  17,498,503           23,427,803       649,749            7,320,562             48,896,617           
  Excise and Other Taxes 3,288,079             -                       -                       -                            3,288,079             
  Charges for Services -                            -                       -                       4,952,457             4,952,457             
  Licenses, Permits, Fees 1,354,412             -                       -                       -                            1,354,412             
  Interest and Penalties on Taxes 293,420                -                       -                       1,389                    294,809                
  Investment Income 3,801,228             -                       -                       189,074                3,990,302             
  Other -                            -                       -                       294,508                294,508                
  Intergovernmental - "On-behalf" Payments 5,244,259             -                       -                       -                            5,244,259             
   Total Revenues 84,053,462           23,427,803       649,749            13,151,743           121,282,757         

Expenditures:
  Current:
    General Government 3,798,702             -                       65,272              7,550,932             11,414,906           
    Public Safety 5,580,299             -                       -                       3,175,069             8,755,368             
    Public Works 6,030,429             -                       -                       1,087,143             7,117,572             
    Education 35,807,336           39,511,816       -                       9,904,218             85,223,370           
    Health and Human Services 837,333                -                       -                       972,845                1,810,178             
    Culture and Recreation 1,292,951             -                       -                       98,163                  1,391,114             
    Employee Benefits and Insurance 19,758,675           -                       -                       19,758,675           
    State Assessments 836,490                -                       -                       -                            836,490                
  Debt Service:
    Principal 917,350                -                       -                       75,000                  992,350                
    Interest 1,393,445             -                       -                       461,279                1,854,724             
   Total Expenditures 76,253,010           39,511,816       65,272              23,324,649           139,154,747         

Excess of Revenues Over
 (Under) Expenditures 7,800,452             (16,084,013)     584,477            (10,172,906)          (17,871,990)          

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
  Operating Transfers In 642,782                -                       -                       4,268,980             4,911,762             
  Operating Transfers Out (3,353,649)            -                       (915,331)          (642,782)               (4,911,762)            
  Bond Premium -                            2,798,800         -                       1,065,656             3,864,456             
  Proceeds from Issuance of Bonds -                            78,701,200       -                       15,779,500           94,480,700           
    Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (2,710,867)            81,500,000       (915,331)          20,471,354           98,345,156           

Net Change in Fund Balances 5,089,585             65,415,987       (330,854)          10,298,448           80,473,166           

Fund Balances, Beginning of Year 17,256,444           (2,842,192)       330,854            19,324,980           34,070,086           

Fund Balances, End of Year 22,346,029$         62,573,795$     -$                     29,623,428$         114,543,252$       

    The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this Statement.
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Total Governmental Fund Balances 114,543,252$       

  Capital Assets (net) used in governmental activities are not
    financial resources and, therefore, are not reported in the funds. 90,976,505           

  Revenues are recognized on an accrual basis of accounting
    instead of a modified accrual basis. 3,930,876             

  The statement of net position includes certain deferred inflows of resources
    and deferred outflows of resources that will be amortized over future periods.
    In governmental funds, these amounts are not deferred.

(7,567,672)            
  Long Term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period
    and, therefore, are not reported in governmental funds:
            Bonds Payable (105,210,228)$      
            Leases Payable (521,372)               
            Net Other Post Employment Benefits Liability (45,192,957)          
            Net Pension Liability (49,122,379)          
            Compensated Absences (2,540,050)            (202,586,986)        

  In the statement of activities, interest is accrued on outstanding 
    long term debt, whereas in governmental funds interest is not
    reported until due. (1,205,993)            

Net Position of Governmental Activities (1,910,018)$          

    The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this Statement.

TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS
Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet

Total Fund Balances to the Statement of Net Position
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025
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Net Change in Fund Balances - Total Governmental Funds 80,473,166$         

  Governmental Funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However,
    in the Statement of Activities the cost of those assets is allocated over
    their estimated useful lives and are reported as depreciation expense:
            Capital Outlay Purchases 48,866,492$         
            Depreciation (3,420,688)            45,445,804           

  Revenue in the Statement of Activities that do not provide current financial
    resources are fully deferred in the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures 
    and Changes in Fund Balances.  Therefore, the recognition of revenue for
    various types of accounts receivable (i.e., real estate and personal property,
    motor vehicle excise, etc.) differ between the two statements. This amount
    represents the net change in unavailable revenue. 239,459                

  The issuance of long-term debt (e.g., bonds and leases) provides current
    financial resources to governmental funds, while the repayment of the principal
    of long-term debt consumes the financial resources of governmental funds.
    Neither transaction, however, has any effect on net position:
            Repayment of Debt Principal 993,349                
            Repayment of Lease Principal 323,208                
            Proceeds from Issuance of Bonds and Notes (94,480,700)          
            Net Amortization of Premium from Issuance of Bonds 60,928                  
            Premium from the Issuance of Bonds (3,864,456)            (96,967,671)          

  Some expenses reported in the Statement of Activities do not require the
    use of current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as
    expenditures in governmental funds:
            Net Change in Compensated Absences (116,152)               
            Net Change in Net Other Post Employment Benefits Liability 7,211,283             
            Net Change in Deferred Outflow/(Inflow) of Resources Related to OPEB (6,976,350)            
            Net Change in Net Pension Liability 1,556,621             
            Net Change in Deferred Outflow/(Inflow) of Resources Related to Pensions (1,715,517)            
            Net Change in Accrued Interest on Long-Term Debt (682,441)               (722,556)               

Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities 28,468,202$         

    The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this Statement.

TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures

and Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025
to the Statement of Activities
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGETARY BASIS -
(NON-GAAP) - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

             
           

Amounts Amounts Variance with
Carried Actual Carried Final Budget

                  Forward from Original Final Budgetary Forward to Positive
             Prior Year Budget Budget Basis Next Year (Negative)
Revenues:
  Property Taxes -$                     52,407,723$     52,407,723$     52,465,161$     -$                     57,438$            
  Intergovernmental -                       17,438,596       17,438,596       17,498,503       -                       59,907              
  Excise and Other Taxes -                       3,120,434         3,120,434         3,288,079         -                       167,645            
  Licenses, Permits, Fees -                       939,883            939,883            1,354,412         -                       414,529            
  Interest and Penalties on Taxes -                       238,642            238,642            293,420            -                       54,778              
  Investment Income -                       250,000            250,000            3,373,927         -                       3,123,927         
   Total Revenues -                       74,395,278       74,395,278       78,273,502       -                       3,878,224         

Expenditures:
  Current:
    General Government 73,813              4,212,208         4,355,697         3,798,702         126,004            430,991            
    Public Safety 42,801              5,775,499         5,887,507         5,580,299         22,562              284,646            
    Public Works 340,241            6,876,447         7,389,147         6,030,429         377,874            980,844            
    Education 285,780            36,005,776       36,291,556       35,807,336       479,625            4,595                
    Health and Human Services 2,202                944,479            946,681            837,333            3,566                105,782            
    Culture and Recreation 2,121                1,309,846         1,316,009         1,292,951         6,116                16,942              
    Employee Benefits and Insurance 12,256              14,800,027       15,232,676       14,514,416       6,847                711,413            
    State Assessments -                       778,793            778,793            836,490            -                       (57,697)            
  Debt Service:
    Principal -                       917,445            917,445            917,350            -                       95                     
    Interest -                       1,472,006         1,472,006         1,393,445         -                       78,561              
   Total Expenditures 759,214            73,092,526       74,587,517       71,008,751       1,022,594         2,556,172         

Excess of Revenues Over
 (Under) Expenditures (759,214)          1,302,752         (192,239)          7,264,751         (1,022,594)       6,434,396         

Other Financing Sources (Uses):
  Operating Transfers In -                       81,732              81,732              642,782            -                       561,050            
  Operating Transfers Out -                       (1,643,726)       (6,310,649)       (6,310,649)       -                       -                       
    Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) -                       (1,561,994)       (6,228,917)       (5,667,867)       -                       561,050            

Net Change in Budgetary Fund Balance (759,214)          (259,242)          (6,421,156)       1,596,884$       (1,022,594)$     6,995,446$       

Other Budgetary Items:
  Free Cash and Other Reserves -                       259,242            5,661,942         
  Prior Year Encumbrances 759,214            -                       759,214            
    Total Other Budgetary Items 759,214            259,242            6,421,156         

NET BUDGET -$                     -$                     -$                     

    The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this Statement.

Budgeted Amounts
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Revenues Expenditures
Reported on a Budgetary Basis 78,273,502$           71,008,751$           

  Adjustments:

  Activity for Stabilization Funds Recorded in the General Fund for GAAP Purposes 427,301                  -                              

  Net Increase in Revenue from recording Refund Taxes Payable 81,900                    -                              

  Recognition of intergovernmental Revenue - "on behalf payments" 5,244,259               -                              

  Recognition of Expenditures - 'on behalf payments" -                              5,244,259               

  Net Increase in Revenue from Recording 60-Day Receipts 26,500                    -                              

Reported on a GAAP Basis 84,053,462$           76,253,010$           

    The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this Statement.

TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS
Reconciliation of Revenues and Expenditures

from Budgetary Basis to GAAP Basis
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025
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Water Sewer Stormwater
Fund Fund Fund Total

ASSETS
CURRENT:
    Cash and Cash Equivalents 4,598,299$           1,946,114$           741,363$              7,285,776$           
    Receivables, net of allowance for uncollectibles
      User Charges 724,636                551,349                93,808                  1,369,793             
          Total current assets 5,322,935             2,497,463             835,171                8,655,569             
NONCURRENT:
    Receivables, net of allowance for uncollectibles:
        Special Assessments -                            21,602                  -                            21,602                  
    Capital Assets, net of accumulated depreciation:
        Nondepreciable 496,020                86,062                  -                            582,082                
        Depreciable 11,744,049           7,629,239             341,741                19,715,029           
          Total noncurrent assets 12,240,069           7,736,903             341,741                20,318,713           
Total Assets 17,563,004           10,234,366           1,176,912             28,974,282           

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
    Deferred Outflows Related to Pensions 290,010                290,010                66,018                  646,038                
    Deferred Outflows Related to OPEB 31,230                  9,524                    154                       40,908                  
Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 321,240                299,534                66,172                  686,946                

LIABILITIES
CURRENT:
    Warrants and Accounts Payable 601,431                257,106                34,337                  892,874                
    Accrued Payroll 22,955                  19,084                  4,388                    46,427                  
    Accrued Interest 66,474                  20,552                  7,173                    94,199                  
    Compensated Absences 16,998                  14,235                  1,076                    32,309                  
    Bond Anticipation Notes Payable 2,464,885             659,476                200,000                3,324,361             
    Bonds Payable 484,000                341,100                23,200                  848,300                
          Total current liabilities 3,656,743             1,311,553             270,174                5,238,470             
NONCURRENT:
    Compensated Absences 13,243                  6,790                    242                       20,275                  
    Net OPEB Liability 411,050                125,356                2,029                    538,435                
    Net Pension Liability 1,278,471             1,278,471             291,034                2,847,976             
    Bonds Payable 1,905,000             570,000                190,000                2,665,000             
          Total noncurrent liabilities 3,607,764             1,980,617             483,305                6,071,686             
Total Liabilities 7,264,507             3,292,170             753,479                11,310,156           

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
    Deferred Inflows Related to Pensions 182,504                182,504                41,545                  406,553                
    Deferred Inflows Related to OPEB 137,632                41,973                  679                       180,284                
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 320,136                224,477                42,224                  586,837                

NET POSITION
Net Investment in Capital Assets 7,386,184             6,144,725             88,487                  13,619,396           
Restricted for Capital 2,637,059             498,971                -                            3,136,030             
Unrestricted 276,358                373,557                358,894                1,008,809             
Total Net Position 10,299,601$         7,017,253$           447,381$              17,764,235$         

The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this Statement.

Enterprise Funds

TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2025
PROPRIETARY FUNDS

Business-Type Activities
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Water Sewer Stormwater
Fund Fund Fund Total

Operating Revenues:
  Charges for Services 3,536,333$           2,669,738$           477,038$              6,683,109$           
  Other 59,127                  11,200                  -                            70,327                  
Total Operating Revenues 3,595,460             2,680,938             477,038                6,753,436             

Operating Expenses:
  Salaries & Wages 498,206                489,036                101,154                1,088,396             
  Operating Expenses 3,077,694             1,930,718             173,295                5,181,707             
  Depreciation 616,307                486,399                21,984                  1,124,690             
Total Operating Expenses 4,192,207             2,906,153             296,433                7,394,793             

Operating Income (Loss) (596,747)               (225,215)               180,605                (641,357)               

Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses):
  Investment Income 62,681                  31,108                  1,403                    95,192                  
  Intergovernmental 93,039                  -                            -                            93,039                  
  Other -                            20,218                  20,725                  40,943                  
  Interest Expense (147,687)               (63,742)                 (17,250)                 (228,679)               
Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) 8,033                    (12,416)                 4,878                    495                       

Income (Loss) Before Operating Transfers (588,714)               (237,631)               185,483                (640,862)               

Operating Transfers:
  Transfers In -                            111,755                -                            111,755                
  Transfers Out (92,705)                 -                            (19,050)                 (111,755)               
Total Operating Transfers (92,705)                 111,755                (19,050)                 -                            

Change in Net Position (681,419)               (125,876)               166,433                (640,862)               

Net Position at Beginning of Year 10,981,020           7,143,129             280,948                18,405,097           

Net Position at End of Year 10,299,601$         7,017,253$           447,381$              17,764,235$         

The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this Statement.

Enterprise Funds

TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
PROPRIETARY FUNDS

Business-Type Activities
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Water Sewer Stormwater
Fund Fund Fund Total

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
  Receipts from Customers and Users 3,495,944$           2,621,208$           456,990$              6,574,142$           
  Receipts from Other Revenues 59,127                  11,200                  -                            70,327                  
  Payments to Vendors (2,148,990)            (1,472,233)            (98,936)                 (3,720,159)            
  Payments to Employees (481,479)               (482,120)               (101,379)               (1,064,978)            
    Net Cash Provided by (Used for)
      Operating Activities 924,602                678,055                256,675                1,859,332             

Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities:
  Transfers from (to) Other Funds (92,705)                 111,755                (19,050)                 -                            
    Net Cash Provided by (Used for)
      Noncapital Financing Activities (92,705)                 111,755                (19,050)                 -                            

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities:
  Intergovernmental 128,341                -                            -                            128,341                
  Proceeds from the Issuance of Bonds and Notes 1,931,515             169,000                -                            2,100,515             
  Acquisition and Construction of Capital Assets (421,967)               (480,908)               (86,760)                 (989,635)               
  Principal Payments on Bonds and Notes (637,200)               (334,450)               -                            (971,650)               
  Interest Expense (109,354)               (60,199)                 (17,309)                 (186,862)               
    Net Cash Provided by (Used for)
      Capital and Related Financing Activities 891,335                (706,557)               (104,069)               80,709                  

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
  Investment Income 62,681                  31,108                  1,403                    95,192                  
    Net Cash Provided by (Used for)
      Investing Activities 62,681                  31,108                  1,403                    95,192                  

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,785,913             114,361                134,959                2,035,233             

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year 2,812,386             1,831,753             606,404                5,250,543             

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year 4,598,299$           1,946,114$           741,363$              7,285,776$           

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash Provided by (Used For) Operating Activities:

  Operating Income (Loss) (596,747)$             (225,215)$             180,605$              (641,357)$             
  Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss)
   to net cash provided by (used for) operating activities:
    Depreciation 616,307                486,399                21,984                  1,124,690             
    Deferred (Outflows)/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions 3,397                    3,397                    1,120                    7,914                    
    Deferred (Outflows)/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB 91,510                  26,293                  345                       118,148                
    Change in Assets and Liabilities:
        Increase (Decrease) in Warrants and Accounts Payable 270,935                54,678                  3,696                    329,309                
        Increase (Decrease) in Accrued Payroll 6,212                    2,665                    391                       9,268                    
        Increase (Decrease) in Compensated Absences 10,515                  4,251                    (616)                      14,150                  
        Increase (Decrease) in Net OPEB Liability 245,781                57,036                  23                         302,840                
        Increase (Decrease) in Net Pension Liability 317,081                317,081                69,175                  703,337                
        Decrease (Increase) in User Charges Receivable (40,389)                 (48,530)                 (20,048)                 (108,967)               
      Total Adjustments 1,521,349             903,270                76,070                  2,500,689             
      Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Operating Activities 924,602$              678,055$              256,675$              1,859,332$           

The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this Statement.

Business-Type Activities
Enterprise Funds

TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
PROPRIETARY FUNDS
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS

STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
FIDUCIARY FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2025

Other
Post Employment Private

Benefits Purpose
Trust Fund Trust Funds

ASSETS:
    Cash and Cash Equivalents -$                           74,768$                 
    Investments 14,542,021            608,063                 
Total Assets 14,542,021            682,831                 

NET POSITION:
    Restricted for Other Postemployment Benefits 14,542,021            -                             
    Held in Trust for Other Purposes -                             682,831                 
Total Net Position 14,542,021$          682,831$               

The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this Statement.
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Other
Post Employment Private

Benefits Purpose
Trust Fund Trust Funds

Additions:
    Employer Contributions 3,571,485$            -$                           
    Private Donations -                             570,650                 
    Investment Income 1,370,090              14,831                   
          Total Additions 4,941,575              585,481                 

Deductions:
   Educational Scholarships -                             10,547                   
   General Expenses -                             125                        
   Employee Benefits and Insurance 2,901,485              -                             
          Total Deductions 2,901,485              10,672                   

Change in Net Position 2,040,090              574,809                 

Net Position at Beginning of Year 12,501,931            108,022                 

Net Position at End of Year 14,542,021$          682,831$               

The Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of this Statement.

TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

FIDUCIARY FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
The accompanying basic financial statements of the Town of East Longmeadow, Massachusetts (the Town) 
have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAP).  The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the recognized standard-
setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.  The significant 
accounting policies are described herein.  
 

A. Reporting Entity 
 
The Town was incorporated in 1894 under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.  The Town is 
governed by a seven-member Town Council elected by the voters of the Town.  The Town Council shall 
exercise all legislative powers of the Town.  The executive branch, headed by the Town Manager, shall 
administer all town fiscal, business and municipal affairs.  
 
For financial reporting purposes, the Town has included all funds, organizations, account groups, agencies, 
boards, commissions and institutions.  The Town has also considered all potential component units for 
which it is financially accountable as well as other organizations for which the nature and significance of 
their relationship with the Town are such that exclusion would cause the basic financial statements to be 
misleading or incomplete.  In fiscal year 2025, it was determined that no entities met the required GASB-39 
and GASB-61 criteria for component units.  
 
The Town is responsible for electing the governing board and/or committee members of the East 
Longmeadow Housing Authority.  This related organization is excluded from the financial reporting entity 
because the Town's accountability does not extend beyond the Town electing the board members.  Audited 
financial statements are available from the respective organization.  A description of the related 
organization is as follows: 
 

East Longmeadow Housing Authority - A public housing agency that provides housing 
assistance to eligible and qualified low and moderate income families, the elderly and the 
handicapped.  The housing authority is an autonomous and self-sufficient agency under the 
State Executive Office of Communities and Development.  The Town has no significant 
influence over management, budget or policies of the authority.  

 
B. Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements 

 
Government-Wide Financial Statements 
 
The government-wide financial statements (e.g., statement of net position and the statement of activities) 
report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the primary government and its component units.  
Governmental activities, which are primarily supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are 
reported separately from business-type activities, which are supported primarily by user fees and charges.  
 
The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or 
segment are offset by program revenues.  Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a 
specific function or segment.  Program revenues include (1) charges to customers or applicants who 
purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or 
segment and (2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital 
requirements of a particular function or segment.  Taxes and other items not properly included among 
program revenues are reported instead as general revenues.  
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Fund Financial Statements 
 
Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds, 
even though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements.  Major individual 
governmental funds and major individual enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in the fund 
financial statements.  Non-major funds are aggregated and displayed in a single column.  
 
Because governmental fund statements are presented using a measurement focus and basis of accounting 
different from that used in the government-wide statements’ governmental column, a reconciliation is 
presented that briefly explains the adjustment necessary to reconcile ending net position and the change in 
net position.  
 
Major Fund Criteria 
 
Major funds must be reported if the following criteria are met:  
 

• If the total assets, liabilities, revenues or expenditures/expenses of an individual 
governmental fund are at least 10 percent of the corresponding element (assets, liabilities, 
etc.) for all funds of that category or type (total governmental funds),  
 
and 
 

• If the total assets, liabilities, revenues or expenditures/expenses of the individual 
governmental funds are at least 5 percent of the corresponding element for all 
governmental funds combined.  

 
Additionally, any other governmental fund that management believes is particularly significant to the basic 
financial statements may be reported as a major fund.  
 
Proprietary and fiduciary funds are reported by fund type.  
 

C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 
 
Government-Wide Financial Statements 
 
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus 
and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and fiduciary fund financial statements.  
Revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless 
of the timing of related cash flows.  Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they 
are levied.  Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements 
imposed by the provider have been met.  
 
As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial 
statements.  Exceptions to this general rule are charges between the Town’s enterprise funds and various 
other functions of the Town.  Elimination of these charges would distort the direct costs and program 
revenues of the various functions concerned.  
 
Amounts reported as program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants for goods, services, 
or privileges provided, 2) operating grants and contributions, 3) capital grants and contributions, including 
special assessments, internally dedicated resources are reported.  
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Fund Financial Statements 
 
Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement 
focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Under the modified accrual basis concept, revenues 
are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available.  Revenues are considered to be 
available when they are collectible within the current period or soon thereafter to be used to pay current 
liabilities of the current period.  For this purpose, the Town considers revenues to be available if they are 
collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal year.  Expenditures generally are recorded when a 
liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting.  However, debt service expenditures, as well as 
expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when 
payment is due.  
 
Property taxes, excises and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered to be 
susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period.  All other 
revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only when cash is received by the 
government.  
 
Entitlements and shared revenues are recorded at the time of receipt or earlier if the susceptible to accrual 
criteria is met.  Expenditure driven grants recognize revenue when the qualifying expenditures are incurred 
and all other grant requirements are met.  
 
The Town reports the following major governmental funds:  
 

The general fund is the government’s primary operating fund.  It accounts for all financial 
resources of the general government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund.  
 
The high school construction fund is a capital project fund used to account for financial resources 
for a new high school improvement and construction project.  
 
The american rescue plan act (ARPA) grant fund is a United States Federal Government 
established funding source to assist in the fighting of the coronavirus.  

 
The government reports the following major proprietary funds:  
 

The sewer fund is used to account for the sewer activities.  
 
The stormwater fund is used to account for the construction of road drainage improvements.  
 
The water fund is used to account for the water activities.  

 
The non-major governmental fund consists of other special revenue, capital projects and permanent funds 
that are aggregated and presented in the non-major governmental funds’ column on the governmental 
funds’ financial statements.  The following describes the general use of these fund types:  
 

The special revenue fund is used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources (other 
than permanent or capital projects funds) that are restricted by law or administrative action to 
expenditures for specified purposes.  
 
The capital projects fund is used to account for financial resources to be used for the acquisition 
or construction of major capital facilities (other than those financed by Enterprise and Trust 
Funds).  
 
The permanent fund is used to account for financial resources that are legally restricted to the 
extent that only earnings, not principal, may be used for purposes that support the governmental 
programs.  
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Additionally, the government reports the following fund types:  
 

Fiduciary fund financial statements are reported using the flow of economic resources measurement 
focus and use the accrual basis of accounting.  Fiduciary funds are used to account for assets held 
in a trustee capacity for others that cannot be used to support the government programs.  The Town 
reports the following fiduciary funds:  
 

The Other Post-Employment Benefit (OPEB) Trust Fund is used to account for the assets 
held by the Town in trust for the payment of future retiree health insurance benefits.  The 
assets of the OPEB Trust Fund cannot be used to support the Town’s operations.  
 
The private-purpose trust fund is used to account for trust arrangements, other than those 
properly reported in the permanent fund, under which principal and investment income 
exclusively benefit individuals, private organizations, or other governments.  

 
Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items.  Operating 
revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in 
connection with a proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations.  The principal operating revenues of the 
enterprise fund are charges to customers for sales and services.  Operating expenses for enterprise funds 
include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses and depreciation on capital assets.  All 
revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as non-operating revenues and expenses.  
 

D. Cash and Cash Equivalents  
 
Cash balances from all funds, except those required to be segregated by law, are combined to form a 
consolidation of cash.  Cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits 
and short-term investments with an original maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition.  
The Town maintains a cash and investment pool that is available for use by all funds.  Each fund’s portion 
of this pool is reflected on the combined financial statements under the caption, “cash and cash 
equivalents”.  
 
Excluding the permanent funds, investment income derived from major and non-major governmental funds 
is legally assigned to the general fund unless otherwise directed by Massachusetts General Laws (MGL).  
 
Investment income from proprietary funds is maintained in those funds.  
 

E. Investments 
 
The Town maintains investments according to Massachusetts General Laws and adopted policies.  
Investments are reported according to the fair value hierarchy established by generally accepted accounting 
principles.  Investments are defined as securities or other assets that (a) a government holds primarily for 
the purpose of income or profit and (b) has a present service capacity based solely on its ability to generate 
cash or to be sold to generate cash.  Fair Value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid 
to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.  The 
hierarchy is based upon valuation inputs, which are assumptions that market participants would use when 
pricing an asset or a liability, including assumptions about risk.  
 

Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities at the 
measurement date.  
 
Level 2 inputs are directly observable for an asset or a liability (including quoted prices for similar 
assets or liabilities), as well as inputs that are indirectly observable for the asset or liability.  
 
Level 3 inputs are unobservable for the asset or liability.  
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Certain investments, such as money market investments and 2a7-like external investment pools, are 
reported at amortized cost.  2a7-like pools are external investment pools that operate in conformity with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission’s (SEC) Rule 2a7 as promulgated under the Investment Company 
Act of 1940, as amended and should be measured at the net asset value per share provided by the pool.  
 
Additional investment disclosures are presented in these Notes.  
 

F. Receivables 
 
The recognition of revenues related to accounts receivable reported in the government-wide financial 
statements and fund financial statements are reported under the accrual basis of accounting and the 
modified accrual basis of accounting, respectively.  
 
Property Taxes and Tax Liens 
 
Property taxes are based on assessments as of January 1, 2024 and include betterments, special 
assessments and liens.  Taxes are used to finance the operations of the Town for the fiscal year July 1st to 
June 30th.  By law, all taxable property in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts must be assessed at 100% 
of fair cash value.  Taxes are due and payable on July 1st.  The Town has accepted the quarterly tax 
payment system.  Under the quarterly tax payment system, the assessors make a preliminary tax 
commitment based on the prior year's net tax and may not exceed, with limited exceptions, fifty percent of 
that amount.  The collector must mail preliminary tax bills each year by July 1st.  The preliminary tax is 
payable in two equal installments.  The first installment is due on August 1st and the second installment is 
due on November 1st.  After the Town sets the tax rate, the assessors make the actual tax commitment.  If 
actual bills are mailed on or before December 31st, the balance remaining is payable in two equal 
installments.  The first installment is due on February 1st and the second installment is due on May 1st.  If 
bills are mailed after December 31st, the entire balance is not due until May 1st or thirty days after the bills 
were mailed, whichever is later.  Any betterments, special assessments and other charges are added to the 
actual bills.  Interest at the rate of 14% is charged on the amount of any preliminary tax or actual tax 
installment payment that is unpaid and delinquent and is charged only for the number of days the payment 
is actually delinquent.  If actual tax bills are mailed after December 31st, interest will be computed from May 
1st, or the payment due date, whichever is later.  The Town has an ultimate right to foreclose on property 
for which taxes have not been paid. Property taxes levied are recorded as receivables.  Revenues from 
property taxes are recognized in the fiscal year for which they have been levied.  
 
The Town mailed preliminary tax bills for the fiscal year 2025 on June 24, 2024 and September 20, 2024 
that were due on  August 1, 2024 and November 1, 2024  and actual bills on  December 23, 2024 and 
March 24, 2025 that were due on February 2, 2025 and May 1, 2025, respectively.  
 
The Commonwealth of Massachusetts electorate in November, 1980, passed legislation known as 
Proposition 2 1/2, in order to limit the amount of revenue to be raised by taxation.  The purpose of the 
legislation was to control the levy of taxes that are assessed to property owners of a Town.  
 
The legal levy limit under Proposition 2 1/2 for fiscal year 2025 is as follows:  
 

Legal Levy Limit Under Proposition
  2 1/2 for fiscal year 2025 53,215,610$        
  Add:  Debt Exclusion 1,020,829            
Maximum Allowable Levy 54,236,439$        

 
 

The total amount to be raised by taxation was $52,595,904.  
 
The allowance for uncollectible accounts is estimated based on historical trends and specific account 
analysis.  
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Excise Taxes 
 
Excise taxes consist of motor vehicle excise and vessel excise.  Motor vehicle and vessel excise taxes are 
assessed annually for each vehicle and vessel registered in the Town, and are recorded as receivables in 
the fiscal year of the levy.  
 
The Commonwealth is responsible for reporting the number of vehicles registered and the fair value of 
those vehicles.  The Board of Assessors of the Town is responsible for determining the value of each 
vessel.  
 
The tax calculation is the fair market value of the vehicle or vessel multiplied by the $25 per $1,000 of value 
and $10 per $1,000 of valuation, respectively.  
 
The allowance for uncollectible accounts is based on historical trends and specific account analysis.  
 
User Charges 
 
User charges and fees consist of water and sewer that are levied monthly based on individual meter 
readings and are subject to penalties and interest if they are not paid by the respective due date.  Water 
and sewer liens are processed each year and are included as a lien on the property owner’s tax bill.  Water 
charges, sewer charges and liens are recorded as receivables in the fiscal year of the levy.  
 
The allowance for uncollectibles is based upon historical trends and specific account analysis.  
 
Departmental 
 
Departmental receivables consist primarily of ambulance fees, highway fees, payments in lieu of taxes, 
police off duty, and income and expense penalties added to taxes.  
 
The allowance for uncollectibles is based upon historical trends and specific account analysis.  
 
Special Assessments 
 
Special assessments consist of sewer betterments. 
 
These receivables are considered 100% collectible and, therefore, do not report an allowance for 
uncollectibles.  
 
Due from Other Governments 
 
Various federal and state grants for operating and capital purposes are applied for and received annually.  
For non-expenditure driven grants, revenue is recognized as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by 
the provider have been met.  For expenditure driven grants, revenue is recognized when the qualifying 
expenditures are incurred and all other grant requirements are met.  
 
These receivables are considered 100% collectible and, therefore, do not report an allowance for 
uncollectibles.  
 
Lease Receivable 
 
Lease receivable consists of cell tower leases in the general fund.  The lease receivable is measured at the 
represent value of lease payments expected to be received during the lease term.  
 
This receivable is considered 100% collectible and, therefore, does not report an allowance for 
uncollectibles.  
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G. Capital Assets 
 
Capital assets, which include land, construction in progress, buildings and renovations, machinery, 
equipment and other, and infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, water mains, sewer mains, and similar items), 
are reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activity column of the government wide 
financial statements.  Capital assets are recorded at historical cost or at estimated historical cost if actual 
historical cost is not available.  Donated capital assets are recorded at the estimated fair market value.  
 
All purchase and construction costs in excess of $20,000 are capitalized at the date of acquisition or 
construction, respectively, with expected useful lives of greater than one year.  
 
Capital assets (excluding land and construction in progress) are depreciated on a straight-line basis.  The 
estimated useful lives of fixed assets are as follows:  
 

Capital Asset Type Years
Buildings and renovations 10-40
Machinery, equipment and other 3-15
Infrastructure 20-50

 
 
The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the assets or materially extend 
asset lives are not capitalized and are treated as expenses when incurred.  Improvements are capitalized.  
 

H. Interfund Transfers 
 
During the course of its operations, resources are permanently reallocated between and within funds.  
These transactions are reported as operating transfers in and operating transfers out.  
 
In the government-wide financial statements, operating transfers between and within governmental funds 
are eliminated from the governmental activities in the statement of activities.  Any residual balances 
outstanding between the governmental activities and business-type activities are reported in the statement 
of activities as “Transfers net”.  
 
In the fund financial statements, operating transfers between and within funds are not eliminated from the 
individual fund statements and are reported as operating transfers in and operating transfers out.  
 

I. Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources 
 
Government-wide financial statements 
 
The government-wide financial statements Statement of Net Position includes a separate section, listed 
below total assets, for deferred outflows of resources.  This represents the usage of net position applicable 
for future period(s) and will not be recognized as expenditures until the future period to which it applies.  
Currently, the only items in this category are deferred outflows related to pensions and deferred outflows 
related to OPEB.  
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In addition to liabilities, the Statement of Net Position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred 
inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, represents 
an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period and so will not be recognized as an inflow of 
resources (revenue) until that time.  Currently, the only items in this category are deferred inflows related to 
pensions, deferred inflows related to OPEB, leases and taxes paid in advance.  
 
Fund financial statements 
 
In addition to liabilities, the governmental funds balance sheet will sometimes report a separate section for 
deferred inflows of resources.  This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, 
represents an acquisition of net position that applies to future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an 
inflow of resources (revenue) until that time.  The Town has three types of items, which arises only under a 
modified accrual basis of accounting that qualifies in this category.  Accordingly, the items, unavailable 
revenue, taxes paid in advance and related to leases are reported only in the governmental funds balance 
sheet.  The governmental funds report unavailable revenues for the Town’s property taxes, excise taxes, 
departmental receipts, intergovernmental grants and leases.  These amounts are deferred and recognized 
as an inflow of resources in the period that the amounts become available.  
 

J. Net Position and Fund Balances 
 
In the Governmental-Wide financial statements, the difference between the Town’s total assets, deferred 
outflows of resources, total liabilities and deferred inflows of resources represent net position.  Net position 
displays three components – net investment in capital assets, restricted (distinguished between major 
categories of restrictions); and unrestricted.  Unrestricted net position represents the net position available 
for future operations.  
 
Net position classified as net investment in capital assets, consists of capital assets, net of accumulated 
depreciation, and reduced by the outstanding balances of any bonds, mortgages, notes or other borrowings 
that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets.  
 
Net position has been “restricted for” the following:  
 

“Capital projects” represents amounts restricted for capital purposes.  
 
“Federal and state grants” represents amounts restricted by the federal and state government for 
various programs.  
 
“Community Preservation” represents amounts restricted for the purposes under the community 
preservation act adopted by the Town.  
 
“Permanent funds” represents amounts held in trust for which the expenditures are restricted by 
various trust agreements.  
 
“Other purposes” represents restrictions placed on assets from outside parties.  

 
In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report aggregate amounts for five classifications of 
fund balances based on the constraints imposed on the use of those resources.  
 
The nonspendable fund balance classification includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are 
either (a) not in spendable form – prepaid items or inventories; or (b) legally or contractually required to be 
maintained intact. 
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The spendable portion of the fund balance comprises the remaining four classifications:  restricted, 
committed, assigned and unassigned.  
 

Restricted fund balance. This classification reflects the constraints imposed on resources either (a) 
externally by creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments; or (b) 
imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.  
 
Committed fund balance.  These amounts can only be used for specific purposes pursuant to 
constraints imposed by formal action of the Town’s highest level of decision-making authority, which 
is the Town meeting action and can be modified or rescinded only through these actions. Committed 
amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the Town removes or changes the specified 
use by taking the same type of action it employed to previously commit.  
 
Assigned fund balance.  This classification reflects the amounts constrained by the Town’s “intent” to 
be used for specific purposes, but are neither restricted nor committed.  Department heads and 
Town board/committees have the authority to assign amounts to be used for specific purposes.  
Assigned fund balances include all remaining amounts (except negative balances) that are reported 
in governmental funds, other than the General Fund, that are not classified as nonspendable and are 
neither restricted nor committed.  
 
Unassigned fund balance.  This fund balance is the residual classification for the General Fund.  It is 
also used to report negative fund balances in other governmental funds.  

 
When the restricted and other fund balance resources are available for use, it is the Town’s policy to use 
restricted resources first, followed by committed, assigned, and unassigned amounts respectively.  
 

K. Long-term Debt 
 
In the government-wide financial statements, Long-term debt is reported as liabilities in the government-
wide statement of net position.  Material bond premiums and discounts are deferred and amortized over the 
life of the bonds using the effective interest method.  Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond 
premium or discount.  
 
In the fund financial statements, the face amount of governmental funds long-term debt is reported as other 
financing sources.   Bond premiums and discounts, as well as issuance costs, are recognized in the current 
period.  Bond premiums are reported as other financing sources and bond discounts are reported as other 
financing uses.  Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual bond proceeds received, are 
reported as general government expenditures.  
 

L. Investment Income 
 
Investment income derived from major and non-major governmental funds is legally assigned to the general 
fund unless otherwise directed by Massachusetts General Laws (MGL).  
 

M. Compensated Absences 
 
The Town grants to employees sick and vacation leave in varying amounts based upon length of service in 
accordance with State laws, collective bargaining agreements, union contracts and executive policies.  
Upon retirement, termination, or death, certain employees are compensated for unused vacation and sick 
leave (subject to certain limitations) at their current rates of pay.  
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N. Pension Benefits 

 
For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the 
Hampden County Retirement System (the System) and the Massachusetts Teachers Retirement System 
(MTRS) are provided.  Additions to and deductions from the fiduciary net position have been determined on 
the same basis as they are reported by the Systems.  For this purpose, benefit payments, including refunds 
of employee contributions, are recognized when due and payable according with the benefit terms.  
Investments are reported at their fair value.  
 

O. Post-Retirement Benefits 
 
In addition to providing pension benefits, health insurance coverage is provided for retired employees and 
their survivors in accordance with MGL, Chapter 32, on a pay-as-you-go basis.  The cost of providing health 
insurance is recognized by recording the employer’s share of insurance premiums for retirees and spouses 
for Medicare and PPO and HMO in the general fund in the fiscal year paid.  
 

P. Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of basic financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure for 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the basic financial statements and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenditures/expenses during the fiscal year.  Actual results could vary from estimates that 
were used.  
 

Q. Total Column 
 
The total column on the fund financial statements is presented only to facilitate financial analysis.  Data in 
this column is not the equivalent of consolidated financial information.  
 
 

2. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
 

A. Budgetary Information 
 
An annual budget is adopted for the Town's General Fund.  Although legislative approval is required for the 
acceptance of grants, capital projects, and borrowing authorizations, annual budgets are not prepared for 
any other fund; therefore, comparison of budget to actual is only presented for the General Fund.  
 
The Town must establish its property tax rate each year so that the property tax rate levy will comply with 
the limits established by Proposition 2 1/2, as amended, and also equal the sum of (a) the aggregate of all 
annual appropriations for expenditures, plus (b) provision for prior year deficits, if any, less (c) the 
aggregate of all non-property tax revenues estimated to be received, including available funds.  
 
The Town follows these procedures in establishing the General Fund budgetary data as reflected in the 
financial statements:  
 

• The Town Manager shall set policy and procedures for the preparation of the Town’s budget. 
 

• The Town Manager shall prepare and submit the budget to the Town Council.  
 

• The Town Council shall have one or more public hearings on the proposed budget.  
 

• Copies shall be made available for public review prior to the public hearing.  
 

• The Town Council shall adopt the budget with or without amendments by June 1.  
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Massachusetts law requires cities and towns to provide a balanced budget.  Section 23 of Chapter 59 of the 
Massachusetts General Laws states, in part,  
 

"The assessors shall annually assess taxes to an amount not less than the aggregate of all 
amounts appropriated, granted or lawfully expended by their respective towns (cities) since the 
preceding annual assessment and not provided for therein . . . " 

 
For fiscal year 2025, the Town incurred a final budget deficit of $6,421,156 for the General Fund.  
 
The Town voted from the following sources to fund the deficit budget during the fiscal year:  
 

Unassigned fund balance:
  Free cash votes 5,661,942$          
Prior year's encumbrances 759,214               

6,421,156$          
 

 
B. Deficit Fund Balances 

 
The following funds have deficits at June 30, 2025 as measured by the balance of unreserved fund balance.  
 

• The East Longmeadow Mountain View School Modular Classroom Replacement 
capital project fund has a deficit of $5,818.  The Town has an outstanding bond 
anticipation note for $1,340,885.  The deficit will be eliminated upon the issuance of 
permanent debt.  

 
 

3. DETAILED NOTES  
 

A. Deposits and Investments 
 
Custodial Credit Risks – Deposits  
 
Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the Town’s deposits may not be returned.  
The Town has a deposit policy for custodial credit risk.  Deposits at June 30, 2025 were $36,485,407.  Of 
these, none are exposed to custodial credit risk as uninsured and uncollateralized.  
 
Investment Policies  
 
Investments of funds, except for trust funds, are generally restricted by Massachusetts General Laws, 
Chapter 44, Section 55.  That statute permits investments of available revenue funds and bond and note 
proceeds in term deposits and certificates of deposit of banks and trust companies, in obligations issued or 
unconditionally guaranteed by the federal government or an agency thereof with a maturity of not more than 
one year, in repurchase agreements with a maturity of not more than 90 days secured by federal or federal 
agency securities, in participation units in the Massachusetts Municipal Depository Trust (“MMDT”), or in 
shares in SEC-registered money market funds with the highest possible rating from at least one nationally 
recognized rating organization.  
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The MMDT is an investment pool created by the Commonwealth under the supervision of the State 
Treasurer’s office.  According to the State Treasurer, the Trust’s investment policy is designed to maintain 
an average weighted maturity of 90 days or less and is limited to high-quality, readily marketable fixed 
income instruments, including U. S. Government obligations and highly-rated corporate securities with 
maturities of one year or less.  The MMDT is an external investment pool that meets the criteria established 
under GASB Statement No. 79 to report its investments at amortized cost.  MMDT’s fair value is measured 
at amortized cost.  
 
As of June 30, 2025, the Town had the following investments and maturities:  
 

 Fair Less 
Investment Type Value Than 1 1 to 5 6 to 10 More than 10

Debt Securities:
  U. S. treasury obligations 152,492$           82,953$           69,539$           -$                     -$                     
  U. S. government agencies 484,207             73,299             33,696             323,631           53,581             
  Corporate bonds 189,107             -                       -                       189,107           -                       
  Municipal bonds 597,222             -                       68,920             433,948           94,354             

1,423,028          156,252$         172,155$         946,686$         147,935$         
Other Investments:  
  Certificates of deposts 961,986             
  Equity mutual funds 94,152,005        
  Equity securities - domestic 256,463             
  MMDT 141,933             

96,935,415$      

Investment Maturities
(in Years)

 
 
Custodial Credit Risks - Investments 
 
For an investment, custodial risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty, the Town will 
not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of an 
outside party.  Of the Town’s $96,935,415 in investments, $2,004,778 are uninsured and unregistered 
investments for which the securities are held by the counterparty, or by its trust department but not in the 
Town’s name.  The Town has no policy on custodial credit risk.  
 
Interest Rate Risk 
 
The Town does not have a formal investment policy that limits investment maturities as a means of 
managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates.  
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Credit Risk 
 
The Town’s exposure to credit risk as of June 30, 2025 is follows: 
 

Related Debt Fair
Instruments Value

Moody's Quality Ratings
U. S. Treasury Obligations:
  Aa1 152,492$           
U. S. Government Agencies:
  Aa1 484,207             
Corporate Bonds:
  Aaa 103,206             
  A1 85,901               
Municipal Bonds:
  Aaa 122,941             
  Aa1 195,188             
  Aa2 269,355             
  Aa3 9,738                 
 1,423,028$        

 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk 
 
The Town places no limit on the amount the Town may invest in one issuer.  The Town does not have more 
than 5 percent of the Town’s investments in one issuer.  
 
Fair Value of Investments 
 
The Town categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by GAAP.  
The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure the fair value of the asset.  Level 1 inputs 
are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other observable 
inputs; Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs.  
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The Town has the following recurring fair value measurements as of June 30, 2025:  
 

 Quoted Prices Significant
in Active Other Significant

Markets for Observable Unobservable
Fair Identical Assets Inputs Inputs

Investment Type Value (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)
Investments by Fair Value Level:
  U. S. treasury obligations 152,492$           152,492$           -$                     -$                     
  U. S. government agencies 484,207             484,207             -                       -                       
  Certificates of deposit 961,986             961,986             -                       -                       
  Equity mutual funds 94,152,005        94,152,005        -                       -                       
  Equity securities - domestic 256,463             256,463             -                       -                       
  Corporate bonds 189,107             -                         189,107           -                       
  Municipal bonds 597,222             -                         597,222           -                       

96,793,482        96,007,153$      786,329$         -$                     
Investments Measured at Amortized Cost:
  External Investment Pools (MMDT) 141,933             
Total Investments 96,935,415$      

Fair Value Measurements

 
 
Investments classified in Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy are valued using quoted prices in active markets 
for those securities.  
 
Investments classified in Level 2 are valued using a matrix pricing technique.  Matrix pricing is used to value 
securities based on the securities’ relationship to benchmark quoted prices.  
 

B. Receivables 
 
At June 30, 2025, receivables for the individual major governmental funds, non-major governmental funds 
and fiduciary funds in the aggregate, including the applicable allowances for uncollectible accounts, are as 
follows:  
 

Allowance
 Gross for Net

 Amount Uncollectibles Amount
Major and nonmajor governmental funds:
 Property taxes 1,142,550$        (36,627)$              1,105,923$        
 Tax liens 632,118             -                           632,118             
 Excise taxes 323,433             (88,632)                234,801             
 Departmental 1,996,282          (1,270,659)           725,623             
 Due from other governments 14,084,278        -                           14,084,278        
 Lease 1,478,401          -                           1,478,401          

19,657,062$      (1,395,918)$         18,261,144$      
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At June 30, 2025, receivables for the business-type activities consist of the following:  
 

Allowance
 Gross for Net

 Amount Uncollectibles Amount
Sewer Fund:
 User charges 552,349$           (1,000)$                551,349$           
 Special assessments 21,602               -                           21,602               
Stormwater Fund:
 User charges 93,808               -                           93,808               
Water Fund:
 User charges 725,636             (1,000)                  724,636             

1,393,395$        (2,000)$                1,391,395$        
 

 
The composition of amounts due from other governments as of June 30, 2025 for the governmental and the 
business-type funds are as follows:  
 

Governmental Funds:
 General Fund:
  Commonwealth of Massachusetts:
    Department of Veterans Services - Veteran benefits 58,824$               

 Major Governmental Funds:
  Commonwealth of Massachusetts:
    Massachusetts School Building Authority:
      School Building Assistance 11,591,137          

 Nonmajor Governmental Funds:
  Commonwealth of Massachusetts:
  U. S. Department of Agriculture:
    School lunch 38,297$             
  U. S. Department of Education:
    School title grants 371,568             

  Commonwealth of Massachusetts:
    Department of Elementary & Secondary Education:
      School lunch 38,929               
      School title grants 40,763               
      Circuit Breaker 123,851             
    Department of Conservation and Recreation 34,000               
    Department of Energy Resources:
      Green Communities Grant 120,128             
      Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant 21,685               
    Department of Fire Services 15,924               
    Executive Office of Housing and Livable Communities 2,400                 
    Executive Office of Public Safety and Homeland Security 119,230             
    Massachusetts Gaming Commission 34,137               
    Massachusetts Office on Disability 47,459               
    Massachusetts Department of Transportation:
       Highway Department - Chapter 90 funded projects 1,425,946          2,434,317            
 14,084,278$        
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C. Lease Receivable 

 
Governmental Funds 
 
The Town’s lease receivable is measured at the present value of lease payments expected to be received 
during the lease term.  A deferred inflow of resources is recorded for the lease.  The deferred inflow of 
resources is recorded at the initiation of the lease in an amount equal to the initial recording of the lease 
receivable.  The deferred inflow of resources is amortized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.  
 
On July 23, 2013, the Town entered into a 10-year Lease with the Bell Atlantic Mobile of Massachusetts 
Corporation, LTD (known as Verizon Wireless) to lease real property located on the Town’s water tower 
located at 331 Prospect Street for a Cell Tower and the use of a right-of-way for the purpose of installing, 
operating and maintenance of communications facility.  The Commencement Date of the property lease 
was May 1, 2013.  The Lease has provisions for additional option periods to renew the lease of four 
additional terms of five-year renewal periods subject to revisions upward in recognition of the parties’ 
expectation of long-term economic trends.  The lease receivable is measured at the present value of the 
future minimum payments expected to be received during the lease term at a discount rate of 3.0%.  
 
In September 2020, the Town entered into a 5-year Lease with T-Mobile Northeast, LLC, (known as 
American Telephone and Telegraph, AT&T)) to lease real property abutting the Fire Station located at 150 
Somers Road for a Cell Tower and the use of a right-of-way for the purpose of installing, operating and 
maintenance of communications facility.  The Commencement Date of the property lease was September 
2020.  The Lease has provisions for additional option periods to renew the lease of five additional terms of 
five-year renewal periods subject to revisions upward in recognition of the parties’ expectation of long-term 
economic trends.  The lease receivable is measured at the present value of the future minimum payments 
expected to be received during the lease term at a discount rate of 3.0%.  
 
In July 20, 2021, the Town entered into a 5-year Lease with New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, to lease real 
property located on the Town’s Monopole for a Cell Tower and the use of a right-of-way for the purpose of 
installing, operating and maintenance of communications facility.  The Commencement Date of the property 
lease was June 1, 2020.  The Lease has provisions for additional option periods to renew the lease of four 
additional terms of five-year renewal periods subject to revisions upward in recognition of the parties’ 
expectation of long-term economic trends.  The lease receivable is measured at the present value of the 
future minimum payments expected to be received during the lease term at a discount rate of 3.0%.  
 
In October 2024, the Town acquired the property at 382 Main street. As part of that acquisition the property 
contained lease agreements with several business that vary in length thru fiscal year 2031 to lease space 
within the building.  The Commencement Date of the property lease was the date the property was 
acquired.  The payments vary in amounts and are paid in twelve equal monthly installments with amounts 
increasing each year.  The lease receivable is measured at the present value of the future minimum 
payments expected to be received during the lease term at a discount rate of 3.0%.  
 
In Fiscal year 2025, the Town recognized a total of $475,403 under the various leases.  
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The future minimum lease payments are due as follows:  
 

 
382 Main Street

Year Principal Interest Total

2026 366,842$           37,418$             404,260$             
2027 277,284             24,764               302,048               
2028 130,363             15,850               146,213               
2029 117,701             11,119               128,820               
2030 122,934             7,517                 130,451               

2031-2035 183,470             4,167                 187,637               
1,198,594$        100,835$           1,299,429$          

Cell Towers

Year Principal Interest Total

2026 98,619$             6,978$               105,597$             
2027 97,854               4,101                 101,955               
2028 83,334               1,129                 84,463                 

279,807$           12,208$             292,015$             
 

 
D. Deferred Inflows of Resources 

 
Taxes Paid in Advance 
 
Governmental funds report deferred inflows of resources in connection with tax revenues that are not 
considered to be available to liquidate liabilities of the current period.  At the end of the current fiscal year, 
these revenues are deferred inflows of resources reported in the governmental funds and are as follows: 
  

General Fund:
  Real Estate taxes 538,057$           

   Property taxes 1,299                 
539,356$           
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Unavailable Revenue 
 
Governmental funds report deferred inflows of resources in connection with receivables for revenues that 
are not considered to be available to liquidate liabilities of the current period.  At the end of the current fiscal 
year, the various components of deferred inflows of resources reported in the governmental funds were as 
follows:  
 

General Fund:
  Property taxes 972,754$           
  Tax liens 629,911             
  Excise taxes 234,801             
  Departmental 25,611               
  Due from other governments 58,824               
  Leases 279,807             2,201,708$          
Nonmajor governmental funds:
  Property taxes 8,869                 
  Tax liens 2,207                 
  Leases 1,198,594          
  Departmental 567,537             
  Due from other governments 1,415,060          3,192,267            

5,393,975$          
 

 
E. Capital Assets 

 
Capital asset activity for the governmental and business-type activities for the year ended June 30, 2025, 
are as follows:  
 

Governmental Activities Beginning  Ending
 Balance Increases Decreases Balance
  Capital assets not being depreciated:
    Land 5,182,465$          1,047,000$          -$                         6,229,465$          
    Construction in progress 8,995,218            42,249,329          (1,326,641)           49,917,906          
     Total capital assets not being depreciated 14,177,683          43,296,329          (1,326,641)           56,147,371          

  Capital assets being depreciated:
    Buildings and Renovations 67,698,064          5,242,041            -                           72,940,105          
    Machinery, equipment and other 10,330,973          1,059,545            (537,710)              10,852,808          
    Infrastructure 13,655,408          595,218               -                           14,250,626          
      Total capital assets being depreciated 91,684,445          6,896,804            (537,710)              98,043,539          
 
   Less accumulated depreciation for:
    Buildings and Renovations 47,087,977          2,023,015            -                           49,110,992          
    Machinery, equipment and other 8,084,505            705,612               (537,710)              8,252,407            
    Infrastructure 5,158,945            692,061               -                           5,851,006            
      Total accumulated depreciation 60,331,427          3,420,688            (537,710)              63,214,405          

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 31,353,018          3,476,116            -                           34,829,134          

Total governmental activities capital assets, net 45,530,701$        46,772,445$        (1,326,641)$         90,976,505$        
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Business-type Activities Beginning  Ending
 Balance Increases Decreases Balance
  Capital assets not being depreciated:
    Construction in progress 648,527$             649,060$             (715,505)$            582,082$             
     Total capital assets not being depreciated 648,527               649,060               (715,505)              582,082               

  Capital assets being depreciated:
    Buildings and renovations 29,597                 -                           -                           29,597                 
    Machinery, equipment and other 2,226,624            301,118               -                           2,527,742            
    Infrastructure 47,218,249          754,962               -                           47,973,211          
      Total capital assets being depreciated 49,474,470          1,056,080            -                           50,530,550          
 
   Less accumulated depreciation for:
    Buildings and renovations 29,597                 -                           -                           29,597                 
    Machinery, equipment and other 1,161,139            261,987               -                           1,423,126            
    Infrastructure 28,500,095          862,703               -                           29,362,798          
      Total accumulated depreciation 29,690,831          1,124,690            -                           30,815,521          

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 19,783,639          (68,610)                -                           19,715,029          

Total business-type activities capital assets, net 20,432,166$        580,450$             (715,505)$            20,297,111$        
 

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows:  
 

Governmental Activities:
  General government 279,829$             
  Public safety 605,617               
  Public works 849,096               
  Education 1,381,611            
  Health and human services 103,251               
  Culture and recreation 201,284               
   Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 3,420,688$          

Business-Type Activities:
  Sewer fund 486,399$             
  Stormwater fund 21,984                 
  Water fund 616,307               
   Total depreciation expense - business-type activities 1,124,690$          

 
 

F. Interfund Receivables, Payables and Transfers 
 
Interfund transfers for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, are summarized below:  
 

Nonmajor
General Governmental

Transfers Out: fund fund Total

General fund -$                  3,353,649$   3,353,649$     
Major Fund -                    915,331        915,331          
Nonmajor governmental funds 642,782        -                    642,782          
  Total transfers out 642,782$      4,268,980$   4,911,762$     

Transfers In:
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G. Leases 
 
The Town has entered into noncancellable leases in the governmental type fund for the financing of fire 
department vehicles.  The lease agreements qualify as leases for accounting purposes and, therefore, have 
been recorded at the present value of their future minimum lease payments as of the inception date.  
 
The historical costs, accumulated amortization and net carrying value of assets acquired through the leases 
are as follows:  
 

Governmental
Activities

Asset:
  Machinery, Equipment and Other 1,369,933$        
  Less: Accumulated Depreciation (233,993)            
        Total 1,135,940$        

 
 

The future minimum lease obligations and the net present value of these minimum lease payments as of 
June 30, 2025, are as follows:  
 

Governmental 
Year Ending June 30, Activities

2026 360,626$           
2027 189,687             
Total minimum lease payments 550,313             
Less:  amount representing interest (28,941)              
Present value of minimum lease payments 521,372$           

 
 

H. Short-Term Financing 
 
Under the general laws of the Commonwealth and with the appropriate local authorization the Town is 
authorized to borrow funds on a temporary basis to (1) fund current operations prior to the collection of 
revenues, by issuing revenue anticipation notes, (2) fund grants prior to reimbursements, by issuing grant 
anticipation notes, and (3) fund capital projects costs incurred prior to selling permanent debt by issuing 
bond anticipation notes.  
 
Details related to the short-term debt activity of the governmental type fund are as follows:  
 

 Final  
Interest Maturity Balance Renewed/ Retired/ Outstanding

Purpose Rate Date July 1, 2024 Issued Redeemed June 30, 2025
Governmental Activities
 Bond Anticipation Notes:   
  High School Feasibility Study 4.00% 1/30/2025 722,034$         -$                     722,034$         -$                       
  High School construction 5.00% 1/30/2025 31,500,000      -                       31,500,000      -                         
  High School Natatorium construction 5.00% 1/30/2025 3,500,000        -                       3,500,000        -                         
  Land Acquisition - Town Building 6.50% 1/30/2025 3,300,000        -                       3,300,000        -                         
  Modular Classroom Replacement 4.00% 12/19/2025 -                       1,340,885        -                       1,340,885          

Total Governmental Activities   39,022,034$    1,340,885$      39,022,034$    1,340,885$        
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Details related to the short-term debt activity of the business type fund are as follows:  
 

 Final  
Interest Maturity Balance Renewed/ Retired/ Outstanding

Purpose Rate Date July 1, 2024 Issued Redeemed June 30, 2025
Business-Type Activities:
Sewer Fund:
 Bond Anticipation Notes:   
   Various sewer projects 4.00% 1/30/2025 490,476$         -$                     490,476$         -$                       
   Vehicle purchase 4.00% 1/30/2025 221,318           -                       221,318           -                         
   Various sewer projects 4.00% 12/19/2025 -                       659,476           -                       659,476             
Water Fund:
 Bond Anticipation Notes:
   Various projects 4.00% 1/30/2025 673,370           -                       673,370           -                         
   Water Mains 4.00% 12/19/2025 -                       1,837,500        -                       1,837,500          
   Chestnut Pump Station Upgrades 4.00% 12/19/2025 -                       627,385           -                       627,385             
Stormwater Fund:
 Bond Anticipation Notes:
   Drainage Retrofit 4.00% 1/30/2025 200,000           -                       200,000           -                         
   Drainage Retrofit 4.00% 12/19/2025 -                       200,000           -                       200,000             
   Street sweeper 4.00% 1/30/2025 233,925           -                       233,925           -                         

Total Business-Type Activities   1,819,089$      3,324,361$      1,819,089$      3,324,361$        
 

 
I. Long Term Debt 

 
General Obligation Bonds 
 
The Town issues general obligation bonds to provide funds for the acquisition and construction of major 
capital facilities.  General obligation bonds have been issued for both governmental and business-type 
activities.  
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General obligation bonds currently outstanding of the governmental type fund are as follows:  
 

 Final Original
Interest Date Maturity Amount Outstanding

Rate Issued Date Issued June 30, 2025
Inside Debt:
  Municipal purpose loan of 2010 2.09% 9/15/2010 9/15/2025 2,730,000$  120,000$         
  Municipal purpose loan of 2011 2.0-5.0% 10/13/2011 8/1/2029 4,405,000    315,000           
  Municipal purpose loan of 2016:
    Pine Knoll Pool Renovations 1.46% 6/29/2016 6/15/2028 450,000       105,000           
  Municipal purpose loan of 2019:
    School projects 2.63-2.81% 9/27/2018 9/15/2033 2,677,840    1,570,000        
  Municipal purpose loan of 2020:
    School projects 0.50-0.55% 11/12/2020 11/1/2026 1,136,600    366,000           
    Roadway Improvements 1.25% 11/12/2020 11/1/2026 1,152,342    830,000           
  Municipal purpose loan of 2022:
    School projects 1.78-1.80% 2/2/2022 12/1/2041 1,399,430    1,170,000        
    Sidewalks 1.53% 2/2/2022 12/1/2036 1,020,661    810,000           
  Municipal purpose loan of 2024:
    Land Acquisition - Town Building 3.71% 12/19/2024 11/1/2034 1,771,000    1,771,000        
    Natatorium 3.71% 12/19/2024 11/1/2054 14,008,500  14,008,500                             
    Total Inside Debt 21,065,500      

Outside Debt:
  Municipal purpose loan of 2018:
    Meadow Brook Elementary School 2.81% 9/27/2018 9/15/2033 1,336,160    795,000           
  Municipal purpose loan of 2022:
    Meadow Brook Elementary School 1.82% 2/2/2022 12/1/2041 997,501       845,000           
  Municipal purpose loan of 2024:
    High School Construction 3.71% 12/19/2024 11/1/2054 78,701,200  78,701,200      

    Total Outside Debt 80,341,200      

  Total Bonded Debt 101,406,700    
  Add: Unamortized premium on bonds 3,803,528        

   Total governmental type debt  105,210,228$  
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Future Debt Service 
 
The annual principal and interest payments to retire all general obligation long-term debt outstanding as of 
June 30, 2025, are as follows:  
 

Year Principal Interest Total

2026 1,346,700$        5,547,058$        6,893,758$          
2027 2,645,000          4,019,846          6,664,846            
2028 2,555,000          3,898,076          6,453,076            
2029 2,610,000          3,778,446          6,388,446            
2030 2,670,000          3,655,931          6,325,931            

2031-2035 14,390,000        16,352,328        30,742,328          
2036-2040 14,650,000        13,386,838        28,036,838          
2041-2045 17,080,000        10,347,693        27,427,693          
2046-2050 20,480,000        6,708,600          27,188,600          
2051-2055 22,980,000        2,214,800          25,194,800          

101,406,700$    69,909,616$      171,316,316$      
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General obligation bonds currently outstanding of the business-type fund are as follows: 

 
 Final Original

Interest Date Maturity Amount Outstanding
Rate Issued Date Issued June 30, 2025

Sewer Fund:
  Inside Debt:
  Municipal purpose loan of 2010:
    Pump Station Upgrades 2.09% 9/15/2010 9/15/2025 1,104,000$  70,000$           
  Municipal purpose loan of 2018:
    Sewer vehicle and equipment 2.49% 9/27/2018 9/15/2028 270,500       100,000           
    Sewer inflow and infiltration 2.49% 9/27/2018 9/15/2028 100,000       40,000             
  Municipal purpose loan of 2020:
    Mill Road Sanitary Sewer Construction 0.50% 11/12/2020 11/1/2025 49,900         10,000             
  Municipal purpose loan of 2022:
    Sewer projects 0.80-1.13% 2/2/2022 12/1/2030 872,500       345,000           
    Sewer inflow and infiltration 1.82% 2/2/2022 12/1/2041 100,000       85,000             
    Highway truck 0.85% 2/2/2022 12/1/2026 165,000       60,000             
  Municipal purpose loan of 2024:
    Sewer Truck 3.71% 12/19/2024 11/1/2037 201,100       201,100           
  Total Sewer Fund 911,100           

Water Fund:
  Outside Debt:
  Municipal purpose loan of 2016:
     Harkness Pump Station improvements 1.46% 6/29/2016 6/15/2028 731,000       180,000           
  Municipal purpose loan of 2018:
     Water main projects 2.75-2.81% 9/27/2018 9/15/2028 1,110,500    645,000           
  Municipal purpose loan of 2020:
     Water tower 0.50% 11/12/2020 11/1/2025 565,300       114,000           
     Water main projects 1.26% 11/12/2020 11/1/2025 835,358       605,000           
     Water tank painting 0.84% 11/12/2020 11/1/2025 1,105,500    655,000           
  Municipal purpose loan of 2022:
     Water main projects 1.04% 2/2/2022 12/1/2030 404,908       190,000           
  Total Water Fund 2,389,000        

Stormwater Fund:
  Inside Debt:
  Municipal purpose loan of 2024:
     Street Sweeper 3.71% 12/19/2024 6/30/2037 213,200       213,200           
  Total Stormwater Fund 213,200           

   Total business-type debt 3,513,300$      
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Future Debt Service 
 
The annual principal and interest payments to retire all business-type long-term debt outstanding as of June 
30, 2025, are as follows:  
 

Year Principal Interest Total

2026 848,300$           98,704$             947,004$             
2027 465,000             72,135               537,135               
2028 435,000             55,985               490,985               
2029 370,000             42,360               412,360               
2030 330,000             31,360               361,360               

2031-2035 885,000             61,263               946,263               
2036-2040 170,000             5,755                 175,755               
2041-2045 10,000               230                    10,230                 

3,513,300$        367,792$           3,881,092$          
 

 
A summary of the changes in governmental activities and business-type activities long-term liabilities during 
the year is as follows: 
 

Amounts Due
Balance Balance within One

July 1, 2024 Additions Reductions June 30, 2025 Year
Governmental activities:
 Bonds Payable:     
  General obligation bonds 7,895,500$      94,480,700$    969,500$       101,406,700$  1,346,700$      
   Add: Unamortized premium -                      3,803,528        -                     3,803,528        295,352           
  Massachusetts Clean
   Water Trust bonds 23,849             -                      23,849           -                       -                       
 Capital lease 844,580           -                      323,208         521,372           338,259           
 Compensated absences 2,423,898        116,152           * -                     2,540,050        631,199           
 Net OPEB liability 52,404,240      -                      7,211,283      45,192,957      -                       
 Net Pension liability 50,679,000      -                      1,556,621      49,122,379      -                       
   Governmental activity 
    Long-term liabilities 114,271,067$  98,400,380$    10,084,461$  202,586,986$  2,611,510$      
     
Business type activities:
 Bonds Payable:
  General obligation bonds 3,909,500$      414,300$         810,500$       3,513,300$      848,300$         
  Massachusetts Clean
   Water Trust bonds 21,150             -                      21,150           -                       -                       
 Compensated absences 38,434             14,149             * -                     52,583             32,309             
 Net OPEB liability 235,595           302,840           -                     538,435           -                       
 Net Pension liability 2,144,639        703,337           -                     2,847,976        -                       
   Business-type activity
     Long-term liabilities 6,349,318$      1,434,626$      831,650$       6,952,294$      880,609$         

    

* The change in compensated absences is presented as a net change
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Legal Debt Limit 
 
Under Section 10 of Chapter 44 of the Massachusetts General Laws a Town may authorize indebtedness 
up to a limit of five percent of its equalized valuation of the Town.  Debt issued in accordance with this 
section of the law is designated as being "inside the debt limit."  The Town's inside debt at June 30, 2025 
totaled $22,189,800.  
 
In addition, the Town is authorized to incur debt outside of that limit for specific purposes.  Such debt, when 
issued, is designated as being "outside the debt limit."  The following is a computation of the legal debt limit 
as of June 30, 2025:  
 

Equalized Valuation-Real Estate 
  and Personal Property (2024)  2,861,014,200$     
Debt Limit:  5 % of Equalized value 143,050,710          
Total Debt Outstanding 104,920,000$        
    Less:  Debt Outside Debt Limit (82,730,200)           22,189,800            

Inside Debt Excess Borrowing 
  Capacity at June 30, 2025 120,860,910$        

 
 
Loans Authorized and Unissued - Memorandum Only 
 
Under the general laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts a Town must authorize debt at a Town 
meeting.  This authorized debt does not have to be actually issued at that time and remains authorized until 
the debt is actually issued or Town meeting votes to rescind the authorized debt.  Loan authorizations that 
have not been issued as of June 30, 2025 and are not reflected in the Town's financial statements are as 
follows:  
 

Date
Town Meeting

Authorized Purpose Amount

12/13/2022 Property purchase at 382 north main street 200,000$           
5/24/2023 Various water projects 1,770,615          
11/14/2023 New high school 80,388,793        
11/14/2023 New high natatorium 2,295,536          
5/28/2024 Various stormwater projects 488,043             

85,142,987$      
 



TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS 
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 

56 

 
J. Fund Balances 

 
The following is a summary of the Town’s Governmental fund balances at the year ended June 30, 2025:  
 

Nonmajor Total
General Major Governmental Governmental

Fund Funds Funds Funds
     
Restricted:     
  Federal, state and local grants -$                       -$                       1,558,613$        1,558,613$        
  School revolving funds -                         -                         2,180,823          2,180,823          
  Town revolving funds -                         -                         1,390,234          1,390,234          
  Community preservation funds -                         -                         3,028,395          3,028,395          
  Donations and gifts -                         -                         281,137             281,137             
  Reserved for Debt -                         -                         163,463             163,463             
  Capital projects -                         62,573,795        15,086,645        77,660,440        
  Permanent funds -                         -                         12,653               12,653               
  Other -                         -                         492,451             492,451             

-                         62,573,795        24,194,414        86,768,209        

Committed:
  Capital projects -                         -                         2,699,009          2,699,009          
  Ambulance reserve -                         -                         2,089,739          2,089,739          
  Compensated absence reserve -                         -                         646,084             646,084             

-                         -                         5,434,832          5,434,832          

Assigned:
  Reserve for encumbrances 1,022,594          -                         -                         1,022,594          

1,022,594          -                         -                         1,022,594          

Unassigned:
  General Fund 21,323,435        -                         -                         21,323,435        
  Capital project deficit -                         -                         (5,818)                (5,818)                

21,323,435        -                         (5,818)                21,317,617        
  
Total Governmental fund balances 22,346,029$      62,573,795$      29,623,428$      114,543,252$    
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K. Special Trust Funds  

 
Stabilization Fund 
 
Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40, Section 5B, allows for the establishment of stabilization funds for 
one or more different purposes.  A fund created broadly for any lawful purpose would be known as a 
general purpose stabilization fund, while a fund created for a more specific category of spending purposes 
would be known as a special purpose stabilization fund.  The creation of any fund (special or general 
purpose) requires a two-thirds vote of the legislative body and must clearly define the purpose of the fund.  
Any change to the purpose of the fund also requires a two-thirds vote of the legislative body.  
Appropriations into a general or special purpose stabilization fund requires a majority vote of the legislative 
body.  Appropriations from a general purpose stabilization fund require a two-thirds vote of the legislative 
body while appropriations from a special purpose stabilization fund require a majority vote of the legislative 
body.  Any interest shall be added to and become a part of the fund.  
 
At June 30, 2025, the balances in the stabilization funds are reported in the General Fund as unassigned 
fund balance consisting of the following: 
 

General purpose stabilization fund 6,248,708$        
Capital stabilization 1,044,432          

7,293,140$        
 

 
4. OTHER INFORMATION 

 
A. Risk Management 

 
The Town is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; 
errors and omissions; and natural disasters.  The Town has obtained a variety of commercial liability 
insurance policies that passes the risk of loss listed above to independent third parties.  
 
Settlement claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded commercial insurance coverage in any of 
the past three fiscal years.  
 

B. Contingent Liabilities  
 
Litigation 
 
Litigation is subject to many uncertainties, and the outcome of individual matters is not always predictable.  
Although the amount of the liability, if any, at June 30, 2025, cannot be ascertained, management believes 
any resulting liability should not materially affect the financial position at June 30, 2025.  
 
The Town has received state and federal grants for specific purposes that are subject to review and audit 
by the grantor agencies.  Such audits could lead to requests for reimbursement to the grantor agency for 
any expenditure disallowed under the terms of the grant.  The amount, if any, of expenditures which may be 
disallowed cannot be determined at this time, although, based on prior experience, Town management 
believes such disallowances, if any, will not be material.  
 

C. Subsequent Events  
 
Management has evaluated subsequent events through the date the financial statements were available to 
be issued.  
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D. Pension Plan  

 
Plan Description 
 
The Town is a member of the Hampden County Regional Retirement System (the System).  The System is 
a cost-sharing multiple-employer public employee retirement system administered by the Hampden County 
Retirement Board (the Board).  Massachusetts General Laws (MGL), Chapter 32, assigns authority to 
establish the System and amend benefit provisions of the plan; which is regulated by the Public Employees 
Retirement Administration Commission (PERAC).  The System is a defined benefit pension plan that covers 
substantially all employees of its member employers except for current and retired teachers.  The System 
issues a publicly available financial report in accordance with guidelines established by the 
Commonwealth’s PERAC.  That report may be obtained by contacting the System at 67 Hunt Street, Suite 
106, Agawam, Massachusetts 01001.  
 
The Town is a member of the Massachusetts Teachers' Retirement System (MTRS), a cost-sharing multi-
employer defined benefit plan, to which the Town does not contribute.  MTRS is managed by the 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts (Commonwealth) on behalf of municipal teachers and municipal teacher 
retirees.  The Commonwealth is a nonemployer contributor and is responsible for the contributions and 
future benefit requirements of the MTRS.  
 
Special Funding Situation 
 
The Commonwealth is a nonemployer contributor and is responsible by statute to make all actuarially 
determined contributions and future benefit requirements on behalf of the Town to the MTRS.  Therefore, 
the Town is considered to be in a special funding situation as defined by GASB Statement No. 68, 
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions and the Commonwealth is a nonemployer contributor in 
the MTRS.  Since the Town does not contribute directly to MTRS, there is no pension liability to recognize.  
The total of the Commonwealth provided contributions have been allocated based upon each employer’s 
covered payroll to the total covered payroll of employers in MTRS as of the measurement date of June 30, 
2023.  The Town’s portion of the collective pension expense contributed by the Commonwealth of 
$5,244,259 on-behalf payments for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025 is reported as intergovernmental – 
“on-behalf” payments in revenues and employee benefits and insurance in expenditures in the General 
Fund.  
 
Benefits Provided 
 
Both the System and MTRS provide retirement, disability, and death benefits to plan members and 
beneficiaries.  Members become vested after 10 years of creditable service and are eligible for retirement 
allowance benefits up to a maximum of 80% of a member’s highest three-year average annual rate of 
regular compensation.  Retirement benefits are determined as a percentage of the member’s final three-
year (five-year for members hired on or after April 2, 2012) final average compensation times the member’s 
years of creditable service prior to retirement.  The percentage is based on the age of the member at 
retirement and his or her Group classification.  The authority for amending these provisions rests with the 
Massachusetts Legislature.  
 
Employees who resign from service and who are not eligible to receive a retirement allowance or are under 
the age of 55 are entitled to request a refund of their accumulated total deductions.  Survivor benefits are 
extended to eligible beneficiaries of members whose death occurs prior to or following retirement.  
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Cost of living adjustments granted between 1981 and 1997 and any increases in other benefits imposed by 
the Commonwealth’s State law during those years are borne by the Commonwealth and are deposited into 
the pension fund.  Cost-of-living adjustments granted after 1997 must be approved by the Board and are 
borne by the System.  
 
Contributions 
 
MGL Chapter 32 governs the contributions of plan members and the Town.  Plan members are required to 
contribute to the System at rates ranging from 5% to 9% based upon their membership date with an 
additional 2% contribution after exceeding $30,000 in annual covered compensation.  The Town is required 
to pay into the System its share of the system-wide actuarial determined contribution that is apportioned 
among the employers based on active current payroll.  Administrative expenses are funded through 
investment earnings.  The Town’s proportionate share of the required contribution to the System for the 
year ended December 31, 2024 was $5,776,361, representing 33.22% of the covered payroll, an actuarially 
determined amount that, when combined with plan member contributions, is expected to finance the costs 
of benefits earned by plan members during the year and an additional amount to finance any unfunded 
accrued liability.  
 
The pension portion of any retirement benefit is paid from the Pension Fund of the System.  The 
governmental unit employing the member must annually appropriate and contribute the amount of current-
year pension assessment.  Chapter 32 of the M.G.L. requires Massachusetts retirement systems to adopt 
funding schedules designed to reduce the unfunded actuarial liability of the system to zero by no later than 
June 30, 2040.  The System’s current funding schedule is designed to reduce the unfunded actuarial liability 
to zero by 2036.  
 
Pension Liability 
 
As of June 30, 2025, the Town reported a liability of $51,970,355 for its proportionate share of the net 
pension liability.  The net pension liability was measured as of December 31, 2024, and the total pension 
liability used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of January 1, 
2024.  Accordingly, update procedures were used to rolled forward the total pension liability to the 
measurement date.  The Town’s proportion of the net pension liability was based on a projection of the 
Town’s long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all 
participating members, actuarially determined.  At December 31, 2024, the Town’s proportional percentage 
totaled 12.66%, which was a slight increase from the last measurement.  
 
Pension Expense 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2025, the Town recognized a pension expense of $6,646,509; reported 
deferred outflows of resources related to pensions of $11,789,006 from the differences between expected 
and actual experience, the net difference between projected and actual investment earnings on pension 
plan investments, changes in assumptions and the changes in proportion and differences between 
employer contributions and proportionate share of contributions; and deferred inflows of resources related 
to pensions of $7,418,859, from the differences between expected and actual experience and the changes 
in proportion and differences between employer contributions and proportionate share of contributions.  
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The Town’s net deferred outflows/(inflows) of resources related to pensions will be recognized in the future 
pension expense as follows;  
 

For years ended June 30,

2026 1,574,308$         
2027 2,447,545           
2028 (50,178)               
2029 398,472              

4,370,147$         
 

 
Actuarial Assumptions 
 
The total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2024, using the 
following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement that was rolled forward 
to December 31, 2024:  
 
 Valuation date  January 1, 2024  
 
 Actuarial cost method  Entry Age Normal Cost Method  
 
 Amortization method  Appropriations increase 8.00% per year through fiscal year 2030,  
      and then 3.75% per year.  
 
 Investment rate of return  7.00%  
 
 Single equivalent discount rate 7.00%  
 
 Inflation rate   3.25%  
 
 Projected salary increase  Varies by length of service with ultimate rates 4.00% for Group 1  
      4.25% for Group 2 and 4.50% for Group 4  
 
 Cost of living adjustments  5.00% of the first $18,000 of retirement income.  
 
 Mortality rates   
 Pre-retirement  RP-2014 Blue Collar Employee Mortality Table projected  
      generationally with Scale MP-2021.  
 Healthy retiree  RP-2014 Blue Collar Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table  
      projected generationally with Scale MP-2021.  
 Disabled retiree  RP-2014 Blue Collar Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table set  
      forward one year and projected generationally with Scale MP-2021. 
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Long-term Expected Rate of Return 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-block 
method in which expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of inflation) are developed for 
each major asset class.  These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by 
weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding 
expected inflation and subtracting investment expenses and a risk margin.  Best estimates of arithmetic real 
rates of return for each major asset class included the HCRRS’s target asset allocation as of December 31, 
2024, are summarized in the following table:  
 

Long-Term Long-Term
Expected Asset Expected Real

Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return

Domestic Equity 23.50% 5.82%
International Developed Markets Equity 9.00% 5.91%
International Emerging Market Equity 3.50% 7.06%
Core Fixed Income 15.00% 1.81%
High Yield Fixed Income 9.00% 3.34%
Real Estate 10.00% 3.34%
Timber 4.00% 3.82%
Hedge Fund, GTAA, Risk Parity 10.00% 2.77%
Private Equity 16.00% 9.20%
Total 100.00%

 
 
Rate of Return 
 
For the year ended December 31, 2024, the annual money-weighted rate of return (which expresses 
investment performance), net of investment expense was 9.03%.  The money weighted rate of return is 
calculated as the internal rate of return on pension plan investments, net of pension plan investment 
expense.  A money weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of pension plan 
investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested.  
 
Discount Rate 
 
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00%.  The projection of cash flows used 
to determine the discount rate assumed plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution 
rate and that contributions will be made at rates equal to the actuarially determined contribution rate.  Based 
on those assumptions, the HCRRS’s plan fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all 
projected future benefit payments for current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of 
return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine 
the total pension liability.  
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Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate 
 
The following presents the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the 
discount rate of 7.00%.  As well as what the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be 
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than 
the current rate:  
 

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Town's net pension liability   65,935,270$       51,970,355$      40,215,205$          
 

 
E. Other Post-Employment Benefits Payable 

 
GASB Statement No. 74 and GASB Statement No. 75 
 
The cost of post-employment benefits generally should be associated with the periods in which costs occur 
rather than in the future year when it will be paid.  The Town recognizes the cost of post-employment 
benefits in the year when the employee services are received, reports the accumulated liability from prior 
years and provides information useful in assessing potential demands on the Town’s future cash flows.  
 
Plan Description 
 
In addition to providing pension benefits as described on the following footnote, the Town provided post-
employment health care and life insurance benefits for retired employees, their dependents and 
beneficiaries. The benefits, benefit levels, employee and employer contributions are governed by 
Massachusetts General Law chapter 32.  As of the actuarial valuation date there are approximately 1,068 
active and retired employees that meet the eligibility requirements. The plan does not issue a separate 
financial report.  
 
Investments 
 
The OPEB Trust fund does not have a formal investment policy.  The OPEB plan’s assets are managed on 
a total return basis with a long-term objective of achieving and maintaining a fully funded status for the 
benefits provided through the OPEB plan.  As of June 30, 2025, investments, concentration and rate of 
return information consisted of pooled funds in the Town’s Commonwealth Financial investments described 
earlier under Deposits and Investments (refer to note 3A).  
 
Funding Policy 
 
The contribution requirements of plan members and the Town are established and may be amended 
through Town policy and member contracts.  For the period ending June 30, 2025 Measurement Date, total 
Town premiums plus implicit costs for the retiree medical program are $2,901,485.  The Town has also 
made a contribution to an OPEB Trust of $670,000 for a total contribution during the measurement period of 
$3,571,485 to be reported on the financial statement for the fiscal year.  The Town did establish a trust fund 
in order to contribute funds to reduce the future OPEB liability.  As of June 30, 2025, the trust balance is 
$14,542,021.  
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Measurement Date 
 
GASB Statement No. 74 and GASB Statement No. 75 require the net OPEB liability to be measured as of 
the OPEB Plan’s most recent fiscal year-end.  Accordingly, the net OPEB liability was measured as of June 
30, 2025, and the total OPEB liability used to calculate the net OPEB liability was determined by an 
actuarial valuation as of July 1, 2024.  
 
Plan Membership:  
 

Current active members 584                    
Current retirees, beneficiaries and dependents 484                    

Total 1,068                 
 

 
Net OPEB Liability 
 
The components of the net OPEB liability are as follows:  
 

6/30/2025

Total OPEB liability 60,273,413$      
Less: Plan fiduciary net position (14,542,021)       
Town's Net OPEB liability 45,731,392$      

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
  of the total OPEB liability 24.13%

 
 
Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 
 
The total OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of July 1, 2024, using the following 
actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement for the reporting date of June 30, 
2025:  
 
 Valuation date  July 1, 2024  
 
 Actuarial cost method  Individual Entry Age Normal  
 
 Investment rate of return  6.48%, net of OPEB plan investment expense, including inflation  
 
 Single Equivalent Discount rate  6.38%, net of OPEB plan investment expense, including inflation  
 
 Inflation   2.50% as of June 30, 2025 and for future periods  
 
 Salary increases  3.00% annually as of June 30, 2025 and for future periods  
 
 Mortality rates 
     Pre-retirement mortality  RP-2014 Mortality Table for Blue Collar Employees projected  
       (General)    generationally with scale MP-2021, se forward one year for females.  
      
 Post-retirement mortality  RP-2014 Mortality Table for Blue Collar Healthy Annuitants projected 
        (General)   generationally with scale MP-2021,  set forward one year for females.  
      
  Disabled retirees   RP-2014 Mortality Table for Blue Collar Healthy Annuitants projected  
       (General)    generationally with scale MP-2021, set forward one year for males and 

two years for females.  
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     Pre-retirement mortality  PubT-2010 Mortality Table (Headcount weighted) for Employees  
       (Teachers)   projected generational with Scale MP-2021. 
  
     Post-retirement mortality PubT-2010 Mortality Table (Headcount weighted) for Healthy Annuitants  
       (Teachers)   projected generational with Scale MP-2021. 
  
     Disabled retirees   PubT-2010 Mortality Table (Headcount weighted) for Healthy Annuitants 
       (Teachers)   projected generationally with scale MP-2021.  
 
 
The actuarial assumptions used the July 1, 2024 actuarial valuation and market value of assets as of the 
measurement date of June 30, 2025 were reflective of published municipal bond indices; the S&P Municipal 
Bond 20-year High Grade Index SAPIHG as of June 30, 2025 is 4.81%.  
 
Long-term Expected Rate of Return 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments is developed based on the Town’s 
investment policy is summarized in the following table:  
 

Long-Term
Target Expected Real

Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return *

Domestic Equity - Large Cap 31.50% 4.52%
Domestic Equity - Small/Mid Cap 20.25% 5.06%
International Equity - Developed Market 8.50% 5.08%
International Equity - Emerging Market 11.25% 5.80%
Domestic Fixed Income 28.50% 2.44%
International Fixed Income 0.00% 2.13%
Alternatives 0.00% 6.09%
Real Estate 0.00% 3.73%
Cash & Cash Equivalents 0.00% 0.00%
Total 100.00%

I.  Real Rate of Return 4.23%
II.  Add: Inflation Assumption 2.50%
III. Total Nominal Return (I. + II.) 6.73%
IV.  Less: Investment Expense 0.25%
V.  Net investment Return (III.-IV.) 6.48%

* = Mean Geometric Returns based on 2024 Horizon Survey of
      Capital Market Assumptions.

 
 
Rate of Return 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2025, the annual money-weighted rate of return (which expresses investment 
performance), net of investment expense was 10.65%.  
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Discount Rate 
 
The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 6.38%.  The projection of cash flows used to 
determine the discount rate assumed that contributions will be made in accordance with the Town’s funding 
policy.  Based on these assumptions, the OPEB Plan’s Fiduciary Net Position is projected to be insufficient 
to make all projected benefit payments to current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of 
return on the OPEB Plan assets is applied to the projected benefits payments which the Fiduciary Net 
Position is expected to be sufficient to cover until Fiscal Year 2081 and the Municipal Bond Rate is applied 
thereafter.  
 
Changes in the Net OPEB Liability 
 

 Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Total OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

Balances at June 30, 2024 65,141,766$      12,501,931$      52,639,835$          

  Service cost 1,691,607          -                         1,691,607              
 Interest 4,068,161          -                         4,068,161              

  Changes in benefit terms * -                         -                         -                             
  Changes in assumptions ** (2,483,892)         -                         (2,483,892)             
  Difference between actual and 
    expected experience ** (5,242,744)         -                         (5,242,744)             
  Net investment income -                         1,370,090          (1,370,090)             
  Employer contributions to Trust -                         3,571,485          (3,571,485)             
  Total benefit payments including implicit cost (2,901,485)         (2,901,485)         -                             
Net change in total OPEB liability (4,868,353)         2,040,090          (6,908,443)             

Balances at June 30, 2025 60,273,413$      14,542,021$      45,731,392$          

* = Recognized immediately
** = Amortized over 6.13 years

Increase (Decrease)

 
 
Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate 
 
The following presents the Town’s net OPEB liability as well as what the Town’s net OPEB liability would be 
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher  than 
the current rate:  
 

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

5.38% 6.38% 7.38%

Town's net OPEB liability 54,062,876$      45,731,392$      38,945,458$          
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Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Trend Rates 
 
The following presents the Town’s net OPEB liability as well as what the Town’s net OPEB liability would be 
if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-
point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:  
 

Healthcare
Cost Trend

1% Decrease Rates 1% Increase

Town's net OPEB liability 38,219,039$      45,731,392$      55,062,174$          
 

 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
For purposes of measuring the net OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to the OPEB, and OPEB expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the Plan 
and additions to or deductions from the Plan’s fiduciary net position have been determined on the same 
basis as they are reported by the Plan.  For this purpose, the Plan recognizes benefit payments when due 
and payable in accordance with the benefit terms.  Investments are reported at fair value, except for money 
market investments and participating interest earning investment contracts (repurchase agreements) that 
have a maturity at the time of purchase of one year, which are reported at cost.  
 
Expense/(Income), Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to 
OPEB  
 
For the year ended June 30, 2025, the GASB Statement No. 75 reporting period and fiscal year ending 
date, the Town recognized an OPEB expense/(income) of $186,055 and reported deferred outflows of 
resources related to OPEB of $3,474,537 from the changes in assumptions; and deferred inflows of 
resources related to OPEB of $15,312,247 from the difference between actual and expected experience, 
changes in assumptions and the net difference between projected and actual investment earnings on OPEB 
plan investments.  
 
The Town’s net deferred outflows/(inflows) of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in the OPEB 
expense as follows:  
 

For years ended June 30,

2026 (995,054)$          
2027 (3,449,115)         
2028 (3,388,287)         
2029 (2,580,928)         
2030 (1,260,462)         

Thereafter: (163,864)            
(11,837,710)$     
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F. Implementation of New GASB Pronouncements 

 
During fiscal year 2025, the following GASB pronouncements was implemented: 
 
GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences.  This statement amends the existing requirements 
related to compensated absences by updating the recognition and measurement guidance. The change 
materially impacted the current year financial statements and a restatement of net position for the 
governmental activities was required. See note 5 for additional information. 
 
GASB Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures. This statement’s objective is to provide users of 
governmental financial statements with essential information about risks related to a government’s 
vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations and constraints. The adoption of this standard did not have a 
material impact on the Town’s financial statements.  
 

G. Future GASB Pronouncements 
 
Management is currently assessing the impact the implementation of the following pronouncements will 
have on the basic financial statements.  
 
The GASB issued Statement No. 103, Financial Model Reporting Improvements, for implementation in fiscal 
year 2026. This statement’s objective is to improve key components of the financial reporting model to 
enhance effectiveness in providing information that is essential for decision making and assisting a 
governments accountability. 
 
The GASB issued Statement No. 104, Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets, for implementation in fiscal year 
2026.  This statement’s objective is to provide separate disclosure of lease assets, intangible right-to-use 
assets, subscription assets and capital assets held for sale. 
 
 

5. RESTATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
 
 
Due to the Town’s implementation of GASB Statement No. 101, compensated absences, a one-time prior 
period adjustment of $1,718,614 was made to net position for the governmental activities to reflect the 
transition to GASB 101. The following details the change in the Town’s beginning of the year net position for 
the governmental activities: 
 
 

Net Position - Governmental Activities - beginning of year, as previously stated (28,669,606)$         

Restatement - adoption of GASB 101, Compensated absences (1,708,614)             

Net Position - Governmental Activities - beginning of year, as restated (30,378,220)$         
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS 

Required Supplementary Information 
Pension Plan Schedules 

Hampden County Regional Retirement System 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 
The Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability represents multiyear trend information relating to the Town’s proportion of the net 
pension liability and related ratios.  
 
Schedule of the Town’s Proportionate Share of the Net pension Liability: 
 
 

Net pension
Town's Town's liability Plan fiduciary

proportion proportionate Town's percentage net position as
of the share of the covered of covered a percentage

Measurement net pension net pension employee employee of the total
Date liability (asset) liability (asset) payroll payroll pension liability

12/31/2024 12.66% 51,970,355$        17,388,939$        298.87% 58.32%
12/31/2023 12.32% 52,823,639$        16,212,521$        325.82% 55.12%
12/31/2022 11.85% 52,137,529$        15,508,672$        336.18% 52.02%
12/31/2021 11.84% 41,175,560$        14,875,251$        276.81% 60.81%
12/31/2020 12.16% 47,693,889$        15,227,473$        313.21% 53.80%
12/31/2019 11.35% 46,136,055$        13,625,592$        338.60% 50.23%
12/31/2018 11.19% 44,565,663$        12,797,420$        348.24% 47.33%
12/31/2017 11.21% 40,094,256$        12,295,124$        326.10% 50.82%
12/31/2016 11.60% 42,250,969$        12,537,837$        336.99% 46.82%
12/31/2015 11.68% 36,493,856$        12,159,006$        300.14% 49.22%
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Pension Plan Schedules 
Hampden County Regional Retirement System 
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The Schedule of the Employer Contributions presents multiyear trend information on the Town’s required and actual payments to the pension plan and 
related ratios.  
 
Schedule of the Town’s Contributions: 
 
 

Less:
Contributions Contributions
in relation to Town's percentage

Actuarially the actuarially Contribution covered of covered
Measurement determined determined deficiency employee employee

Date contribution contribution (excess) payroll payroll

12/31/2024 5,776,361$          (5,776,361)$         -$                         17,388,939$        33.22%
12/31/2023 5,204,843$          (5,204,843)$         -$                         16,212,521$        32.10%
12/31/2022 4,634,365$          (4,634,365)$         -$                         15,508,672$        29.88%
12/31/2021 4,287,456$          (4,287,456)$         -$                         14,875,251$        28.82%
12/31/2020 4,074,945$          (4,074,945)$         -$                         15,227,473$        26.76%
12/31/2019 3,520,094$          (3,520,094)$         -$                         13,625,592$        25.83%
12/31/2018 3,254,102$          (3,254,102)$         -$                         12,797,420$        25.43%
12/31/2017 2,980,025$          (2,980,025)$         -$                         12,295,124$        24.24%
12/31/2016 2,855,176$          (2,855,176)$         -$                         12,537,837$        22.77%
12/31/2015 2,662,850$          (2,662,850)$         -$                         12,159,006$        21.90%
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS 

Required Supplementary Information 
Other Post Employment Benefit Plan Schedules 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 
Schedule of Changes in the Net OPEB Liability:  
 

6/30/2025 6/30/2024 6/30/2023 6/30/2022

Total OPEB liability
  Service cost 1,691,607$    2,095,183$    1,949,593$    1,883,139$    
  Interest on OPEB liability 4,068,161      3,693,335      3,706,961      3,547,627      
  Changes in Benefit terms -                     -                     -                     -                     
  Changes in Assumptions (2,483,892)     (7,678,197)     2,522,400      188,133         
  Difference between actual 
    and expected experience (5,242,744)     -                     (5,940,605)     -                     
  Benefit payments, including refunds of
    member contributions (2,901,485)     (2,679,511)     (2,609,345)     (2,424,311)     
Net change in total OPEB liability (4,868,353)     (4,569,190)     (370,996)        3,194,588      
Total OPEB liability-beginning 65,141,766    69,710,956    70,081,952    66,887,364    
Total OPEB liability-ending (a) 60,273,413$  65,141,766$  69,710,956$  70,081,952$  

Plan fiduciary net position
  Difference between actual 
  Net investment income 1,370,090$    1,557,188$    802,599$       (1,321,687)$   
  Employer contributions to Trust 3,571,485      2,779,511      2,894,634      3,474,311      
  Benefit payments, including refunds of
    member contributions (2,901,485)     (2,679,511)     (2,609,345)     (2,424,311)     
Net change in plan fiduciary net position 2,040,090      1,657,188      1,087,888      (271,687)        
Total fiduciary net position-beginning 12,501,931    10,844,743    9,756,855      10,028,542    
Total fiduciary net position-ending (b) 14,542,021$  12,501,931$  10,844,743$  9,756,855$    

Town's net OPEB liability (a-b) 45,731,392$  52,639,835$  58,866,213$  60,325,097$  
 

 
Note:  These schedules are intended to present information for 10 years.  Until a 10-year trend is compiled, the information is presented for those years the information 
is available.  
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS 

Required Supplementary Information 
Other Post Employment Benefit Plan Schedules 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 
Schedule of Changes in the Net OPEB Liability:  
 

6/30/2021 6/30/2020 6/30/2019 6/30/2018 6/30/2017

Total OPEB liability
  Service cost 1,230,492$    1,192,093$    1,447,357$    3,945,669$    3,187,149$      
  Interest on OPEB liability 3,213,390      2,957,347      3,429,119      2,893,255      2,616,590        
  Changes in Benefit terms -                     -                     -                     -                     -                       
  Changes in Assumptions 18,369,592    (5,685,517)     (11,770,344)   (32,132,505)   -                       
  Difference between actual 
    and expected experience (1,078,841)     -                     (2,152,226)     3,724,747      -                       
  Benefit payments, including refunds of
    member contributions (2,405,829)     (2,259,217)     (2,116,543)     (1,350,566)     (1,555,622)       
Net change in total OPEB liability 19,328,804    (3,795,294)     (11,162,637)   (22,919,400)   4,248,117        
Total OPEB liability-beginning 47,558,560    51,353,854    62,516,491    85,435,891    81,187,774      
Total OPEB liability-ending (a) 66,887,364$  47,558,560$  51,353,854$  62,516,491$  85,435,891$    

Plan fiduciary net position
  Difference between actual 
    and expected experience -$                   -$                   -$                   218$              -$                     
  Net investment income 2,106,792      (71,997)          261,703         122,745         121,949           
  Employer contributions to Trust 2,405,829      2,259,217      4,216,543      4,525,566      1,075,000        
  Benefit payments, including refunds of
    member contributions (2,405,829)     (2,259,217)     (2,116,543)     (1,350,566)     -                       
Net change in plan fiduciary net position 2,106,792      (71,997)          2,361,703      3,297,963      1,196,949        
Total fiduciary net position-beginning 7,921,750      7,993,747      5,632,044      2,334,081      1,137,132        
Total fiduciary net position-ending (b) 10,028,542$  7,921,750$    7,993,747$    5,632,044$    2,334,081$      

Town's net OPEB liability (a-b) 56,858,822$  39,636,810$  43,360,107$  56,884,447$  83,101,810$    
 

 
Note:  These schedules are intended to present information for 10 years.  Until a 10-year trend is compiled, the information is presented for those years the information 
is available.  
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS 

Required Supplementary Information 
Other Post Employment Benefit Plan Schedules 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 
Schedule of Net OPEB Liability:  
 

6/30/2025 6/30/2024 6/30/2023 6/30/2022

Total OPEB liability 60,273,413$  65,141,766$  69,710,956$  70,081,952$  
Less: Plan fiduciary net position (14,542,021)   (12,501,931)   (10,844,743)   (9,756,855)     
Town's Net OPEB liability 45,731,392$  52,639,835$  58,866,213$  60,325,097$  

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
  of the total OPEB liability 24.13% 19.19% 15.56% 13.92%

Town's share of covered employee payroll 38,662,585$  37,869,961$  36,766,952$  33,908,535$  

Participating employer net OPEB liability (asset) 
  as a percentage of covered-employee payroll 118.28% 139.00% 160.11% 177.91%

 
 
Schedule of Contributions:  
 

6/30/2025 6/30/2024 6/30/2023 6/30/2022

Actuarially determined contribution 4,033,644$    4,742,081$    4,584,245$    4,583,086$    
Less:  Contributions in relation to the actuarially
  determined contribution (3,571,485)     (2,779,511)     (2,894,634)     (3,474,311)     
Contribution deficiency (excess) 462,159$       1,962,570$    1,689,611$    1,108,775$    

Town's share of covered employee payroll 38,662,585$  37,869,961$  36,766,952$  33,908,535$  

Contributions percentage of covered-employee payroll 9.24% 7.34% 7.87% 10.25%

Annual money-weighted rate of return
  net of investment expense 10.65% 14.24% 8.15% -13.13%

 
 
Note:  These schedules are intended to present information for 10 years.  Until a 10-year trend is compiled, the information is presented for those years the information 
is available.  
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS 

Required Supplementary Information 
Other Post Employment Benefit Plan Schedules 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 
Schedule of Net OPEB Liability:  
 

6/30/2021 6/30/2020 6/30/2019 6/30/2018 6/30/2017

Total OPEB liability 66,887,364$  47,558,560$  51,353,854$  62,516,491$  85,435,891$    
Less: Plan fiduciary net position (10,028,542)   (7,921,750)     (7,993,747)     (5,632,044)     (2,334,081)       
Town's Net OPEB liability 56,858,822$  39,636,810$  43,360,107$  56,884,447$  83,101,810$    

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
  of the total OPEB liability 14.99% 16.66% 15.57% 9.01% 2.73%

Town's share of covered employee payroll 32,920,908$  33,864,749$  32,878,397$  N/A N/A

Participating employer net OPEB liability (asset) 
  as a percentage of covered-employee payroll 172.71% 117.04% 131.88% N/A N/A

 
 
Schedule of Contributions:  
 

6/30/2021 6/30/2020 6/30/2019 6/30/2018 6/30/2017

Actuarially determined contribution 3,778,420$    4,109,516$    4,346,897$    3,495,762$    1,555,622$      
Less:  Contributions in relation to the actuarially
  determined contribution (2,405,829)     (2,259,217)     (4,216,543)     (4,525,566)     (1,555,622)       
Contribution deficiency (excess) 1,372,591$    1,850,299$    130,354$       (1,029,804)$   -$                     

Town's share of covered employee payroll 32,920,908$  33,864,749$  32,878,397$  N/A N/A

Contributions percentage of covered-employee payroll 7.31% 6.67% 12.82% N/A N/A

Annual money-weighted rate of return
  net of investment expense 26.60% (0.90%) 4.78% 4.10% 7.91%

 
 
Note:  These schedules are intended to present information for 10 years.  Until a 10-year trend is compiled, the information is presented for those years the information 
is available.  
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS 

Required Supplementary Information 
Other Post Employment Benefit Plan Schedules 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 
Schedule of Funding Progress:  
 

Actuarial Actuarial Actuarial Actuarial 
Fiduciary Total Net Actuarial Actuarial Percentage

Net OPEB OPEB Funded Covered of Covered
Measurement Position Liability Liability Ratio Payroll Payroll

Date (A) (B) (B-A) (A/B) (C) ((B-A)/C)
6/30/2025 14,542,021$      60,273,413$          45,731,392$      24.13% 38,662,585$      118.3%
6/30/2024 12,501,931$      65,141,766$          52,639,835$      19.19% 37,869,961$      139.0%
6/30/2023 10,844,743$      69,710,956$          58,866,213$      15.56% 36,766,952$      160.1%
6/30/2022 9,756,855$        70,081,952$          60,325,097$      13.92% 33,908,535$      177.9%
6/30/2021 10,028,542$      66,887,364$          56,858,822$      14.99% 32,920,908$      172.7%
6/30/2020 7,921,750$        47,558,560$          39,636,810$      16.66% 33,864,749$      117.0%
6/30/2019 7,993,747$        51,353,854$          43,360,107$      15.57% 32,878,397$      131.9%
6/30/2018 5,632,044$        62,516,491$          56,884,447$      9.01% N/A N/A
6/30/2017 2,334,081$        85,435,891$          83,101,810$      2.73% N/A N/A

Other Post Employment Benefits

 
 
Note:  These schedules are intended to present information for 10 years.  Until a 10-year trend is compiled, the information is presented for those years the information 
is available.  
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TOWN OF EAST LONGMEADOW, MASSACHUSETTS

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
NON-MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Fund Balances Other Financing Fund Balances
July 1, 2024 Revenues Expenditures Sources (Uses) June 30, 2025

Special Revenue:
  Federal and State Grants:
    School Grants 125,691$            2,126,710$         2,193,235$         -$                        59,166$            
    Arts Lottery Council Grants 16,086                11,621                13,930                -                          13,777              
    Board of Health Grants 39,649                17,600                4,574                  (4,457)                 48,218              
    Community Compact Grants 15,000                -                          10,000                -                          5,000                
    Community Mitigation Fund -                          139,356              129,516              -                          9,840                
    Council on Aging Grants 182,162              335,207              324,389              -                          192,980            
    Emergency Management Grants (COVID-19) 2,998                  -                          -                          -                          2,998                
    Highway Grants -                          471,943              471,943              -                          -                       
    Library Grants 104,953              57,439                37,442                -                          124,950            
    Municipal Vulnerability Preparedness 703                     -                          -                          (704)                    (1)                     
    Other Grants and Programs 15,802                307,342              303,835              -                          19,309              
    Public Safety Grants 2,115                  226,646              195,899              (40)                      32,822              
    Town Center Zoning Bylaw 45,000                -                          45,000                -                          -                       
  Schools:
    School Lunch Program 816,124              1,463,737           1,321,727           -                          958,134            
    School Lunch Commodities -                          116,566              116,566              -                          -                       
    School Choice 789,882              248,121              679,120              -                          358,883            
    School Gifts and Donations 63,247                68,667                71,275                -                          60,639              
    School Revolving Accounts 673,375              476,461              502,503              -                          647,333            
    School Student Activity Funds 133,031              224,912              202,109              -                          155,834            
    State Special Education Reimbursement Fund 1,469,044           1,981,992           2,401,484           -                          1,049,552         
  Other:
    Affordable Housing Funds 24,063                36                       -                          -                          24,099              
    Ambulance Fund 1,948,256           2,020,285           1,769,882           (108,920)             2,089,739         
    Deputy Collector Fees 3,473                  41,011                37,776                -                          6,708                
    Cable Access Revolving 586,991              234,814              167,693              (87,680)               566,432            
    Community Preservation Fund 2,829,762           576,034              377,401              -                          3,028,395         
    Council on Aging Revolving 24,455                12,746                18,943                -                          18,258              
Special Revenue Page 77 9,911,862$         11,159,246$       11,396,242$       (201,801)$           9,473,065$       
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Fund Balances Other Financing Fund Balances
July 1, 2024 Revenues Expenditures Sources (Uses) June 30, 2025

Continued from Page 77 9,911,862$         11,159,246$       11,396,242$       (201,801)$           9,473,065$       
Special Revenue (continued):
  Other (continued):
    Gifts and Donations 204,821              94,188                17,871                (1)                        281,137            
    Insurance Reimbursements 47,694                65,726                61,710                (52,826)               (1,116)              
    Longmeadow DIF fund -                          -                          20,000                20,000                -                       
    Municipal Building Rental -                          353,057              196,591              71,675                228,141            
    Off-Duty Details -                          642,405              642,405              -                          -                       
    Opioid Settlement Fund 259,010              65,928                -                          -                          324,938            
    Recreation Revolving 427,133              556,856              616,907              (21,554)               345,528            
    Reserve for Payment of Debt - MSBA 245,195              -                          -                          (81,732)               163,463            
    Traffic Signal Funds 32,848                -                          1,593                  -                          31,255              
    Transportation Infrastructure 11,440                3,513                  -                          (1)                        14,952              
    Trash Revolving 215,353              151,682              105,104              (104,881)             157,050            
    Wetlands Protection Act 74,811                1,130                  -                          -                          75,941              
    Compensated Absence Reserve 500,543              50,103                64,562                160,000              646,084            
    Conservation Funds 65,111                5,618                  -                          -                          70,729              
    Historical Commission 14,028                1,241                  9                         -                          15,260              
    Shaker Road Relief Fund 3,863                  -                          -                          -                          3,863                
    Town Beautification Fund 597                     51                       -                          -                          648                   
Total Special Revenue Funds 12,014,309$       13,150,744$       13,122,994$       (211,121)$           11,830,938$     
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Fund Balances Other Financing Fund Balances
July 1, 2024 Revenues Expenditures Sources (Uses) June 30, 2025

Capital Projects:
  Cable Projects -$                        -$                        83,063$              87,680$              4,617$                 
  Department of Public Works projects 1,507,823           -                          420,235              1,624,985           2,712,573            
  Fire Department vehicles and equipment 178,951              -                          360,626              360,366              178,691               
  Information Technology projects -                          -                          98,092                118,650              20,558                 
  Municipal Light Plant feasibility study 845,957              -                          276,411              -                          569,546               
  Police vehicles and equipment 70,486                -                          116,365              140,645              94,766                 
  Premium on bonds 465,958              -                          802,608              381,446              44,796                 
  School improvement projects 1,901,702           -                          2,416,198           14,668,703         14,154,207          
  Town Buildings' projects 2,328,140           -                          5,628,057           3,300,000           83                        
Total Capital Projects 7,299,017           -                          10,201,655         20,682,475         17,779,837          

Permanent Funds:
  Cemetery Funds 5,055                  433                     -                          -                          5,488                   
  Library Funds 6,599                  566                     -                          -                          7,165                   
Total Permanent Funds 11,654                999                     -                          -                          12,653                 

Total - Non-Major Governmental Funds 19,324,980$       13,151,743$       23,324,649$       20,471,354$       29,623,428$        
 

 
 



Town of East Longmeadow 
Financial Position – FY2026 

 

FY25 Certified Free Cash ‐ $13,341,756 

Available Balance (Target 5%) ‐ $11,941,511 (15%) 

 $1,340,885 appropriated for Mountain View Modulars in lieu of 

borrowing 

 $59,360 appropriated for Fire Union contract negotiations 

 

Excess Levy Capacity  

 FY26 $1,932,974/FY25 $1,640,534/FY24 $1,588,416 

 $728K in new growth plus $250K amended growth from prior year 

 Values have increased 7% 

 Tax Rate ($19.43) increased only $0.95 in spite of an increase in the 

High School excluded debt portion of $1.47 included in the tax rate.  

Without the excluded debt associated with the High School project the 

overall tax rate would have again decreased. 

Excess Levy capacity increased to $1.9Mil which is approximately $600K 

more than anticipated due to the amended growth and new growth coming 

in above our anticipated target.  Debt within the GF budget decreased from 

1.3Mil in FY25 to 994K in FY26 and will decrease again in FY27 to 761K.   We 

have made a concerted effort to limit GF borrowing when possible, including 

funding the entire principal and interest payment for the purchase of 382 N 

Main Street ($253,250) from the tenant leasing payments managed in the 

Building Revolving Fund (Fund 2813). 

 

 



Annual Audit 

 FY25 audited Financial Statements attached 

 

Bond Rating  

 AA+ (Long Term Rating 11.14.25) 

 SP‐1+ (Short Term Rating 11.14.25) 

The Town’s Financial Policies, commitment to increasing reserves, 

conservative budgeting practices, and positive financial position have all 

contributed to our most recent bond rating.   

 

BUDGET PERFORMANCE 

 Many Departments show encumbrances for contracts in their general 

expenses resulting in 100% use of budget.  An example of this is 430 

Trash Collection/Disposal.  Any unused encumbrances at year end are 

released to the general fund. 

 Health Insurance is also encumbered completely at the onset of the 

year.  It is anticipated that Health Insurance will once again turn back a 

significant amount to the General Fund resulting from budgeting a 

portion of the FY26 increase Scantic Valley used reserves to fund, 

thereby cushioning the FY27 impact to budgets which are anticipated 

to be above 10%.  

 Snow and Ice Deficit of $55K along with any additional expenses 

incurred this season, will be resolved with year‐end transfers in July. 

 66K of 145K reserve budget has been used, primarily due to 46K in 

nonunion salary increases resulting from Salary Classification Study 

results, all activity can be seen below: 



 

 Town salary budgets are all below 50% used with the exception of 

Town Manager due to a settlement payout and Fire due to a budget 

transfer to OT (OT is expected to be over budget approx. 65K and FT 

Salaries overbudget by approx. 10K)   

 All other Town Expenditures are in line with budgets at this time 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 

 FYTD Investment income is $1,583,399 due to investment of the 

HS/Natatorium BAN/Bond funds 

 All other Town Revenues are in line with budget 

 

 



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

Projects totaling $3,536,055.78 were approved for the FY26 Capital 

Improvement Plan: 

 $1,532,956 Funded through the General Fund budget 

 $0 Bonded in the General Fund 

 $268,470 Funded through a combination of bonding and retained 

earnings from the Enterprise funds 

 $0 Funded through the CPC fund 

 $1,734,629.78 Funded through grants 

 

CURRENT RESERVE BALANCES 

(FYTD Gains across the following funds respectively: 

$1,059,248/$331,900/$71,920/$45,787) 

OPEB Trust Fund (Target 100%) ‐ $15,701,269.28 (34%) 

Stabilization Fund (Target 8%) ‐ $6,680,608.79 (8%) 

Capital Stabilization Fund (No Target) ‐ $1,116,351.59 

Compensated Absences Fund (Target 100%) ‐ $724,238.74 (109%) 

 

ENTERPRISE FUNDS CERTIFIED RETAINED EARNINGS (Target 

20%) 

Water Fund ‐ $1,262,632/Available $1,260,730.75 (34%) 

Sewer Fund ‐ $1,170,183/Available $1,010,281.56 (37%) 

Stormwater Fund ‐ $493,947/Available $493,573 (104%) 

ELCAT ‐ $566,432/Available $556,495.58 (297%) 

 



CPC FUND BALANCE – $2,714,216.41 

 Open Space ‐ $65,919.77 

 Historic Resource ‐ $265,997.57 

 Affordable Housing ‐ $309,528.99 

 Undesignated ‐ $2,072,770.08 
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